REPORT

OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
"~ OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1983-84

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)
REVENUE RECEIPTS
VOLUME Il
DIRECT TAXES






@

-

REPORT
OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
 OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1983-84

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)
REVENUE RECEIPTS
VOLUME II
DIRECT TAXES






Paragraphs

CHarter 1

.01
1.02
1.03
1.04
1.05
1.06
1.07
1.08
1.09
I.10
1.11
1.12
1.13
1.14
1.35
1.16
1.17
T.18 ®
1.19
1.20
}.21
1

22

CHAPTER 2
2.01
to
2.05
2.06

2.07

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Prefatopy Remarks vii
GENERAL
Receipts under various Direct Taxes . . 1
Variations batween budget estimates and actuals . 2
Analysis of collections 4
Cost of collection . . g ; ; . 5
Number of 2ssessees . , . i 5 6
Public Sector Undertakings . . s 5 10
Foreign Company assessces ; ‘ - h 10
Arrcars of assessments ; : . . . 11
Arrears of taxdemands . - ; . 16
Appeals, Revision petitions and Writs . ; 2 19
Completion of reopened and set aside assessments 22
Reliefs and Refunds o g 8 ; ; g 25
Interest - . . . . . i & 34
Cases settled by Settlement Commission g g 34
Penalties and prosecutions . . . i ; i 35
gearches and Seizures . . " : ; a8
Acquisition of Immoveable Properties . : . 42
Functioning of Valuation Cells . % . . 44
Revenue demands written off by the Department . 45
Compulsory Deposit Scheme . i ! 2 47
Outstanding Audit Objections - . 2 2 48
Results of test auditin general . : " . 54
CORPORATION TAX
General . . . . = 57-58
Avoidable mistakes in thc computatlon of
income/tax . . . 3 58
Incorrect appl:cauon of rate of tax , . 3 68



| &)

= 2

[ ]

3]

[ ]

.08

10

X3
12

13

.14
.15

.16

2.7

™ W

ra

-2

ra

bl = T T R S C

.18
.19
.20

INCORRECT COMPUTATION OF
BUSINESS INCOME

Mistakes in the allowance of gx-_g,mua or ad hoc
payments . : . 3

Incorrect allowance of gratuity liability

Incorrect computation of income nf imancml
corporations . A

Incorrect allowance of provisions
Incorrect allowance of bad debis

Incorrect grant of agricultural development
allowance : 7 . § : P

Omission to disallow interest paid on deposits

Omission to disallow excessive remuneration to
Directors

[ncorrect allowance of interest . s 5

Incorrect computation of busingss income of a
shipping company . ¢ . > 5

Excessive allowance of entertainment expcnditurc
Mistakes in the assessment of a churitable trust

Mistakein the grant ol' e‘cport mnrluets dc\'elopment
allowance

Omission to disallmy_excessive expenditure on
advertisement, publicity, sales promotion ete.

Other computation mistakes

IRREGULARITIES IN ALLOWING DEPRECIA-
TION, DEVELOPMENT REBATE AND INVEST-
MENT ALLOWANCE

Mistakes in the allowance of depreciation

Incorrect allowance of extra shift depreciation
Other cases of extra shift depreciation allowarce
Incorrect grant of investment allowarnce

Incorrect grant of development rebate .
Omission to levy capital gains tax
Income escaping asscssment '

Incorrect set off of losses

Mistakes in assessments \\h:lc gwmg cﬁ‘u:i to
appellate orders .

Page

70
72

79
80

81
83

33
84

85
85
86

87

91

104
113
116
119
125
127
128
140

145



[ ]
fad
3

t

34

)

.35

.36
37
38
39

.40

2 12 b I b2

b

.41

42
43
44

2 2 k2

L]

.45

12 3 B2 12
=
=2

CHAPTIR 3

3.01
o
3.02

3.03
3.04

iii

L]

INCORRECT EXEMPTIONS AND EXCESS
RELIEFS

Incorrect deductions in respcct of :ntcr-corpnratc
dividends . i .

Incorrect deduction of fees rccclvcd I' rom !'orcrgn
enterprise " . . s

Incorrect allowance of relief in respect of nu.\uly
established business undertakirg A

Excess or irregular refunds

NON-LEVY OR INCGRRECT LEVY OF

INTEREST
Delay in filing the return . . . " .
Non-payment/short-payment ol advance tax .

slay in payment of tax demand
Omission to deduct tax at source

Avoidable or incorrect paymcnt of interest by
Government . Y . . .

Avoidable payment of interest due to delay in
implementing appellate orders

Non-levy of interest/penalty : . - .
Short-levy of penalty . . . . . .
Non-levy of additional income-tax . . .

AN OTHER TOPIC OF INTEREST

Non-issue of recovery c«rtthcatc for arrears of tax

and omission to raise demand for interest for
delay in payment of tax . 3 y

SURTAX
Incorrect computation of capital ;
Mistales in the computation of chargeable profits
Omission to make surtax assessments

Incorrect grant of credit for payment of ax in the
ahsence of challans etc. , .

INCOME TAX
General . & . : ’ . . . .
Avoidable mistakes in the computation of tax 2

Incorrect status adopted in assessments

Page
149
151

152
161

i63
164
165
168

169

175
177
179

180

181
184
186

188

189
189
191



3.05

11
12
0

L7 B P R P

w o
s

% b
.16

=]

.18
.19

[P ]

w

.20
21

tad

CHAPTER 4

4.01

to
4.03
4.04
4.08
4.06
4.07
4.08

4.09

[ncorrect computation of “salary’ irce e
[ncorrect computation of business income

Incorrect allowance for contribution (o scientific
research : - . p

Mistakes in grant of export markets development
allowance . . : . i 2 i

Mistakes in valuation of closing stock .
[ncorrect allowance of depreciation
Incorreet grant of investment allowa nee
Omission to levy capital gains tux

Mistakes in computation of trust income
Mistakes in assessment of firms and pariners
Mistakes in assessment of firms

Omission to include income of spouse/minor child
ete. . . g ; % : ; .

Iacome escaping assessment
1
Irregular set off of losses

Incorrect allowance of reliel in respect of newly
established undertaking . ¥ g 5

Non-levy or incorrect levy of interest

Mistakes in assessments under summa ry assessment
scheme = : ; : .

Non-observance of the provisions of law relating
to contractors

Non-levy of tax on capital gains on transfer of
assets . . . .

Payment of additional foreign allowance in licu of
income-tax under executive instructions g

OTHER DIRECT TAYES
A Wealth-tax

General 5 .

Wealth escaping assessment
Incorrect valuation of assets
Incorrect computation of net wealth
Incorrect exemptions and deductions

Mistakes in application of rates of tax. calculation
of tax, ete. " :

Noa-levy/short levy of additional wealth-tax

Page
193

195
201

203
204
203
210
213
220
222

225

246
247
253
262
265

269

271



4.10
4.11

4.12
to
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18

4.20
to

4.?.3
4.24
4.25

4.26

4.29

to
4.30
4.31

Non-levy/short levy of penalty . :

Miscellaneous . . . . : >
B. Gift-tax
General . : v h . 5 2

Gifts escaping assessment g
Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts . = .

.

Incorrect valuation of gifted propcmcﬂ .md mistakes

in computation of gifts

Omission to aggregate gifts I‘or purpose of

calculation of tax

C. Estate-duty

General . ‘ ; .

Incorrect computauon of prlncipal value of estate

Estates escaping assessment

[ncorrect valuation of assets . P

(a) ungquoted equity shares and .

(b) immovable properties . : " -
Incorrect grant of reliefs/deductions

Non-levy of penalty . . G g
Miscellaneous

D. Interest-tax

General . . 5 ‘ .

[neorrect computation of dmr;,eahle interest

Page
272
275

278
280
281

285

288

289

297

298
299
301
302
303






PREFATORY REMARKS ¥

As mentioned in the prefatory remarks of Volume I ot
the Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Union Government,
the results of audit of receipts under Direct Taxes are presented
indth'is separate volume. The Report is arranged in the following
order ;:—

(i) Chapter 1 sets out statistical information and reviews
on grant of refunds and outstanding audit objections,

(ii) Chapter 2 mentions the results of audit of Corpora-
tion Tax and Surtax.

(iii) Chapter 3 deals, similarly, with the points that
arose in the audit of Income-tax receipts.

(iv) Chapter 4 relates to Wealth-tax, Gift-tax, Fstate Duty
and Interest tax.

The points brought out in this Report are those which have
come to notice during the course of test audit,

vii






VOLUME 11

ix






CHAPTER 1
GENERAL

L)

1.01 Receipts under various Direct Taxes

The total proceeds from Direct Taxes for the year 1983-84
amounted to Rs. 4498.38% crores cut of which a sum of
Rs. 1188.21* crores was assigned to the States. The figures for
the thrce years 1981-82, 1982-83 and 1983-84 are given
below 1 — ;

(In crores of rupees)
1981-82 1982-83  [983-84

020 Corporation Tax . : . . 1969.96 218451 2492.73
1121 Taxes on Income other than Corpora-
tion Tax : " . . . 1475.50  1569.72 1699.13
023 Hotel Receipts Tax ] " . 2.32 .07 "
024 Interest Tax . ; . . . . 26547 177.91
Q@8 Other Taxes on Income and Expendi-
ture ¥ : = ; ; i 231.67¢ .
031  Estate Duty . : 3 s 3 20.31 20.38 26.46
032 Taxes on Wealth . : " 5 78.12 90.37 93.31
033 @ift-Tax . ] . . . .74 T 8.84
GrossTOTAL . . . . 3785.62 4138.23 4498.38
Lesy share of ner proceeds assigned to the States :
Income-tax . . : : . . 1016.88 1131.77 1171.64
Estate Duty . . ; ° . " 16.50 15.98 16.57
Hotel Receipts Tax A : . . 0.82 : 5
Torar . = ; . ‘ . 1034.20  1147.75 1188.21
Net Receipts Lok s w o« 2751.42 200048 3310.17

The gross receipts under Direct Taxes during 1983-84 went
Ep_by Rs, 360.15 crores when compared with the receipts during

“Pigures furnished by the Controller General of Accounts are provisional.

% Elncludes R.;_. 231.63 L;jurgshon account of receipis under Interest tax.
1S tax was discontinued with effect from 1 March 1978 but reimpo
with effect from 1 July 1980. Bned



-

1982-83 ag against an increase of Rs. 352.61 crores in 1982-83
over those for 1981-82, Receipts under Corporation Tax and
Surtax registered an increase of Rs. 308.22 crores while receipts
under “Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax™ accounted
for an increase of Rs. 129.41 crores.

1.02 Variations between budget estimates and actuals

(i) The actuals for the year 1983-84 under the Major heads
020—Corporation tax, 021—Taxes on Income, etc., 024—
Interest Tax, 031—Estate Duty, 032—Taxes on Wealth and

* 033—Gift Tax exceeded. the budget estimates.

The figures for the vears from 1979-80 to 1983-84 under
the various heads are given below '—

Year . Budget Actuals  Varation Percent-
estimates age of
variation
1 2 3 4 )

(In crores of rupees)®

02(] —Corporation Tax

1979-80 : L 1529.50  1391.90 (—)137.60 (—)8.99
1980-81 ... 1515.00 1377 45(-)137.55 (—)9.08
1981-82 ! . C1690.00  1969.96  279.96 16.56
1982-83 ... 2382.00 2184.51 (——)197.49 -(—)8.29
1983-84 L. 2362.00 249273 130.73 5.54

()21—Taxes on lncome other
than Corporation Tax

1979-80 ... 1247.10  1340.31 93.21 7.47
1980-81 C .. 1426.00 143993 13.93 0.98
1981-82 ... *1440.00 1475.50 31.50 2.18
1982-83 ... 1562.75  1569.72 6.97 0.45
1983-84 ... 1669.60 1699.13 29.53 1.75

, 024—Interest-Tax
1982-83 .. . 22000 205.47  45.47  20.67
1983-84 ... 15600 17791 21.91 14.04

*Pigures have fyaan revised and Confirmed by the Ministry of Finance.



4 5

—
1]
]

(In crores of rupees)

031—Estate Duty

1979-80 i : : 12.00 14.03 2.05 17.08
1980-81 v . 3 13.00 16.23 3.23 24 .85
1981-82 . . g 15.00 20.31 5.31 35.40
1982-83 ’ . : 17.00 20.38 338 19.88
1983-84 3 . 3 19.00 26.46 746 319.26
032—Taxes on Wealth
1979-80 ; y . 60,00 64.47 4.47 7.45
1980-81 ; " X 65.00 67.37 2.37 3.65
1981-82 . T 66.00 78.12 12.12 18.36
1982-83 : : 2 80.00 90.37 10.37 12.96
1983-84 . . . 90,00 93.31 3.31 3.67
033—Gift Tax
1979-80 ; . ; T 6.83 1.08 18.78
1980-81 . ; y 6.25 6.51 .26 4.16
1981-82 2 s s 6.25 7.74 1.49 23.584
1982-83 . 1 . 6.75 7.71 0.96 14,22
1983-84 - " . 8.50 8.84 0.34 4.00

(ii) The details of variations under the heads subordinate
to the major Heads 020 and 021 for the year 1983-84 are given

below :— ' !
Budget  Actuals Increase Percent-
(+)/ age of
shortfall  variation
—)
1 2 3 4 5

(In crores of rupees)

020—Corporation Tax
(i) Income-tax on companies  2300.00 2412.03 112.03 4.87
(ii) Surtax . . % 5 54.00 66.48 12.48 23.1
(i) Receipts awaiting transfer
to other minor heads . 2 0.11 0.11 -
{iv) Other receipts : v 8.00 14.11 6.11 76.37

Total . . . . . 2362.00 2492.73 130.73 5.54

= —



1 2 3 K 5

(In crores ol  rupees)

021—Taxes on income other
than Corporation Tax

(i) Income-tax . : . 1453.30 1522.12 68,82 4,74
(il Surcharge . ; - 203,30 159.51 (—)M3.79 21.54
(iii) Receipts awaiting transfer

to other minor heads 2 ok 1.46 1.46
(iv) Other receipts 5 ; 13.00 16.04 3.04 . 23.38
(v) Deduct share of proceeds
assigned to States . . 114005 1171.64 31.59 2.77
Towl . 5 . ; 529.55 527.49 (—) 2.06 0.39

1.03 Analysis of collections

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, income-tax
is chargeable for any assessment year in respect of the total
income of the previous year at the rates prcscribed in the annual
Finance Act. The Act, however, provides for pre-assessment
collection by way of deduction of tax at source, advance tax and

ayment of tax on self-assessment, The post-assessment collection
is of residuary taxes not so paid.

(i) The break-up of total collections® of Corporation Tax,
Surtax and Taxeg on income other than Corporation Tax by
pre-assessment and post-assessment, during the year 1983-84 as
furnished by the Ministry of Finance, is as under '—

Amount

(In crores- of rupses)

1. Deduction at source . . ‘ ; 2 : . 1053.70
2. Advance tax : . : ; : | : . 2861.29
3. Self-assessment : ; . : : - . ; 275.77
4. Regular assessment . : ; : : : 2 x 289.16

Besides, the Ministry of Finance have intimated tax collection
of Rs. 288.01 crores representing Surcharge, Surtax and Other
Receipts and Refunds of Rs. 576.99 crores.

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.

- o



5

(ii) The detailsi of deduction at source under broad
categories are as under :—

Amount
(In crores of rupees)
l. Salaries . . L : ; 3 3 7 3 4 332.48
. Interest on securities ; " S 2 a s ¢ 214.54
3 Dividends . . : : " . 130.96
4. Interest other than mtcrcst on sccurmes ? i A : 147.24
5. Payment to contractors and sub-contractors ; ; ; 170.98
6. Other items . 4 1 " ) . . : . 57.50

(iii) Advance Tax—Tax payable and collected by way of
advance tax during the year 1983-84 is as under :—

Amount
(In crores of rupees)

1. Tax payable by way of advance tax as per statéments received,
wlf-csnma:es or revised estimates filed and notices issued . 2883.98 |

. Tax collected out of (1) above . 3 ’ s 2495.79
1 Arrears out of (1) above on 31 March 1934 Y . 5 388.19

1.04 Cost of collection

(i) The expenditure incurred during the year 1983-84 in
collecting Corporation Tax and Taxes on Income other than
Corporation Tax, together with the corresponding figures for
the preceding three years, is as under ;—

Gross Expen-
collection ditur: on

collection
(In crores of rupees)

020—Corporation Tax

1980-81 : : . : : A . 1377.45 6.78
1981-82 . . . . . : ; 1969 .96 7.64
1982-83 . . . k L . 1218451 9.02
1983-84* . : 7 i i - . 2492.73 10.37
021—Taxes on income, etc.
1980-81 : ’ . . : - . 1439.93 47.50
1981-82 i . " y : i ; 1475.50 53.48
1982-83 ) : : a . . { 1569.72 63.17
1983 84* . S — i ¥ 3 . 1699.13 72.60

*F |gures furnished by the Lomrullcr General m‘ Accnuntn are pmwssondl.

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Financz are provisional.
4 C&AG /84—2



6

(ii) The expenditure incurred during the year 1983-84 in
collecting other direct taxes, i.e., Taxes on Wealth, Gift-tax and
Estate Duty together with the corresponding figures for the pre-
ceding three years is as under :—

Gross  Fxpendi-
collections ture on
collections

(In crores ol rupees)

031—Estate Duty

1980-81 . ; ; . ; g g 16.23 1.1
1981-82 . ; . ’ ¢ ) . 20.31 1.36
1982-83 : . ! ) . . . 20.38 1.60
1983-84* : y ; g ; . : 9.89 1.84
032—Taxes on Wealth
1980-81 . . g . ) b . 67.37 4.22
1981-82 : : : : ; : - 78.12 4.75
1982-83 : : . ! ! . . 90.37 5.62
1983-84* ) ) i . . ) . 93,31 6.45
033—Gift Tax
1980-81 : = . : : : - 6.51 0.60
1981-82 - : . : ; . - 7.74 0.68
1982-83 / ) : ) ) ' . 7.71 0.80
| v83-84* ; : : : : : ; 8.84 0,92

1.05 Number of assessees
(i) Income Tax

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, tax &
chargeable on the total income of the previous year of every
person. The term ‘person’ includes an individual, a Hindu un-
divided family, a company, a firm, an association of persons or
a body of individuals, a local authority and an artificial juridical
person. ,

For the assessment year 1983-84 no income-tax was payable
on a total income not exceeding Rs. 15,000 except in the case
of specified Hindu undivided family, registered firms. co-operative
society. local autharify and company where a lower limit is
applicable.

*Figures furnished by the Controller General of Accounts are provisional



7

(a) The total number of assessees in the books of the
department was 49,32,094 ag on 31st March 1984 as against
47,97,260 as on 31st March 1983. The break-up of the assessees
on the said two dates was as vmder :—

As on 31 As on 31
March 1983 March 1984

36,11,938  16,38,075

Individuals . . . .
Hindu undivided families . 2,40,867 2,72,707
Firms . . . 5 . . 8,00,470 8,54,860
Companies . = ¥ i 49,504 52,951
Others . . ¥ . 94,481 1,13,501
Total 47,97,260*  49,32,094

(b) The number of trust assessees in the books of the
department as on 31st March 1983 and 31st March 1984
included under ‘“others” in sub-para (a) above were as
follows :— ..o Laett iR

Ason 31 As on 31
March 1983 March 1984

(i) Public Charitable trusts . . g . 37,535 39,847
(i) Discretionary trusts . . . i 10,076 11,687
Total . A . S 3 47,611* 51,534

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in January 1984 have bzen
adopted. ;



(¢) The following table indicates the break-up of assessees aecording to slabs of income :—

- ¥

(vi) Above Rs. 5,00,000

Individuals Hindu Firms  Companies Others  Total _
undivided
families
(i) Below taxable limit- . 9,05,982 75,514 1,19,666 28,180 58,183 11,87,5:5_
(ii) Above taxab]e ]:mlt but upto Rs.
000 . 17,36,551 1,17,891 3,16,538 10,343 26,609 22,07,932
(iii) Rs, 25,001 to Rs 50000 7,57,408 53,852 2,41,373 4,132 15,784 10,72,549
(iv) Rs. 50,001 to Rs. 1,00,000 . 2,06,947 16,539 1,27,649 3,520 9,572 3,64,227
(v) Rs. 1,00,001 to Rs. 5,00,000 30,227 8,841 47,709 3,785 3,151 93,713
960 70 1,925 2,991 202 6,148
ToraL 36,38,075 2,772,707 8,54,860 5_2,95! 1,13,501 49, 1?,094
-
Yy
X ¥ « }l- =



(1) Wealth Tax

Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, wealth-tax
is levied for every assessment year on the net wealth of every
individual and Hindu undivided family according to the rates
specified in the Schedule to the Act. No wealth-tax is levied on
companies with effect from 1st April 1960. However levy of
wealth-tax on companies has been revived in a limited way with
effect from 1st April 1984,

For the assessment year 1983-84 no wealth-tax was payable
where the net wealth is less than Rs. 1.50 lakhs.

The number of wealth-tax assesseces in the books of the
department as on 31st March 1983 and 31st March 1984 were
as follows : —

Ason3l Ason 31
March 1983 Mzrch 1984

Individuals " 5 " . " . . 3,68,675 3,80,289
Hindu undivided families . . X s ; 54,614 56,832
Others . ‘ ; 3 . . ’ i 22 14

Total 3 - . ; 5 423311 437,135

(iii) Gift Tax

Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, gift-tax is
levied according to the rates specified in the Schedule for every
assessment year in respect of gifts of movable or immovable
properties made by a person to another person (including Hindu
undivided family or a company or an association of persons or
bady of individuals whether incorporated or not) during the
previous year.

During the assessment year 1983-84 no gift-tax was payable
where the value of taxable gifts did not exceed Rs. 5,000.

The number of gift-tax assessment cases for the years 1982-83
and 1983-84 were as follows :—

1982-83 - . . A g ; : ; p . 58,103*
1983-84 i . 2 : 3 - : ; . 65966

(iv) Estate Dty

Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, in the
case of every person dying after 15 October 1953, estate duty
at rates fixed in accordance with Section 35 of the Act is levied

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.



10

upon the principal value of the estate comprised of all property
settled or not settled including agricultural land and which passes
on the death.

During the assessment year 1983-84 no ecstate duty was
chargeable where the principal value of the estate passing on
death, did not exceed Rs. 1,50,000.

The number of estate duty assessment cases for the years
1982-83 and 1983-84 were as follows :—

1982-83 s : s . : ; . " . ‘ 37,575*
1983-84 ; : . . : . 35,892

1.06 Public Secrar Underrakmgs
Central State
Govt. Govt.
under- under-
takings  takings
(1) No. of Public undertakings (including nationa-
lised banks) out of the company asscssecs, i
assessed to tax during the financial year 1983-84 183 431

(2) Tax paid by these undertakings during the
Financial year 1983-84 )
(In crores of rupees)

(i) Advance tax . . . . . . 1197.73 20.12
(ii) Self-assessment tax . . : 34.28 .58
(iii) Regular tax paid in 1983-84 out of arrear and

current demands ; 3 . 11.45 4.64

(iv) Surtax . 4 . L ! 1 - 33.00 0.78
(v) Interest tax . . : . : . 145.41 0.01
Total . . : 4 5 . 1421.87 29.13

1.07 Foreign company assessees*

(i) Cases where returns had been filed for the assessment
3{3%1:1 1983-84 and assessments completed, as on 31st March

]

Number Amount

(In crores
. of rupees)
(i) No. of foreign companies . 5 ; & 79
(ii) Income returned : : : 3 : 12.82
(iii) Income assessed = - . v : 13.58
(iv) Gross demand : 3 . 4.65
(v) Demand outstanding out of fw) above as on
31 March 1984 P 0.01
(vi) Tax pdld upto 31 March 1984 (1\ -v) 4.64

*Figures I‘urmshed by the Ministry of Fimmce_arc provisional.



11

(ii) Cases where returns had been filed for the assessment
year 1983-84 but assessments were pending as on 31st March
1984 :—

Numbo.r Amount
(In crores
of rup:es)
(i) No. of foreizn companies . . ¢ 247
(ii) Incomz raturnad ; ; 106.24
(1) Gross demand, bzing tax du' on incoms
raturnzd . 7 : 56.27
(iv) D2mind oustanding out o." (iii) as on
31 March 1984 . 5.94
(v) Tax paid upto 31 M.u"ch 1984 (iii- w) . & 50.34

(iii) Cases where no returns had been filed for the assess-
ment year 1983-84 as on 31st March 1984 :—

No. of foreign companies 307

1.08 Arrears of assessments

The limitation period for completion of assessments in 2 years
in the case of Income-tax, 4 years in the case of Wealth-tax and
Gift-tax.

(i) Income-tax including Corporation 'I'ax
(a) The number of assessments completed out of arrear

assessments and out of current assessments during the past five
years were as under :—

Fininzial Num'!::r Numbezr of dw-q\m nts cornpl- ted Number
Year o e
asszss-  Outof Out of Toml Per-  -assess-
m:nts for cdrrent  arrears cant- ments
disposal age  pending
at th:end
of the
yeir
1979-8) . 57,89,055 18,97,276 15,92,514 34,89,790 60.0 22,99,265
1980-81 . 6591,180 18,12,511 22,22,702 49,35,213 61.2 25,555,967
1981-82 . 72,08,405 20,05,194 2542522 4547716 63.0 26,690,689
1982-83 . 70,15.368 20,19,664 24,15450 4435114 63.2 25,80,254

1983-84 68,92,824 23,47,201 24,64,620 48,11,821 69.8 20,581,003




12
(b) Category-wise break-up of the total number of asszss-

ments completed during the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 was as
under :(—

1982-83 1983-84
Scrutiny assessments . . . ; . : 11,36 ,817 9,71,654
Summary assessments . . . . . 33.98,297 38,40,167
Total : " : 5 g " 44, 15.1 l4 -lR ll ‘\"|£

(c) Status-wisc break-up of income-tax assessments com-
pleted during the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 was as under :—

1982-83 1983-84

(i) Individuals . : : . . . 33,84436  36,55,895
(ii) Hindu undivided families . 3 F 3 1.94,808 2,42,879
(iii) Firms . . ; : . : ; 7,26,010 7,84 887
(iv) Companies . g 4 ; 47,505 51,923
(v) Association of persons etc : 3 7 82,355 88,208

Total = ; - ; 3 4 44,35,114* 4R, 23,797£

—

(d) Assessment year-wise position of pendency of income-tax
assessments at the end of the last two vears was as under :—:

As on 31 As on 31

March 1983 March 1984

1979-80 and carlier vears . i . ’ s 48,681 19,445
1980-81 . i ; . : : - 1,17,446 19,269
1981-82 ; . : . - , . 6,71,180 1,62,867
1982-83 . . . . " = 3 17,42,947 5,54 477
1983-84 11.23.144
Total : ; . ; : ; 25,80,254* 'Ju,sl 5(' C

D e

(e) Category-wise break-up of pending income tax assess-

ments as on 31st March 1983 and 31st March 1984 was as
under :—

As on 31 As on 3l
March 1983 March 1984
Scrutiny assessments : . . . . 10,86,017 7.54,822
Summary assessments N 3 R P 5 14,94,237 13,26,181
Total ’ . : . 4 F 25,80,254 20.81.003@

B e [ S —

= -"Figurc:;'i'urnish:d by th: Maistr_v of Finance in Janua r); 1985 have been
adopted.

£@Thz liscrepiney in thefigures is under reconciliation by the Ministry of
Finance.

-



«

P

13

(f) Status-wise and yearwise break-up of pendency  of
income-tax assessments in respect of various assessment years
as on 31st March 1984 was as under :—

Status 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 19852-83  19§83-84 Total
and
carlier
vears
(a) Com-
pany
dssess-
m:nts 2416 1518 4474 17,772 35,319 61,599
(b) Non-
com-
pany
aAS5esS-
mznis 17,029 17,751 1,58,393  5,36,705 12,90,025 20,19,903

- —

Total 19,445 19,369 1,62,867 5,54,477 13,25,344 20,81,502

The number of assessment cases to be finalised as on 31st
March 1984 has decreased compared to that at the close of the
previous year. The number of assessments pending as on 31st
1984 was 20,81,003 as compared to 25,80,254 as on 3lst
March 1983 and 26,60,689 ag on 31st March 1982. Of the
20,81,003 of pending cases as many as 13,26.181 cases related

to summary assessments.

(ii) Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty

(a) The total number of wealth-tax assessments completed
during the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 were as under "—

Individunls .
Hindu undivid=d families .
Othars . A ; 4 o 5

Total*

*Figures furnish:d by th: Ministry
been adopted.

1982-83 1983-84

3,76,240 4,06.671
. 50,710 33,747
. 1,558 1,505

4,28,508*  4,61,923

of Finines in January 1985 have



14

(b) The number of gift-tax assessments completed durmg
the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 were as follows :—
1982-83  1983-84

Individuzals : i ; .. . TEIT2 80,177
Hindu undivided fa mih ’ § : . . 1571 2,059
Others . a u - - 2 n 387

Total : - A . ; : 74 1207

(c) The number of estate duty assessments completed
during the years 1982-83 and 1983-84 were as under :—
1982-83 S e m o WA e AR W N ARAES
1983-84 TR T R S T SR i (L

The break-up of the estate duty assessments completed during
the year 1983-84 according to certain slabs of principal value
of estate was as under : —

Principa] value of property Number of
assessments
completed

(1) Excecding Rs. 20 lakhs - . . ! -12
(2) B:tween Rs. 10 lakhs and Rs. 20 la kh, : 3 - ] 96
(3) Between Rs. 5 lakhs and Rs. 10 lakhs . ; . A 645
(4) Between Rs. | 12kh and 5 lakhs 4 . . . 6752
(5) B:tween Rs. 50,000 and Rs. | [zkh ; i i 7 8012
(6) Bolow Rs. 50,000 . . . : i 5 . 24 648
Total X 2 ; 40, 1652

(d) Assessment year-wise detalls of wealth—tax gift-tax and
estate duty assessments pending as on 31st March 1984 were as
under :—

Number of asw:smmnh pcndm.g

——

Wealth- Gift- Estate-

tix tax duty
1979-80 and earlier years 8 i : 11,721 2,709 8,940
1980-81 , . ; . 5 . 52,975 2,837 4,061
1981-82 : : g ; : > 79,007 6,558 5,194
1982-83 . . ; i g 5 1,22,614 10,805 6,574
1983-84 - : . : ; . - 2,26,435 19,184 9,708
Total : ; ; . 492,752 43,89°@ 34,477

*Figures furnishzd by th: M:msuy of Finance in Jaruary 1984 have
been adopted.

£ Figures furnishzd by the Ministry of Finance are provisional,

_ @Thedisrepancy in the**totals™ is under Verification by the Ministry cf
FinancCe-

.



-£

15

(e) The number of assessments completed under the Com-
panies (profits) Surtax Act 1964 during the years 1982-83 and
1983-84 were as under :—

Year No. of No. of No. of
asscssments  assessments  asscssments

for complsted  pending at
disposal the end of

the year

1932-83 ; : i g 6407 1991 4416
1983-84 i : - A 5963 1818 4145

(f) The vear-wise details of assessments under Companies
(Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, pending as on 31st March 1984
were as under .—

Year Number of
asscssrents
-
1982-83 and earlier years . e
1983-84 . ’ : - ’ . : . . : 4191*

(g) The number of assessments completed under the Interest
'Ta:ic Act, 1974 during the year 1982-83 and 1983-84 were as
under :—

Year No. of No. of No. of

assessments  1ssessments  2ssessments
_for complet-d  pending at
disposal the end of
g the year
1982-83 € : ; 4 : 362 70 . 292
1983-84 ; i - ; ; 395 42 353

_ *Thz discrenancy inthefigures is under reconciliation by the Ministry of
Finance.

**Figures awaited from Ministry of Finance.



16

(h) The year-wise details of assessments under the Interest
Tax Act, 1974 pending as on 31st March 1984 were as under “—

Year . No. of
assessmenls

1982-83 and eariier years = " 3 : = . 3

1983-84 . i g - i . o . . 354*»

1.09 Arrears of tax demands

The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that when any tax,
interest, penalty, fine or any other sum is payable in consequence
of any order passed under the Act, a notice of demand shall be
served upon the assessee. The amount specified as payable in
the notice of demand has to be paid within 35 days unless the
time for payment is extended by the Income-tax Officer on
application made by the assessee. The Act has been amended
with effect from 1 October 1975 to provide that an appeal
against an assessment order would be barred unless the admitted
portion of the tax has been paid before filing the appeal.

(i) Corporation Tax and Income Tax

(a) The total demand of tax raised and remaining uncollec-
ted as on 31 March 1984 was Rs. 181003 £ crores including
Rs. 509.93 crores in respegt of which the permissible period of
35 days had not expired as on 31 March and Rs. 15.77 crores
claimed to have been paid but remaining to be verified|adjusted,
Rs. 358.65 crores stayed|kept in abeyance and Rs. 23.22 crores
for which instalments had been granted by the department and
the Courts.

(b) Demands of Income-tax (including Corporation Tax)

stayed as on 31 March 1984 on account of appeals and revision
petitions were as under :—

(In crores of

rupees)

(1) By Courts ., ’ 2 : : < 58.95
(2) Under Section 245F(2) (applications to Settlement Com-

mission) . : : i : ; . : . 22.34

(3) By Tribunal . . . . . . 5 . 8.62

*Figures awatted from Ministry of Finance,

**Tha discredincy in the fizures is under reconciliation by the Ministry of
Finance.:

£ Piza-z;Taraishad by tha Ministry of Finance are provisional.




17

(4) By income-tax authorities due to :—

(i) Appeals and revisions . X : v 3 . 209.18
(ii) Double incomz-tax claims ; ’ > o 3.58
(iti) Restriction on remittances-Section 220(7) : 3 1.92
(iv) Other reasons ; . . . g . / 54.06

Total . : . : . y ' : . 358.65*

(c) The amounts of Corporation Tax, Income-tax, interest
and penalty making up the gross arrears and the year-wise details
thereof are given below :—

Corpora- Income-  Interest Penalty Total
tion tax
tax

(In crores of rupees)
Arrears of 1973-74

and carlier years . 16.64 42.07 19,61 16.01 94.33
1974-75 to 1980-81 . 48.92 148.20 88.92 43.83 329.87
1981-82 p 2 28.90 63.22 36.41 13.80 142,33
1982-83 E ; 95.46 97.24 83.52 23,84 300.06
1983-84 4 ! 429 .41 265.35 221.90 26.78 9243 .44

Total : . 619, 33 616.08 450.36 124.26 1810.03*

(d) The following table gives the break-up of the gross
arrears of Rs. 1810.03 crores by certain slabs of income.

e
Numbzr of Total
assessees  arrears ol tax
(In crores
of rupees)

Upto Rs. | lakhs in ecach case . ‘ . ; 28,84,120 784.81
Over Rs. 1 lakh upto Rs. 5 lakhs ineach case . 8,015 160.55
Over Rs. 5 lakhs upto Rs. 10 lakhs in each case . 1,866 137.15
Over Rs. 10 lakhs upto Rs. 25 lakhs in each case 623 99,50
Over Rs. 25 lakhs in each case . ; ‘ 511 628.02

Total " i % i . 3 28,95,135 1810.03

(ii) Other Direct Taxes (i.e., Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and
Estate Duty)

The following table gives the year-wise arrears of demands
owtstanding and the number of cases relating thereto under the

*Figures furnishad by LEM—inistry of Finance are provisional.



18

three other direct taxes i.e., wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate. duty
as on 31st March 1984 :—

(Amount in lakhs of rupee:)

Wealth-tex Gift-tax Estéte Duty
Numbzr  Amount  Number Amount Numbere Amount
of of of
cases cases cases

1979-80 and ‘
¢ rlier
yedrs 56,596 5,594 17,838 567 8,842 839
1980-81 34,955 2,627 5,893 470 1,965 203
1981-82 42,744 2,318 7,283 177 2,796 373
1982-83 58,003 3,688 10,094 404 3,847 554
1983-84 1,02,329 5,502 21,964 1,103 8,392 1,476

19,729 63,072 2,721 25,802 3,445

Total . 2,94,697

(iii) Where an assessee defaults in making payment of tax,
penalty and interest, the Income-tax Officer may issue a certifi-
cate to the Tax Recovery Officer for recovery of the demand by
attachment and sale of the defaulter’s moveable or immovable
property, arrest of the defaulter and his detention in prison,
appointing a receiver for the management of the defaulter’s
moveable and immovable property, etc. The tax demands certified
to the Tax Recovery Officers and the progress of recovery to
end of 1983-84 are given in the following table : —

Year Demand Certified Demand Balance
v recovered  at the
At the During  Total during  end of

beginning tha the vear  the year
of the year
Year

(In crores of rupees)
1979-80 5 5 703.96 323.65 1027.61 287.61 740.00
1980-81 4 | 752.07 301.70 1053.77 258.58 795.19
1981-82 5 . 861.58 400.24 1261.82 273.33 988.49
1982-83* 7 a 964.96 349.38 1314.34 376.72 937.62
1983-84£ . . 1208.28 3168.16 4376.44 1061.54 3266.91

Note : No. of certificates issued during the year 1983-84 :
8,65,947 £
*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance in April 1984 have been

adopted. .
£Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance arc provisional.




19

1.10 Appeals, Revision petitions and writs

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, if an
assessee is dissatisfied with an assessment, a refund order, etc.,
he can file an appeal to the Appellate Assistant Commissioner.
The Act also provides for appeal by the assessee direct to the
Commissioner (Appeals).

A second appeal can be taken to the Income-tax Appellate
Tribunal. After the Tribunal’s decision, a reference on a point
of law can be taken to the High Court from which an appeal
lies to the Supreme Court. The assessee can also initfate writ
proceedings under Article 226 of the Constitution.

A tax payer can approach the Commissioner of Income-tax
to revise an order passed by an Income-tax Officer or by an
Appellate Assistant Commissioner within one year from the date
of such orders. The Commissioner can also take up for revision
an order which in his view is pre-judicial to the interest of
revenue.

(i) Particulars of Income-téx appeals and revision petitions
pending as on 31st March 1984 were as under :—

Income-tax Income-tax
appeals revision
with petitions
Appellate  with
Assistant Commissio-

Commis- ners
sioners/
Cs. 1.7
(Appeals)
Number of appeals/revision petitions pending :—
(a) Out of appeals/revision petitions instituted
during 1983-84. : . . . : 1,23,209 5,990
(b) Out of appeals/revision petitions instituted
in earlier vears 8 : 3 @ 1,14,004 8,978

Tot=1 . . . . . . 2,37,213 14,968




20

(ii) Particulars of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate duty
appeals and revision petitions pending as on 31 March 1984
were as under — '

Appeals with Appellate  Revision petitions with
Asstt. Commissioners, Commissioners
Cs.L.T. (Appeals)
W.T. G.T. E:Ds WT, G.T. E.D.
Number of appeals/
revision petitions
pending :—

(a) Out of appeals/
revision petitions
instituted during :

5 . 33,193 1,373 1,959 1,153 53

(b) Out of appeals/

© revision petitions
instituted in ear-
lier vears . . 39,013 1,940 3,573 2,550 126
Total " . 12,206 3,313 5,532 3,703 179

(iii) Year-wise break-up of income-tax appeal cases and
revision petitions pending with Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioners and Commissioners of Income-tax (Appeals), and Com-
missioners of Income-tax as on 31 March 1983 and 31 March
1984 respectively, with reference to the year of their institution
was as under :—

Appeals pending Revision petition
with Appellate Asstt.  pending with Com-
Commissioners/ missioners
Cs. LT. (Appeals)
Years ol Institutions ; . 31 March 31 March 31 March 31 March
1983 1984 1983 1984
1974-75 and earlier years . 1,038 893 296 268
1975-76 2 " ; f 1,146 8066 131 129
1976-77 ? . . " 2,101 1.617 205 204
1977-78 2 . s 3 3,148 1,927 441 390
1978-79 3 ¥ y : 6,113 3,469 675 522
1979-80 . & . Y 14,285 7.987 917 728
1980-81 » . i P 23,147 12,899 1,765 1,380
1981-82 - - . . 52,520 24,333 2,849 2,249
1982-83 : . & ; 1.43,123 60,033 4,906 3,108
1983-84 . . . ¥ e 1,23,209 - 5,990
Total . " : . 246621f 237213% 12185¢ 14,968

*The discrepancy in the “totals” is under. reconciliation by the Ministry of
Finance.

£The figures Furnished by the Miaistry of Finance in December 1984 have been

adopted.

—



: 21

(iv) Year-wise break-up of wealth-tax, gift-tax and estate
duty appeal cases and revision petitions pending with Appellate
Assistant Commissioners and Commissioners as on 31st March
1984 with reference to the year of their institution was as
under:—

Year of Appeals pending with Appellate Revision petitions
Institution Asstt.  Commussioners/Cs.LT. pending with
(Appeals) Commissioners
W.T. G.T. E.D. V. G.T. E.D.
1974-75 L
and carlier '
vears . 41 3 17 81 :
1975-76 138 3 39 30 1 =
1976-77 151 6 97 87 3 i
1977-78 354 20 219 102 3
1978-79 1062 69 218 121 3
1979-30 5626 289 395 332 20
1980-81 5207 394 390 457 17
1981-82 10,991 500 815 615 32
1982-83 15,443 656 1,383 725 47
1983-34 - 33,193 1373 1,959 1,153 53
ToraL 72,206 3,313 5,532 3,703 179

(v) The following table gives details of appeals references
disposed of during the years 1981-82. 1982-83 and 1983-84:—

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
(a) (1) Number of appeals filed
before  Appellate  Assistant
Commissioners/Cs.ILT. (Appeals)  2,31,574 2,34,804* 2,48,729
(2) Number of appeals dis-
posed of by AACs/Cs. 1. T.

(Appeals) . 2,37,567 2,61,341* 2,60,206
(b) Number of appeals filed

before  Income-tax Appellate

Tribunals :

(1) by the assessee : A 24,850 25,088 28,544

(2) by the department . : 21,577 24,935 27,849

(¢) Number of assessee’s appeals
decided by the Tribunal in
favour of the assessees fully out
of (b) (1) above o 5 10,560 8,610 - 10,483

(d

Number of departmental
appeals decided by the Tri-
bunals in favour of the depart-
ment fully out of (b)(2) above 4,491 3,208 4,511

—_———

TFigl.u‘&u furnished by the Miuistry of Finance are pmvisiona-.l.
4 C&AG/84—3



22

{¢) Number of references filed to
the High Courts :
(1) by the assessees 4 : 1,890 1,992 1,595
(2) by the department . . 4,146 5,240 4,542

(f) Number of references in the
High Courts disposed of in
favour of the

(1) assessees 202 143 ] |

(2) department . 490 474 977
(g) Number of appeals ﬁled to the

Supreme Court

(1) by the assessees ¢ 3 68 9 19

(2) by the department . . 219 25 31
(h) Number of appeals disposed

of by the Supreme Court in

favour of the

(1) Assessees F . . 4 1 15

(2) department . q 12 s 1

(vi) Writ petitions pcndmg -

In Supreme  In High Total
Court Courts
1 2 3 4
(a) Number of writ petitions pend-
ing as on 31-3-1984 2 335 4116 4451
(b) Out of (a) above :
(i) Pending for over 5 years . 27 250 277

(i) Pending for 3 to 5 years . 66 607 673

(1ii) Pending for 1 to 3 years . 173 1668 1841

(iv) Pending up to 1 year 69 1591 1660

1.11 Completion of Reopened and set aside assessment £

(1) Income-tax

(a) Disposal of cases of assessments cancelled under sec-
tion 146 of Income-tax Act.

Year No. of assess- No. of assess- No. of assess-
ments for dis- ments completed ments pending
posal at the end of
the year
1982-83 . 19,047 9,846 9,201
1983-84* . 20,496 11,801 8,705

*Thediscrepancy in the figures is under reconciliation by the Ministry of

Finance.
£The figures supplied by ‘he Ministry of Finance are provisional.



-

23

(b) Year-wise details* of cases of assessments cancelled un-
der section 146 of Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corres-
ponding provisions of the old Act) and which are pending finali-
sation on 31-3-1984.

Year No. of cases
A 1974-75 and earlier years . . . A : 513
1975-76 ¥ . . . . . ; ; s 661
1976-77 . ; ; . ’ : . ; : 405
1977-78 ‘ . : : . . . i : 421
1978-79 - i ; i ; . , . . 713
1979-80 . 5 : E A . ’ a . 1157
1980-81 3 - : : A x ; ’ 2313
1981-82 . : : : . : X : ; 2169
1982-83 - ; o ; : - : : 1072
1983-84 ; & - s . = 3 é 5 866
Total 10,200*

(c) Disposal of cases of assessment cancelled under sec-
tion 263 of Income-tax Act.

Year No. of assess- No. of assess- No. of assess-
ments for dis=  ments completed ments pending at
posal the end of the vear

1982-83* 8 1223 607 636
1983-84% . 1639 721 916*

(d) Yearwise details of cases of assessments cancelled un-
der scction 263 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under
corresponding provisions of the old Act) and which are pending
finalisation on 31-3-1984.

Year No. of cases
1974-75 and earlier years 5 = = i 8 i 73
1975-76 . : . - : . : : . 33
1976-77 . . . . . " : 3 : 52
1977-78 . . . . . . b . 3 g 5o
1978-79 ; ’ . . . . ; . 4 164
1979-80 . s ¥ N 4 - ; 3 . 223
1980-81 . R ; A : a p . ; 259
1981-82 3 ; ; ; : i . a } 131
1982-83 : 2 s g : ; ; : : 109
1983-84 3 3 ; g : ; ; : ; 126

Total£ 1.247*

(e) Disposal of cases of assessment cancelled|set aside by
AAC|CIT(A) under section 251 of Income-tax Act or by
ITAT under section 254 of Income-tax Act.

Year No. of assess- No. of assess- No. of assess-
ments for dis-  ments completed ments pending
posal at the end of

the year
1982-83* k 10,404 4,767 5,787
1983-84* . 11,365 5416 - . 5991

*Thediscrepancy in the figures is under reconciliation by the Ministry of Finance-
£The discrepancyin‘‘totals’ is under reconciliationby the Ministry of Finane.



24

(f) Year-wise details* of cases of assessment set aside by
the Appellate Assistant Commissioner|CIT  (Appeals) under
section 251 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corres-
ponding provisions of the old Act) by the Appellate Tribunal

" under Section 254 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under
the corresponding provisions of the old Act) where fresh
assessments have not been completed as on 31-3-1984.

 Set aside A.A.Gs/CIT (A) Set aside by Appellate Tribunal
Assessment year No. of cases No. of cases

1974-75 and earlier years 727 124
1975-76 : : : 465 116
1976-77 . : : 420 74
1977-78 ] : ; 526 71
1978-79 ; : ; 732 92
1979-80 ; : i 2037 80
1980-81 : ~ . 1022 66
1981-82 3 . . 655 43
1982-83 . : : 514 24
1983-84 . - . 789 52
Total 6,988 748

(i) Wealth-tax and Gift-tax
(a) Disposal of cases of assessment cancelled under Sec-
tion 25 of Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and under Section 24(2) of the
Gift-tax Act, 1958.

Year No. of assess- No. of assess-  No. of assessme-
ments for dis-  ments comple- nts pending at the
posal ted end of the year
WT GT WT GT WT GT
1982-83* . 5 1145 8 112 12 1038 173
1983-84* 4 1368 14 208 11 1174 6

(b) The year-wise details* of assessments cancelled under sec-
tion 25 of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and under Section 24(2)
of the Gift-tax Act, 1958 which were pending finalisation as on
31st March 1984 were as follows:

Assessment yeer Ne, of cases
wT GT

1974-75 & carlier years . ; y 437 :

1975-76 . ; ) 2 3 234

1976-77 : 4 3 : : : 256 =

1977-78 : : . . . . 71 1

1978-79 2 ; ; . 61

1979-80 ; . : 5 : 0

1980-81 - . i - 18 .

1981-82 ; . ; : : : 17 )

1982-83 . ; ; ; ; ; 18 2

1983-84 : 5 ‘ : : : 54 3
Tetelg 1166 3

*Thedis¢repancy in the figures 15 under reconciliaticn by the Ministry of Finance.
£The discrepancyin the totals is under verification by the Ministry of Finance-

u!,



25

(¢) Disposal of cases of assessments set aside by  the
Appellate  Assistant Commissioner/Commissioner — (Appeals) |
Appellate Tribunal under Section 23(5)|24(5) of the Wealth-tax
Act, 1957, Section 22(5)[23(5) of the Gift-tax Act, 1958 and
Section 62(5)|63(5) of the Estate Duty Act, 1953.

Yeuar No. of assess- No. of assess- No. of assess-
ments for dis- ments completed ments pending
posal at the end of
. the year

WT GT EDE WT GT EDEf WT GT EDE

1982-83* . . 2,689 25 452 13 1834 24

1983-84* " . 2,768 83 1218 24 2532 67
(d) The year-wise details* of assessments set aside by the
Appellate Assistant  Commissioner/ Commissioner — (Appeals)|
Appellate Tribunal under Section 23(5)124(5) of the Wealth-
tax, 1957, Section 22(5)[23(5) of the Gift-tax Act, 1958 and
section 62(5)/63(5) of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, where fresh
assessments had not been completed as on 31 March 1984 were

. as under:—.

Assessment years Setaside by AACs!  Set aside by Appel-

Commissioners late Tribunal

(Appeals)

Number of cascs Number of cases

WT GT ED WT GT ED
197475 & earlier years . . 1149 25 9 136 2 2
1975-76 X : . . 338 4 2 45 .
1976-77 y i s 1 3154 T 3 14 .
1977-78 . p . " 59 4 2 22 . 1
1978-79 " . . » 314 5 1 16 6 1
1979-80 . ; : . 198 3 ‘2 6 |
1980-81 ; . e : 149 6 4 2 j
1981-82 i s . ; 98 1 10 i 2
1982-83 . % % " 64 1 9 . 1
1983-84 & i i S 172 . N 4 12 3
ToraL y 3 « 3,195 58 77 273 10 11

1.12 Reliefs and Refunds

Where the amount of tax paid exceeds the amount of tax
payable the assessee is entitled to a refund of the excess. If the
refund is not granted by the department within three months
from the end of the month in which the claim is made, simple
interest at the prescribed rate becomes payable to the assessee
on the amount of such refund (vide Section 237 read with Scction
243 of the Income-tax Act).

*The discrenancy in the figuresis under reconciliation by the Ministry of Finance
£ Figures awaived from Ministry of Finance.



26

(i) (a) The particulars of cases of refunds for which claims
were made, the claims settled and the balance outstanding during
1983-84.

Financial year Opening  Claims Total  No. of Balancz
Balance  received refunds  outstand-
during the made ing
Year
1979-80 - A 10,843  1,25927 1,36,770  1,21,501 15,269
1980-81 ; . 15,269 1,33,691 1,48960 1,31.584 17.376£
1981-82 ) . 17,506€ 1,91,587 2,09,093 1,93,660 15,433
1982-33 2 . 15,433 1,34,306  1,49,739 1,22,680 27,039£
1983-34 ; ? 16,543£ 1,50,697 1,67,240 1,37.095 29,146%

(b) Year-wise analysis of the balance claims as on 31 March
1984,

No. of case

Financial vear in which application was made pending
1930-31 and earlier years . g . . . . ; 20
1981-582 ! . ) . 2 ' d . : . 60
1982-83 L A - T T 3,202
1983-84 . i 25,864
ToraL . . . . . . . : ; .. 29,146

(ii) (a) The Act also provides for refund of any amount
which may become due to an assessee as a result of any order
passed in appeal or other proceedings without his having to
make any claim in that behalf. Simpie interest at the prescribed
rate is payable to the assessee in such cases too.

The particulars of assessment pending revision, revisions
actually made and the no. of cases of assessment outstanding as
on 31 March 1984.

Financial Opening  Assess- Total No. of Number  Assess-

year balance  ment for assessments of assess- ments
revision revised ments pending
during out of which revision
the year col. 4 resulted
in refunds
das a res-
ult of
revision
out of
; col. 5
1 2 3 4 5 6 s
1979-80 6,528 1,13926 1,20,454 1,11,132 50,891 9,322£
1980-81 9,240£ 1,04,447 1,13,687 1,06,771 50,104 6.916£
1981-82 6,961£ 1,04,114 1,11,075 1,05,296 20,700 5,779
1982-83 5,779 91,631 97.410 90,387 33,963 7,023¢

1983-84 7.554 78,257 85,811 77,600 29,178 7,888£
£The discrepancy inthe figures is under verification by the Ministry of Finance,




27

(b) Year-wise analysis:£ of balance cases as on 31 March
1984.

Financial year No. of cases

O pending
1980-81 and earlier years . % % y ‘ 2 439
19¢1-82 P . i X . " i . i ! 429
1982-83 s S S BRI
1983-84 s T : " ; ; A : i : 3,742
ToraL 7,972

(iii) Grant of Refunds

The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions in
July 1980 regarding preparation of refund vouchers(advice notes,
watching their encashment and their accountal, for compliance
by field officers. These instructions have been issued primarily
to prevent issue and encashment of fradulent refund vouchers.

The procedures applicable in respect of issue of refund
vouchers are as under ;

For refunds 'upto Rs. 999 :

The refund vouchers will consist of three foils. The first foil
will remain in the Refund Voucher Book as office copy. The
second and third foils, will be sent to the assessee for presenting
to the bank, indicated therein, for ¢ncashment. After payment,
the bank will send the third foil along with a Bank Refunds
scroll to the designated officer, who in turn will forward it to the
concerned Income-tax Officer. The second foil along with another
copy of scroll will be sent to the Zonal Accounts Officer.

For refund of Rs. 1,000 and above :

Here the refund vouchers will consist of only twg foils of
which the first foil will remain in the refund voucher book and
the second foil will be issued to the assessee for presenting it to
the bank for encashment. An advice note bearing the same number
as that of the Refund Voucher is prepared. signed and simul-
taneowsly issued to the bank on which the Refund Voucher is
drawn. The first foil of the Advice Note will remain in the book
and the second and third foils are sent to the bank. The bank on-

£Thediscrepancy in the figures is under Verification by the Ministry f Fipane e.



28

presentation of the refund voucher would tally the amount with
that noted in the Advice Note before honouring it. After making
the payment, at the end of the day, the Bank will torward the
third for along with a scroll to the designated officer who will
forward it to the concerned Income-tax Officer. The pdid refund
voucher, the second foil of the Advice Note along with another
copy of the scroll are sent to the Zonal Accounts Offfcer
concerned.

The observance of these instructions and the disposu[ of
Refund claims by the field offices were generally reviewed in
‘Audit in 1983-84 by test check of departmental records for the
%;e?rs 1980-81 to 1982-83. The results of the review are indicated

clow :

(a) Writing of Refund Vouchers

It is laid down that after the refund voucher is written up
by a Clerk or a Tax Assistant, it will be checked by a Supervisor
or a Head Clerk before the same is put up to the Income-taa
Officer for final check and signature. The person who writes the
refund vouchers and the one who checks the same, will have to
put their signatures (with names in brackets) on the office copies
of the refund vouchers and advice notes.

This procedure is not being observed in most of the Income-
tax Wards, as will be evident from the following table :

Sr.  Commissioners Charges No.of  No. of
No. wirds wards
test not com-
checked  plying
with
Board’s
nstru-
ctions
1. Bombay 180 150
2. Calcutta 58 54
3. Madhya Pradesh 13 9
4. Rajasthaf 24 23
5. Kerala 18 18
6. Gujarat 56 n"
7. Haryana 9 9
8. Himachal Pradesh 5 s
9. Delhi 2 37 37

10. Karnataka 12 12



29

In 24 wards relating to five Commissioners’ charges in Punjab
the names of writer and checker were indicated only on 293
refund vouchers out of 13,291 retund vouchers issued during
1982-83. In Andhrag Pradesh, in 53 wards the nameg of writer
and checker were indicated only on 4,715 refund vouchers out
of 24,206 vouchers issued during 1982-83.

(b) Tallying of Paid Vouchers with office copies

In order to help in detecting the encashment of bogus Re-
funds, specific checks are laid down. In case of refunds pto
Rs. 999, on receipt of the third foil of the refund voucher, the
Clerk or the Tax Assistant concerned will tally the amount paid
with the office copy (first foil) of the refund voucher and also
write the date of encashment in the space provided in the office
copy. In regard to refunds of Rs. 1,000 and above, the Income-
tax Officer himself on receipt of the third foil of the Advice Note
hag to tally the amount paid with the office copy of the refund
voucher and also write out the date of encashment in the space
provided in the office copy.

Omission to verify and tally the amount of refund already
made with that shown in the office copy and the omission to
indicate the date of encashment of the refund in the office copy,
were moticed extensively. The following table summarises the
results of test check by Audit :

Sr. Commissioners Charge No. of No. of
No. wards wards
test where
checked  tallying
of paid
vouchers
with office
copy wis
not done
1. Bombay 180 149
2. Calcutta 58 54
3. Madhya Pradesh 13 11
4, Bihar 6 6
5. Rajasthan 24 22
6. Gujarat 56 32
7. Punjab . 24 24
8. Haryana 9 B
9. Himachal Pradesh 5 5
10. Delhi 37 37

t1. Karnataka 12 12



30

In Andhra Pradesh, in 53 wards selected for check the paid
vouchers were not tallied with the office copy of the refund
vouchers in 14,788 cases of refund of Rs. 282.56 lakhs out of
24,206 cases of refunds for Rs. 496.40 lakhs authorised during
1982-83.

In Kerala, in 18 wards, selected for check the paid vouchers
were not tallied with the office copy of refund vouchers in 3,905
cases of refund of Rs. 143.21 lakhs out of 5,091 cases of refunds
for Rs. 205.11 lakhs authorised during 1982-83.

(¢) Quarterly verification of receipt of paid vouchers

As a further check for detecting encashment of bogus refunds,
the Income-tax Officer is required to make a quarterly verification
from the office copies of the refund vouchers as well ag the rele-
vant entries in the Demand and Collection Register to find out
the cases where the paid foils of refund voucher have not been
received upto six months from the date of issue of refund
voucher. In such cases, the Income-tax Officer will have to consult
the records of the Central Treasury Units etc. and if necessary
approach the concerned bank to ascertain the position about the
encashment of the relevant refund vouchers to ensure that there
has been no fradulent payment.

Again extensive [failure to conduct such quarterly verification
was noticed as will be evident from the results of test check
tabulated below :

Sr. Cormmissionars Charge No.of  No. of
Nno. wards wards
test where

checked  quarterly
verifi-
ciation
was not

done
1. Bombay 180 127
2. Calcutta 58 58
3. Assam a 9
4. Madhya Pradesh 3 13
5. Bihar 6 f
. Rajasthan 24 24
7. Gujarat 56 12
3. Punjab 24 22
9. Haryana 9 9
10. Andhra Pradesh 53 47
1', Himachal Pradesh 5 5
12 12

12 12

L



31

It may be mentioned that as per records of the wards test
checked in respect of 12,587 refund vouchers for amount of
Rs. 259.97 lakhs issued during 1980-81 to 1982-83 in 5 units
(as per details below) paid vouchers were not available on record.
As such it cannot be said that they have been encashed. The
linking of refund vouchers issued with relevant paid vouchers is
a very important check to detect fraudulent refund vouchers.

Units No. of Refunds
wards test vouchers
checked for which

paid vou-
chers are
not avail-
able
Number (Amount
in 1akhs
of rupecs)
Calcurta 58 1129 105.72
Rajasthan 24 676 20.58
Gujarat 27 1315 13.04
Panjib 24 4757 49 .01
Andhra Pradesh 53 4710 71.62
12,587 259 .97

In an Income-tax Ward in Tamil Nadu three refund voucher
forms and corresponding advice notes were removed from res-
pective refund ordersladvice books and refund orders totalling
to Rs. 1,26,278 were issued under the signature of a ‘fictitious’
Income-tax Officer, using stolen seal of one of the Income-tax
Officers, favouring a ‘fictitious’ assessce, The refunds were en-
cashed in December 1981. The Government suffered a loss of
Rs. 1.26,278.

The fraud came to the notice of the Department on 22nd
January 1982. A case was registered with Central Bureau of
Investigation who finalised their report on 31st December 1983,
recommending regular departmental action for major penalty
against a staff officer of the Reserve Bank of India and an
Assistant ipn the concerned Income-tax Ward and for minor
penalty against the Income-tax Officer of the concerned ward.
Further action is pending (September 1984).

(d) Maintenance of Dailv Tally Register (Refunds)

On receipt of distribution Memo along with copies of refund
advices from the District Collection Unit/Local Treasury Unit
(in places where more than one Income-tax Officer functions)
the Income-tax Officer should record the particulars of the Memo



1
s P

and advice notes and the amount involved in them in a register
cailed Daily Tally Register (Retunds) and segregate the retunds
according to income-tax, wealth-tax and gift-tax. After noting the
refunds in the respective Daily Refund wegister, and the besnand
and Collection Register, the Income-tax Officer has to indicate
total number of refund advices and the amount thereof in respect
of each tax as entered in the Daily Collection Register, in the
Daily Tally Register and ensure that action had been taken on
all refund advices reccived in his office.

This important register was not maintained in 125 wards out
of 180 in 20 Commissioners’ charges in Bombay, in 48 out of
58 wards in 15 Commissioners’ charges in Calcutta, in 8 wards
in Assam, in 11 wards cut of 13 in Madhya Pradesh, in © wards
in Bihar, in 17 out of 24 wards in 2 Commissioners’ charges in
Rajasthan, in 40 wards out of 56 relating to 6 Commissioners’
charges in Gujarat, in 17 wards out of 24 in 5 Commissioners’
charges in Punjab, in 9 wards in Haryana, in 37 wards out of
53 in Andhra Pradesh, in 5 wards of Himachal Pradesh, 32 wards
out of 37 in Delhi and 11 wards dut of 12 wards in Karnataka.

(¢) Maintenance of Register of Refund Applications

(1) Inorder to ensure prompt disposal of refund applications,
a Register of Refund Application in the prescribed form is re-
quired to be maintained in cach office. The Income-tax Officer
should personally review this register periodically.

It was noticed in Audit that in 9 wards in Assam, 13 wards
in Madhya Pradesh, 6 wards in Bihar, 5 wards in Rajasthan, 31
wards in Gujarat, 15 wards in Punjab, 9 wards in Harvana.
5 wards in Himachal Pradesh, 12 wards in Orissa, 57 wards in
Calcutta ang 12 wards in Karnataka, the control Register was
not maintained. In the absence of these it was not possible to
ascertain the number of pending refund claims and their age.

(2) The number of refund applications pending on 31
March of the five years 1980 to 1984, as per the figures furnished
by the Ministry are—

March ending No. of
applications
1980 15,269
1981 17,376
1982 ' 15,433
1983 27.059
1984 25,146

In the absence of the prescribed register in many income-tax
wards, the veracity of figures cannot be verified.



33

(f) Delay in authorisation of Refunds due

Where the refund is delayed beyond three months, Govern-
ment have to pay interest at 12 per cent per annum (15 per cent
per annum from 1st October 1984) on the amount of refund due
from the day following the expiry of 3 months to the day on
which the refund is granted.

A review of refund vouchers issued during the three years
1980-81 to 1982-83 ir selected wards of certain charges disclosed
refunds amounting to 1:s. 284.59 lakhs (4,133 refunds vouchers)
had been authorised after delays ranging from six months to more
than three vears. The details are as under :

Refund authorised after delay of—

Charges 6 months to 1 year 1 year to 3 years More than 3 years
(Amount in lakhs of Rupees)
Items Amount Items Amount Ttems Amount
1. Bombay 2657  139.39 185 15.89 45 1.79
2. Calcutta 483 108.20 351 9.76 57 1.63
1. Others 187 191 157 5.97 11 0.15
: Total . 3327 249.40 693 31.62 113 3.57

ER—— —

Such interest paid, on account of delay in authorising refunds
during the five year period 1979-80 to 1983-84 is as below*=*

Amount

Yeur (Rupees in lakhs)
1979-80 103.18
1980-81 239.18
1981-82 254.99
1982-83 289.27
1983-84 564.78

CONCLUSION :

(1) Instructions of the Central Board of Direct Taxes also
require that the Inspecting Assistant Commissioners should in
the course of periodical inspections check that the system of
issuving refunds and the various checks prescribed are being
strictly adhered to. The Test Check in audit had, however, shown
that the procedure evolved by the Central Board of Direct Taxes
in July 1980 to safeguard against bogus or fradulent refunds etc.
remains largely to be implemented by the field formations.



34

(2) There is no control whatsoever in regard to timely and
expeditious disposal of refund claims as is evident from non-
maintenance of Register of Refund application and heavy interest
payments on belated refund authorisations.

This review was sent to the Ministry of Finance in October
1984; their reply is awaited. (November 1984).

1.13 Interest™

The Act provides for payment of interest by thz assessces
for certain defaults such as delayed submission of returns, de-
layed pavment of taxes, ete, In some cases such as those where
advance tax has becn paid in excess or where a refund due to
the assessee is glelayed, Government have also to pay interest.

The particulars of interest levied and interest paid by
Government under different provisions of the Act during the
vear 1983-84 are given below (—

No.of  Amount

assess-  (In crores
ments  of rupees)

1 2 3
(a) The totalambunt of interest levied under various
provisions of the Income-tax Act . . . 949751 323.00
(b) O7 the am>unt of interest levied, the amount :
(1) Completely waived by the department . 16,739  13.39
(2) Rzduced by the department > g . 153900 122.31
(3) Collected by the department 7 : . 3,11,006 38.91

(¢) The total amount of interest paid ;
(1) Onadvancetax paid in exzess of assessed tax  1,29,575 19.47
(2) Ondelayed refunds . . . : 1,743 0.33
(3) Where no claim is nzsded for rcfuncl - . 7,923 7.47

1.14 Caseg Settled by Settlement Commission

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961 and the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, an assessce mav at any stage of a case
relating to him make an application to the Settlement Commis-
sion to have the case settled. The powers and procedures of the
Settlement Commission are specified in the Act. Everv order of
settlement passed by the Settlement Commission is conclusive
as to the matter stated “therein.

The number of cases settled by the Settlement Commission
during the past five years was as unaer :—

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.



‘4l
n

{i) Income-tax

Financial year No. of No. of Percent-  Pending
cases for cases dis- age cases
disposal  posed of

1979-86 . " v . 1,189 210 17.66 979
1980-81 3 . . " 1,276 294 23.04 9R2
1981-82 = i i : 1,231 159 12.91 1.G672
1982-83 " . g > 1.430 186 13.00 1,244
1983-84 . . g : 1.799 224 12.45 1575

(i) Wealth-tax

Financial year - No. of No. of percent- Pending
cases for  cases dis- age cases
disposal  posed of

1979-80 7 " 4 X 489 61 12.47 . 428
1980-81 ] . : " 497 69 13.88 428
1981-82 . . : ’ 306 86 16.99 420
1982-83 ; . . ’ 551 47 852 504
1983-84 i " " ; 702 92 13.1 610

1.15 Penalties and prosecutions®

Failure to furnish return of income|wealthgift or filing a
false return invites penalties under the relevant tax law. It also
constitutes an offence for which the tax payer can be prosecuted.
The tax laws also provide for levy of penalty and prosecution
for failure to produce accounts and documents, failure to deduct
or pay tax, etc.

(i) Income Tax
A, Penalties

(a) No. of penalty orders passed under section

271(1)¢) during 1983-84 . ; 0 36,120
(b) Concealed income involved in (a) above . Rs. 15.64 Crores
(¢) Total amount of penalty levied in (a) above :

(i) No. of orders % . . . . 16,526

(ii) Amount . . - - ; . Rs. 9.10 Crores

" *Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.



36

(d) Total amount of penalty collected in (c) above :

(i) No. of orders . . . - . . : 1,602
(ii) Amount : . h i ’ . Rs. 0.68 Crores
(€) No. of penalty orders passed under other sections
of the Act during 1983-84 . 6,39,391
(f) Income involved in (e) above 5 : . Rs. 101.79 Crores
(g) Total amount of penalty levied in (¢) above :
(i) No. of orders 2 . : : . 2,18,647
(i) Amount ) 5 " : : . Rs. 19.59 Crores

(h) Total amount of penalty collected in (g) above :
(i) No. of orders ; ’ " . . 43,294

(i) Amount : : : : ; . Rs. 3.92 Crores

B. Prosecutions

(a) No. of prosecutions pending before the courts
on 1-4-1983 . ® . . . . 3,194

(b) No. of prosecution complaints filed during
1983-84 under Sections 276C, 276CC, 276D,

277 and 278 3 ; » - . . 1,541
(c) No. of prosecutions decided during 1983-84 . 92
(d) No. of convictions obtained in (c) above. . 18

(e) No. of cases which were compounded before
launching prosecutions i ; : i 67

(f) Composition money levied in such cases (e)
above = 3 i ; . R ¥ Rs. 6.151akhs

(i) Wealth-tax and Gift-tax

A. Penclties
Wealth-tax Gift-tax
(a) No. of penalty orders

passed
under section 18(1)(c)/17(1)(c)
during 1983-84 : 2 6,827 360



37

(b) Amount of concealed net

wealth/value of gift involved

“in (a) above (in lakhs of

rupees) . 5 5 .

(c) Total amount of penalty
levied in (a) above :

(i) No. of orders . .

(ii) Amount (in lakhs of rupees)

(d) Total amount of penalty co-
lected in (c) above :
(i) No. of orders
(ii) Amount (inlakhs of rupees)
(¢) No. of penalty orders passed

under other sections during
1983-84 .

(f) Amount of net wealth/value
of gift involved in (e) above
{in lakhs of rupees)

(g) Total amount of penalty
levied in (¢) above :
(i) No. of orders
(ii) Amount (in lakhs of rupces)
(h) Total amount of penalty
collected in (g) above :
(i) No. of orders
(ii) Amount (inlakhs of rupees)

B. Prosccutions

(a) No. of prosecutions pending
before the courts on 1-4-1983

(h) No. of prosecution complain-
ts filed during 1983-84 under
Sections 35A, 35B, 35C, 35D
and 35F . .

(¢) No. of prosecutions dccuied
during 1983-84

(d) No. of convictions ubtamed .
in (c) above 5 "
(e) No. of cases which were

compounrlzd before launch-
ing prosecutions

) Composzuon money levied
in such cases (e) above
(in lakhs of rupees)

4 C&AG/B4-4

1275.8%

1579
375.00

149
1.66

57,352

4679. 04

15,465
379.66

2251
13.27

269

151

11.23

4,725

69.85

985
4.84

260
1.15



38

1.16 Searches and Seizures*

Sections 132, 132A and 132B of the Income-tax Act, 1961
provide for search and seizure operations. A search has to be
authorised by a Director of Inspection, Commissioner of Income-
tax or a specified Dy-Director of Inspection or Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner, Where any money, bullion, jewellery
or other valuable article or thing is seized, the Income-tax
Officer has, after nccessary investigations, to  make an order
with the approval of the LLA.C. within 90 days of the secizure,
estimating the undisclosed income in a summary manner on the
basis of the material available with him and calculating the
amount of tax on the income so estimated, specifying the amount
that will be required to satisfy any existing liability and retain in
his custody such assets as are, in his opinion sufficient to satisfy
the aggregate of the tax demands and forthwith release the re-
maining portion, if any, of the assets to the person from whose
custody they were seized. The books of account and other docu-
ments cannot be retained by the authorised officer for more
than 180 days from the date of seizure unless the Commissioner
approves of the retention for a longer period.

Searches and Seizures

(a) Number of cases in which search and seizure were con-
ducted during the last three years :

No. of assessees No. of assessments

1981-82 . . . . 1683 g
1982-83 . 5 ’ : 3,070 5,692
1983-84 . ; s 3 1,951 3,536

(b) No. of search cases in which
assessments were awaiting com-
pletion at the beginning of the
year 1983-84:
(1) No. of assessees 5107
(2) No. of assessments 10,495

(c) No. of search cases in which
assessments were completed du-
ring the year 1983-84:
(1) No. of assessees 2,194
(2) No. of assessments 4,165

(d) (A) No. of search cases in which
assessments are awaiting to be
completed at the end of the vear

1983-84:
(1) No. of assessees 4,570
(2) No. of assessments 9,193

#The fizures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisional.



39

(B) Number out of (A) above,
which are pending for more than
2 years alter the date of search :
(1) No. of assessees

(2) No. of assessments

Total concealed income assessed
in cases referred to in item (c)
above :

(1) No. of cases

(2) Amount

(f) Penalty levied for concealment
al income in search cases during
the vear (irrespective of whether
assessments are completed in this
year or earlier)

(1) No, of cases
(2) Amount

(2) No. of search cases in respect of
which prosecution was launched
in the Court during the year
1983-84 (irrespective of whether
assessments are completed in this
year or earlier) :

(h) No. of convictions obtained du-
ring the year 1983-84

(i) No. of cases where no con-
cealment or tax evasion found on
completion of assessments

«(j) Total amount of cash, jewellery,
bullion and other assets seized
during the vear 1983-84
(approximate value) :

(1) Cash
(2) Bullion and jewellery
(3) Others

ToraL

(k) No. of search cases in respect
of which summary assessment
orders under section 132(5) of
the Income-tax Act were passed
during the year 1983-84

() Amount of undisclosed income
determined in the orders under
section 132(5) referred to in item
(k) above

(m) (1) Value of assets retained as a
result of orders passed under
section 132(5) referred to in item
(k) above

e

L

1,439
2,970

1,044
Rs. 32.83 Crores

167
Rs. 9,89 Crores

243

1150

Rs. 6. 63 crores
Rs. 9.81 crores
Rs. 11,55 Crores
Rs. 27,99 Crores

525

Rs. 89.83 Crores

Rs. 17,18 Crores



40

(2) Value of assets returned as a
result of orders passed under
section 132(5) referred to in item
(k) above Rs. 1

(n) Amountofcash, jewellery, bullion
and other assets held on 31-3-1984
irrespective of the year of search :

T

.29 Creres

(1) Cash Rs.10.55 Crores
{2) Bullion and jewellery Rs. 19.04 Crores
(3} Others Rs.15.15Crores

Torar Rs. 44.74 Crores

(0) The break up of the amount
at Cash, Jewellery. bullion and
other assets held on 31-3-1984

(i) Over 5 years Rs.4.21 Crores
(i) Between 3 1o 5 vears Rs. 8,65 Crores
(i1} Below 3 years Rs. 31.88 Crores

Total Rs.44.74 Crores

(p) Arrangements made for the sale  Cash is deposited in the person.l
custody of the assets still held Deposit Account of the Commi-
and for their physical verification ssioners of Income-tax in the

Reserve Bank of India. Other
valuables are kept either in well
guarded strong rooms in the
oftice building or in the treasuries
or in Bank vaults, etc.

(i1) The Central Board of Direct Taxes have issued instruc-
tions in August 1965 that money seized should be credited to
Personal Deposit Account of the jurisdictional commissioner in
a Government Treasury with utmost expedition.  Reiterating
these instructions in November 1974 the Board stated that
where it is desired to preserve the identity of the seized currency
notes from the point of prosccution, the Commissioner may after
consultation with the Prosecuting Counsel retain the currency
in original form and record reasons for doing so. The packages
containing the currency notes should then be kept in safe
custody of a bank!treasury,

Finding delays ranging from 2 to 3 vyears in remitting cash
running into lakhs of rupees seized in course of search, the
Public Accounts Committee recommended in their 79th  Re-
port (6th Lok Sabha) (1977-78), that a firm time limit should
be laid down in the Tncome-tax Rules 1962. The Central Board
of Direct Taxes, however, once again reiterated their ecarlier
instructions for expeditious remittance of cash seized to Govern-

]



41

ment account in January 1978|August 1978. The Board
proposced to watch strict observance of their instructions through
monthly reports from the Commissioners.

As on 31st March 1983, the cash that remained to be
taken to Government account in 84 cases of seizure was
Rs, 90.09 lakhs as shown below :

Year of seizure No. of cases Amount

(Rs. in lakhs)

1978-79 . . 7 . . 5 4.58
1979-80 P 3 ; . . 10 5.40
1980-81 i 3 F 2 3 6 2.45
1981-82 . . . . ' 12 17.58
1982-83 " . . i . 51 60,02

84 90.09*

(ili) A search was conducted by the Income-tax Depart-
ment in July 1956 in the business premises of a registered firm.
The department issued notices to the assessee firm in March
1965 and July 1966 i.c. after about 10 years from the date of
search to file its returns of income for the assessment years
1950-51, 1951-52, 1952-53 and 1956-57. In response to the
notices, the assessee filed the returns of income for the assess-
ment years 1950-51 to 1952-53 only in April 1970 and did
not file any return for the assessment year 1956-57. The Income-
tax Officer made exparte assessments in March 1971 for the
assessment years 1950-51 to 1952-53 and in December 1968
for the assessment vear 1956-57 on a total income of
Rs. 1,55.94855, Rs. 1,43,35373, Rs. 57.86.816 and
Rs. 12,51,286 respectively. The said exparte assessments were
reopened in July 1973 for the assessment vears 1930-S1 to
1952-53 under the orders of the Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioner, and for the. assessment year 1956-57 in October 1970
by the Tncome-tax Officer himself.

The department made fresh assessments, 2guain, exparte in
December 1982, after about nine years, with the income as
originally assessed. These assessments were again cancelled and
reopened by the department in January 1983, Fresh assessments
are yet to be made (August 1984).

On the inordinate delay in finalising the assessments being
pointed out in audtt in November 1983, the departmcnt pleaded

*Figures furmshed by the Ministry of I:n.mce



42

helplessness attributing the delay to frequent transfer of jurisdic-
tion of the case, frequent changes in assessing officers and non-
cooperation by the assessee, Considerable revenues of the ex-
chequer are in jeopardy.

The paragraph was forwardel to the Ministry of Finance
in September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

1.17 Acquisition of Immovable Properties

1.17.01 Chapter XXA of the Income-tax Act, 1961, intro-
duced with effect from 15 November 1972, empowers the Cen-
fral Government to acquire an immovable property, where such
property is transferred by sale or exchange and the true consi-
deration for such transfer is concealed with the object of evading
tax. The scope of these provisions has been extended through
the Income-tax (Amendment) Act, 1981 with effect from
1 July 1982, to cover:

(a) transfers of flats or premises owned through the
medium of co-operative socicties and companies:

(b) agreements of sale followed by part performance
viz, bv actual physical possession of the property by
the defacto buyer, and

{¢) long term lcases i.e. leases for a period of 12 years
or more.

1.17.02 Acquisition proceedings under these provisions can
be initiated where an immovable property of fair market value
exceeding Rs. 25,000 (Rs. 1 lakh with effect from 1 June
1984) is transferred for an apparent monetary consideration,
which is less than the fair market value by more than 15 per
cent of the apparent monetary consideration. The compensation
payable on acquisition is the amount of the monetary considera-
tion shown in the transfer document plus 15 per cent of such
amount. !



43

_ 1.17.03* Particulars of cases where notices of acquisition
issued, acquisition made, etc. are given in the table below :—

maintenance of property

B wherever acquired

(e) IT the property is not
resold whether rental income
is received and accounted for

*Pigures furnished by the Ministry of Tinarce are provisional.

1981-82 1982-83 1983-84
1. Total Number of commissioners 21 21 21
charges
2. No. of cases where notices of
acquisition issued. 6,678 11,120 12,853
3. No. of cases where notices 2,476 3,003 3,507
were withdrawn
. 4. No.ofl cases where acquisition 15 5 )
made pursuant to the notice
5. Inrespect of Properties at4
(a) The value determined in:espect 33,99,300  12,30,400 50.34,463
of property acquired
(b) Whether the amount was e
actually paid
(c) Waether the acquisition was 2 2 6
appzaled against
(d) Expenditureincurred in the - g i



44

1.18 Functioning of Valuation Cells

The Central Government established in October 1968, a de
partmental Valuation Cell manned by Engineering Officers taken
on deputation from the Central Public Works Department to
assist the assessing officers under various direct tax laws, Cer-
tain details about the functioning of the Valuation Units under
the Cell are given in the following sub-paragraphs :

(i) No. of Veluztion Units/Districts;

Year

1981-82
1982-83
1983-84

(ii) No. of cases referred :
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84

(iii) No. of cases decided :
1981-82
1982-83
1983-34

(iv) No. of cases pending :
1931-82
1982-83
1983-34

Income-
tax

14,982
11,619
13,138

12,626
9,864
10,849

2,356
1,755
2,289

No. of No. of
Units Districts
80 11
80 11
80 11
Wealth-  Gift- Estate-
tax tax duty
17,539 107 496
15,815 129 599
15,585 166 633
12,671 67 260
11,444 101 424
10,580 - 100 417
4,868 40 236
4,369 28 175
5,005 66 216



1.19 Roevenue demands

(l) Income-tax

wrilten

off

by the department

A demind of RS. 769.14 lakh: in 35,631 cases wis wiitten off by the department during the ye:r 1983-84,

of this, « sum of Rs. 466.01 lakhs relite to §.532 company zssessees wiid Rs.

303,13 lakns to 27,099 non-company

assessecs. Income-t2x demands written off by the depirtment during the year 1983-84 ¢re given below citegorywise:
(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

b

Assessees  having d |¢d

and are defunct

ToraL .

1. Assessees being untraceable
TI1. Assessees having left India
IV. Other reasons :

lcavmg behlml no
assets or have become insolvent

(b) Companies which have gone into hqu:dalmn

(a) Assessees having no attachable assets

(b) Amount hcmb petty, etc.

(c) Amount written olf as a result of smltng ‘down

of demands

ToraL .

V. Amount written off on grounds of equity or as a
matier of international courtesy or where time,
labour and expenses involved in legal remedies for
realisation are considered disproportionate to the

Comp_.lmes i\lon-companies Total
No. Amount No. Amount No.  Amount
= | S M| Yl [
2 51.34 961 78.42 963 129.76
8,442 262.00 5.512 24.76 13,954 286.76
8,444 313.34 6.473 10318 14917 416.52
52 5.21 7.063  110.89 7115 116.10
177 8.13 177 8.13
2 4.31 1.110 34,02 1.112 18,33
; 5 10,451 32.74 10,451 32.74
1.820 10.48 1,820 10,48
2 4.31 13,381 77.24 13,383 81.55

Sy



amount of recovery . . : 4 34 143.15 5 3.69 39 164.84
Granp ToraL ; ’ ; " : §,532 -lﬁfn 01 27,099 303.13 35,631 679.14

(ii) Wealth tax, Gift tax and Estate Duty demands written off by the department during the year 1983-84 are

given below category-wise :— )
(Amount in lakhs of rupees)

~ Wealth tax Gift tax Estate Duty

No Amount No. Amount No. Amoum

(a) Assessees having died leaving behind no

assets or become insolvent 17 0.87 10 0.96
. (b) Companies which have gone into llquldd[lon

and are defunct . » . .

ToraL . . 5 . p " . 17 0.87 10 0.96
IT. Assessees being untraceable . . 2 % 3% . o 57 0.51

111, Assessees having left India 3 : i i

1V. Other reasons :
(a) Assessees who are alive but have no attachable

assets : ” 3 - o33 F i ‘v i i

(b) Amount bemg petl) etc. . 15 0.07 92 0.07 82 0.04
(¢) Amount written off as a result of -;ca]mg down
of demands . 5 = 3 :

ToATL . 15 0.07 92 0.07 82 0.04

V. Amount written ofl on grounds of cqtuly or as a
matter of international courtesy or where the time,
labour and expenses involved in legal remedies for
realisation are considered dlspropomonate to the

amount of recovery . i . : 3F o is 5 <
GRrAND ToTAL . . - v 5 32 0.94 159 1.54 82 0.04
f' - .
Y < >

9%



&

47

1.20 Compulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Payers) Act.
1974*

In the interest of national economic development, the Com-
pulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Payers) Act, 1974 was
brought into force with effect from 17th July, 1974. The Act re-
quires deposits at the prescribed rates to be made compulsorily
by all income-tax payers who are individuals, Hindu undivided
families or trustees of private discretionary trusts, in cases
where the aggregate of their non-agricultural and agricultural
income, if any, exceeds Rs. 15,000 in a year. The compulsory
deposit is repayable in five annual instalments with interest.

(a) The particulars of amounts deposited, refunds made and
the balance for the five vears ending 1983-84 arc as below :- -

(Rs. in lakhs)

Finangial Opzning  Deposits  Total Refunds Balarce
Year Balanrce made made
during
the year
1979-80 . . 441.93 154.71 596.64 98.58 498 .06
1980-81 . : 496.85 168,60 665 .45 110.14 555.31
1981-82 . . 591.29 146.39 737.78 124.95 612.83
1982-83 . . 602.44  197.37  805.81 131,05 675.76
1983-84 . ; 674.82 227.55 902,37 150.65 751.72

(b) The interest paid and the expenditure incurred on
administering the Scheme during the five year period are shown
below :

(Rs. in lakhs)

Financial Year Interest Gither
expendi-
ture 1n-
curred in
collection

F— e e g

1979-80 . . . ; - ¥ ' . 0.69 —
1980-81 . : : ; i ; ; ; 0.71 -
1981-82 . ’ = L . - : . 0.92 —
1982-83 . 5 v 4 i s = B 1.02 -

1983-84 . . ; ) N — ‘ : 1.03 —

*The figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance are provisicnal.



48

(c)_ () Amounts duz as deposits st the end of each of th: five
years ending 1983-84 is indic t2d bzlow (cum iative) ;

Financial No.of A nount
. Y;l:‘._l]' = cases (Rs.inl khs)
1 . 2 3
P80 . . &= . & ow. s s 4S8 S
1980-81 . . . . . . . . 1709 1082.25
1981-82 . . . . . . . . 20503 1301.23
1982-83 . . . i » i ¥ 24,358  1360.73
1983-84 . : g ; . : . . 31,746  1720.08

(i) The break up of arrzars as on 31 March 1984,  yeair-wise,
is as [ollows ;

Amount
= ; (Rs. in
Financial ; No. of lakhs)
ear cases
1 - 2 3
1974-75 . 2t ¥ 5 . " r . 368 21.96
1975-76 . : " x ; : P Z 511 12.38
1976-77 . ; A " . , N ; 1,055 65.30
1977-78 . r : - : P = . 1,359 59.01
1978-79 . g " 2 . ! " i 2,091 288.20
1979-80 ., . . ¥ . 9 . 4 2,878 142.18
1980-81 . 4 " i i 2 . i 3,785 481.59
1981-82 . i : i : ; . ; 4,717 226.26
1982-83 . . : ] p 3 ; : 5,602 71.54
1983-84 . F i i 7 i i ; 9,380 351.606
ToraL - E . . . - 31,746 1720.08

1.21 Outstanding Audit Objections

As on 31 March 1984, 1,19,462 audit objections involving
revenue of Rs. 287.93 crores (approximately), raised by the
internal audit of the department and by the statutory audit, are
pending without settlement. Of these, 10,920 cases (only major
cases) of the internal audit accounted for Rs. 97.31 crores. The
reinaining 1,08,542 were statutory audit objections involving
Rs. 190.62 crores.



-

49

(i) Internal Audit

Internal Audit was introduced in the department in June
1954. Initially the scope was limited to checking the arithmetical
accuracy of computation of income and determination of tax,
However, after the introduction of the statutory audit in 1960,
the scope of internal audit was widened and is now coextensive
with that of statutory audit. There are 150 internal audit parties
(including 40 special parties) sanctioned as on 31st March 1984
Out of these 142 internal audit parties are actually working. The
work of the internal audit is supervised by Income-tax Officers
(Internal Audit) and by Inspecting  Assistant  Commissioners
(Audit) under the over-all charge of Commissioner of Income-
tax. The Central Board of Direct Taxes have laid down that
mistakes pointed out in internal audit should be rectified within
three months from the date of intimation to the assessing officer.
The assessing officers have to ensure that the rectifications are
effected before action becomes time-barred.

As per the monthly Reports drawn up by the Directorate of
Inspection (Income-tax and Audit) of the Department, the num-
ber of major objections (with tax effect Rs. 10.000 and abov:
under income-tax and Rs. 1,000 and above under other direct

taxes) disposed of and pending during the five vear period
1979-80 to 1983-84 are as follows :

Financial No. of No Per Pending
Year citses disposed certage cuses
for of
disposal

(Amountin Crores)

r 2 3 4 5

15,261 4,487 9.40 10,774
1979-80 . . . L. e e ey e
118.69  20.60 17.35  98.09
16,114 3,894 24,16 12,220
1980-81 . . . e e e
131.19  21.50 16.38  109.09
18,036 5,039  27.94 12,997
1981-82 . . . e et ey e
141.86  23.56 16.61  118.30
17,218 5516 32.03 11,702
1982-83 : i . — = W = e R e
14385  49.16 3419 94.69
16,335 5415 3315 10,920
1983-84 . . . . e e e e
133.74  36.43  27.24  97.31




50

_ Though there is a slight increase in the percentage of cases
disposed of during 1983-84 when compared to the earlier year,
there is a fall in total number of cases disposed of. The decrease
in 1evenue eifect of cases disposed of from Rs. 49.16 crores in
1982-83 to Rs. 36.43 crores in 1983-84 and the increase in the
revenue cffect of the pending cases from Rs. 94.69 crores in
1982-83 to Rs. 97.31 crores in 1983-84 indicate that cases
involving larger tax effect were not given priority.

No year-wise analysis of the age of the pending items is
being undertaken by the Central Board of Direct Taxes to en-
able them to watch that old items are cleared expeditiously.
According to the information furnished by the Ceniral Board
of Direct Taxes, in respect of eleven charges (two conselidated
chaiges of Delhi and Karnataka and nine other charges of Com-
missioners of Income-tax) 1142 items involving revenue of
Rs, 11.07 crores were outstanding for more than one year for
settlement. Similar information in respect of other charges is
awaited (November 1984). '

(ii) Statutory Audit

(a) As on 31 March 1984, 1,08.542 objections involving
a revenue of Rs. 190.62 crores, are outstanding without final
action. The years-wise particulars of the pendency are as
follows :—



< A
Amount
(Rupees in Crores)
Income-tax Wealth-tax " Gift-tax Estate Duty Total

Items Amount Items  Amount [tems  Amount Items  Amount  Items Amount
Upto 1978-79
and earlier
Years 37,620 52.54 5,205 4.80 1,513 1.96 612 8.00 44,950 67.30
1979-80 . 11,878 20.15 3,228 3.57 673 1.65 261 0.28 16,04{) 25.65
1980-81 11,587 21.41 2,456 2.26 480 2.12 330 0.20 14,853 25.99
1981-82 12,488 29.07 2,298 3.11 507 0.89 3ol 0.95 15,654 34.02
1982-83 13,991 32.70 2,303 3.29 479 1.30 272 0.37 17,045 37.66

87,564  155.87 15,490 17.03 3,652 7.92 1,836 9.80  1.80,542  190.62

TotaL

IS



32

(b) In the following charges the income-tax involved in the
outstanding objections exceeded Rs. | crore :

Sr. Charge ' Items Tax
No. amount
involved
(Rs. in
Crores)
1. Bombay ; " . ; 3 - : 5471 35.46
2. Tamil \.ltlu " ; ; : i . ; 8,224 28.89
3. West Bengal . i ; A ; g ; 2,268 18.22
4. Gujarat . i ; 5 1 : . % 4,684 6.12
5. Madhva Pradesh g 5 . . . . 3,189 5.94
6. Andhra Pradesh . . . g ; " 7,778 £33
7. Karnataka : ; ; . < . ; 1,274 4.04
8. Delhi 7 : i - s X % i 2,939 4.01
9. Assam . . i . " 4 5 ¢ 1,244 3.92
10, Kzrala . . i i . 3 ;. . 1,300 3.13
11. Bihar ; . » 4 ) : s . 4,160 2.94
12. Orissa . : g : ; : ! i 618 2.49
13. Uttar Pradesh . i : ; ? i : 2,000 2.27
14, Jammu and Kashmir ; . i ; 7 554 1.18

(¢) In the following charges, the wealth-tax 1nv01vcd in the
outstanding objections exceeded Rs. 20 lakhs :

Sr. Charge Items Tax
No. amount
involved

(Rupees

in lakhs)

l. Tamil'Nadu . . N s : ; : 1.865 271.42
2. Andhra Pradesh : i > s : 3 806 226.43
3. Mudhva Pradesh ’ i . a .. A, 831 214.55
4. Gujarat . 2 . s y . ; . 179 91.48
5. Bnm";,v F . . P 1 T " . 469 94.70
6. West Bengal . : . . . W g 224 58.9€
7. Assam . ; 5 : . . 4 A 423 50.11
8. Karnaiaka ; . i g . : . 819 49.47
9. Delhi . | . . . ) " " 433 46.93
10. Rajasthan . " ¥ ‘ 4 ‘ ” 597 45.14
11. Orissa . ; : 3 i 2 . $ 77 27.33

‘1



23

(d) In the following charges, the gift-tax involved in the
outstanding objections exceeded Rs. 10 lakhs.

Sr. Charge . . Items Tax
No. 1 amount
involved
(Rupecs 1n
lakhs)
1. Gujarat . F 5 : 5= g . < 61 276.00
2..Bombay . . " - ] . 3 s 115 263.04
3. Tamil Nadu . > 5 - @ 3 . A3l 48.43
4. West Bengal . . : ; ’ ot 4B 39 14.46

(e) In the following cha.rges,' the estate duty involved in
the oustanding objections exceeded Rs. 10 lakhs :

Sr. Charge - Items Duty
No. amount
involved
. (Rupees
in lakhs)
1. Andhra Pradesh " X i R 71 707.13
2. Madhya Pradesh i . : : i 5 153 73.92
- 3. West Bengal . i . ‘ : i 3 371 72.07
4. Tamil Nadu . s ’ : s <2 i 170 25.82
5. Bombay . s i 5 3 " 3 & 156 16.29
6. Kerala . i : : . . . . 52 11.50

The Central’ Board of Direct Taxes have laid down in
April 1970 that the Department should furpish replies to the
audit objections within 45 days of receipt of the audit objec-
tions. In February 1975 the Board:introduced a system of
selective control in relation to audit objections. The Commissioner
is responsible for ensuring remedial action within a month of
the receipt of the Local Audit Report in cases where the tax
involved is Rs. 25,000 or more in Income-tax and Rs. 5,000
or ‘more in other Direct Taxes. The Range Inspecting Assistant
Commissioners are responsible for remedial action in respect of
objections involving revenue between Rs. 10,000 and Rs. 25.000

in Income-tax and Rs. 1,000 and Rs. 5,000 in respect of other
— Direct Taxes.

With a view to having an effective control over the pursuance
and settlement of objections raised by thé statutory audit
and to ensure rectification|revision before objections become
barred by time, the Central Board of Direct Taxes had, in pur-
suance of the recommendation by Public Accounts Committee
4 C&AG[8I—5




<4

‘46th Report, Third Lok Sabha 1965-66) issued instructions
in February 1966 prescribing maintenance of a Register in the
Commissioners offices. In May 1977, the Central Board of
Direct Taxes instructed that two registers (one for major and
one for minor objections) should be maintained by each Income-
tax Officer. The Board's instructions required the Internal Audit
of the Department to verify periodically and ensure that the
prescribed registers are maintained properly. A test check by
Audit in 194 wards during May-July 1984 disclosed that the -
registers had not been maintained in 48 wards and that the
registers maintained in 47 wards were defective.

It is apparent that the control system is inadequate and the
pace of settlement of audit objections unsatisfactory in view of
the fact that 44,950 items involving revenue of Rs. 67.30
crores relate to 1978-79 and earlier years. The Action plan
target of the department for 1984-85 included 100 per cent
disposals of all arrear major audit objections (both internal
and statutory) and the clearance of objections raised during
1984-85 (upto December 1984) by 31 March 1985.

This review was sent to the Ministry of Finance in October
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

1.22 Results of test audit in general

During the period from 1 April 1983 to 31 March 1984 in
the test audit of the documents of Income tax offices etc.
23,675 cases of under-assessment involving a total revenue
effect of Rs. 6732.46 lakhs were noticed. Besides these, various
defects in following the prescribed procedure also came to the
notice of Audit, The test audit of assessment records covered
assessments made by Income-tax Officers, Wealth-tax Officers,
Gift-tax Officers, Assistant Controllers of Estate duty and also
the Inspecting Assistant Commissioners (Assessment).

The Public Accounts Committee in para 12.7 of their #86th
Report (5th Lok Sabha; 1975-76) found that reason
for the repetitive mistakes in big cases resulting in huge Jloss
of revenue, is that assessment work is largely Jeft in the hands
of comparatively inexperienced Income-tax Officers” and expres-
ed the hope that if Assistant Commissioners of Income-tax are
given assessment powers to assess directly certain -cases. the
standard of performance will improve and the possibility of
mistakes reduced. Pursuant to these recommendations, the in-
stitution of Inspecting Assistant Commissioners (Assessment)




55

.

was created in October 1978 with a view to utilising. the expe-
rience gained by senior officers amongst other things on making
assessments in bigger and complicated cases. At the commence-
ment of financial year 1982-83, 108 posts of Inspecting Assistant
Commissioners were sanctioned for assessment work. The test
audit of assessment records, however, revealed that inspite of
posting senior officers of the rank of Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioners for assessment work errors in the application of law,
mistakes due to negligence or carelessness etc. continued
to occur in’ the assessments, A number of such cases have been
mentioned in this report.

Corporation Tax and Income-tax

During the period under report test audit of the documents
of the Income-tax Oﬂices revealed total under-assessment of
tax of Rs. 6254. 01 lakhs in 19,388 cases. 4

Of the total 19 388 cases of under-assessment, shon levy
of tax of Rs, 5563.12 lakhs was noticed in 2546 cases alone.
The remaining 16,842 cases accounted for under-assessment of
tax of Rs. 690.89 lakhs.

The under assessment of tax of Rs. 6254.01 lakhs is due to
mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads : —

No. of (Amount
cases inlakhs

of rupees)
1 2 3
1. Avoidable mistakes in computation oftax . : 1,597 461 .09
2. Failureto observethe provisions ofthe Finance Acts. 327 64.92
3. Incorrect status adopted in assessments : ; 186 279,72
4, [nzorrect computation of salary income i 476 31.97
5. Incorrect computauon of income - From hou‘:e
property . i 3 . 769 138.93
6. Incorrect chn.uauon of'busmess mcome 5 . 3,562 1358.68
7. Irrazularitiesin al]owmg depreciation and develop-
ment rebate : C ] . 1,309 372,08
8. [rrezular computation ofc'!p:!algams i . 254 205.29
9. Mistakas in assessment of firms and partners 2 599 82.56
10. O ission to mc]udc:ncome of spouscu’mmnr chnld
etc. : iy 154 13.79
11. Income escap:ng asscssment 2 Ik 2 . 1,662 984.73
12. Trrecular set off of losses . 252 115.67

13. Mistakss in assessments whxlc gwlng eﬁ'ect to
appellate orders " . " . = 130 179.56



56

1 2 )

-Ijt Irregular exemptions and excess reliefs given 2 1,645 494.64
15. Excess orirregular refunds. i s AT 582 7533

16. Non-levy/incorrect levy ofl interest for delay in
submission of returns, de!ay in payment of tax etc. 1,940 179.47
17. Avoidable or incorrect payment of interest by

Government " ; < 497 126.78

18. Omission/short levy of penalty . - . . 950 88.63

19. Other topics of interest/miscellanecus . . - 2,137 1752.28

20. Under assessment of Surtax/Super Profits Tax . 160 247.89
—

TorAL s G .' ] ; 5 ¥ . 19,388 6254.01

(ii) Wealth-tax

During test audit of assessments made under the Wealth-
tax Act, 1957 short levey of Rs. 243,93 lakhs was noticed in
3206 cases.

The under-assessment of ‘tax of Rs. 243.93 lakhs was duc
to mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads : —

No. of  Amount

cases {in lakhs.
. of rupees)
1 2 3
1. Wezalth escaping assessment r " . . 628 48.82
" 2. Incorrect valuation of asset Y z : . 7 71.39
* 3. Mistakes in computation of net wealth i PO i | 23.11
4. Incorrect status adopted in assessments G . 130 23.25
5. Irregular/excessive allowances and excmiptions . 423 13.83
6. Mistakes in calculation of tax _ . . . ¢ 322 17.16
7. Non-levy oringorrect lzavy of additional wealth-tax 57 11.12
8. Non-levy orincorrect levy of penalty and non-lovy
of interest " ; 4 . . ; i 185 19.36
9. Miscellarcous . ; . R ; : § 226 15.89
Torar | . . . . . . . 3,206 243.93

(ifi) Gift tax
During the test audit of gift-tax assessments it was noticed
that in 613 cases there was short levy of tax of Rs. 107.02 lakhs.
- (iv) Estate duty . '

In the test audit of estate duty assessments it was noticed

that in 468 cases there was short levy of estate duty of Rs. 127.50
lakhs.



CHAPTER 2
2! CORPORATION TAX

-

2.01 The trend of receipts from corporation tax i.e. incon:e-
tax and surtax payable by companics was as follows during the
last five years :—

Year Amount
In crores of rupees
1979-80 . » . i . Z 3 i g i 1391.90
1980-81 . " " . . " . . . o 1377.45
1981-82 . . ; . : . o - ; . 1969.96
1982-83 . 5 L 2 § . s % g g 2154.51
1983-84 . . . . . : . . . . 2492.73

#2.02 According to the Department of Company Affairs,
Mmlstry of Law, Justlce and Company Affairs, there was 96,471
companies as on 31 March 1984. These included 326 foreign
companies and 1,599 associations “not for profit” regisiered as
companies limited by guaranteec and 282 companics with unli-
mited liability, The remaining 94,264 companies comprised 971
Government companies and 93,293 non-Government compa-
nies with paid up capitals of Rs. 16414.9 crorcs and Rs. 5513.6
crores respectively. Among non-Government Compunies, over
86 per cent (80,768) were private limited companies with a paid
up capital of Rs. 1454.9 crores.

2.03 The number of companies on the books of the income-
tax department during the last five years wag as follows :—

Ason 3lst March . . ; . . ; : . . . Number
1980 . . . . ...t asm
T 7
1982 i . , . z . " z ' " 46,355
1983 . . ’ . . - . . . ; 48,597
1984 a 2 % : " : 2 y i 52,951

-

*Figures furnish:d by D:partmant of Company Affairs, Ministry of Law,
Justice and Company Affairs,

57



58

2.04 The following table indicates the progress in the com-
pletion of assessments and collection of demand under corpora-
tion-tax during the last five years :— :

Year : No. of assessments  Amount of demand

Completed Pending Collected in arrcais
during  at the during . atthe
the year close of the year  close of

the year the year
(In crores of Rupees)
1979-80. 7 . 4 b 38,033 43,886 1391.90 190.34
1980-81 A ; s . 44937 52,250 1377.45 290.95
1981-82 i 4 i ’ 47,238 55,861 1969.96 311.74
1982-83 : : ; : 47,505 57,638 2184.51  442.07

1983-84 s : ; % 51,923 61,599 2192.73 619.33

2.05 Some instances of mistakes noticed in the assessments
of companies under the Income-tax Act and the Surtax Act,
1964 are given in the following paragraphs.

2.06 Avoidable mistakes in the computation of income-tax

Under-assessment of tax on account of mistakes in the deter-
mination of tax payable or in the computation of total income,
attributable to carelessness or negligence involving substantial
losses of revenue have been reported every year.

The Public Accounts Committee in paragraph 5.21 of -their
186th Report (5th Lok Sabha), in paragraphs 5.11, 6.13 and
6.14 of their 196th Report (5th Lok Sabha) and in paragraphs
5.24 and 5.25 of their 51st Report (7th Lok Sabha) expressed
concern over under-assessment of tax on account of mistakes
due to carelessness or negligence, which could have been avoid-
ed had the assessing officers and their staff been a little more
vigilant,

The Central Board of Direct Taxes in their instructions
issucd in December 1968, May 1969, October 1970, October
1972, August 1973, January 1974 and the Directorate of Inspec-
tion (Income-tax) in their circular issued in July 1981 empha-
sised the need for ensuring arithmetical accuracy in the compu-
tation of income and tax, carry forward of figures etc. Inspite of
these repeated instructions such mistakes continue to occur.




59

The under-assessment of tax due to avoidable mistakes in the
computation of income or tax noticed in the test audit of assess-
ment records from the year 1979-80 onwards are given below :

Year ‘ Number of Amount of
items tax under

assessed
( Inlakhs of

Rupees)
1979-80 . . 3 ; s : : 2,304 74.95
1980-81 4 i ; A 4 : & 1,288 65.33
1981-82 . : : ; g & 4 1,133 71.92
1982-83 7 . 5 , i . 2 1,548 127.04
1983-84 . . s 5 . . . 1,533 458.94

_ A few jllustrative cases noticed in audit are givea in the fol-
lowing paragraphs.

(i) In the "assessment of a nationalised bank for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 (assessment made in March 1983 by Ins-
pecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment). the assessing offi-
cer disallowed ‘losses and bad and doubtful debts written off by
the asscssee amounting to Rs, 5,73,85,795 for the reasons that
' the assessee had written off the amount at a stage when  the
various law suits were in progress, that in many cases the debts
were written off as bad on hypothetical considerations and that
the assessee had not proved that the debts had become conclu-
sively bad. However, in the actual computation of income, the
amount was not added back. The mistake resulted in under-
assessment of income by Rs. 5,73,85,795 involving a short levy
of tax of Rs. 3,39,29,350.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(July 1984).

(ii) While computing the business income of a State Electri-
city Board for the assessment year 1977-78 in July 1980, the
Income-tax Officer allowed a sum of Rs. 1,63 62,392 towards
interest on Government loan although the same wag alrecady
charged in the profit and loss account of the year. The incorrect
allowance resulted in double deduction of interest amounting to
Rs. 1,63,62,392 involving potential tax effect of Rs. 94,49.280.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-

ber 1984).



6

(iii) The assessment of a public limited company for the ass-
essment year 1979-80 was originally made in June 1982. The
assessnient was revised in September 1982 to rectify certain
errors in the original assessment and in the carry-forward of in-
vestment allowance etc. In the revised assessment, the income
wag arrived at Rs., 16,50,671 before considering the allowance
of Rs. 1,13,12,455 towards depreciation. The assessing: officer
had instead of adjusting the depreciation of Rs. 1,13,12,454
against the income of Rs. 16,50,671 and carry forward the bal-
ance for set-off in future years, carried forward the entire amount
as unabsorbed depreciation. The income of Rs. 16,50,671 was
also not taxed in the assessment year 1979-80. This led to excess
carry-forward of unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 16,50,671 in-
volving a potential tax effect of Rs. 9,30,567 for the assessment
year 1983-84 (in which the assessee had positive inccme after
set off of the carried forward losses etc.).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

(iv) A public sector company in its income-tax assessinent
for the assessment year 1979-80, completed-in September 1982,
claimed a deduction of Rs. 24,04,201 towards bad debt. On the
department allowing only a sum of Rs. 7,13,156 towards bad
debt the assessee preferred an appeal, which was allowed by the
appellate authority. While giving effect to the appellate
order in February 1983, the department allowed the
entire amount of Rs. 24,04,201 as deduction ignoiing the fact -
that deduction of Rs. 7,13.156 was already allowed in the ori-
ginal order. The mistake resulted in short-computation of income
by Rs. 7,13,156 involving a short-levy of tax of Rs. 4.11.846.

The Ministry of Finance have wccepted the mistake (Nov-
ember 1984),

(v) Under the provisions of the Incomg-tax Act, 1961 any
sum paid by an employer by way of contribution towards a
gratuity fund or a provident fund or a superannuation fund
created by him for the exclusive benefit of his employees shall
be allowed as a deduction in computing the business income
only if the fund is recognised by the Commissioner uf Income-
tax.

During the previous year relevant to the assessment vear
1977-78. an assesseec company debited a sum of Rs. 9,61,003
In its profit and loss account on account of provision for gratuity

-




61

liability upto December 1975. This liability was allowed by the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) in the assess-
ment made in March 1978. The gratuity liability of Rs. 21,11,795
which also included the sum of Rs. 9.61,003, debited by the as-
sessee company in its profit and loss account for the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1976-77 was fully allowed
by the assessing officer in computing the assessee’s income for
that year. Since the gratuity liability of Rs, 9,61,003 was already
allowed in the assessment year 1976-77 its allowance again in .
the assessment year 1977-78 resulted in double allowance lead-
ing to under-assessment of income of Rs. 3,84,400 with cunse-
quent short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,82,534.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(vi) In the original assessment of a company for the assess-
ment year 1972-73 the assessee’s claim for a deduction of
Rs. 3,60,778 on account of gratuity liability determined on actua-
rial valuation was disallowed. While completing the assessment
for the assessment year 1976-77 in March 1980, the Income-
tax Officer allowed a gratuity liability of Rs. 9.62,592 which
included the liability of Rs, 3,60,778 relating to the assessment
year 1972-73 which was disallowed earlier. On appeal by the
assessee against the a?cssment orders for the assessment year
1972-73 the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) allowed the
liability of Rs. 3,60,778 and the assessment for the assessment
year 1972-73 was revised in July 1980 to give effect to the ap-
pellate order and the liability was allowed. However, the depart-
ment did not correspondingly rectify the.assessment for 1976-77
to withdraw the allowance of Rs. 3,60,778 allowed thercin re-
sulting in double allowance of the same liability once in asscss-
ment for 1972-73 and again in 1976-77. This led to under-assess-
ment of income by Rs, 3,60,778 in the assessment. year 1976-77
with consequent under charge of tax of Rs, 2,27,201. ‘

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited- (November 1984).

(vii) In computing the business income of a company, the
department had been following the practice of first disallowing
the provisions made in the accounts for staff gratuity and pension
and then allowing the actual payments made on gratuity and
pension during the relevant previous years,



62

The assessment for the assessment year [979-80 of a com-
pany was made in September 1982 and revised in February 1983
by the Income-tax Officer disallowing a total sum: of Rs. 2,15,000
towards provision for staff gratuity (Rs. 1,65,000) and pension
(Rs. 50,000) and allowing deduciion of Rs, 1,81,945 only being
the actual amount paid out of the two provisions, in accordance
with the practice followed in earlier assessments. The company
had, however, actually made a provision of Rs. 4,70,000 for staff
gratuity and the disallowance on account of provision for staff
gratuity chould have, therefore, been made for Rs. 4,70,000 in-
stead of Rs, 1,65,000 only. The short disallowance of
Rs. 3.05,000 led to under-assessment of business income by the
same arount with consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,76,138
in the assessment year 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(viii)) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides for a deduction of
amount equal to twenty per cent of income from the total busi-
ness income of an assessee, derived from,a business carried on
printing and -publication of books.

The business income of a Governmeng company engaged in
the buSiness of printing and publication of text books was deter-
mined in March 1983 by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
( Assessment) at Rs. 89,33,688 for the assessment year 1980-81.
A sum of Rs. 3.,45,558 being income from sources othar than
printing and publication of books, was deducted therefrom and
a relief of Rs. 17,17,626 at 20 per cent of balance income of
Rs. 85,88.130 wag allowed. The balance of Rs. 68,70,504 was
determined as the taxabler income derived from printing and
publication of books. While determining the total taxable income
of the assessee company, the assessing officer did not add the
other income of Rs. 3,45,558 to the total income as a result of
which income was under-assessed” by Rs. 3,45,558 involving
short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,34,185 including surtax for the assess-
ment "year 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo-
ber 1984). :

(ix) In the case of a company, the assessment for the assess-
ment year 1979-80 made in September 1981 arrived at a loss
of Rs. 12,87,075. The total amount of depreciation allowance




63

admissible as per the details kept in the schedule appended to
the assessment order correctly worked out to Rs. 10,75,924
only ag against Rs. 13,75,924 which was allowed in the assess-
ment order. This mistake resulted in excess allowance of de-
preciation of Rs. 3,00,000 with consequent excess carry for-
ward of depreciation for that assessment year with a potential
tax effect of Rs. 1,73.250.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit Party of
the department, but the mistake was not detected.

(x) During the previous year relevant to the assessment
vear 1979--80, a widely held company paid a sum of
Rs. 3,00,101 to a Labour Welfare Fund and claimed it as busi-
ness expenditure. While completing (July 1982) the assessment,
the assessing officer ‘treated,it as donation and allowed appro-
priate tax relief on the sum paid but overlooked to add back the
sum of Rs. 3,00,101, in the income computation, This resulted in
under-assessment of business incé#me of Rs. 3.00.101 and a
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,64,642.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(xi) The income-tax assessment of a company in which the
public are substantially interested, for the assessment vear 1979-
80 was completed in  August 1982 on a taxable income of
Rs. 45.64,840. While computing the tax payable by the com-
pany, the assessing officer incorrectly computed the surcharge
pavable as Rs, 12,553 instead of the correct amount of
1.25.523. The omission resulted in  under-charge of tax of

" Rs. 1,63,785 including interest leviable for belated filing of the
return of 'income and for short-fall in payment of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(xii) In the case of a public company, as a result of revision
of the assessment for the assessment year 1975-76 in Februarv
1981 to give effect to appellate orders, a sum of Rs. *.35.385
was refunded. The assessment under went further rectification
in September 1982 and again in the last week of March 1983
according to which the assessce became liable to pav a tax of
Rs. 3.69.606. While calculating the demand, the Income-tax



SRR

Officer did not take into account the income-tax refund of

Rs, 1,35,385 already made to the assessee in February 1981.
The omission resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,35.385.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decen-
<ber 1984).

(xiii) In the assessment of a company made in November
1982 for the assessment year 1982-83 depreciation of
Rs. 2.09,504 charged to the account was added back to the

“loss of Rs. 1,17,882 shown in the profit and loss account re-
sulting in income of Rs. 91,622, Out of the admissible deprecia-
tion of Rs. 2,09,504 for the year, a sum of Rs. 91,622 was set
off against the income mentioned above, Thus, the balan:: de-
preciation required to be carried forward as unabsorbed W'lS only
Rs. 1,17,882. [Instead, the Income-tax Officer carried f{ctrward
the anount of Rs. 91,622 as business loss and ~also unabsorbed
depreciation allowance of Rs. 2,09,504. This mistake rzsulted
in excess carry forward of Rs. 1,83,244 . (business loss of
Rs. 91,622 and the already absorbed depreciation allowancs of
Rs. 91.622) wifh a potential tax effect of Rs. 1.03.304.

The Mlnlstry of Finance ﬁavc accepted the m!';tal:e ( \t'gust
1084).

The Internal Audit Party of the department has checked the
assessment; but did not notice the mistake.

(xiv) Any sum credited to reserve account in the profit and
loss appropriation aceount, as distinct from the actual business
expenditure shall not be admlssﬂale deductlnn for the purpose
of computauon of business income.

In computing the business income of a company for the
asscssment year 1980-81, the assessing officer starteq from, the
loss as shown in the profit and loss appropriation account. A
sum of Rs. 1,72.630 which represented a credit given to Invest-
ment allowance Reserve Account, by debit to profit and loss
apprepriation account was, however, not added back as an
inadmissible item while fr.lmmg the assessment in February
1983. The mistake resulted in excess computation and carry
forward of business loss of Rs.1,72.630 with consequent pot-
ential fax cffect of Rs.1,02.067.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake /August
1984).

(xv) While computing income, the assessing officer usually




65

procecds from the net profit as the starting poff and adds back
the amount of inadmissible expenditure actually charged in the
profit and loss account for considering their admissibility under
the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961. Similarly in the
case of loss, where the Income-tax Officer proceeds with the
net Joss, he deducts therefrom the amounts of inadmissible ex-

penditure. The amount of expenses admissible .under the Act
are thereafter allowed as deduction.

In computing the total income of a company for the assess-.
ment year 1979-80 (assessment completed in September 1982),
the Income-tax Officer started from the net loss as shown in
the profit and loss account to which depreciation of
Rs. 49,267 already charged to the account  was
erroncously added instead of being deducted therefrom. The
amount of depreciation as admissible under the Act was also
allowed separately, The mistake resulted in under-assessment
of total income by Rs. 98,534 with consequent tax undercharge

of Rs. 94,818 including interest for failure to file the estimate
of advance tax,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted lhe mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

" (xvi) Out of the advance tax of Rs. 4,77,500 paid by an
- assessee for the assessment year 1977-78, a sum of Rs. 94.404
was refunded consequent on-the provisional assessment made
July 1977. In the regular assessment made in June 1980, the am-
ount of tax already paid was taken correctly as Rs. 3,83,096.
However, duting re-assessment made in January 1983, credit for
the entire ‘amount of advance tax of Rs. 4,77,500 was allowed
instead of Rs. 3,83,096 overlooking the refund of Rs. 94,404 al-
ready made. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 94,404.

< . }'}he Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Au"u‘;t
198

(xvii) Tn computing the total income of an assessee in July
1982 for the assessment.year - 1979-80, the assessing officer
started from net losg of Rs. 6,89,492 as shown in the profit and
loss account and determined a net business loss of Rs, 4,27.992.
As the net income for the year was a minus figure, deprecia-
tion allowable amounting to Rs. 37,497 was carried forward as
unabsorbed depreciation. However, the Tncome-tax Officer did
- not initially deduct depreciation amounting to R, 2.96.801 and
investment allowance reserve of Rs. 3.22,684 debited to the



66

-

profit and loss -account by the assessee as depreciation and in-

vestment allowance were allowed separately. The omission led
to determination of net loss in respect of the company instead

of a positive income of Rs. 1,53,996 resulting in undercharge

of tax of Rs. 88,935.

lgs;l‘hc Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Junc
) !

(xviii) In the case of a private limited company in another
commissioners’ charge, ‘the original assessment for the assess-
ment year 1979-80 was completed by the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner (Assessment) in March 1980, This assessment
was set aside by the: Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) in
August 1980, In the fresh assessment done in March 1983, the
assessing officer allowed depreciation amounting to
Rs. 81,34,973 stating that the allowance was according to the
original assessment. In the original assessment order the assessec
was, however, allowed depreciation of Rs. 80,14.705 only as
claimed by him and the appellate order did not make any refe-
rence to the quantum of depreciation allowance. The omission
to adont the correct amount of depreciation in the revised assess-
ment led to excess allowance of depreciation by Rs. 1.20,268
involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 75.768.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(xix) Tn the case of a banking company for the assessment
year 1980-81, the assessing officer disallowed capital expenditure
amounting to. Rs. 85,000 while computing the income for
the ascessment year 1980-81 in March 1983. However, the
amount was not added back. This resulted in under-assessment
- of income by Rs. 85,000 leading to undercharge of tax of

Rs. 50,255. :

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(xx) In the case of an assessee company, while. computing
the income in September 1982 for the assessment year 1979-80,
the Tncome-tax Officer proceeded to compute the income taking
the “Adjusted statement of income” of the assessee enclosed to
the return of income, as the starting point. In the statement
the assessee had shown the income as Rs. 1,91,009. After mak-
ing an addition of Rs. 5.72.419 on various counts, the Income-
tax Officer allowed, among other things, deductions towards
donations to charitable purposes and relief to newly cstablished



67

undertakings in backward arcas to the extent ef Rs. 1,251 and
Rs, 1,45,253 respectively. The amount of Rs, 1,91,099 shown
by the assessee in the adjusted statement of income was arrived
at by the assessee after deducting the sums of Rs. 1,251 and
Rs. 93,228 towards donations and reliecf on account of new
undertaking -in backward area respectively. The deductions of
these amounts again amounted to double deductions leading to
under-assessment of income by Rs. 94,479 with a consequent un-
dercharge of tax of Rs, 80,467.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo-
ber 1984).

(xxi) The assessment of an industrial company in which
the public are not substantially interested, for the assessment
year 1981-82 was completed in March 1982 on a taxable in-
come of Rs. 1,81,307. In computing this income, the
assessing officer had added the amount of depreciation,
donation etc. amounting to Rs. 1,00,142 already charged
to the account, to the net profit of Rs. 2,87,739 as per the profit
and loss account, However, the total was erroneously arrived
at as Rs. 2,97,881 instead of the correct amount of Rs. 3,87.881.
This incorrect computation resulted in under-assessmient of tax-
able income of Rs, 90,000 involving a short-levy of tax of -

Rs. 73,736 including interest paid on excess advancs tax re-
funded. - g

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the imistake (August
1984).

(xxii) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1976-77, a private limited company debited a sum of
Rs. 23,50,000 towards provision for income-tax in its accounts.
While making the assessment in April 1982, the Income-tax
Officer in a Central circle where the assessment was done, dis-
allowed the provision ‘but added back a sum of Rs. 22,50.000
only instead of Rs, 23,50,000. The mistake remained unnoticed
by the Tncome-tax Officer while giving effect to appellats orders
in December 1982. The omission resulted in under-assessment

of income of Rs. 1,00,000 with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 64,268.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Nov-
ember 1984).

(xxiii) A tea company was originally assessed in August
1976 for the assessment year 1973-74 on a loss of Rs. 1,07.558



68

and the same wds adjusted against the profits of the assessee for
the assessment year 1975-76. The assessment was revised in
April 1978 reducing the quantum of loss to Rs. 29,560. How-
ever, the assessment for the assessment year 1975-76 was not
consequently revised, This omission resulted in under-assessment
of taxable income by Rs. 77,998 with consequent short-levy
of tax and interest of Rs. 57,615 for the assessment year 1975-76

The Miﬁistry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo-
ber 1984).

(xxiv) In the assessment of a public limited company for
Cthe assessment year 1978-79 made in April 1981, in the same
charge, the depreciation admissible was worked out as
Rs, 12,08,11,880 and in the absence of any chargeable income
in that year, the amount was allowed to be carried- forward to
the subsequent years. This amount of unabsorbed depreciation
was, however, indicated in the assessment orders for the sub-
sequent years (assessment year 1979-80 made in August 1982
and assessment year 1980-81 made in June 1983) as
Rs. 12,09,11,880. This mistake resulted in excess carry for-
ward of depreciation amounting to Rs. 1,00,000 with a potential
tax cffect of Rs. 57,750.

Thu Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake fSep-
tember 1984).

2.07 Incorrect application of rate of tax.
Adoption of incorrect rates of tax is another common mis-
take. A few illustrative cases are given in the following para-

graphs.

(i) Under ‘the provisions of the Finance Acts, as applicable
to the assessment years 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 the in-
come of an industrial company in which public are not substan-
tially interested is charged to tax. at the rate of 55 per cent if
the income does not exceed Rs. 2 lakhs and at 60 per cent if
it cxceeds Rs. 2 lakhs.

Industrial company as defined in the Finance Act, 1966
means a company which is mainly engaged in the business of
gencmtlon or distribution of electricity or any other form of
power or in the construction of ships or in the manufacture or
processing of goods or in mining. It has been judicially held



69

in Apri! 1980 that the term “industrial company™ covers a con-
struction company only when it is engaged in the construction
of ship. Hence companies engaged mainly or otherwise in the
construction of anything other than ships cannot be considered
as industrial company and shall be charged to tax at the
rate of 65 per cent of the total income.

In the assessment of a private industrial company made in
July 1982 for the assessment year 1979-80 tax was levied at
the rate of 55 per cent on a total income of Rs. 61.14 lakhs
instead of at 60 per cent, The incorrect application of rate re-
sulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 3,24,350 including interest for
late filing of return.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Junz
1984).

(ii) In the assessment completed in May, June and October
1981 of a private company engaged in the business of constructing
houses, buildings etc. the department levied tax at the rate of
60 per cent for the assessment years 1978-79, 1979-80 and
1980-81 treating the company as an industrial company. In terms
of the judicial decision on the subject the company was to have
been treated as non-industrial company and tax was leviable at
the rate of 65 per cent. The mistake in the application of rate
of tax resulted in short-levy of tax aggregating to Rs. 2,01,332
for the three assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted at the mistake (Dec-
ember 1984).

(iii) A private limited company, which is not engaged in
manufacturing or processing of goods but only in the business of
installation and erection of oil extraction plants was treated as
industrial company and was charged to tax at the rate of 60 per
cent in the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 assessments
of which were completed in February and March 1982 respec-
tively. As the assessee was not an industrial company, it was
liable to pay tax at the rate of 65 per cent and not at the rate
of 60 per cent as charged by the department. Incorrect application
of rate resulted in aggregate short-levy of tax of Rs. 61,791 in
both the vears.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(iv) A non-resident company incorporated in Panama was
engaged by an Indian Oil Company for operating the offshore
4 C&AG /84—6



70

drilling ngs at Bombay. The tax was paid by the Indian company
as the agent of the non-resident foreign company and the tax
paid was required to be treated as perquisite and taxed on
tax-on-tax basis.

In the assessment of the non-resident foreign company com-
pleted in March 1982 by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Assessment) for the assessment year 1980-81, the income arising
out of the payments made to the company was computed at
Rs. 14,47,768. While arriving at the value of tax perquisite,
surcharge was calculated at 5 per cent instead of at 7.5 per cent.
This led to short computation of income-tax by way of perquisite
by Rs. 25,337.

While determining the tax payable on the total income
inclusive of tax perquisite, surcharge was again levied at 5 per
cent instead of at 7.5 per cent. The two mistakes led to total
short-levy of tdx of Rs. 77,500 including interest for non-payment
of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(September 1984).

Incorrect compuigtion of business income

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any
expenditure laid out or expended wholly and exclusively for the
purpose of business is allowable as deduction in computing the
business income of an assessee, provided the expenditure is not
in the nature of capital or personal expenses of the assessee.

Some mstances of mistakes noticed in computauon of
business income in the case of companies and corporations are
given in the following paragraphs.

2.08 Mistakes in the allowance of ex-gratia or ad hoc payments

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 bonus paid to employees
covered by the Payment of Bonus Act. 1965 in excess of the
limits prescribed therein or any ex-gratia payment in addition
to the bonus paid under that Act is not an admissible expenditure.
The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions in Decem-
ber 1980 clarifying that such additional payment cannot be
treated as any other expenditure incurred wholly and exclusively
for the purpose of businese and resort cannot, therefore. be had
to any other provision of the Tncome-tax Act to claim deduction
in excess of what is admissible under the Bonus Act.

JL



¥

-

7l

During the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1978-79, a jute company made payment of bonus of Rs. 9,46,261
calculated at 8.33 per cent of the salary of its employees. The
company also made ad hoc payment of bonus of Rs. 1,69,591 to
its employees during the year. Although in the draft assessment
order for the assessment year 1978-79, the Income-tax Officer
allowed only the bonus of Rs. 9,46,261 as admissible expenditure
and disallowed the ad hoc payment of Rs, 1.69,591, the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner directed the Income-tax Officer to allow
the ad hoc payment also ag business expenditure. In the assess-
ment made in September 1982, the gd hoc payment of bonus
was aCcordingly allowed as business expenditure.

As the ad hoc payment of bonus was over and above the
statutory liability for bonus, the ad hoc payment was not allow-
able. The omission to disallow the claim resulted in excess com-
putation of carry forward of business loss of Rs, 1,69,591 to the
next assessment year.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(ii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1979-80, a private limited company made an ex-gratia
payment of Rs. 1,53,298 tg its employees in addition to the
bonus admissible under the Bonus Act, The ex-gratiy payment
over and above the statutory liability for bonus, was not allow-
able in computing the income. However, while completing the
assessment for the assessment year 1979-80 in September 1982,
the ex-gratia payment claimed as deduction by the assessee was
not disallowed. The omission resulted in short computation of
income by Rs. 1,53,298 with consequent excess carry-forward of
unabsorbed investment allowance to the same extent.

sr'I'hc Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984)

(iii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in respect of establish-
ments to which the provisions of payment of Bonus Act, 1965
do not apply, the expenditure on bonus is allowable as a deduction
on the basis of reasonableness with reference to service conditions
of the emplovees, the profits of the establishment and the general
practice in similar businesses. The Bonus Act, 1965 ceased to
apply to the employees of a banking company with effect from
the accounting year 1974 onwards. The Reserve Bank of India,
in their communications in October 1975 and December 1975 to
the commercial banks, however, directed that the eligible



72

employees of the bank be paid Rs. 750 per head as ex-gratia
payment in lieu of bonus for the year 1974 and that the Central
Board of Direct Taxes had indicated that this ex-gratia payment
would qualify for deduction subject to the fulfilment of the con-
ditions stipulated in the Act,

In the assessment of a public sector banking company for the
assessment year 1976-77, completed in July 1980, the expendi-
ture of Rs. 44,64,208 claimed by the assessee as deduction to-
wards ex gratia payment made to its employees in lieu of bonus
for the vear 1974, was allowed in full. The amount payable
to its employees eligible for such deduction as per the directive
of the Reserve Bank of India taking into account the wage levels,
the financial circumstances and other relevant factors as required
by the Central Government (which was available to the income-
tax officer while finalising the assessment) was only Rs. 22.52,530.
The excess deduction of Rs, 22,11,678 resulted in short levy of
tax of Rs. 12,77,244.

The Ministry of Finance have contended (January 1985)
that the payment was made before the issue of guidelines by the
Reserve Bank of India, but it satisfied the requirement of the

law and if the assessee chose to later recover the amount paid,

the recovered amount would be brought to tax under the law.

Tiie reply need reconsideration as the correct computation of
fncome under the provisions of the income-tax Act. 1961 need
not wait for the determination of the excess payment by some
other agency, especially when the quantum of liability became
crystallised and was known to the income-tax officer a{ the time
of assessment.

2.09 Incorrect allowance of gratuity liability

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, no deduction shall be
allowed in respect of any provision made by an assessee for the
payment of gratuity to his employees on their retirement or on
termination of their employment. However, a provision made
by the assessee for payment by way of any contribution towards
an approved gratuity fund is admissible as a deduction. Further
income chargeable to tax ‘under the provisions of the Act, is
computeq in accordance with the method of accounting regularly
employed by the assessee.



73

(i) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1976-77, a company in which public are substantially interested
created an approved gratuity fund., The assessee company paid a
total sum of Rs. 6,04,500 being the gratuity liability for the
period upto 31 March 1972 arrived at by actuarial valuation
in the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1977-78 to
the gratuity fund and claimed it as deduction in the above
assessment year. This was allowed by the assessing officer while
completing the assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 in
July 1980. As the gssessee was following mercantile system of
accounting and as the gratuity fund was approved in December
1975, the liability to pay the initial contribution towards gratuity
arose in the previous ycar relevant to the assessment year
1976-77 and not in the assessment ycar 1977-78, Consequently
the deduction allowed for the assessment year 1977-78 was not
in order which resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 4,51,632
including surtax of Rs. 1,02,245.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1976-7T a company in which public are substantially interested
<created an approved gratuity fund. The assessee company paid
a total sum of Rs. 4,10,454 being the gratuity liability for the
period upto 31st March 1972 arrived at by actuarial valuation in
the previous years relevant to the assessment years 1977-78,
1979-80 and 1980-81 to the gratuity fund and claimed it as
deductions in the above assessment years. While completing the
assessment for the assessment years in March 1980, December
1981 and March 1982 respectively, the assessing officer allowed
the above claim of Rs. 4,10,454. The allowance of Rs, 4,10,454
was not in order as the assessee was following the mercantile
system of account and as such the liability to pay the initial
contribution towards gratuity arose in the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1976-77 in which the fund was created
and not in the assessment vears 1977-78, 1979-80 and 1980-81.
The incorrect allowance resulted in under-assessment of income
ageregating to Rs. 4.10.454 with consequent short-levy of tax
of Rs. 241,619 for the three years (including withdrawal of
interest of Rs. 6,688 allowed on the excess advance tax paid by
the assessee for the assessment year 1979-80).

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984),



74

2.10 Incorrect computation of income of financiel corporations

The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions in
August 1968 that the expenditure incurred by way of discount
on issue of bonds by State Financial Corporations from time to
time as part of their business is allowable as business expenditure
in the asessment of corporations. In other words, the expenditure
on account of discount is allowed in the assessment year In
which the bonds are repaid. However, in January 1973, the Board
clarified that “as soon as debentures are issued on discount by
any financial institution it stands to honour the determined
Ifability. As such, the discount becomes an ascertained liability
in the year of issue itself”. The Board further sfated that the
loss representing the amount on account of discount granted
should, therefore, be allowed as a deduction in the year of
issue.

The Madras High Court held in November 1979 (124 ITR
454), in the case of a financial corporation, that discount allowed
at the time of issue of debentures did not constitute expenditure.

The judiciary held that before there could be any expendi-
ture, there has to be some payment out and as there is no
such payment in the case of issue of bonds at a discount the
amount of discount eranted could not be treated as expenditure.
The Board have accepted the judgment in June 1981. The
Board have, however, revised their instructions of January 1973
only in October 1983 more than two years after they accepted
the decision of Madras High Court. In the meantime, the assessees
were given the deluction in the year of issue of Bonds as per the
instructions of 1973. The inordinate delay in reviewing the
judicial decision withdrawing the January 1973 instructions.
had resulted in loss of revenue to the ex-chequer. A few
instances are given below

(i)(a) A State Financial Cogporation debited sums of
Re. 1.26,495 and Rs, 63.249 towards discounts on the issuc
of 6! per cent Bonds 1989 and 62 per cent Bonds 1990 in
the profit and loss account of the periods relevant 1o the
assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 and claimed deduction
of these amounts as expenditure on discount. In the asscss-
ments made in September 1982 and August 1982, the Income-
tax Officer allowed the expenditure as claimed by the Corpora-
tion for these two assessment vears 1979-80 and 1981-82.

The discount did not constitute allowable expenditure as
held judicially and also accepted by the Board. The incorrect



'Q...

75

deduction resulted in net under-assessment of total income of
Rs. 1,35530 with consequent undercharge of tax of
Rs. 1,00,284 (including penal interest under section 215 of
Rs, 21,393 in the assessment year 1979-80).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake but
pleaded that as the instructions of 1973 were bencficial to
assessees, the Income-tax Officer would not be competent to
withdraw the deduction allowed (July 1984),

(b) A State industrial development corporation assessed
in a different  Commissioner’s charge debited a sum of
Rs. 1,12,000 towards discount on the issue of debentures
bounds, in cach of the previous years relevant to the asscssment
years 1979-80 and 1980-81 and claimed deduction of the
discounts as expenditure. In the assessment made in March
1983, the Income-tax Officer allowed the expenditure as claimed
by the corporation for these two assessment years. As the
discount allowed on these debenture bonds does not constitute
expenditure as held judicially, the allowance was not in order.
The incorrect deduction resulted in net under-assessment of
total income of Rs. 1,69,000 involving short-levy of tax of
Rs. 99,044 for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81.

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance
in September 1984: their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(c) An assessce debited sums of Rs. 156,000 and
Rs. 1.89,750 towards discount on the issu¢ of 6 per cent and
6-1{4 per cent 10 years Bond at 99 per cent redeemable at par,
in the profit and loss account of the periods relevant to the
assessment years 1978-79 and 1980-81 respectively, and claimed
deduction of these amounts as expenditure on discount. In
the assessments made in March 1981 and February 1983, the
Income-tax Officer allowed the expenditure as claimed by the
assessee for the two years. As the mere grant of discount
on these bonds did not constitute ‘expenditure’ as held judi-
cially and also accepted by the Board. the allowance was not
in order. The incorrect deduction resulted in excess carry
forward of loss of Rs. 3,45,750 for the assessment vears
1978-79 and 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(August 1984),

(ii) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961, as it
stood for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-78, approved
financial corporations or joint financial corperations cstablished



76

under the State Financial Corporation Act, 1951 engaged in
providing long term finance for industrial  or agricultural
development in India are entitled to a special deduction in
the computation of their taxable profits of the amounts trans-
ferred by them out of such profits to a Special Reserve Account,
upto an amount not exceeding 40 per cent of their total
income as computed before making any deduction under
Chapter VI-A of the Act. In the case of other financial
corporations, the special deduction is allowed upto un amount
not exceeding 25 per cent of the total income as so computed
in cases where the paid up share capital of the corporation
does net exceed Rs, 3 crores and 10 per cent where the paid
up share capital excceds Rs. 3 crores. By an amendment to
the Act by Finance (No. 2) Act, 1977, limit of Rs. 3 crores
or over was removed and all such approved financial corporations
became cntitled to a deduction in respect of amounts trans-
ferred to the special reserve account upto 25 per cent of the
total income. By another amendment to the Act by Finance
Act, 1979, the ceiling limit of the deductible amount in the
case of all approved financial corporations was raised from
25 per cent to 40 per cent.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes in their instructions
issued in November 1969 and August 1979 clarified that the
amount of deduction allowable on this account is to be cal-
culated by applying the specified percentage to the total income
arrived at after the deduction is made.

(a) An industrial investment corporation was allowed
(Septemiber 1980) a deduction of Rs. 58,30,000 for the
assessment year 1977-78 to the extent the amount was actually
carricd to the special reserve account. In appcal, the Com-
missioner (Appeals) deleted (January 1981) the addition of
Rs. 1,22,05,120 being interest on loans considered doubtful of
recovery included in the total income assessed and the same
was given cffect to in February 1981 by the assessing officer
and the total income was recomputed as Rs. 43,70,470. How-
ever, the special deduction of Rs, 58.30,000 allowed earlier
in the original assessment was not correspondingly reduccd.
Omission to do so resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 16.67.300 and a consequential undercharge of tax of
Rs. 9,62.866.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(October 1984).



77

(b) The assessment of a financial corporation for the
assessinent year 1972-73 finalised in February 1975, deter-
mining the income at Rs. 11,75,908 was revised in May 1975
to allow deduction of Rs. 2,93,206 towards the amount trans-
ferred to special reserve and the revised total income was
assessed at Rs. 8,82,702. While revising the assessment order
again in October 1980, to allow certain deductions amounting
to Rs. 9.67,071 as per the appellate orders, the deduction in
question, was allowed from the net income of Rs, 8,82,702,
determining loss of Rs. 84,369. The correct computation
under the law requires that the relief of Rs, 9,67,071 as per
appellate orders should first be deducted from the income of
Rs. 11,75,908 and therefrom relief for the special reserve
created allowed. The omission Ied to non-assessment of income
of Rs, 1,67,070 in the assessment year 1972-73 resulting in
short-levy of tax of Rs. 94,185 and excess carry forward of
loss of Rs. 84,369 for adjustment against future years income.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(August 1984).

(c) Public Companjes formed and registered in India with
the main object of carrying on he businzss of providine lone
term finance for the construction or purchase of residential
houses in India, provided the company is for the time being
approved by the Central Government, are also entitled to the
special deduction from the assessment year 1980-81.

A Housing Development Corporation engaged in providing
long-term loans for purchase or construction of houses was
allowed a special deduction of Rs, 4 Jakhs under the above
provisions in_the assessment made in March 1983 for assess-
ment year 1980-81. The deduction was calculated by the
Income-tax Officer on the basis of total income of Rs, 10,42.806
before reducing therefrom the special deduction due. The total
income after making such a reduction worked out to
Rs. 7,44.862. Accordingly the special deduction worked out
to Rs. 297,944 only as against Rs. 4 lakhs allowed by the
departmnent.  The excess allowance of Rs, 1,02.056 resulted
in undercharge of tax of Rs. 61,656.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(Drecember 1984).,

(d) In September 1982 the taxable income of a financial
corporation for the assessment year 1979-80 was determined

at Rs. 30,42,690. This income had been arrived at after
allowing deduction of Rs. 4 lakhs towards amount transferred



78

te the special reserve and Rs. 1,09,238 towards other deduc-
tions admissible. The assessment for the assessment year
1979-8G was revised in October 1982 to allow sct off of losses
relating {o the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79 wherein
the entire income was adjusted towards the losses and the un-
adjusted balance was allowed to be carried-over to the subse-
quent period. However, for allowing the set off, the met
income of Rs. 30,42,690 as determined earlicr was considered
as against the gross total income ie. Rs. 35,51,926 before
allowing other deduction towards special reserves. The incor-
rect allowance of set-off resulted in excess carry forward of
unadjusted loss by Rs. 5,09.236, involving potential tax effect
of Rs. 2.94.084.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(August 1984).

(¢) An industrial development corporation (approved by
the Centrai Government) was assessed in September 1980 for
the asscssment year 1977-78 by the Income-tax Officer and the
aforesaid special deductions was allowed at 10 per cent of the
total income treating the corporation as not one established
under the State Financial Corporation Act, 1951 and having
i paid-up capital exceeding Rs. 3 crores, On appeal the
Commissioner (Appeals) in his order of January 1981 decided.
that the assessee was a financial corporation established under
the Staie Financial Corporation Act, 1951 and, therefore, the
assessce was entitled to the special deduction at 40 per cent
of the total income. Accepting the orders of Commissioner
(Appeals) the department rectified the assessment in March
1981 allowing a deduction of Rs. 12.38.484 calculated at
40 per cent of Rs. 30,96,210 being the total income before
allowing the special deduction therefrom.

Similarly in the assessment made in March 1981 for the
asscssment year 1978-79 treating the corporation as having
been cstablished under the State Financial Corporation Act,
1951 the department allowed a deduction of the total income
of Rs. 42,50,741 limited to Rs. 17,00,000 being the actual credit
to the special reserve account (as against Rs. 17,00,296) before
allowing the special deduction.

In their orders of January 1979, for the assessment years
1975-76 and 1976-77 the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal had,
however, held that the assessee corporation was not a financial
corporation established under the State Financial Corporation
Act, 1951. These orders were not, however, brought to the



'y

(e

notice of the Commissioner (Appeals) before the appeal for
the assessment year 1977-78 was finalised by him in January
1981. The assessec had also admitted in April 1984 before
the Income-tax Officer, that it was a financial institution created
under the Industrial Development Bank of India Act, 1964 as
notifiecd by the Central Government in June 1976. As the
corporation was one not established under the State Financial
Corporation Act, 1951, the assessec corporation was entitled
to a reduction of 10 per cent of total income for the assessment
year 1977-78 and 25 per cent for the assessment year 1978-79
as against deduction of 40 per cent of total incomc allowed
by the Income-tax Officer. The method adopted for deter-
mining the amount of deduction was also not in accordance
with the instructions of the Board. The percentage deduction
is to be applied on the total income as reduced by the special
deduction and not before allowing the deduction. These mis-
takcs resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 9,57.010
and Rs. 8,49.852 for the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79
respectively involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 10,43,464 for the
two asscssment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

2.11 Incorrect allowance of provisions

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 any expenditure laid out
or expended wholly and exclusively for the purpose of business
of an asscssee is admissible as a deduction provided the expendi-
ture is not in the nature of capital cxpenditure or personal
expenses of the assessee. A provision made in the accounts
for an accrual or known liability is an admissible deduction,
while other provisions made do not qualify for deduction.

(i) A Central Government public scctor undertaking made
‘provision for redundancy’ in the accounts of the previous years
relevant to the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 of
Rs. 82,066,992 and Rs. 1,12,67,523 respectively, representing
3 per cent of the closing stock of raw materials components,
stores and spares. The provision was intended to cover the
risk of loss arising out of change in the design ctc. of the
product by the customer after the stores and other materials
were procured by the corporation.

While computing the business income of the assessee in
April and September 1982 for the assessment years 1978-79
and 1979-80 respectively, the Income-tax Officer allowed the



80

provision of Rs. 82,06,992 and Rs. 1,12,67,523 in the respective
assessments.

During the previous years relevant to these assessment yecars
redundant materials actually charged off in the accounts, how-
ever amounted to Rs. 1,61,136 and Rs. 71,76,989 only and
the balance amount provided in the accounts represented only
apprechended loss and not an ascertained  liability  incurred
during thesc assessment years. The company was, therefore,
entitled to a deduction equal to the value of the redundant stock
actually charged off and not to the entire provision made for
redundancy. The incorrect allowance resulted in excess deduc-
tion of Rs. 80,45856 and Rs, 40,90,534 leading to under-
assessment  of  income involving short-levy  of tax of
Rs. 70,08,764 for the two assessment years.

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance
in October 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) A company debited an amount of Rs. 1.32,866 in its
accounts for the year 1979-80 on account of ‘Bonus set on®
and the same was allowed by the department in the assessment
completed in March 1983 for the assessment year 1980-81.
As the amount of ‘Bonus set on’ was not an expenditure for
the vear but merely a provision for future payments of bonus,
the samc was to have been disallowed by the department.
The omission resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 1,32.866 and short-levy of tax of Rs. 853.701.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (June
1984).

2.12 Incorrect allowance of bad debts

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961. the
amount of any bad debt or part thercof which is established
to have become bad in the previous year is allowable as a
deduction in computing income chargeable to income-tax under
the head “profits and gains of business or profession’.

(i) In the accounts of the previous year relevant to assess-
ment year 1980-81, a company had written off a sum of
Rs. 299310 being debt due to it from another company by
debiting the amount in its accounts. The debtor company was
a running concern and .mce:n‘dlnt1r to its directors’ report it
would show better results in the years to come. Therefore.
it cannot be said that the debt had been established to have
become bad and hence the allowance of the claim as a bad
debt by the department, was not in order. The incorrect



81

allowance of bad debt resulted in excess carry forward of loss
of Rs. 2.99.310 with a notional undercharge of tax of
Rs. 1,76,967 when the loss is set off against positive income
in the subsequent years.

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in
May 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) In the case of another assessee, a deduction of
Rs. 1,50,000 towards ‘provision for doubtful debts’ which had
been disallowed by the department in the past was allowed as
deduction while computing its business income in May 1981
for the assessment year 1978-79. There was, however, no
evidence on record to show that any debt had been established
to have become bad in the previous year relating to assessment
year 1978-79. This incorrect allowance resulted in under-
assessment of income by Rs. 1,50,000 and short-levy of fax
of Rs. §6,625.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(August 1984).

(iii) The debt which is written off as bad must be one
which has arisen on account of business dealings of the assessee
and not any other loss.

In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1979-80, an assessee company claimed deduction on account
of bad debt amounting to Rs. 4,85,660 due from its holding
company. This amount was advanced by the assessee com-
pany to its holding company for constructing two floors on a
building. The advance was not in the course of business
dealings. The assessee company was also not engaged in the
business of money lending. However, in the assessment com-
pleted in September 1982 the Income-tax Officer allowed. on
the instruction of Inspecting Assistant Commissioner, bad debt
of Rs, 4,85.660 as claimed by the assessee company. Since
the loss incurred was not connected with the business carried
on by the assessee, the amount in question was not allowable
as a bad debt. The incorrect allowance resulted in under-
assessment of business income by Rs. 4.85,660 and short-levy
of tax of Rs. 3,31,462.

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance
in May 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).



82

2.13 Incorrect grant of agricultural development allowance

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 where
any company which is engaged in the manufacture of any article
or thing, which is made from any product of agriculture FLas
incurred after the 29th day of February 1968, whether directly
or through an associafion or body which has been approved for
this purpose by a prescribed authority, any expenditure on the
provision of any goods, services or facilities specified in  the
Act, to a person who is a cultivator,grower or producer of such
product in India, the company shall be allowed a deduction of
a sum cqual to one and one-fifth times the amount of such
expenditure incurred during the previous year.

(i) In the previous year relevant to assessment years 1979-
80 to 1981-82, a company engaged in the manufacture of sugar
incurred a total cxpenditure of Rs, 10,36,133 by way of pay-
ment made to Cane Development Council and in the assess-
ments made between July 1980 and March 1983, the depart-
ment allowed a total weighted deduction of Rs. 12,43,420. The
Cane Development Council had not been approved by  the
prescribed authority under the provisions of the Income-tax
Act. The nature of expenditure incurred by the association, so
as to ensure that the expenditure was for the specified purposes.
was not also ascertained from the assessee and kept on record.
In the absence of a compliance with the provisions of the law,
the assessee was not entitled to the grant of agricultural deve-
Jopment allowance which resulted in short-levy of tax of
Rs. 3,16,668 for the assessment year 1979-80 together with an
aggregate excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 6,95,075 for the
September 1984; their reply is awaited (Ndvember 1984).

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) In the assessments completed in September 1982 and
March 1983 of a company for the assessment years 1979-80
and 1980-81 agricultural development allowance of Rs. 1,65,318
equal to one-fifth of expenditure of Rs. 8,26,593 incurred dur-
ing the two relevant previous years was allowed as a deduction.
This expenditure was incurred through the Zonal Development
Council and a Cane Marketing Union which were not approved
for the purpose by the prescribed authority and also included
an expenditure of Rs. 1,71,288 on repairs to roads and bridges
on which no deduction was admissible. The deduction allowed
is, therefore, not in order. The incorrect allowance of deduction
resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs, 1,65,318 and con-
sequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,05,447.

e s B



83

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

2.14 Omission to disallow interest paid on deposits.

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the assessce being
a company other than a banking or financial company, incurs
any expenditure by way of interest in respect of any deposit recel-
ved by it, 15 per cent of such expenditure shall not be allowed
as deduction in the computation of business income. The term
deposit’ has been explained to mean any deposit of money with
and includes any money borrowed by a company except those
specifically’ excluded in the Act.

A private company paid interest amounting to Rs. 1,17,467
in the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1982-83
on the deposits received by it from the Directors and their rela-
tives. In the assessment made in Octoer 1982, the interest was
allowed in full by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (As-
sessment) holding that the deposits were made volurntarily by the
Directors and their relatives and they did not represent borro-
wals by the company from the public for angmenting its capital
etc. However, according to law, 15 per cent of the expenditure
by way of interest in respect of any deposit received by a com-
pany has to be disallowed. The excess allowance of interest re-
sulted in excess carry forward of loss involving potential tax
effect of Rs. 66,220.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septom-
ber 1984).

2.15 Omission to disallow excessive remuneration to Directors.

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any expenditure incurred
by a company which results directly or indirectly in the provision
of any remuneration benefit or amenity to a director is not al-
lowable as deduction from: the business income to the extent
such expenditure is in excess of Rs. 72,000 during a previous
year comprising of more than eleven months.

During the previous years relevant to the assessment years
1979-80 and 1980-81 a company paid sums of Rs, 6,08,842
and Rs. 3,65,564 respectively by way of remuneration and com-
mission to its two governing directors. In the assessments com-
pleted in May 1981 and May 1982 and revised in March 1983



&4

for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81, the remuncra-
tion and commission of Rs. 6,08,842 and Rs. 3,65,564 was
allowed as deductions in full by Income-tax Officer instead of
restricting the expenditure to Rs. 1,44,000 as prescribed in the
Act, for the two directors in each year. This having not been
done, there was under-assessment of income by an aggregate
sum of Rs. 6,86,406 with consequent undercharge of tax of
Rs, 5,36,017 including surtax of Rs. 1,00,258 in the two assess-
ment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

2.16 Incorrect allowance of interest.

The Income-tax Act, 1961 specifically prvides for deduction
of the amount of interest paid in respect of capital borrowed for
the purposes of the business or profession. Recurring subscrip-
tions paid periodically by share holders or subscribers in Mutual
Benefit Societies in fulfilment of prescribed conditions shall be
deemed to be capital borrowed.

The Articles of Association of a Mutual Benefit Society, as-
sessed in the status of a company, permitted its members, besides
subscribing to the shares, to make deposits of money with the
Society or take Recurring Deposits with the Society.
The  Articles of Association further provided that out of
the profits arrived at every year after deduction of remuneration
of Directors, bonus to staff etc. 20 per cent of the balance shall
be carried to a reserve fund, 2 per cent to the charity reserve, 3
per cent to the Dividend equalisation Fund and not exceeding
30 per cent for payment of dividend to the members. Out of the
remaining amount a suitable sum may be utilised for grant of
additional interest to the holders of Recurring Deposits by way
of bonus in proportion to the paid up Recurring Deposits stand-
ing to their credit.

In its profit and loss accounts for the previous vears rele-
vant to the assessment years 1976-77 to 1979-80 the mutual
benefit society carrying on banking activities for the benefit of its
members, debited a total amount of Rs. 18,41,370 towards in-
terest paid to the members on the recurring deposits made by
them with the society. In the profit and loss appropriation ac-
counts for the same vears, total amount of Rs. 4,47.578 describ-
ed as “proposed additional interest on recurring deposits” was
also debited. Tn determining the business income of the society
for the assessment years 1976-77 to 1979-80, completed during



-

85

the pericd December 1976 to November 1979, the department
allowed the regular interest of Rs. 18.41,370 as well as the
“additional_intrest” of Rs. 4,47,578.

The assessee had debited a sum of Rs. 4,47,578 in the proﬁt
and loss appropriation accounts on account of payment of “addi-
tional interest”. This payment represented additional interest of
Recurring Deposit holders and the expenditure being appropria-
tion of the profits of the socicty, aftcr the profits had reached
the Socicty, was not an allowable deduction. As a result of the
incorrect deduction of the amount of Rs. 4,47,578 towards ad-
ditional interest there was short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,58,477.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

2.17 Incorrect computation of business income of a shipping
company.

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in the
case of a non-resident assessce engaged in the business of opera-
tion of ships a sum equal to 74 per cent of the amount paid or
payable (whether in or cat of India) to the non-resident assessee
on account of carriage of passengers, goods or live stock etc.
shipped at any port in India consititutes its income.

A non-resident company engaged in the business of opera-
tion of ships received demurrage charges amounting to
Rs. 13,60,794 and Rs. 18,35 966 during the previous years rele-
vant to the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively.
As these charges were paid by shippers to the assessee for deten-
tion of ships they were includible in the total income on account
of carriage of goods. In the assessment done in January 1983
for the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82 the Income-tax
Officer accepted the gross freight earnings as returned by the
assessce company which did not include the demurrage charges
received by the assessee company. This omission to add back
the demurrage charges to the total income resulted in under-
assessment of income aggregating to Rs. 2,39,759 involving
short-levy of tax of Rs. 90,209.

Igg'sl)hc Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January

2.18 Excessive allowance of entertainment expenditure.

Under the Tncome-tax Act, 1961, entertainment expendi-
ture incurred by a company in the course of its business in
{4 C&AG/84—T7



86

excess of 4 per cent of first Rs. 10 lakhs of profits or gains from
business or Rs. 5,000 whichever is higher, is not allowed as
business expenditure.

An assessee company was allowed an expenditure of Rs.
21,700, Rs. 45, 200 and Rs. 70,230 on entertainment of custo-
mers|foreigners in five star hotels and on gifts to them during
the previous years relevant to assessment years 1979-80,
1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively. As this expenditure was in
the nature of entertainment it was allowable to the extent of
Rs. 5,000 only as prescribed in the Act in esch of these assess-
ment years and the excess expenditure amounting to Rs.
16,700, Rs. 40,200 and Rs. 65,230 was to have bzen disallowed
and added to income. The omission led to under-assessment of
income of Rs. 1,19,350 for the assessment years 1979-80. 1980-81
and 1981-82 and aggregate short-levy of tax of Rs. 86,663.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984).

2.19 Mistake in the assessment of q charitable trust

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 the income
from property held under trust wholly for charitable purposes,
is exempt to the extent to which the income is applied for such
purposes in India. The income of ths trust could. however, be
accumulated or set apart for future application provided the
trust specifiecs by notice in writing given to the Income-tax
Officer, the purpose for which the income is being accumulated
or set apart and the pericd not exceeding ten years for which
it is accumulated or set apart and invest the money so accumu-
lated or set apart and invest the mioney so accumulated or set
apart in specified securities. viz., government securities or
government approved securities (prior to 1 April 1971) within
the time prescribed.

The assessments of a trads association (registered as a
public limited company under the Companies Act 1956) for
the assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-71 were revised to
give effect to Appellate Assistant Commissioner’s orders in
October 1978 determining the income at Rs. 25,130 and
Rs. 88,240 respectively. On further appeal by the assessce the
Appellate Tribunal held that the association was a charitable
association, the purpose being promotion ef the interests of
the engineering industry. As a result, the assessments were
revised determining the income as ‘nil’ though the assessee had



87
B
accumulated the entire income during the previous years rele-
vant to the assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-71, the notice
in writing to the Income-tax Officer regarding accumulation was
in fact given only in January 1975 for accumulation from the
assessment year 1974-75 specifying the purpose of accumulation.
Besides, the assessee¢ had not invested the accumulated income
in Government securities but the accumulations were deposited
only in a bank. Accordingly, the assessee was liable to pay tax
on the accumulated income. The omission to do so resulted in
the non-levy of tax of Rs. 61,360.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1985)

2.20 Mistake in the grant of export markets . deveiopment
allowance.

The Income-tax Act, 1961 as it stood prior to its amend-
ment by the Finance Act, 1983 provided for export market
development allowance to resident assessees engaged in the
tusiness of export of goods outside India or in providing ser-
vices or facilities outside India. A domestic company was
entitled to a deduction on account of this allowance from the
income assessed under the head “Profits and gains of business
or profession” at one and one-third times the qualifying expendi-
ture as prescribed in the Act. Widely held domestic companies
were entitled to the deduction at one and one-half times the
qualifying expenditure incurred during the period 1 March
1973 to 31 March 1978.

(i)(a) A public sector corporation claimed weighted deduc-
tion at the rate of one and one-half times of the expenditure of
Rs. 65,48,518 incurred in connection with business of export
of goods outside India during the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1979-80 and was allowed by the Income-tax
Officer. The assessee company was entitled to a claim of wei-
ghted deduction at the rate of one and one-third times only
since the higher weighted deduction was admissible upto the
assessment year 1978-79 only. The allowance of higher rate
of deduction for the assessment years 1979-80 resulted in
under-assessment of income-of Rs..10,91,420 with a short-levy
of income-tgx of Rs. 6,30,295.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984). i i



88

©
(b) In the assessment made in September 1982 for th.c assess-
ment year 1979-80, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner|
(Assessment) allowed a weighted deduction of Rs. 7,75,505 on
the total expenditure of Rs. 15,51,011 on export promotion
incurred after 31 March 1978 by a widely held domestic com-
pany calculating the deduction at one half instead of the correct
allowance of Rs. 5,17,003 calculated at 1|3 of the qualifying
expenditure. The mistake resulted in excess allowance of Rs.
2,58,502 leading to under-assessment of business income by l_:he
same amcunt involving undercharge of tax of Rs. 2,63,134 in-
cluding penal interest of Rs. 70,163 for late filing of returns and
non-furnishing of estimates and = short-levy of surtax of Rs.
43,687 in the assessment year 1979-80.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(¢c) In the case of a company in which public were substan-
tially interested, such deduction on expenditure incurred on deve-
lopment of export market was given by the department at one
and one-half times of the expenditure of Rs. 5,28,356 in the
assessment year 1980-81 (assessment made in February 1983
by Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) as against one
and one third times only of the expenditure incurred. This mistake
resulted in excess allowance of Rs. 88,059 and consequent short-
levy of tax of Rs. 52,064.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984).

(ii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 prior to its amend-
ment by Finance Act (No. 2) 1980, with effect from 1 April
1981, expenditure incurred in India in connection with distri-
bution, supply or provision of goods and expenditure incurred
by the assessee on items like carriage, freight and insurance of
goods whether in India or outside do not qualify for weighted
deduction.

(a) In the assessment of a company for the assessment years
1978-79 to 1980-81 (assessments made in January, March and
November 1980 respectively) export markets development al-
lowance aggregating t5 Rs. 6,07,247 was allowed on expendi-
ture of Rs. 13,61,665 incurred by the assessec on shipping in-
cluding port charges, marine and transit insurance etc. As these
expenses did not qualify for weighted deduction having been



89

specifically excluded in the Act, the incorrect allowance resulted
in under-assessment of income totalling to Rs, 6,07,247 with
consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 2,44,351 for the three as-
sessment years 1978-79 to 1980-81 and excess carry forward of
loss of Rs. 1,76,089 in the assessment year 1981-82.
This also resulted in excess payment of interest of
Rs. 14,396 on advance tax paid in excess by the company for
the assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-81.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(b) During the previous years relevant to the assessment
years 1978-79 to 1980-81, two domestic companies incurred
expenditure of Rs. 29,83,042 and Rs. 62,19,274 on blending of
tea and special packing according to the requirements of the
foreign buyer. These services were rendered in India in the fac-
tories of the assessees and the expenditure thereupon was also
incurred in India. In the assessments completed between May
1981 and May 1982 for the assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-81,
the Income-tax Officer allowed a weighted deduction of
Rs. 9.94.347 and Rs. 20,73,091 respectively. Since the services
were rendered in India and the expenditure was incurred in India,
the assessee-companies were not entitled to deduction on ac-
count of export markets development allowance.

The incorrect allowance resulted in under-assessment of in-
come by Rs. 9,94,347 involving short-levy of tax of Rs, 7,61,602 |
for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 in the case of
one company; in the case of other company, there was under-
assessment of income of Rs. 20,73,001 for the assessment vears
1978-79 to 1980-81 and excess carry-forward of business loss
by the same amount.

: The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Docember
984). :

(c) In the assessment for the assessment year 1980-81 made
by an Income-tax Officer in a cehtral circle in April 1982, an
assessee company claimed and was allowed weighted deduction
in respect of commission of Rs. 4,09,982 paid by the company
for export business. The commission consisted of Rs. 73.590
paid out of India and the balance of Rs. 3,36.392 paid to the
agents in India. Since the commission of Rs. 3,36.392 was paid
in India, the weighted deduction thereon wag not admissible. The



90

mistake resulted in incorrect allowance  of dcducliun of
Rs. 1,12,130 with consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 72,324,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(iii) The expenditure incurred upto 31 March 1978 on dis-
tribution, supply or provision outside India of goods, services
or facilities being dealt with by an assessee is entitled for weight-
ed deduction.

In the assessment of a company for the assessment year
1981-82 made in March 1982 weighted deduction amounting
to Rs. 1,55,640 equal to one third of the expenditure of
Rs. 4,66,937 incurred on development of export market was al-
Jowed by the Department. This expenditure included a sum of
Rs. 3,18,057 spent on distribution and supply of goods and ser-
vices outside India which did not qualify for deduction as it was
incurred after 1 April 1978. The incorrect allowance of deduc-
tion resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,06,019
(being one-third of Rs. 3,18,057) and short-levy of tax of
Rs. 62,684 in the assessment ycar 1981-82.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(iv) Under an amendment to the Income tax Act. 1961
by the Finance Act, 1978, any expenditure incurred after 31
March 1978 on advertisement or publicity outside India in res-
pect of the goodslservices or facilities dealt in or provided by
the tax-payer in the course of his business did not qualify for
the weighted deduction. This amendment was in force during
the assessment year 1979-80

A company incurred expenditure of Rs. 3,53,973 outside
India_on exhibitions and fairs during the previous year com-
mencing from 1 April 1978 relevant to the assessment year
1979-80. As thig expenditure constituted expenditure on adver-
tisement and publicity and was incurred after 31 March 1978,
no weighted deduction was admissible on this expenditure. Omis-
sion to disallow this in the assessment for the assessment year
1979-80 completed in September 1982 resulted in under-
assessment of income of Rs. 1,17,991 with consequent short-
levy of tax of Rs. 68,410.

The Minist Qf Finance ha“' accept d th . te k .
ber 1984). . & pte ¢ mistake (Novem



91

2.21 Omission to disallow excessive expenditure on advertise-
ment, publicity, sales promotion etc.

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 as opera-
tive during the period 1 April 1979 to 31 March 1981 where
the aggregate expenditure on advertisement, publicity and sales
promotion in India does not exceed 1|4 per cent of the turn over
or gross receipts of the business or profession, 10 per cent of
the adjusted expenditure, where such aggregate expenditure ex-
cceds 1|4 per cent but does not exceed 1[2 per cent of the turn
over, 12-1]2 per cent of the adjusted expenditure and where such
aggregate expenditure exceeds 1|2 per cent of the turn over,
15 per cent of the adjusted expenditure has to be disallewed,
excepting in cases where the aggregate amount of such expendi-
ture did not exceed Rs. 40,000. In the absence of a statutory
definition of the term °‘sales promotion® any expenditure for
cffecting sales such as a sales organisation, commission paid to
salesmen, commission paid to sales agents and whatever expen-
ses which were in connection with sales would constitute expen-
diture on sales promotion. The Act had specifically laid down
that any expenditure incurred by an assessee on, advertisement
in any small newspaper or in any newspaper for recruitment of
personnel or any notice required to be published under anv law
in any newspaper the maintenance of any office or payment of
salary to employees for the purpose of advertisement, publicity
or sales promotion. holding of or participation in sales confer-
ence, trade fairs, convention or exhibition and participation of
journals, catalogues or price lists had to be excluded from the
purview of advertisement publicity and sales promotion expen-
ses. In other words in view of the fact that the law itself lays
down what is to be excluded, all the expenses other than those
mentioned above had to be treated as constituting expenditure on
advertisement, publicity and sales promotion.

The expression ‘adjusted expenditure’ means the ageregate
of expenditure incurred on advertisement, publicitv and sales
promotion in India, as reduced by expenditure not allowable as
husiness expenditure in the computation of business income. of
the assessee and further reduced by expenditure specifically
excluded in the Act.

(i) Six companies assessed in five different Commissioners’
charges debited a sum of Rs. 1.42.60.830 in their proSt a~d loss
accounts for the period relevant to the assessment vears 1970-80
and 1980-81 and the expenditure was allowed while computing
income. The turn over of the companies ranged between Rs. 11



92

crores and Rs. 54 crores. As the expenditure on advertisement,
publicity and sales promotion exceeded the prescribed percen-
tage of the turn over of the respective companics, the exces:
expenditure was required to be disallowed by the assessing Ciii-
cers of the computation of business income. In the assessment
made between February 1982 and March 1983 for the assess-
ment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 the Income-tax Officers did
not disallow the excess expenditure on this account, The omis-
sion resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 18.56.7_’5*7
involving undercharge of tax of Rs. 8,88.114 in the casc of fi ¢
companies and excess carry-forward of loss of Rs. 6,06,460 with
a potential tax effect of Rs. 3,50,231 in the case of the sixth
company. -

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in res-
pect of four cases. Replies in respect of the other two cases.
reported to the Ministry of Finance in September 1984 are
awaited (November 1984).°

The internal audit party of the department checked the assess-
ment of one company, but did not detect the mistake.

(ii) Fifteen other companies assessed in four different Com-
missioners’ charges incurred expenditure of Rs. 2,84,12,902 on
commission on sales, expenditure on foreign tour in connection
with sales promotion. brokerage and discount on sales, export
brokerage, turn over bonus in order to promote sales, overrid-
ing commission to distributors etc. The turn over of these com-
panies ranged between Rs. 13.28 lakhs and Rs. 70.07 crores.
As the expenditure was in respect of sales promotion and also
exceeded the prescribed percentage of the turn over of the res-
pective companies, the excess expenditure was required to be
disall>wed by the assessing officers in computing the business
income of the companies. In the assessments made betwesn
September 1981 and March 1983 for the assessment vears
1979-80 and 1980-81, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Assessment) (in the case of two companies) and by Income-
tax Officer (in the other companies) did not disallow the excess
expenditure on this account. The omission resulted in under-2s-
sessment of income of Rs. 40.80,113 involving undercharge of
tax of Rs. 27,19,192.

These cases were reported to the Ministry of Finance in
July, August and September 1984; their replies are awaited
(November 1984),

8



93 .

2.22 Other computation mistakes

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 any expenditure laid
out cr expended wholly and exclusively for the purpose of busi-
ness is allowable as deduction in computing the business income
of an assessee, provided the expenditure is not in the nature of
capital expenditure or personal expenses. The deduction of
admissible expenditure from business income is, thercfore, al-
lowed only if the business existed during the accounting year
relevant to the assessment year and if the business had been
closed and discontinued in a year previous to the commencement
of the accounting year, no deduction in respect of such discon-
tinued business is allowable.

A non resident company was cngaged in executing several
projects in India on contract basis of which reclamation of Salt
Lake near Calcutta was one. All the projects except Salt Lake
Reclamation Project were completed by 1971. The contract for
Salt Lake Reclamation Project was entered into the February
1961. The project was started in May 1962 and it was termi-
nated by the State Government in November 1970 (relevant to
assessment year 1971-72). It was elaimed by the assessee that the
last filing work at Salt Lake Reclamation Project was done in
August 1970 (assessment year 1971-72) and after the termina-
tion of the contract in November 1970, phvsical operation of the
project ceased and the entire activities of the assessee during the
previous years relevant to asesment years 1972-73 to 1978-79
consisted of disposal of assets and scraps and awaiting  com-
pensation payment. Accordingly during this period it was not
engaged in any business activity but was incurring expenses. A
compensation of Rs, 30,00,000 was paid to the assessec during
1971 for premature termination of contract. By mutual 3grccmcnt
of Alugust 1976 a further compensation of Rs. 1,45.00.000 was
paid by the State Government to the assessee in 1976 and 1977

As ver the directions of the appellate authority the assess-
ment of the income from reclamation of salt lake project of the
company was reframed on the basis of the consolidated final
accounts for the assessment years 1963-64 to 1978-79, were made
in a single sheet of paper. The assessments were and accordingly
made on completed contract basis in May 1979. computine a
total loss of Rs. 2,03,33,069 (business loss of Rs. 30.25,733
unabsorbed dcprcc:anon Rs. 1,73.03,202 and unabsorbed
development rebate Rs. 4,134). A refund of tax of Rs. 24,01,189
was determined in the assessment, of which Rs. 20.69.009 was
refunded in March 1982.



94

The assessments for the assessment years 1979-80 and
1980-81 were completed in February 1982 and in November
1982 respectively computing total income at ‘nil’ after setting
off unabsorbed depreciation of Rs, 12,95,260 and Rs. 6,30,168
out of carried forward unabsorbed depreciation.of Rs. 1,73,03,202
at the end of assessment year 1978-79 as per the consclidated
assessment in May 1979.

Audit has following observations to make on the above as-
sessments,

(1) The assessee’s contention that it had completed the
contracted work in March 1977 (assessment year 1978-79) was
accepted by the Income-tax Officer who accordingly treated the
expenditure of Rs. 3,25,51,334 debited by the assessee to the
profit and loss account relating to the previous years relevant to
the assessment years 1972-73 to 1978-79 as expenditure
incurred for business during these years.

The Income-tax Officer erred in coming to this conclusion
for the following reasons

(i) The State Government had terminated the contract with
the assessee in November 1970 (rclevant to assessment year
1971-72) and paid compensation for premature termination of
contract;

(ii) The assessec had claimed in December 1978 that the last
filing work at Salt Lake Reclamation Project was done in
August 1970 (assessment year 1971-72) and no work was done
thereafter as a result of failure of Siate Government to give new
terrains where the work could be done; and

(iii) After the termination of the contract in November 1970,
the physical operation Gf the project ceased and the entire acti-
vities of the assessee during the previous years relevant to assess-
ment years 1972-73 to 1978-79 consisted of disposal of assets
and scraps and awaiting compensation payments. During this
period it was not engaged in any business activity.

As such the business activity of the assessee ceased from the
previous vear relevant to th: assessment year 1971.82 Accord-
ingly, expenditure incurred thereafter cannot be considered as
expenditure in connection with the business activity of the as-
sessee.



95

(2) It has been judicially held that the assessee could not be
said to be engaged in business merely because it was engaged in
rcalising its assets, earning interest or profits in selling stores and
spares or awaiting payment of compensation. Expenditure in-
curred for closing down the business is also not allowable nor
any depreciation during the post closure period since the busi-
ness was not in existence.

In view of the statutory provisions and judicial pronounce-
ments in the matter and the fact that the business activity of the
assessee cecased from the previous year relavant to the assess-
ment year 1971-72, the entire expenditure incurred by the
asscssee during the previous years relevant to the assessment
yeais 1972-73 to 1978-79, subsequent to closure of the business
should have been treated as not incurred for the purpose of the
business and disallowed in the consolidated assessment made in
May 1979. However, the Income-tax Officer out of a total ex-
penditure of Rs. 3,25,51.334 disallowed expenditure totalling
Rs. 26,67,793 only. Further an incorrect cdeduction of
Rs. 15.51,652 on sales of assets during assessment years 1972-
73 to 1978-79, after closure of the business was Mlowed by the
Income-tax Officer, which is not admissible under the statute.

If the above mistakes are taken into account, the assessce
would become assessable for a positive income of Rs, 1.11,02,124
in place of loss of Rs. 2,03,33,069 as computed by the Income-
tax Officer. On a rough estimate the undercharge of tax on this
income is Rs. 72,16,380.

(3) (i) In the assessment order of May 1979 the Income-
tax Officer determined the wunabsorbed depreciation at
Rs. 1,73.03,202 and this was allowed to be set off against the
income for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81. As a re-
sult the positive income for assessment year 1979-80 and
1980-81. was determined as ‘nil’ figure by setting off unabsorbed
depreciation of Rs, 12,95.260 and Rs. 6,30.168 respectively.
In view of the facts mentioned above there can be no carry for-
ward of any unabsorbed depreciation, As a result there was a
total under-assessment of income of Rs. 19,25.428 with tax
effect of Rs. 14,26,217.

Thus, the total undercharge of tax amounted to Rs. 86,42,597
(Rs. 72.16,380 plus Rs. 14,26.217).

The naragraph was sent fo the Ministrv of Finance in Octo-
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).



56

(ii) A company engaged in the manufacture of sugar was
assessed in July 1982 for the assessment year 1980-81 on a loss
of Rs. i.04 crores. For the sugar season corresponding 10 the
assessment year 1980-81 the price of the levy sugar was fixed
by the Central Government in September 1979 at Rs. 157.87
per quintal. Not satisfied with the price fixed by the Govern-
ment, the assessee company filed a writ petition in the Bombay
High Court. The High Court by its interim order of January
1980 fixed the pricc of sugar at Rs, 212.58 per quintal as
against the price of Rs. 157.87 per quintal fixed by the Govern-
ment. The closing stock of sugar as on 30 September 1979 was
valued by the assessee company at Rs. 9.74,31,261 taking the
price at Rs. 212.58 per quintal of sugar. However, the Inspect-
ing Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) Range, while com-
puting the business income of the assessce company for the
assessment vear 1980-81 worked out the value of closing stock
at Rs. 8,86,33.649 and deducted Rs. 87.97.612 from the value
of stock. Since the High Court had fixed the price at Rs, 212.5%
per quintal of sugar by its orders of January 1980 and that
being the realised and realisable value and also correctly adopt-
ed by the assessee company in its accounts, the deduction of
Rs. 87.97.612 adopting a lower price by the assessing officer
was not in order,

The incorrect deduction led to excess carry forward of loss
by Rs. 8797612 involving a  potential tax effect of
Rs. 56.74,458.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Tannary
1985).

(iii) In computing the business income of a schedu.ed bank,
tha interest tax payable by the bank wunder the provisions of
Interest-tax Act, 1974 for any assessment vear shall be deducti-
ble from the business income of the bank for that assessment
year.

(a) A scheduled bank was originally assessed in September
1980 for the assessment year 1977-78 and interest-tax liabi-
lity of Rs. 1,18.83,121 was allowed by the Income-tax Officer
in a central circle. The interest-tax assessment of the bank was
modified in April 1982 reducina the interest-tax liabilitv to
Rs. 1.17.02.212. Consequently. the income-tax assessmen! r}f
the hank also required to be revised to withdraw the excess Tiabi-
litv in the orieinal income-tax assessment of the bank was Te-
ctified in Mav 1982 to give effect to the orders of Commissionet
(Appeals) and the interest-tax liability was adooted as



97

Rs, 1,18,83,121, The omission to revise the income-tax assess-
ment of the bank for the assessment year 1977-78 resulted in
under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,80,909.

For the assessment year 1978-79, the interest-tax liability
amounting to Rs. 1,35,68,578 was allowed in the revised in-
come-tax assessment of the bank made in July 1982. The in-
terest-tax assessment was modified in April 1982 reducing the
liabiiity to Rs. 1,32,20,250. No revision of the income-tax
assessment consequent upon the revision of interest-tax liability

was made. The omission resulted in under-assessment of income
of Rs. 3,48,328.

The total under-assessment of income for the two years was
Rs, 5,29,237 resulting in total short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,05,533.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(b) In the original assessments for the asscssment years
1975-76 to 1978-79 made between March 1978 and November
1979 of a banking company under the Interest-tax Act, 1974,
the Income-tax Officer levied interest-tax at 7 per cent on the
additional amount collected by the bank from its customers to-
wards interest-tax payments along with the interest due from
them. The income-tax assessments of the bank for the assess-
ment years 1975-76 to 1978-79 were also completed allowing
the full interest-tax. The Appellate Tribunal, however, held in
November 1979 that in respect of the interest-tax assessments
for the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77 the provisions
of the Interest-tax Act, did not contemplate levy of tax on ‘in-
terest on interest’ and deleted the addition. For the asscssment
years 1977-78 to 1978-79 also the levv of interest-tax on the
additional amount collected was deleted bv the Commissioner
(Appeals). The interest-tax assessments for the assessment
vears 1975-76 to 1978-79 were accordingly revised (Anoril
1981) by the Income-tax Officer to give effect to the appellate
orders and an aggregate refund of Rs. 2.22.890 was made.
However, the amount of interest-tax liability reduced in the re-
vised inferest-tax assessments for the assessment vears 1975-76
to 1978-79 was not correspondingly disallowed in the income-
tax ascessments. The omission to add back the amount of
Rs. 2.22.890 in the income-tax assessment resulted in total
short-levy of Rs. 1.38.255 for the four assessment vears.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January
1985).



98

(iv) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any sum paid on
account of any rate or tax levied on the profits or gains of any
business or profession shall not be deducted in computing the
income chargeable under the head ‘profits and gains of business
or profession’. It has been judicially held that the term ‘tax’
cannot be "understood to mean only income-tax. The tax sought
to be imposed on a company by the Companies (Profits) Surtax
Act is esseantially of the same character as income-tax or excess
profits tax and the disallowance of tax is applicable to surtax
also.

In the assessment of a company in which the public were
substantially interested for the assessment year 1979-80 comple-
ted in September 1982 and revised in October 1982, a dedction
of Rs. 2,00,000 towards surtax expenditure was allowed by the
department as claimed by the assessee, A surtax is not an al-
lowable deduction in computing the business income, the depart-
ment should have disallowed the surtax liability, The omission
to do so resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs.2,00,000
involving short-levy of income-tax of Rs. 1,36,650 (including
surtax of Rs, 21.150).

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in June
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(v) The income-tax assessment of a corporation engaged in
construction activity for the assessment year 1979-80 was finalis-
ed in September 1982, An expenditure of Rs. 2,53.107 on ac-
count of hire charges of machinery hired during the previous
years relevant to earlier assessment years was debited to the
profit and loss acconut of the previous year relevant to the asses-
sment vear 1979-80. As the assessee maintained its accounts
on mercantile system the expenditure of Rs. 2.53.107 was not
allowable for the assessment vear 1979-80. The nmission to add
back the inadmissible expenditure resulted in the excess carry
forward of loss of the company by Rs. 2.53.107 for the asses-
sment vear 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(vi) Any revaluation of stock of an assessee on account of
following a method of valuation of stock different from that
followed regularly in income-tax assessment is required to be
revalued on the basis of the method regularly followed in carlier
assessment and the differences between the book value and the



99

revised value to be dctermined. In case the nct effect of such
difference results in increase of income, it is to be added to the
book result. If it results in reduction of income, it is deducted
therefrom. .

In the assessment of an assessee company for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 completed in March 1983, the assessing
officcr revalued both the opening and the closing  balance of
stock of the relevant previous year and determined the under-
valuation of opening and closing stock at Rs. 17,860 and
Rs. 1,26,524 respectively. As the under valuation of closing
stock was more than that of opening balance, the net result
would be an increase in the taxable income, which was requircd
to be added back to the book result instead of deducting it
thercfrom. The omission to do so resulted in under-assessment
of income of the assessment year 1980-81 by Rs. 2,17,328 in-
volving a potential tax effect of Rs. 1,28,495.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(vii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1981-82 a private limited company debited a sum of
Rs. 5,68,556 in its accounts on account of maintenance carried
out in respect of a building constructed by it and was allowed as
deduction by the department in computing the business income
of the assessee in June 1982. These charges were, however,
recoverable from the individual members occuping the building
and thus not being the assessees liability was not an admissible
business expenditure, The incorrect allowance of deduction re-
sulted in excess carry forward of loss of Rs, 5.68.556 invelving
notional tax effect of Rs. 3,97,278 for set off against future
years, income.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1984).

(viii) A tea company credited a sum of Rs. 1,72.000 in
the profit and loss account relevant to the assessment year 1976-
77 on account of “contingency provision written back”. While
computing the income in March 1978, the Income-tax Officer
did not take into account the credit, stating that contingency
provision made in the earlier years was disallowed in the rcs-
pective assessments and hence there was no need to treat the



100

credit of Rs. 1,72,000 as income. In the earlier years™ asscss-
ments, however, no such disallowance was in fact made by the
Income-tax Officer, The incorrect exclusion of Rs, 1,72,000
resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 50,568.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sept-
ember 1984; thier reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ix) Expenditure incurred by an assessee after the commen-
cement of his business, in connection with the extension of his
industrial undertaking or in connection with the setting up a new
industrial unit, constitute preliminary ¢xpenses and are  not
allowable as deduction in income computation as the expendi-
ture was not incurred wholly and exclusively for the purposes
of the existing business. The Income-tax Act, 1961. however.
provides that such preliminary expenditure can be amortised
and claimed as deduction of an amount equal to onc-tenth of
such expenditure for each of the ten successive previous years
beginning with the previous year in which the extension of the
industrial vndertaking is completed or the new industrizl unit
commences production or operation. The type of expenditure
constituting the preliminary expenses specified in the Act inter-
alia inclades expenditure in connection with issue of shares, ex-
penditure on market survey etc.

On amalgamation of a private non-resident company and a
resident company in which the public were not substantially
interested, a new company (assessee) was incorporated in June
1977. In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1979-80, the assessee debited the profit and loss account with
expenditure of Rs. 2,91,4C0 incurred in connection with public
issue of shares, solicitors fees relating to amaleamation and ex-
prenditure on market research etc, and claimed it as expenditure
in the computation of income. The Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioner (Assessment) while making the assessment in Nov-
ember 1981, allowed the claim in full. As the expenditure
constituted preliminary expenses before setting up business and
such expenditure is allowable in ten equal instalments under the
amortisation provisions of the law, only a sum of Rs. 29.140
was allowable as deduction for the assessment vear 1979-80.
The excess relief of Rs, 2.62.260 led to short-levy of tax of
Rs. 1.73.484 including interest for late filine of the return.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984: their replv is awaited (Novemher 1984).



1ol

(x) While computing income under the mercantile system
of accounting a provision made for any accrued or known liabi-
lity is, allowable as deduction whereas an amount appropriated
to a reserve is not. The Income-tax Act, however, specifically
provides that (i) any provision for bad and doubtful debts
made by a scheduled bank in relation to advances made by 1ts
rural branches and (ii) any special reserve created by a finan-
cial corporation engaged in providing long-term finance for in-
dustrial or agricultural development or by a public company
having its objects of providing long-term finance for construc-
tion or purchase of house properties in India for residential pur-
poses are allowed as deduction in the computation of income.
Rescrves in all other cases and provisions made, not for accrued
or known liability, are disallowable,

The question whether reserves|provisions made by an asses-
sce under statutory compulsions can be allowed as deduction
while computing taxable income of an assessee had been dealt
with by the Supreme Court and High Courts in a number of
cases. In the case of Mls. Pune Electric Supply Company (April
1955), the Supreme Court held that the amount taken to the
consumers benefit reserve under the Electricity (Supply) Act.
1948 was allowable as a deduction, as the amount was reserved
to be returned to the consumers and it did not form part of
assessee’s real profits. As regards deduction for ‘reserve for
contingencies’ under the same Electricity (Supply) Act, 1948,
the High Courts had taken different views, The Kerala (Decem-
ber 1972), Bombay (July 1973) and Patna (July 1978) High
Courts had held that the amount taken to the reserve was allow-
able as a deduction while computing income from business,
whereas the Madras (December 1976), and Calcutta (March
1981 and June 1983) High Courts had taken the view that the
amounts credited to the reserve was not admissible as a deduc-
tion while computing income. The Calcutta High Court in its
decision of June 1983 exhaustively dealt with all the earlier
case-laws and lent support to the departmental view that the re-
serve was not to be allowed as a deduction. According to the
High Court, if a sum is set apart by an assessee under compul-
sion of law for meeting unknown business nceds of the com-
pany, a diversion of income at source bv an over-ridine title
does not take place. In such cases. according to the High Court.
the ascesses has title to the fund. exercises dominion over the
fund and regulates its use. Tn the opinion of the High Court. it
cannot be said that the amount that has been anpropriated to
the fund does not form part of the real income of the assessee.
1 CRAG /R4—8



102

The Madras High Court, in a case arising under the Co-operative
Societies Act ruled that merely because the statute contemplated
creation of a particular fund and its utilisation in a particular
manner, it did not mean that there was any diversion by over-
riding title as such. The High Court came to the conclusioa that
the contribution by way of fixed percentage of net profits to the
Education Fund, for subsequent remittance to the Co-operative
union was done after the profits were earned and had reached
the assessece and hence was not admissible as a deduction while
computing income. This decision of the High Court was also in
favour of the Revenue,

In spite of conflicting views of various High Courts on the
subject of allowability as a deduction while computing income,
of amounts appropriated to reserves|provisions under a statute,
the department have not issued any instructions for the guidance
of the assessing officers to regulate the deduction so as to en-
sure uniformity in assessment,

(a) Two companies engaged in the business of manufac-
ture of sugar, made a provision of Rs. 5,37,834 during the pre-
vious years relevant to the assessment years 1976-77 to 1979-80
towards contribution to Molasses Fund and debited the same in
the profit and loss appropriation account of the respective years.
The provision was made in terms of the U.P. Molasses Control
Act, 1964 and was intended for creation of a fund out of sales
procgeds of molasses for utilisation for provision and main-
tenance of adequate storage facilities of molasses. In the assess-
ments (assessed in Calcutta charge) completed between June
1978 and March 1982 for the assessment yzars 1976-77 to
1979-80, this provision was allowed by the Income-tax Officer
as business expenditure. The provisions made by the companv
were only appropriation of income and were not allowable as
deduction. The incorrect deduction allowed resulred in excess
carrv forward of loss of Rs, 50,846 for the assessment vear
1978-79 in the case of one companv and short-levy of tax of
Rs. 2.81.235 for the assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80 in
the case of both the companics.

The paracranh was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984: their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(h) TIn the case of another sugar manufacturing company
assesced in a different commissioner’s charee (in Maharashira)
in the assessments comnletad in September and Novemher 19821
for the assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79, the assessee



103

company was allowed deduction of Rs. 37,978 and Rs. 40,734
on account of provision for Molasses storage fund made in
terms of U. P. Molasses Control Act, 1964. The provisions
made for the creation of the fund amounted to appropriation
of profits already earned and was required to be added back to
the profits in the computation of business income. The incorrect
deduction allowed resulted in under-assessment of income by
Rs, 78,712 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 45,456 in both
the assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(c) In the assessment of a public limited company, for
the assessment year 1980-81 completed in February 1983,
an amount of Rs. 1,76,807 debited in the accounts towards
transfer to ‘storage reserve’ out of sale of molasses and claimed
as deduction by the assessee, had been allowed by the Income-
tax Officer, even though deduction for a similar reserve of
Rs. 44,485 claimed for the previous assessment vyear 1979-80
had been disallowed. The erroneous allowance of deduction
for the reserve of Rs. 1,76,807 for the assessment year 1980-81
resulted in excess carry forward of loss of like amount, involv-
ing a potential tax effect of Rs. 99,675 for the assessment year
1983-84 in which the assessee had positive income after set cﬂ’
of carried forward losses of carlier years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sept-
ember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984),

(xi) Under the provisions of the Income-fax Act. 1961
where any depreciable asset is sold, the difference between
the sale prlce and the wntten down valuz is chqrgcah]\, fo tax
as income in the year in which the surplus arises.

A non-resident company encaged in the execution  of
several projects in India on contract basis, sold its earth-mov-
ing machinery for Rs. 16.00.000 in the previous vear relevant
to the assessment year 1979-80 and the “Dredeer Dream” for
Rs. 11.01.000 in the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1980-81. Tn the depreciation schedule filed by th~ assessee
with the return for the assessment year 1978-79 the written down
value of these assets were shown as Rs. 3.50.632 and Rs.2.55.791
resnectively, In tha assessments for the assessment vears
1979-80 and 1980-81 made in Febrnarv 1982 and Nov-
ember 1982 respectively, while computing the profits on



104

the sale of these assets, the written down values of the assets
were taken at Rs. 6,27,551 and Rs. 4,58,223 respectively in-
stead of the correct written down value of Rs. 3,50,632 and
Rs. 2,55,791 as given in the depreciation schedule. The incorrect
adoption of the written down values of assets led to short
computation of income by Rs. 4,79,851 in the assessment years
1979-80 and 1980-81 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,55,866.

The Ministry of Finance accepted the mistake (December
1984).

Irregularities in allowing depreciation development rebate and
investment allowance,

2.23 Mistakes in the allowance of depreciation

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in computing the business
income of an assessee a deduction on account of depreciation is
admissible at the prescribed rates on plant, machinery or other
assets provided it is owned by the assessee and used for the
purpose of his business during the relevant previols vear.

Depreciation on buildings and plant and machinery is cal-
culated on their written down value according to the rates
prescribed in the Income-tax Rules, 1962. Special rates of depre-
ciation ranging from 15 per cent to 100 per cent are prescribed
for certain specified items of machinery and plant. A general
rate of 10 per cent (15 per cent from the assessment year
1984-85) is prescribed in respect of machinery and plant for
which no special rate has been prescribed.

(i) In the case of a private limited company, while completing
the assessment in September 1981, for the assessment year
1980-81, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment)
allowed depreciation on factory building and machinerv of
Rs. 5.36,030. The assessee company had taken the factory
building on lease from another company and dig not also acquire
the machinery in question during the previous year relevant to
the assessment year, As the assets were thus not owned by the
assessee, the depreciation allowed by the assessing officer was not
in order and resulted in total under-assessment of income by
Rs. 5,36,030 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,45,740.

198?!‘;16 Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August



105

(ii) It has been judicially held that the expression “used for
the purpose of the business” means that the assets must be used
by the owner for the purposes of carrying on the business and
carning profits therefrom. If the assets have not at all been used
for any part of the accounting year, no depreciation allowance
can be claimed.

In the Auditor’s as well ag the Director’s report of a company
for the previousg years relevant to the assessment years 1977-78
to 1980-81 it was stated that the entire plant and equipment of
one of its collieries was submerged under water since December
1975 and the plant and machinery remained wholly unused
throuwghout the period, For the assessment years 1977-78 to
1980-81 the Income tax officer had however allowed a total
depreciation of Rs. 85,26,311 on the said plant and machinery.
The incorrect allowance of depreciation resulted in excess carry
forward of depreciation of Rs. 85,26,311 for set-off against the
income of subsequent vyears,

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(iii) With a view to encouraging the use of renewable energy
devices, depreciation at the rate of 30 per cent was allowed with
effect from 1 April 1981 on any special devices including
electric generators and pumps running on wind energy.

In the case of any new machinery or plant which has been
installed after the 31 March 1980 but before 1 April 1985,
the Act further provides for allowing additional depreciation of
a sum equal to one half of the normal depreciation admissible in
respect of the previous year in which such machinery or plant is
installed.

A company engaged In the manufacture of iron and steel
products claimed deprectauon on electric generator at the rate
of 30 per cent on its actial cost and additional depreciation at
50 per cent thereof for the assessment year 1981-82 on the
ground that the electric generator was exclusively used for
renewal energy, While finalising the assessment on 31 March
1982 the Income-tax Officer allowed depreciation on electric
generator as claimed by the assessee.

There was however nothing on record to show that the gene-
rator was being run on wind energy to be eligible for deprectation
at 30 per cent. In view of this, depreciation was admissible at



1C6

the general rate of 10 per cent only. The resultant excess allowance
of additional depreciation led to an excess allowance of depre-
ciation of Rs. 8,79,975. The total excess allowance of deprecia-
tion of Rs. 8,82,717 (including a minor mistake) resulted in
undercharge of tax of Rs. 4,57,774 including interest of
Rs. 55,260.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(September 1984).

The Internal Audit Party of the department checked the
assessment, but failed to detect the mistake,

(iv) In the assessment made in August 1982 of a public
limited company for the assessment year 1982-83 depreciation
at 30 per cent and additional depreciation at 15 per cent were
allowed on its machinery ‘crusher Plan’ costing Rs. 28,63,456
instead of at 15 per cent and 74 per cent respectively. The
mistake led to excess allowance of depreciation to the extent of
Rs. 6,44,277 with consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,63,211.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(v) In the case of ap assessee company engaged in the
manufacture of Radio-frequency connectors an@ printed circuited
¢dge connectors for the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80
(made in March 1981) depreciation on toolings was incorrectly
granted at the rate of 30 per cent as against 15 per cent correctly
admissible. The mistake resulted in grant of excess depreciation
of Rs. 1,04,240 and 97.219 in the assessment years 1978-79
and 1979-80 respectively leading to short-levy of tax of
Rs. 1,16,341.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (December
1984).

(vi) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1981-82, a company purchased two shovels costing Rs. 23,51,828
for the purpose of its business and claimed depreciation allowance
thereon at the general rate of 10 per cent. Through a revised
return in February 1982, the assessee claimed depreciation
allowarice at 30 per cent on shovels, and the claim was allowed
by the assessing officer in the assessment made in October 1982
for the assessment year 1981-82. No special rate of depreciation
is prescribed for shovels and, therefore, denreciation is admissible
at the general rate of 10 per cent only. The incorrect jllowance
of depreciation at 30 per cent resulted in the excess deduction
of Rs: 7,05,548 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 4,55,080.



107

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(i) Dcpreciatipn at the rate of twenty per cent is admissible
in respect of machinery used in the manufacture of electronic
goodg or components.

A company in which the public were not substantially
interested claimed for the assessment year 1982-83 depreciation
allowance of Rs. 1,70,777 at 30 per cent on moulds used in the
manufacture of electronic goods. While completing the assess-
ment in August 1982 the assessing officer allowed the claim.
However, in the revised assessment for the assessment year
1981-82 made in July 1983, depreciation was allowed on the
moulds at 20 per cent only based on a clarification issued
(March 1983) by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioncr of
Income-tax (Audit).

The omission to revise the assessment for the assessment year
1982-83 led to excess allowance of Rs. 1,05,752 by way of
depreciation with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 66.006.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984).

(viii) (a) Depreciation was admissible at a higher rate of
15 per cent in respect of machinery and plant coming into
contact with corrosive chemicals.

A company manufacturing synthetic yarn furnished along
with the return of income for the assessment year 1980-81,
details of plant and machinery coming into contact with corrosive
chemicals and claimed depreciation at the rate of 15 per cent.
In the assessment made in March 1983, the assessing officer,
however, allowed depreciation at the higher rate of 15 per cent
on the entire plant and machinery instead of restricting it to
those machinery coming into contact with corrosive chemicals and
allowing depreciation on other plant and machinery at the rate
of 10 per cent. The adoption of the incorrect rate of depreciation
resulted in excess allowance of depreciation of Rs. 22.76,050
(including extra shift allowance) with under-assessment of income
to the same extent with consequent under-charge of tax of
Rs. 16,89,960 (including short levy of interest for short payment
of advance tax).

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).



108

(b) For the machinery in sugar mills no special rate of
depreciation is prescribed and, therefore, only the general rale
of 10 per cent is applicable.

In the assessments made between September 1979 and June
1982 of a company running sugar mills, for the assessment years
1976-77, 1977-78 and 1979-80 to 1980-81 depreciation at the
rate of 15 per cent instcad of at the iate of 10 per cent and
extra shift allowance at full rate of the normal depreciation
allowance was allowed on the plant and machinery as claimed
by the assessee. The mistake resulted in excess carry forward of
depreciation of Rs. 22,57,548 for the assessment year 1981-82.

The Ministry of Finance have reported in October 1984 that
there was no mistake in grant of depreciation at 15 per cent
since the processing of sugar cane involves mse of acids at all
stages and the machinery comes in contact with corrosive
clements.

Whep a similar mistake in respect of another Sugar Mill was
pointed out in the Audit Report of the Comptroller & Auditor
General for the year 1982-83 the Ministry of Finance had
however accepted the mistake in December 1983.

The reply of the Ministry of Finance would require reconsi-
deration (November 1984),

(ix) (a) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
expenditure of a capital nature incurred by an assessee on scienti-
fic research during the relevant previous year is deductible in
compluting the taxable income for that assessment year. In such
a case the assessee will not be entitled to depreciation in respect
of the capital expenditure on seientific research represented by
any asset either in the same or in any other previous year.

While computing in income of a company in April 1982.
for the assessment year 1978-79 depreciation of Rs. 9,53,945
was allowed on assets valued at Rs. 93,46,284 acquired for
scientific research during the earlier year(s) though the entire
expenditure incurred on the assets was allowed as deducticn in
the earlier assessments. The incorrect allowance of depreciation
resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 9,53,945 with a
cansequent under-charge of tax of Rs. 5,50,902.

I‘)SI)hc Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October



109

(b) While completing (April 1978) the income-tax assess-
ment of a company in which the public are substantially interested,
for the assessment year 1975-76, the assessing officer disallowed
the claim of the assessee for capital expenditure on scientific
research of a sum of Rs. 16,90,376 including the value of land
of Rs. 1,269 and instead, allowed depreciation of Rs. 3,91,450
on the machinery valued at Rs. 16,89,107. The Commissioner
of Income-tax (Appeals) allowed (May 1979) the appeal of the
assessec for the deduction of Rs. 16,90,376 and it was given
effect to in July 1979 by the Income-tax Officer. However, the
depreciation of Rs. 3,91,450 already allowed in the assessment
year 1975-76 was not withdrawn. Besides, depreciation of
Rs. 5,08,649 an the written down value of the machinery was
also crroneously allowed in the assessments for the assessment
years 1976-77 and 1977-78 completed in July 1979 and Decem-
ber 1979. The department had initiated (July 1981) rectificatory
proceedings and issued a notice to the assessee for rectification of
assessment for the assessment year 1975-76 but no follow-up
action had been taken till the date of Audit (July 1983). No
action was initiated for the assessment years 1976-77 and
1977-78. The omission to withdraw the depreciation allowance
of Rs. 9,00,099 incorrectly allowed resulted in total short-levy
of tax of Rs. 6.14,876 including surtax of Rs. 95,073.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January
1985).

(x) In computing the business income, the Income-tax Act,
1961 provides for grant of depreciation at the prescribed rates
on the actual cost or the written down value of the assets, as the
case may be, owned by the assessee and used for the purpose of
business. The Act, further provides that the term ‘actual cost’
for the purpose of allowance of depreciation means the actual
cost of the assets to the assessee reduced by that portion of the
cost, if any, as has been met directly or indirectly by anv other
person or authority. The Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified
in March 1976 that the subsidy received under “10 per cent
central outright grant of subsidy scheme, 1971” for establishine
industrial units in selected backward areas constitute capital
receipts in the hands of the recipient and as such this amount
would have to be reduced from the cost of the assets, for the
purpose of allowing depreciation on such assets.

(a) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1977-78, an assessee company received a subsidy of Rs. 8.22.525
under the above scheme. The original cost of the asset (Plant



110

and Machinery) installed in the said previous year, was, therefore,
required to be reduced to arrive at the actual cost for the purpose
of allowing depreciation. The omission resulted in excess
allowance of dep.eciation of Rs. 4,01,364 in the assessment years
1977-78 to 19,9-80 with consequent under-charge of tax aggre-
gating to Rs. 3,29,240.

TheMinistry of Finance have accepted the mistake (September
1984).

(b) The assessments of a public limiteq company engaged
in the manufacture of watches, machine tools etc. for the assess-
ment years 1977-78 and 1978-79 were completed by the Income-
tax Officer in February 1980 and April 1981 respectively. The
assessee company received a subsidy of Rs. 10,00,000 under
“Central Outright grant of subsidy scheme, 1971" during the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1977-78 from the
Central Government for acquisition of machinery and other
assets in respect of the watch factory at Srinagar. The asscssee
had also received subsidy of Rs. 17,12,370 under the same
scheme earlier to the assessment year 1977-78. The actual cost
of assets for purpose of allowance of depreciation has to be
arrived at after reducing the total amount of subsidy of
Rs. 27,12,370 received by the assessee company from the actunl
cost of assets. While completing the assessments, the actual cost of
the assests was not however reduced; instcad depreciation was
calculated on their full value, The omission resulted in excess
deduction of depreciation of Rs. 5,15.370 for the assessment
years 1977-78 and 1978-79 leading to shortlevw of tax of
Rs. 2,97,601.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in princi-
ple (December 1984).

(c) In the case of a company, a subsidy of Rs. 13,33,332
was received from the Central Government in two instalments
during the previous years relevant to the assessment years 1976-
77 and 1978-79 towards the cost of the assets in its Mechanical
Compost Plant which was commissioned in the assessment year
1979-80. Accordingly in computing derreciation and investment
allowance on the said assets in the assessment vear 1979-80, the
above subsidy of Rs. 13,33,332, received by the assessee. was
required to be deducted from the cost of the assets. The omission
resulted in excess allowance of depreciation and investment
allowance for an aggregate sum of Rs. 4,66,666 lcading to
underassessment of total income by the same amount in the
assessment year 1979-80. As, however, the total income for this



111

year was reduced to nil after adjusting a portion of the unabsor-
bed loss of earlier assessment years, the underassessment led to
excess carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation and investment
allowance of Rs. 4,66,666.

'I';le Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984).

(d) In the case of a coal mining company, a part of the cost
of construction of buildings for housing its employees and water
supply installations under Coal Mines Welfare Organisation was
met by a Central Government subsidy amounting to
Rs. 1,19,12,310 and Rs. 9,50,913 respectively in the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81. The subsidies
received by the assessee were not however, deducted to arrive
at the actual cost of the assets. The omission resulted in excess
allowance of depreciation of an aggregate amount of Rs. 7,38,253
with consequent excess carry forward of loss by the same amount
for the assessment year 1980-81.

93}?"' Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Alugust
: A

(e) A company in which public are substantially interested
purchased and installed a 1500 K.W. Turbo Alternator set for
Rs. 19,24,605 during the previous vear relevant to the assessment
year 1977-78. The company had received a subsidy of
Rs. 4,65,335 from Uttar Pradesh State Financial Corporation to
meet a portion of the cost of the machinery. As such the cost .
of the machinery for computation of depreciation worked out to
Rs. 14,59,270 only after reducing the subsidy received from the
initial cdost. However, in the assessment made in July 1980 and
July 1981 the Income-tax Officer allowed depreciation, initial
depreciation and extra shift allowance on the entire cost of
Rs. 19.24,605 for the assessment years 1977-78, 1978-79 and
1979-80.

The mistake resulted in excess allowance of total depreciation
of Rs. 2,19,017 for the three assessment years and led to excess
carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation aggregating to
Rs. 2,19.017 involving a notional tax effect of Rs. 1,03,484,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Janu-
ary 1985).



112

(xi) In the draft assessment order for the assessment year
1978-79 of a private limited company, the Income-tax officer in
a central circle proposed to the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
that the depreciation on “Roads, Bridges and Jetties” as claimed
by tl}c assessee to the extent of Rs. 1,30,918 shoulq be disallowed.
In his direction, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner however,
allowed depreciation on these assets to the extent of Rs. 65,459,
While completing the assessment in August 1981, the Income-
tax Officer, not only wrongly allowed the depreciaticn of
Rs, 1,30,918 as claimed by the assessee, but alsg allowed the
relief of Rs. 65,459 as directed by the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner. In appeal, the Commissioner of Income-tax
(Appeal) allowed a further relief of Rs. 65,459 on “Roads,
Bridges and Jetties”. This relicf was also allowed by the income-
tax Officer in September 1982. Thus, depreciation of Rs. 1,30,918
was allowed twice by the Income-tax Officer. This had resulted
in short computation of Income of Rs. 1,30,918 with a conse-
quent short levy of tax of Rs. 82,477 for the assessment year
1978-79.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake. (August
1984).

(xii) While making the assessment of a company for the
assessment year 1978-79 in January 1983, the Income-tax Offi-
cer allowed depreciation of Rs. 1,63,37.183 as claimed by the
assessee company. The ccrrect amount of depreciation admissible,
however, worked out to Rs. 1,47,21,006 on the basis of the
written down value, determined at the time of completion of
assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 in September 1981.
The mistake occurred as the Income tax officer overlooked
the fact that the assessee filed the return for the assessment
year 1978-79 in March 1981(i. e. earlier to the completion of
assessment for the assessment vyear 1977-78). The excess
allowance of depreciation amounted to Rs. 16.16,177 leading to
short levy of tax of Rs. 12,06,476 including Surtax.

The case was seen by the Special Audit Party of the Depart-
ment but the mistake remained unnoticed.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(xiii) The Income tax Act, 1961 provides for deduction on
account of depreciation oa plant and machinery owned and used



113

by the assessee for the purpose of his business during the relevant
previcus year, development rebate in respect of new plant and
machinery and tax relief in respect of a newly established
Industrial Undertaking. Actual cost of the machinery or its
written down value for subsequent years forms the basis for
calculation of these allowances., Any change effected in the
original cost subsequently will necessitate revision of the allowance
already allowed.

In the case of a company, liability on account of custom duty
of Rs. 4,55,621 allowed in the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1969-70 was taken into account for allowing
depreciation, development rebate and tax holiday relief in respect
of a newly established industrial undertaking of the company
for the assessment years 1969-70 to 1974-75. The customs duty
was not paid and on the duty liability ceasing to exist, the same
was written back in the company’s account for the previdus year
relevant to the assessment year 1975-76. The write back
resulted in reduction of cost of the asscts by Rs. 4,55,621
requiring downward revision of tax reliefs already allowed in
the years 1969-70 to 1974-75. The revision not having been
done there was excess allowance of depreciation, development
rebate and tax holiday relief in respect of newly established
undertaking aggregating Rs. 3,58,851 with consequent short levy
of tax of Rs. 2,03,104.

While accepting the mistakes for the assessment years
1971-72 to 1974-75 the Ministry of Finance have stated
(January 1985) that action for assessment years 1969-70 and
1970-71 (involving revenue of Rs. 32,613) has become time
barred.

2.24 Incorrect allowance of exira shift depreciation

In the case of plant and machinery, extra shift depreciation
allowance is given where a concern claims such allowance on
account of double or triple shift working. At the instance
of audit, it was clarified by the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1966 that extra shift allowance should be granted only
in respect of machinery which has actually worked extra shift
and not in respect of all machinery of the concern which has
worked extra shift. Similar instructions were issued by the
Central Board of Direct Taxes in December 1967 pointing out
that extra shift allowance was being granted without verifying
as to how many days the plant and machinery had actually
worked extra shift.



114

In September 1970, the Board issued instructions in modi-
fication of their instructions of December 1967 stating that
where a concern has worked double shift or triple shift, extra
shift allowance may be allowed in respect of the entire plant
and machinery used by the concern without making any attempt
to determine the number of days on which each maching had
actually worked double or triple shift during the relevant
previous year., These instructions ran counter to the instruc-
tions of September 1966 issued at the instance of audit and
as such grant of extra shift allowance for the concern as a
whole without reference to each machinery, is not in accordance
with the law. The Board was accordingly requested in July
1971 to re-cxamine the question. The Board, however, repeated
the instructions in their circular of March 1973. On a refe-
rence seeking their advice, the Ministry of Law opined in
February 1978 that if in any particular year any particular
machine or plant was not at all used even for a day, the normal
depreciation allowance was not admissible and as a corollary
thereto extra shift depreciation would not be admissible and
suggested that the Board’s instruction of September 1970 should
be modified. It followed from the Law Ministry’s advice that
depreciation both normal and extra shift should be calculated
not for the entire concern but with reference to the various
items of machinery and plant.

In January 1979, the Board informed audit that the extra
shift allowance is allowed as a percentage of the normal depre-
ciation and where no normal depreciation has been allowed
on any particular machinery, because it has not worked even
for a day, no extra shift allowance would become allowable
on it, They added that the Board’s instructions of September
1970 would not require modification even in the light of Law
Ministry’s advice of February 1978. It was pointed ont to
the Toard in March 1979 that the Act allows depreciation
only in respect of plant and machinery and not for a concern
so thar calculation of extra shift allowance on the basis of
number of days for which the concern as a whole has worked
extra shift, would be contrary to the provisions of the Income-
tax Act. The Board agreed in April 1979 to examine whether
the instructions would require any modification, In June 1981
also the Ministry informed audit that the matter was under
consideration in consultation with the Ministry of Law. The
Board were again requested in June 1982 to review and revise
their instructions of September 1970. Their reply is awaited.



115

The point came before different High Courts on a number
of occasions. The Madras High Court held in September 1981
that the Income-tax Officer has to apply his mind and examine
whether the machinery owned by the assessee has been used
by him in extra shift. As long as the particular machine has
worked extra shift, it would be eligible for extra shift allowance
on the number of days it has worked. Earlier the Calcuita
and Allahabad High Courts had also held in 1968, 1972, 1974
and 1980 that the extra shift allowance has to be calculated
in proportion to the number of days the plant and machinery
had actually worked and not an amount equal to the full amount
of normal depreciation. In fact these two High Courts had
held even prior to the issue of Board’s instruction of September
197G that the extra shift allowance should be allowed propor-
tionately for the actual number of days the machinery had
worked. In all these cases, the department presented its case
and succeeded in obtaining the Court’s verdict that the extra
shift allowance is to be allowed only for the number of days
the plant and machinery has worked double or triple shift.
There is no judicial decision for the opposite view taken in
the Board's instruction of September 1970.

The non-maintainability in law of Board’s instructions of
September 1970 was again referred to the Board in May 1984
for issuing revised instructions which would be in conformity
with the Act and judicial pronouncements. The Board have
however not revised their instructions of September 1970 so
far (November 1984).

A few cases where the extra shift allowance was incorrectly
allowed were reported in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year 1982-83. A few more
such cases are given below.

(i) Two public limited companies claimed extra shift
depreciation allowance of Rs. 1,14,591 and Rs. 65.324 for the
assessment year 1979-80 for having worked triple shift. The
assessing Officers while completing their assessments in April
1982 and September 1982 respectively, allowed the claim in
full. Most of the items of machinery and plant of one of the
compani¢s had been purchased during the last quarter of the
relevant previous year and in respect of the other, they had
been installed during the second quarter of the relevant previous
year. As the machinery and plant purchased|installed during



116

the course of the relevant previous year had not worked on
all the days on which the concern had worked triple shift,
the extra shift depreciation allowance should have been propor-
tionately reduced. The omission resulted in total excess
allowance of extra shift allowance of Rs. 1,38,761 and short-
levy of tax of Rs. 1,03,585 (including surtax of Rs. 16,467
in respect of one of the companies).

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) In the assessment made in December 1982 of a com-
pany assessed in another commissioner’s charge for tle assess-
ment year 1980-81 extra shift allowance equal to mnormal
depreciation for working of three shifts, amounting to
Rs. 1,40,278 was allowed on machinery which was purchased
between August 1979 and December 1979 of the previous year
ending 31 December 1979 of the company. As the machinery
did not work on all the days the concern had worked triple
shift during the previous year, the extra shift allowance should
have been restricted proportionate to the amount worked out
on the basis of the actual number of days the machinery had
worked extra shifts. On this basis, extra shift allowanze
admissible worked out to Rs. 13,478 only as against Rs. 1,40,278
allowed by the department. The mistake resulted in excess
grant of extra shift allowance by Rs. 1.26,800 leading to shert
levy of tax of Rs. 74,970.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

2.25 Other cases of extra shift depreciation allowance

(i) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962 extra shift depre-
ciation allowance shall be allowed upto a maximum of one
half of normal depreciation allowance where the concern had
worked double shift and upto the maximum of amount equal
to the normal allowance where the concern had worked
triple shift.

According to a certificate furnished by the Factory Manager,
a company had actually worked only double shift during the
assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82. In the assessments for
these assessment years made between November 1981 and
February 1983, extra-shift allowance on plant and machinery



117

for double-shift working was incorrectly granted at 100 per cent
of normal qepreciation instead of at the admissible rate of
50 per cent. This resulted in grant of excess extra shift
depreciation allowance of Rs. 2,06,842 with consequent under-
charge of tax of Rs. 1,09,155 in the three assessment years
together with excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 18,515 in
the assessment year 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have . accepted the mistake
(November 1984).

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit Party
of the department which did not detect the mistake.

(i) No extra shift depreciation ailowance for multiple
shifi is admissible in respect of machinery and plant against
which the letters NESA appear in the depreciation schedule in
the Income-tax Rules, 1962.

(a) A private limited company claimed extra shift allowance
amounting to Rs. 2,54,632 on dies, electrical installation and
air-cenditioner in the assessment year 1976-77 which was allow-
ed by the department in the assessment made in September 1980.
Extra shift allowance is not admissible in respect of these items
of machinery as they have been specifically excepted by the
stipulation of the letters ‘NESA’ in the depreciation schedule.
The erroneous allowance of extra shift allowance resulted in
excess computation of loss by Rs. 2,54,632. Further, the com-
pany was allowed initial depreciation of Rs, 64,136 on machinery
twice resulting in a further excess allowance of Rs. 64,136. The
total excess allowance of Rs. 3,18,258 resulted in excess com-
putation of loss to the same extent involving potential tax effect
of Ra. 2,00,817.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1984).

(b) In Computing the business Income of a private limited
company engaged in production of sugar for the previous year
relevent to the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76. the asscs-
sees’s claim for extra shift allowance of Rs. 1,60.858 on certain
items of electrical machinerv was accepted by the department.
However no extra shift allowance was admissible for such
machinery since these machines have been specifically excepted
by stipulation of letters ‘NESA’ in the depreciation ~ Schedule.
The incorrect allowance of Rs. 1,60,858 resulted in short levy
of tax of Rs. 1,01,339.

4 C&AG/84—9



118

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984). y

(¢) For the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 (assess-
mcnts completed in April 1982 and September 1982) a company
was allowed extra shift depreciation amounting to Rs. 3,88,202
and Rs. 1,77,477 respectively on the plant and machinery cate-
gorised by the assessee company under communication cquip-
menis and “industrial furniture”. In  the absence of specific
mention of communication equipments as such in the deprecia-
toin schedule, for purposes of application of rate of depreciation,
the communication equipment would fall either under “office
machinery” or “wireless appliances™ both of which have been
specifically excepted by the inscription of the words NESA
against them. The “industrial furniture” would come under
“Furniture and fittings” and also not being plant and machinery,
no cxtra shift allowance on these assets are admissible. The
incorrect allowance of extra shift depreciation on these items
esulted in under-assessment of ncome by Rs, 3,838,202 and
Rs. 1,77,477 for the assessment year 1978-79 and 1979-80
respectively, leading to under charge of tax ageregating (o
Rs. 3.26,678 for the two assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(iii) Under the Income-tax Rules 1962 no cextra  shift
allowance resulted in 2xcess computation of depreciation and
Machinery and wiring and fittings of electric light and fan
installation falling under ‘Electrical Mackinery™.

In the assessment of a public sector undertaking for the
assessment year 1979-80 (completed in January 1982) extra
shift depreciation allowance amounting to Rs. 1,54.154 claimed
on electrical installations and electrical equipment falling under
the category of *Electrical Machinery’ was allowed. The incorrect
.allowance resulted in excess computation of depreciation  and
consequent excess carry forward of loss to _the extent of
Rs. 1.24,154 for adjustment against future years' income.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(iv) Under the Income-tax Rules 1962 no extra shift
allowance is admissible on furniture and fittings.

While completing the assessment in February 1983 of a
public company for the assessment year 1980-81. the Income-
tax Officer incorrectly allowed extra shift allowance of



119

Rs. 1,64,705 on the furniture and fittings of the company.
This irregular allowance led to short computation of income to
the extent of Rs. 1,64,705 involving a short levy of income-tax
of Rs. 1,14,212 including surtax for the assessment  year
1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the incorrect grant
of extra shift allowance (November 1984). Report regarding
rectification of surtax asscssment is awaited (December 1984),

2.26 Incorrect grant of investment dllowance

As per the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in
respect of machinery owned by the assessce and used for pur-
pose of business carried on by him, a deduction shall be allowed
in the previous year of installation or in the previous vear of
first usage, of a sum by way of investmeni allowance, cqual to
twenty-five per cent of the actual cost of the machinery to the
assessee. The Act further provides that the machinery used in
an industrial undertaking other than a small scale undertaking
and cligible for the investment allowance shall be for the pur-
pose of manufacturing any article or thing not specified in the
list in the Eleventh Schedule.

(i) In the assessment made in' February 1982, of a private
limited company for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81,
investment allowance of Rs. 2.28.890 and Rs. 8.16.086 was
allowed by the Inspecting Assistant  Commissioner  (Assess-
ment) in addition to the claim made by the assessee on mach-
inery installed during the previous year relevant to the two
assessment years. The machines were however used in the manu-
facture of items listed in the Eleventh Schedule to the Act such
as refrigerators, cupboards, spring doors. fire resisting cabinets
etc. and, therefore, the allowance was not admissible. The
incorrect allowance resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 9.91.907 for the two assessment vears leading to a short levy
of tax of Rs. 6,37.008.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984). _ .

(ii) In the case of two companies assessed in another Com-
missioner’s charge, investment allowance of Rs. 1,69,315,
Rs. 90,597 and Rs. 1.30.588 was allowed for the assessment
vears 1978-79 to 1980-81 in the assessments completed by Inspec-
ting Assistant Commn:issioner (Assessment) in September 1982 &



120

March (983 on the machinery utilised in the manufacture of
sanitary and stoneware pipes. The articles “Tablewares and
Sanitarywares” stood included in the Eleventh Schedule at item
No. 16 upto 31 March 1982. The item was deleted from the
Eleventh schedule only from 1 April 1982, Hence, the asscssees
were not entitled to the investment allowance up to the assess-
ment year 1981-82. The incorrect grant of investment allowance
for the assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-81 resulted in short-
levy of tax aggregating to Rs. 2,32,030.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in June
1984 : thvir reply is awaited (November 1984).

(iii) If the machinery cannot be used in the year in which it
is installed, the Act permits the deduction on account of invest-
ment allowance being allowed in the immediately succeeding
year in which it is first put to use but not later on.

In the case of a company, machinery costing Rs. 43,06,983
was inslalled upto the previous year relevant to the assessment
year, 1977-78 but it was put to use for the first time in the prc-
vious year relevant to the assessment year 1979-80. As the
machinery was not put to use in the assessment year 1978-79
being the immediately succeeding the year, it did not qualify for
the grant of investment allowance.

The grant of investment allowance in the assessment year
1979-80 resulted in excess carry forward of unabsorbed invest-
ment allowance of Rs. 10,76,746.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(August, 1984).

(iv) In the Income-tax assessment of a company for the
assessment year 1978-79 completed in April 1981, a deduction
of Rs. 1.83,570 towards investment allowance was allowed on an
amount of Rs. 7,34,282. This amount did not represent the cost
of any new plant and machinery installed by the assessee during
the relevant previous year, but only the amount of bank
guarantee and commission charges in respect of machinery
purchased on deferred payment basis and installed much ecarlier.
This amount was disallowed while assessine the income on the
ground that it was a capital expenditure. Though the expendi-
ture was treated as capital expenditure increasing thereby the
cost of plant and machinery, investment allowance was not
admissible thereon in the assessment year 1978-79 as the



121

concerned plant and machinery were neither installed nor
brought to use for the first time during the relevant previous
year. The incorrect grant of investment allowance on capita-
lised cxpenditure resulted in under assessment of income of
Rs. 1,83,570 with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 1,06.,012.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(August 1984).

(v) No deduction on account of investment allowance is
allowable on any machinery or plant acquired and used by
the assessec in the business if whole of the actual cost of it is
allowed as a deduction in computing business incoine in any
previous year whether by way of depreciation or otherwise,

While computing the business income of a company for
the assessment year 1978-79 (assessment made in April 1982)
the assessing officer granted investment allowance of
Rs. 23,05,707 at 25 per cent of Rs. 92,222,829 being the cost of
the plant and machinery which were installed by the assessee
for conducting scientific research. The entire cost of the plant
and machinery was allowed as deduction as they were intended
for scientific research. Since the whole of the actual cost of machi-
nery had been allowed as deduction in the computation of business
income, the assessee was not entitled to investment allowance.
The incorrect grant of investment allowance resulted in under
assessment of income of Rs, 23,05,707 with consequent under
charge of tax of Rs. 13,,31,544,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Nov-
ember 1984).

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit Party
of the department: but the mistake escaped its notice

(vi) The new machinery has been explained in the Act to
include machinery or plant which before its installation by the
assessee was used outside India by any other person, or the
machinery was not used previous to its installations by the
assessees in India or such machinery was imported into India
from abroad or no deduction of depreciation in respect of such
machinery has been allowed or allowable under the Act in com-
puting the total income of any person.

An iron and steel manufacturing companv was assessed in
February 1983 for the assessment yecar 1978-79 and a sum of



132

Rs. 77.27.885 was allowed to be carried forward towards
unabsorbed investment allowance. In the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1978-79, the assessce company = re-
conditioned its old E.D.T. Cranes in the Malting shop and
Rolling Mills at a cost of Rs. 1,99,34,005 and Rs. 25.13,831
respectively and claimed investment zlfowance at the rate of
25 per cent thereof for Rs. 49,83,501 and Rs. 6.28,458 respec-
tively and the claim was ailowed by the Income-tax Oificer.
The reconditioned machinery was not a new machinery but
only an old machinery used by the assessee company. Neither
the machinery was used outside India, before it was put to use
in India nor was it imported from abroad, Therefore, the grant
of investment allowance to an old  reconditioned machinery
was not in order, This resulted in excess carry forward of invest-
ment allowance of Rs. 56,11,959.

The paragraph was seni to the Ministry of Finance in Scp-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(vii) The Income-tax Act further provides that where the
gross total income of an assessee includes any profit and gains
derived from an industrial undertaking located in a backward
arca. a deduction of 25 per cent of such profits and gains shail
be allowed in computing the total income of the assessee pro-
vided it has begun or begins to manufacture or produce arti-
cles after 31 December 1970 in any backward area.

Accordingly the investiment allewance and the deduction on
account of setting up an industrial undertaking in a backward
arca are admissible to the industrial undertaking engaged in
manufacture or production of articles only and not to other
kinds of activitics to which the plant and machinery is put to use
by the assessee.

» A company was assessed in April 1982 for the assessment
year 1979-80 on a total income of Rs. 1.54,984. The assessee
was allowed for the assessment year 1979-80 investment allow-
ance of Rs. 89,719 and deduction of Rs. 17.453 on setting up a
new cold storage plant in a backward area. As the cold storage
plant was not used for the purpose of manufacturc. or produc-
tion of articles but for preserving articles stored thercin where
no rianufacture or production takeg plocc, it was not eligible
for the said allowance and deduction, The allowance and deduc-
tion of Rs. 1.07,172 allowed to the assessec company was not
in order which resulted in total short levy of tax cf Rs. 1,51.240



123

including interest for late filing of returns and failure to furnish
estimate of advance tax payable by the company.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the misiake (Decem-
ber 1984).

(viii) Investment allowance equal to twenty five per cent
of the actual cost of new plant or machinery installed and used
for the purpose of business is  admissible as a deduction from
business profits. Actual cost is defined to mean the actual cost
of the asscis to the assessee reduced by that portion of the cost
thereof, if any, as has been met directly or indirectly by any
other person or authority.,

(a) The income-tax assessment of a company for the assess-
ment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 were completed by the Inspec-
ting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) in November 1981
and December 1982 computing total loss of Rs. 52,36.240 and
Rs. 45.74.430 respectively, The assessec company was granted
investment allowance of Rs, 1,71,250 and Rs. 74,505 for these
assessment years on plant and machinery. The company was
not allowed any depreciation on machinery in cither of the two
assessment years on the ground that the plant and machinery
owned by it had been purchased out of the grants received from
the Government of Tndin and the actual cost of their acquisition
to the assessee was “nil”". Since the actual cost of the machinery
to the assessee was “nil” it was not eatitled for investment al-
lowance also and conscauently the grant of investmient allowance
aggregating to Rs. 2.45.755 for these two assessment years was
not in order. The incorrect allowance led to excess carry for-
ward of loss to the extent of Rs. 2,45.755.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake for the
assessment vear 1979-80 (September 1384). For the assessment
vear 1980-81 they have stated that necessary disallowanec of
investment allowance will be made on completion of further ¢n-
quiries. Further report is awaited (November 1984).

(b) In the assessment of a company for the year 1979-80
completed in September 1982, investment allowance was allow-
ed on the value of the new plant and machinery installed by the
company during the previous year relevant to the assessment
year. The assessee, had during the relevant previous year re-
ceived a capital subsidy of Rs. 14.07.200 from the Government
of a Union Territory in respect of these plant ana machimery.



124

The cost of the plant and machinery to the assessee was correct-
ly reduced by the Income-tax Ofticer, by the amount of subsidy
to work out the depreciation admissible, However, the invest-
ment allowance was allowed on the unreduced value of new
plant and machinery instead of on the ‘‘actual cost™ to the
assessee. The mistake resulted in excess allowance of invest-
ment allowance by Rs. 3,51,800 with the consequent excess
carry forward of investment allowance of Rs. 3,51,800 for the
assessment year 1979-80 involving potential tax effect of
Rs. 2,21,634.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(ix) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, if a
machinery on which investment allowance is granted is sold at
any time before the expiry of eight years from the end of the
previous year in which it was installed the investment allow-
ance originally granted has to be withdrawn.

A company, installed a machinery during the previous vear
relevant to assessment year 1979-80 on which investment al-
lowance of Rs, 1,77,200 was granted by the department during
that year. The machinery was sold during the previous year re-
levant to assessment year 1981-82, It was noticed at the time
of checking the assessment records of the company for the assess-
ment year 1981-82 (assessment completed in October 1982)
that the assessment for assessment year 1979-80 was not revised
withdrawing the investment allowance originally granted. Omis-
sion to do so resulted in under assessment of income of
Rs. 1,77, 000 and short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,02,333.

While not accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have
stated (July 1984) that the Income-tax Officer was aware of the
need to withdraw the investment allowance and that he had made
necessary note in the assessment order finalised for the year
1981-82.

No such note was found to have been made in ‘the assess-
ment order for the year 1981-82 while conducting the audit
of the assessment records. Even assuming but not conceding
that the department had noticed the mistake in October 1982
no action was taken by the department to withdraw the incorrect
investment allowance till the omission was pointed out in Audit
in October 1983.

v



125

(x) No deduction of investment allowance shall be allowed
in respect of plant and machinery installed in ofiice preinises
or any office appliances.

In the assessment made in March 1983 for the assessment
year 1960-81 of a company engaged in the manufacture and
sale of steel furniture, deduction of Rs. 1,11,521 by way of
invesiment allowance was allowed on the cost of plant and
machinery including computers installed in the officz and brought
into use by the company, As the steel furniture manufactured by
the assessee is one of the items listed in the Eleventh Schedule
to the Act and the computers having beep installed in office pre-
mises the assessee company is not entitled (o investment
allowance.

The incorrect allowance resulted in under asszssment of in-
come by Rs. 1,11,521 for the assessment year 1980-81 with
consequent under charge of tax of Rs. 71,931,

The Ministry of Finance have accapted the mistake (Decen:- .
ber 1984).

2.27 Incorrect grant of development rebate

Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961 development
rebate is allowable at the prescribed rates in respect of new
machinery installed before 1 June 1974. The development re-
bate was abolished w.e.f, 1 June 1974.

(i) Development rebate at higher rate was admissible on
machinery or plant installed for the purpose of business of con-
struction, manufacture or production of any one or more of
articles or things specified in the Fifth Schedule to the Act.

For the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76, a company
having three manufacturing units claimed development rebate
at the higher rate of 25 per cent on plant and machinery install-
ed in one of the units and at the rate of 15 per cent in respect
of the other two units. The Income-tax Officer disallowed the
claim for the development rebate at the higher rate and allowed
it only at 15 per cent. Pursuant to an appellate order of January
1979, directing allowance of the rebate at the higher rate, the
assessments were revised in February 1979, wherein the Income-
tax Officer allowed development rebate at the higher rate for
all the three units instead of for onlv one unit claimed by the
assessce.



126

The mistake resulted in excess allowance of developnicnt
rebate of Rs. 1,87,158 in the two years leading to under-assess-
ment of income by the same amount involving undercharge of
tax of Rs. 1,08,083 in the assessment vear 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(ii) If the total income assessable before deduction of the
development rebate was less than the full amount of the admis-
sible amount, the rebate allowable should be only such amount
as to reduce the total income to ‘nil’” and the unabsorbed rebate
should be carried forward for adjustment in the next assessment
year, the carry forward being restricted to eight years.

In the case of an assessee company, the original assessment
for the ussessment year 1977-78 completed in November 1980
wag rectified in October 1981 and again in February 1983 ¢om-
puting revised total income at Rs, 3,92.514 after carrying out
the necessary adjustment on account of unabsorbed develop-
meni rebate and the net ‘tax payable was determined at
Rs. 1.06.281.

Whil: computing the total income a sum of Rs. 2,83.324
towards unabsorbed development rebate for the assessment
vears 1969-70 to 1975-76 was however given set off twice. The
mistaks resulted in  under-assessment of total - income oy
Rs. 2.83.324 with tax underchargz of Rs. 1,78.494.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984)., . °

(iii) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that if any ma-
chinery or plant on which development rebate was allowed in
any assessment year is sold or otherwise transferred before the
expiry of cight years from the end of the previous year in which
it was installed, the development rebate so granted is (o be
withdrawn.

(a) During the previous year relevant to the assessment
vear 1974-75, a widely-held company purchased (August 1973)
‘a dicsel generator set at a cost of Rs. 593,812 and in the
assessment completed (March 1977) the assessing officer allow-
ed development rebate of Rs. 1.48,453 thereon. The generator
was sold by the company in September 1974 relevant to the
assessment vear 1976-77. As the asset was sold within the
period of eight vears, the development rebate of Rs. 148453



127

originally allowed on the asset would have to be withdrawn, The
omission resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,48.453
involving short levy of tax of Rs, 1,00,730 including surtax of
Rs. 14,995 for the assessment year 1974-75, .

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

{(b) An assessee company installed machinery valued at
Rs 5.60,698 during the previous years celevant to the assess-
ment vears 1974-75 to 1976-77, and a total development re-
bate amounting to Rs. 1,45,171 was allowed by the department
during these assessment years. The company sold the plant and
machinerv during the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1980-81, Although the machinery was sold within the
period of eight years from the date of insiallation, the develop-
ment rebate amounting to Rs, 1,45,171, allowed in the assess-
ment years 1974-75 to 1976-77 was not withdrawn. The omis-
sion resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,45,171 for
the assessment years 1974-75 to 1976-77 leading to aggregale
short-levy of tax of Rs. 91.456.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Julv
1984). k

(c) In the case of a company, machinery on which deve-
lopment rebate of Rs. 1,53,160 was aliowed in the assessment
years 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76 was sold durinz the pre-
vious vear relevant to assessment vear 1980-81. Though the
machinery was sold before the expiry of the prescribed period,
the development rebate granted was not withdrawn resulting in
under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,53,160 and aggregate short-
levy of tax of Rs. 88,450 in the three assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984).

2,28 Oimission to levy capital gains tax

Under the provisions of the Income tax Act., 1961 any
profits or gains arising from transfer of a capital asset are
chargeable to tax under the head ‘Capital gains’. Capital gains
shall be computed by deducting the cost of acauisition of the
capital assel and the cost of any imorovement thereto  from
the value of consideration received. For the purpose of com-
putation of capital gains. the term ‘transfer’ has been defined
in the Act to include sale. exchange or relinauishment of  an
asset or extinguishment of any rights thercin.



128

(i) During the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1979-80 a public sector undertaking sold 9,331 acres of
land for a consideration of Rs. 4,03,775 and credned the sanic
to the Jand account. The original cost of the land in question
was Rs. 29,083 as exhibited in the accounts of the assessece,
As the sale proceeds of the lang exceeded the actual cost there-
of, the gain of Rs. 3,74,692 constituted capital gains and was
lizble to tax. Neither the assessce returned the capital gains
nor the same was brought to tax by the department in the assess-
ment made in September 1982 for the assessment year 1979-80.
The omission resulted in under-assessment of  income  of
Rs. 3,74,692 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,87,346.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1984)
that the levy of capital gains tax is being considered in reassess-
ment proceedings.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961
where the total income of a private limited company includes
any income chargeable under the head long-term capital gains
relating te land and buildings, the tax payable by the company
shall be the aggregate of the income-tax on the long term capi-
tal gain calculated at the rate of 50 per cent and income-tax
leviable on other income at the normal rates.

In the ascessment of a private limited company for the asse-
ssment year 1982-83, the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner
(Assessment) computed its income at Rs. 65,58,312 in October
1982 including capital gain of Rs. 1,38,462. The actual capi-
tal gain was Rs. 2,76,925. While cumpulm" the total income,
the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) errong-
ously allowed @ deduction of Rs, 1,38,462 being SO per cent of
the long-term capital gain from the totai, and added the balance
long term capital gain of Rs. 1,38,463 to the other income and
levied tax of Rs. 40,33,361. The omission to levy tax at the
ratz of 5C per cent on the entire long-term capital gains and
at the prevailing rate on the other income and to aggregate the
tax liability resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 53,837.

The Ministry of Finance have ' accepted the mistake
{Deccmber 1984).
2.29 Incoine escaping assessment

As per the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the
total income of any previous year of a person who is a resident
includes all income (from whatever source derived) which s
reccived or is deemed to have been received in  India in the



129

previous year. In the case of an assessee who is following the
mercantile system of accounting, all income accrued though
not acteally received during the previous year relevant to  the
assessment year has to be included in that assessment year only
and not in any other assessment year.

(i) A shipping company was entitled to receive ocean frei-
ght amounting to Rs, 36.67 lakhs in respect of voyages of its
ships tc and from Mozambique perforimed during the account-
ing year ending 30 June 1975 relevant to the assessment vear
1977-78. As there was a military Coup in Mozambique and
the foreigners living there were required to leave the country,
no information was available regarding the freight receivable
and, thercfore, the credit for Rs. 36.67 lakhs was not taken into
account by the company in its accounts for the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1977-78. It was clarified in a
note forming part of the balance sheet of the company that the
credit for the amount had not been taken into account as the
recoverability thereof was on diverse considerations not free
frem doubt. However, a settlement was reached during the
subsequent year ending 30 June 1977 and the company recei-
ved g sum of Rs. 21.50 lakhs as against its dues of Rs. 36.67
lakhs. Thi; amount was included by the company in the ac-
counts of the subsequent year ending 30 June 1977 reievant
to the assessment year 1978-79.

In the assessment of the company for the assessment year
1977-78 done in September 1980, the department did not bring
the amount of Rs. 36.67 lakhs to tax. As the company was
following the mercantile system of accounting, the gross amount
of Rs, 36.67 lakhs was taxable on accrual basis in the assessment
year 1977-78 and the excess amount of Rs. 15.17 lakhs subjec-
ted to tax, could be rectified later. The amount of Rs. 21.50
lakhs was, however, included in the income of the company for
the assessment year 1978-79. The taxable income of the com-
pany for the assessment vear 1978-79 was determined as “nil’
after adjusting development rebate due to it. Omission to in-
clude the amount in the assessment year 1977-78 in which year
there was positive income resulted in short-levy of tax amount-
ing to at least Rs. 12,41,900.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(ii) (a) The income-tax assessments of a nublic limitpc! com-
pany for the assessment years 1979-80, 1980-81 were finalised in



130

October 1981 and for the assessment year 1981-82 in Excem-
ber 1981, assessing the income at Rs. 1,66,400, Rs, 2,08.653 and
Rs. 76,220 respectively. The assessee, who maintained the ac-
counts on mercantile system had not included in the returns of
income, interest amounting to Rs. 2,09,730 that had accrued on
loans of Rs. 8.05 lakhs during the relevant previous years on the
ground that recovery of principal and interest had become stag-
nant in those cases for some years and the assessec had approa-
ched the courts of law for recovery of the dues. Accepting the
assessee’s contention the assessments were finalised by the In-
come-tax Officer without including the interest accrued as’ gbove
in the assessed income. The loans were not actually written off
as bad debts by the asseSsee in the accounts. On the other hand
the Dircctor’s report indicated that the said loans were good and
fully recoverable. In fact a part of the amount was recovered
after 31 March 1981,

The omission to include the interest accrued on the loans re-
sulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,09.730 for the
assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 with consequent under-
charge of tax aggregating to Rs. 1.31,420.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(b) Ap assessce company following mercantile system of
accounting received interest amounting to Rs. 3,82,666 during
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1977-78 ont
of which a sum of Rs. 2,97.021 related to previous year relevant
to the asecssment year 1976-77. The entire interest income of
Rs. 3.82.666 was. however. assessed in the assessment year
1977-78 (assessment made in July 1979) on receipt basis. The
Income-tax Appellate Tribunal in its order of August 1982 held
that interest amounting to Rs. 2.97.021 relatable to previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1976-77 was not assessable in the
assessment year 1977-78, since the assessee was following mer-
cantile system of accounting. While giving effect to the Income-
tax Appellate Tribunal’s orders in October 1982, the assessment
for the assessment vear 1977-78 was revised excluding the sum
of Rs. 2.97.021 from the total income. Simultancously. the
assessment for the assessment vear 1976-77 was not, however,
revised to include the income of Rs. 2.97,021. Omission to do
so resulted in escapement of income of Rs. 2.97.021 with conse-
quent excess carry forward of loss by the same amount.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(lanuvary 1985).



131

(iii) (a) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 any cxpenditure or
trading liability incurred tor the purpose of pusiness carried
on by the assessce is allowed as a deduction in the
computation of his ncome. Where, on a subscquent
date, the assessee obtains any benefit in i1espect of such
expenditure or trading liability allowed earlier, by way of remis-
ston or cessation thereof, the benefit that accrues thereby, shall
be deemed to be profits and gains of business or profession to
be charged to income-tax as income of the previous year in which
such remission or cessation takes place,

In the case of an assessee company, during the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1980-81, certain creditors of
the assessee company had agreed for the write-off of interest of
Rs, 11.22,613 due to them and the assessee company had also
written back this amount in ils accounts relevant to that assess-
nient year. This amount was already charged to accounts in the
carlier years and was allowed as deduction by the department.
However, in the assessment for the assessment year 1980-81
completed in November 1982, the amount remitted was not
treated as income of that year by the Income-tax Officer and
added back to the total income. The omission resulted in under-
assessment of income of Rs. 11,22,613 leading to short-levy of
tax of Rs. 7,24.085.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984),

(b) In the profit and loss appropriation accounts for the pre-
vious year relevant to the assessment year 1979-80, a company
credited a sum of Rs. 8,58,383 being write-back of excess lability
provided for in the earlier years as it was no longer required.
As the liability had already been allowed in carlier assessments
the sum of Rs. 8,58,383 was required to be treated as income
and charged to tax in the assessment vear 1979-80. In the assess-
ment concluded in March 1982 for the assessment year 1979-80,
the assessing officer did not include the write-back of the liability
as income of that year. The omission led to escapement of
income of Rs. 8,58.383 leading to excess carrv forward of loss
by the same amount for the assessment year 1979-80 involving a
potential tax effect of Rs. 5,85,844,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (June
1984).



132

(c) In the case of an assessee company interest of
Rs. 6,260,591 due to Mabarashtra State Finance Corporation
Limited on a loan granted by them to the assessee during the
previous years relevant to the assessment year prior tg 1979-80
was writien-off by the Corporation on 31 March 1979. As the
liability for the interest ceased, the amount of interest of
Rs. 6,26,591 was required to be written back and included as
incomc in the assessment year 1979-80 whose previdus year
ended on 31 March 1979. Omission to do so resulted in deter-
mination of loss of the company in excess by Rs. 6,26,591
involving potential tax effect of Rs. 3,94,752 which was carried
forward for set off against positive income in future years.

The Ministry of Finance have stated in December 1984 that
the full and final payment of the loan' was made in April 1979
and hence the interest waived was assessable fo: the assessment
year 1980-81 and not for the assessment year 1979-80. The
Financial Corporation who advanced the loan, however, averred
that the Board passed a resolution c¢n 15 March 1979 and the
setilement took place on 31 March 1979 relevant to the
assessment year 1979-80. Hence the interest waived is correctly
chargeable to tax in the assessment year 1979-80.

(d) The Income-tax Act as it stood prior to its amendment
by Finance Act, 1983 provided for export markets development
allowance to resident assessee engaged in export of goods.
Widely-held domestic companies were entitled to a deduction on
account of this allowance from the business income at one and
one half times the qualifying expenditure incurred during the
period from 1 March 1973 to 31 March 1978.

In the accounts of the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1980-81, an assessee had written back a sum of
Rs. 12,35,000 op account of commission paid on exports which
was allowed as deduction in the earlier vears as normal liability.
While allowing the commission on exports, the company had
also been allowed 55 per cent of this amount as weighted deduc-
tion towards export market dl\"C]O]JI"i'ILﬂt allowance in the
respective years. In the assessment made in February 1983 for
the assessment vyear 1980-81 although the deduction of
Rs. 12,35,000 was brought to tax, 50 per cent thereof allowed
as weighted deduction, was not brought to tax. The omission
resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 6,17.500 leading
to a short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,65,096.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (June
1984).

[




133

(e) A sum of Rs. 4,37,944 representing excess sales service
charges was recovered by a company in which the public are
subsiantially interested during the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1979-80 from their sole selling agents. ‘Lhe
sales service charges had earlier been allowed as a deduction
in the assessments relating to the assessment years 1976-77 to
1978-79. While completing the assessment for the assessment
year 1979-80 in September 1982 the department did not include
the excess sales service charges of Rs. 4,537,944 on the plea that
the assessee company had offered to return the amount in the
respective assessment years, The assessce company had not,
however, actually offered the amount ip the assessment for the
earlier years till June 1983, Under the provisions of the Act,
the amount of Rs., 4,37,944 was to have been brought to tax
as profits in the assessment year 1979-80 relevant to the previous
year in which the service charges were recovered. The omission
resulted in escapement of income of Rs. 4,37,944 involving
short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,99,167 including surtax.

While accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment is being revised (September 1984).

(f) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1977-78 an amount of Rs. 1,90,372 representing excess pro-
vision and sundry credit balances were written back by the
assessee company. The amount of write back representing ces-
sation of liability constituted income for the assessment year
1977-78. While completing the assessment in August 1981 for
the assessment year 1977-78 the assessing officer did not add
back this amount to the income of the company. Omission to
do so resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 1.90,372
with consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,00,939.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle (January 1985).

(g) The assessment of a company for the assessment years
1978-79 and 1979-80 were completed in October 1979 and
December 1981 computing losses of Rs. 38,946 and Rs. 74,521
respectively. In the profit and loss appropriation accounts for the
previous years relevant to these assessment vyears. the company
had written back sums of Rs. 8,31,607 and Rs. 16,797 respecti-
vely being provision and liability provided previously, now no
longer required. As these liabilities were allowed as deduction in
full in the earlier assessment years, these should have been treated
as income and charged to tax in the assessment years 1978-79
4 CRAG /84—10



134

and 1979-80 respectively. The omission resulted in under-assess-
ment of income aggregating to Rs. 8,48,404 with consequent
excess carry forward of loss to the same extent in the two
assessment years.

While accepting the omission, for the assessment year
1979-80, the Ministry of Finance have stated (January 1985)
that for the assessment year 1978-79 involving incomec of
Rs. 8,31,607 action has become time barred.

(h) In the assessment of g private limited company for the
assessment year 1974-75, the Income-tax Officer allowed (July
1981) under appellate orders, deduction for a sum of Rs. 3,43,678
itowards provisions for gratuity as claimed by assessee. Out
of the above provision of Rs. 3,43,678 the assessee had written
back and credited a sum of Rs. 2,56,849 as excess provision in
its accounts for the year ended 31 March 1978 (relevant to
the assessment year 1978-79) . However, this sum of Rs. 2,56.849
was not brought to tax as income in the assessment year 1978-79.
The omission resulted in excess carry forward of loss of
Rs. 2,56,849 involving tax of Rs. 82,612 for the assessment year
1979-80. The tax effect in assessment year 1980-81 is awaited.
931;16 Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (December
1 .

(iv) (a) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where any busi-
ness is discontinued in any year, any sum received after the dis-
continuance shall be deemed to be the income of the recipient
and charged to tax accordingly in the year of receipt, if such som
would have been included in the total income of the person who
carried on the business had such sum been received before such
discontinuance.

An assessee company maintaining accounts on mercantile
system, did not include in its income returned for assessment
year 1982-83 a sum of Rs. 8,13,308 being interest payable by
Government on excess advance tax paid for the assessment year
198:-82, The regular assessment for the assessment vear
1981-82 was completed on 27 February 1982 and a copy of
assessment order indicating inter-alia the refund of Rs. §,13.308
was issued to the assessee company on € March 1982 which fell
in the accounting year relevant to the assessment vear 1982-83,
In the assessment made in September 1983 for the assessment
year 1982-83 the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assess-
ment) did not include the amount of interest in the income
assessed. Omission to do so resulted in escapement of income
of Rs. §,13.308 from tax Ileading to short-levy of tax of
Rs. 4,58 498.

The Ministry of Finance maintained (Wecember 1984)
that the interest refunded on 7 April 1982 was taxable in the

n



135

assessment year 1983-84, This is not tenable ag the assessee
company maintained the accounts in mercantile system, and
accordingly the income accrued was taxable only in assess-
mept year 1982-83.

(b) An assessce received from the Income-tax department
interest amounting to Rs. 6,31,127 on excess advance tax paid
by it during the previous year relevant to assessment year 1982-83.
However, while finalising the asscssment op 31 March 1983
for the assessment year 1982-83, the Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioner (Assessment) did not treat the interest paid as income
and did not include the same in the taxable income of the
company. This resulted in the income of Rs. 6,31,127 escaping
assessment involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,88, 143

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission and
have reported that remedial action is being taken (August
1984).

(¢) During the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1977-78, a company received a sum.of Rs. 2,62,340 as interest
from the Income-tax department in respect of the assessment
year 1973-74. Neither the assessee had returned the income for
the assessment year 1977-78 nor the Income-tax Officer assessed
it to tax while completing the assessment for the assessment year
1977-78 in February 1980, The omission resulted in escapement
of income of Rs. 2,62,340 from tax involving short-levy of tax
of Rs. 1,51,501.

While accepting the omission, the Ministry of Finance have
reported that the assessment has been revised raising additional
demand of Rs. 1,51,501 (September 1984).

(d) On the nationalisation of coal mines under the Coal
Mineg (Nationalisation) Act, 1973, a private limited coal-mining
company closed its business with effect from 1 May 1973. In
February 1976, the company received a sum of Rs. 26,204 on
account of interest on excess payment of advance tax for the
assessment year 1973-74. The company also received another
sum of Rs. 1,62,803 in July 1981 on account of interest for
delay in the grant of refund of Rs. 1,82,935 ordered by the
Income-tax Appellate Tribunal in September 1973. These sums
received by the company after the discontinuance of business in
May 1973, were liable to charge of income-tax. Neither the
company filed anv return for the assessment vears 1977-78 and
1982-83 nor the department initiated action to bring these rececipts
to tax. Thus, income of Rs. 1.89.00%7 escaped tax amouvnting to
Rs 126,220,



136

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(v) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, interest on any secu-
rity of the Central or State Government and debentures or othier
securities for money issued by or on behalf of a local authority
Or a company or a corporation established by a Central, State
or Provincial Act shall be chargeable to income-tax under the
head ‘interest on securities’ in the assessment year relevant to
the previous year in which the interest becomes due.

In the case of banking company, Income-tax Officer com-
pleted the assessments for the assessment years 1976-77 and
1977-78 in August 1979 and January 1980 respectively. While
computing the income under the head ‘interest on securities’ for
the assessment year 1976-77, the Income-tax Officer exchrded
income of Rs. 13,13,812 as relating to the assessment years
1972-73 to 1974-75. Similarly, while computing income for the
assessment year 1977-78, income of Rs. 6,09,613 was excluded
as it pertained to the assessment year 1976-77. However, no
action was takep by the Income-tax Officer to revise the assess-
ments for the assessment years 1972-73 to 1974-75 and 1976-77
to bring to charge the income of Rs. 13,13,812 and Rs. 6,09,613
respectively to tax. The omission resulted in income of
Rs. 19,23,425 escaping assessment involving short-levy of tax
of Rs. 6,68,415.

. T)hc Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984).

The assessment was checked by the Internal Audit Party of

the department; but the mistake was not detected by it.

(vi) During the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1981-82 a company engaged in the business of construction
and sale of building was holding eight office premises the cost
price of which was Rs. 15,03,025. The assessee company
paid a compensation of Rs. 8,43,151 to its original members who
had surrendered their rights in the premises booked by them in
the building. The total cost of the eight premises together with
the compensation paid was Rs. 23,46,176. These premises were
resold by the assessee company to other parties at a price amount-
ing to Rs. 27,99,480. Consequently the net profit of Rs. 4,53.3(_14
on sale of the premises was required to be brought to tax while
completing the assessment in June 1982 for the assessment vear
1981-82. Neither the assessee returned the profit nor did the
Inspectine Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) bring the same
to tax. The omission resulted in excess carry-forward of loss nf

Rs. 4.53,304 with potential tax effect of Rs. 3,16,745.



137

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

(vii) A company in which the public are substantially
interested was assessed to tax in June 1932 for the assessment
year 1981-82 on a total income of Rs. 40,633. The assessment
was revised in September 1983 reducing the total income to
Rs. 34,630 and a tax demand of Rs. 16,753 was raised.

The assessee’s main business of coal-mining was nationalised
with effect from 1 May 1972 under the Coal Mines
(Nationalisation) Act, 1972 and the total compensation amount-
ing to Rs. 9,77,500 receivable by the assessee was adjusted in
the accounts ending 31 December 1v76. The assessee had
also received a sum of Rs. 4,18,356 towards interest from the
Commissioner of Payments under the above Act during the
accounfing year ending 31 December 1980 relevant to the
assessment year 1981-82, Neither the assessee returned the
interest income for the assessment year 1981-82 nor the
department considered the receipt while computing the income
of this vear. The omission resulted in the income of Rs, 4,18.256
escaping assessment with consequent short levy of tax of
Rs. 2,86,219 including interest for short payment of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984).

( viii) A company debited Rs. 23.56,004 on account of
interest payable on loan taken from the head office in the profit
and loss account of its branch office for the previous years rele-
vant to the assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83. In the profit
and loss accounts of the head office for the corresponding
period, credit on account of the above interest was, however,
taken to the extent of Rs. 20.55.306 only. The non-inclusion of
interest of Rs. 3.00,698 in the head office accounts resuvlted in
escapement of income of Rs. 3.00.698 leading to under-chargze of
tax of Rs. 1.97.231 including short-levy of interest of Rs. 4,074
for late filing of returns for the two assessment vears,

The paragranh was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in July
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ix) The original assessment of a company in which nublic
were substantiallv interested was made in March 1971 for the
assessment year 1970-71 after disallowing the companv’e claim
for acc-ued eratuitv liabilitv amounting to Rs. 35.61.198 for the
period ending December 1969, Ac a result of orders of Auglust



138

1976 of the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal directing that the
gratuity liability should be allowed on the basis ot actuarial
valuation, the assessment tor the assessment year 1970-71 was
re-opened in November 1976 and g deduction of Rs. 17,15,913
only towards accrued gratuity liability upto December 1969 was
allowed therein. The assessee went in appeal to the Income-tax
Appellate Tribunal claiming for a deduction of Rs. 31,064,259
towards this liability calculated on actuaria] basis. The Income-tax
Appellate Tribunal in its orders of Ma.ch 1979 allowed the
appeal and the assessment for the assessment year 1970-71 was
accordingly revised again in June 1979 and the gratuity liability
of Rs. 31,64,259 was allowed by the Income-tax Officer.

In the meanwhile in the assessments made between March
1978 and March 1979 for the assessment yeais 1974-75 to
1976-77 the company was allowed deductions of Rs. 4,91,694
on account of acutual payment of gratuity relating to the period
upto December 1969. These payments were made by the com-

over and above the provision for gratuity liability of
Rs. 17,15,913 allowed for the same period in the revised assess-
ment made in November 1976.

However, consequent upon allowing deduction of
Rs. 31,64,259 in June 1979 on account of full accrued gratuity
liability upto December 1969, the deduction of Rs. 4,91,694
in the assessments for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1976-77
was to have been correspondingly withdrawn which was not
done. The omission resulted in the income of Rs. 4.91,694
escaping assessment for three years involving short-levy of
Rs. 1,59,525 for the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 and
excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 2,17,432 for the assessment
year 1976-77.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in August
1984: their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(x) A company engaged in the business of supply of power
was entitled to receive a dividend of Rs. 6.60.000 for the year
ending 31 March 1977 from its who!ly cwned subsidiary com-
pany. The dividend of Rs. 6,60.000 was credited to the assessee
company in the accounts for the vear ending 31 March 1977
relevant to the assessment year 1977-78. The subsidiarvy company
wae amalcamated with the assessee companv from the close of
its busines: on 31 March 1977. Tt was claimed hv the assessee
companv that the subcidiarv companv from which the dividend
was receivable, no longer existed on its amalgamation, was not



139

in a position to hold the general body mecting to declare the
dividend and as such the dividend income of Ks. 6,60,000 did
not acciue to it, It was contended by the assessce company that
for the purpose of inclusion of dividend income in the total
income of the assessee, the dividend was to be declared by the
company and in the absence of the declaration, the dividend
although credited shall not be deemed to be income of the
assessee. Accepting the contention of the assessee, the assessment
for the assessment year 1977-78 was completed excluding the
dividend income of Rs. 6,60,000. The dividend income was not
considered in the subsequent assessment years also.

The scheme of amalgamation sanctioned by the High Court
in their order of Februaiy 1977 provided that all properties,
rights and powers and all the liabilities of the amalgamated com-
pany stood transferred to and vested in the assessee company
from the close of business on 31 March 1977. The High Court
isswed fuither orders in May 1977 to the effect that the dividend
of Rs. 6,60,000 in question was receivable by the assessee from
the amalgamated company in respect of the year ended 31
March 1977. Further the amalgamated company provided for
the dividend liability of Rs, 6,60,000 in its accounts for the
year ended 31 March 1977 in pursuance of the High Court’s
orders of May 1977. In the light of High Court orders of May
1977, the dividend income became chargeable in the hands of
the assessee in the assessment year 1978-79. In the assessment
completed in September 1981 and revised in November 1982,
the Income-tax Officer, however, did not include the dividend
income of Rs. 6,60,000 in the total income of the assessee com-
pany. This resulted in under-assessment of income involving
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,56,508 including interest for late
filing of returns.

While accepting the mistake, the Ministry of Finance have
reported that the assessment had been rectified and additioral
demand of Rs. 1,55,508 raised (October 1984).

(xi ) Ap assessee company engaged in repair work of barges
received, ag certified in the certificates of tax deduction at sowrce
enclosed to the return of income, contract receipts of Rs. 12,94,771
and Rs. 8,42,287 in the previous years relevant to the assess-
ment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 respectively against which the
amounts accounted for by the assessee and taxed bv the Income-
tax Officer were only Rs. 11,02,959 and Rs. 7,00,784 respectively.
These mistakes resulted in under-assessment of income of



140

Rs. 1,91,812 and Rs. 1,41,003 for the two assessment ycars
tespectively involving undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,30,911 for
the assessment year 1978-79 and incorrect carry forwaid of loss
of Rs. 1,41,503 for the assessment year 1979-80 involving
potential tax effect of Rs. 96,576.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(November 1984).

(xii) During the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1980-81, a non-resident shipping company received a sum
of Rs. 87,066 representing interest on account of surplus shipping
carnings kept on short-term deposits with banks. The inteiest
income of the company was assessable to tax under the head
“Income from other sources”. Neither the assessee returned the
interest income of Rs. 87,066 nor did the department bring the
same to tax in the assessment made in January 1983. Although
the assessment was rectified twice thereafter, in February and
March 1983, the income escaped assessment. The omission resul-
ted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 87,066 involving short-
levy of tax of Rs. 67.483 including interest for belated filing of
returns.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

2.30 Incorrect set off of losses

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, when for any assessment
year, the loss under the head ‘profits and gaing of business or
profession’ cannot be set off against any other income in the
relevant year, such loss shall be carried forward to the following
assessment year and shall be set off against the profits and
gains of business or profession of that year and if there is no
positive income in that year also it can be carried forward to
the subseguient vear for set off and so on for cight assessment
vears immediately succeeding the assessment year for which the
loss was first computed.

(i) In the assessment made in September 1982 in the case
of a company for the assessment vear 1979-80, the business loss
of Rs. 10.,05,342 relating to earlier assessment vears 1975-76
and 1976-77 was set off against its business income.

As a result of the revision of the assessment for the assessment
vear 1975-76 in September 1979 to give effect to the o-ders of
August 1979 of the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals),



141

the loss was determined by the Income-tax Officer at Rs. 3,78,368.
Similarly for the assessment year 1976-77, the assessment was
revised in February 1980 to give eﬁect to the orders of
January 1980 of Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) and the
loss was determined by the Income-tax Officer at Rs. 4,50,495.
Therefore, the total loss requiring set off for the two assessment
years was only Rs. 8,28,863. However, while completing the
assessment  in September 1982 for the assessment year
1979-8C, the revisions made in September 1979 and
February 1980 in respect of the assessment years 1975-76 and
1976-77 were overlooked by the Income-tax Officer and the
loss of Rs. 10,05,342 originally computed was adjusted. This
resulted in excess set off of loss with an underassessment of
income of Rs. 1,76,479 involving short-levy of tax of
Rs. 71,743.

The Ministry of Finance have dccepted the mistake
(Januarv 1985).

(ii) The income of a private company for the assessment
yéar 1980-81 was determined as Rs. 10,36,644 in March 1983
and the income was fully set off against the cairied forward
business loss of Rs. 10,32,762 for the assessment years 1977-78
to 1979-80 and unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 3,882 for the
assessment year 1977-78. The unabsorbed depreciation amount-
ing to Rs. 60,696 for the assessment year 1977-78 to 1979-80
was allowed to be carried forward to the «uhm.um.nl assessment
years.

The assessment of the company for the assessment year
1977-78 was originally made in March 1980 at a loss of Rs.
2,68,028 and was carried forward for set off in the subsequent
assessment  yeais. The assessment of the company for the
assessment year 1978-79 was completed in November 1981 and
the unabsorbed business loss of Rs. 2,68,028 relating to the
assessment vear 1977-78 was adjusted against the total income
of Rs. 91,510 for that vear and the net loss of Rs. 1,76.518 was
carried forward. The assessment for the assessment year 1978-79
was revised (June 1982) to give effect to the orders of the
Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals) allowing deduction of
Rs. 468,923 and the revised net loss and unabsorbed deprecia-
tion for the assessment vear 1978-79 to be carried forward was
arrived at as Rs. 6.45.441, Subsequently, the assessment for the
assessment year 1977-78 was revised in July 1982 to give effect
to the reduction of Rs. 1,53.677 allowed by the Appellate
Tribunal in its orders of April 1982 and the total loss for the



142

assessment year 1977-78 was arrived at as Rs. 4,21,705
(including unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 28,370) and the same
was allowed to be carried forward. Consequent upon this revision,
the assessment for the assessment year 1978-79 was not, however,
revised. The omission to do so resulted in the carry forward of
businesg loss of Rs. 2,68,028 twice over, The set off of loss for
the assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80 against the income
determined for the assessment year 1980-81 led to double
adjustment of the loss of Rs. 2,68,028 in the assessment year
1980-81. This resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,28,532 and
incorrect carry forward of unabsorbed depreciation of Rs. 60,696.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(October 1984).

The assessment was checked by the Special Audit Party of
the department; but the mistake was not detected by it.

(iii) When depreciation allowance cannot be allowed in full
in any assessment year for want of sufficient income assessed in
that year, the balance of depreciation remaining unabsorted can
be carried forward and added to the amount of deprcciation
for the following years.

In the case of an assessee company, the unabsorbed
depreciation relating to the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-
78 was computed at Rs. 68.69,560 and Rs. 43.08,566 respect-
ively to be carried forward and set off against the profits of the
subsequent assessment vears. Out of the total unabsorbed
depreciation of Rs. 1,11,78,126, a sum of Rs. 54,67,266 was
set off in the assessment year 1978-79 leaving a balance of
Rs, 57.10,860 to be set off in the assessment year 1979-80.
However, while computing the income for the assessment yecar
1979-80 in May 1983 a sum of Rs. 64.21,058 on account of
unabsorbed depreciation was set off against the income of the
vear instead of the correct amount of Rs. 57.10.860. The mistake
resulted in excess set off of unabsorbed depreciation by
Rs. 7.16,198 with consequent under-assessment of income to the
same extent and undercharge of tax of Rs. 7,02.234.

The Ministrv of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1984).

(iv) The Tncome-tax Act, 1961 provides that where in
respect of any assessment vear the net result of computation
under the head “capital gains” is a loss from long-term capital



143

assets such loss shall be carried forward to the following assess-
ment years and set off against capital gains relating to long-term
capital assets for these assessment years. Such loss cannot be
adjusted against any other head of income.

A private company deriving its income from contract
business and purchase and sale of jute goods was assessed in
September 1979 for the assessment year 1976-77 on a loss of
Rs. 1,05,68,076. The assessee held 2,54,641 shares valued at
Rs. 20,83,703 of a colliery company which was a subsidiary to
the assessee. In November 1975 relevant to the assessment year
1976-77, the company sold these shares for Rs. 8,78,512 and
incurred a loss of Rs. 12,05,191 and debited the entire loss in
the profit and loss account of the previous vear relevant to the
assessment year 1976-77. These shares were held as investment
by the company and not as its stock-in-trade, and accordingly
the loss incurred on their sales was to be treated as long-term
capital loss. However, in the assessment for the assessment year
1976-77, this loss was allowed by the Income-tax officer as a
business loss. The mistake in treating the capital loss as business
loss resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 12.05,091
resulting in excess carry forward of loss to the same extent.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(v) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 when for any assess-
ment year, the loss under the head ‘capital gains’ relating to
assets other than short-term capital assets cannot be set off
against any other long-term capital eains. such loss shall be
carried forward and set off only against the long-term capital
gains of the following four assessment years.

The assessment of a company in which public arc substan-
tially interested for the assessment year 1973-74 was revised
and the total income including the capital gaing of Rs. 5,34,782
as recomputed was determined (April 1982) as Rs. 93,76.940
in a central circle. The long-term capital losses of Rs. 3.55.002
relating to the assessment year 1969-70 and Rs. 1.48.121
relating to assessment year 1971-72 were set off against the
aforesaid capital gains of Rs. 5.34,782. The assessment for
assessment year 1971-72 in which the capital loss of Rs. 1.48,121
originally determined was subsequently revised in April 1982
and instead of capital loss, a capital eain of Rs. 43,360 was
computed. The capital gain of Rs. 43,360 was adiusted against
the carried forward capital loss of Rs. 4,920 relating to assess-



144

ment year 1967-68 and capital loss of Rs, 38,440 (out of
Rs. 3,55,002) relating to assessment year 1969-70. Consequent
on the revision of the assessment for 1971-72 in April 1982,
there was no long-term capital loss to be carried forward from
the assessment year 1971-72 and the balance of long-term capi-
tal loss pertaining to assessment year 1969-70 to be carried
forward and set off was only Rs. 3,16,562. However, the assess-
ment for the year 1973-74 made in April 1982 was not revised
subsequently to withdraw the excessive set off of long-term
capital loss of Rs. 1,86,561 (Rs. 38,440 for assessment year
1969-70 and Rs. 1.48,121 for the assessment year 1971-72).
The omission resulted in short-levy of income-tax of Rs. 83,952
in the assessment year 1973-74.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984).

The internal audit party of the department has checked
the assessment but did not detect the mistake.

(vi) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 any loss complted in
respect of a speculation business carried on by the assessee can
be set off only against profits and gains of another speculation
business. It has alsp been provided in the Act that where any
part of the business of a company (other than an investment,
banking or a financial company) consists in the purchase and
sale of shares of other companies, such company shall be deemed
to be carrying on a speculation business to the extent to which the
business consists of purchase and sales of shares.

The assessment of a company deriving its income mainly from
management and consultancy services was done in g central
circle in July 1982 for the assessment year 1980-81, computing
the income of the company at Rs. 1,41,540 after set off of loss
of Rs. 4.12,092 on short-term capital assets. The loss arose on
sale of shares of another company belonging to the same group
in September 197¢ for a consideration of Rs. 2,14,959. The
shares were initially purchased bv the assessee durino the period
from June 1978 to March 1979 for Rs. 6,27,051.

Since the assessee company was not an investment, banking
or financial company but 2n2 engaged in management and consul-
tancy services, that part of the business in the previous year
relevant to the assessment vyear 1980-81 consisting of the
purchase and sale of shares of other companies, should be deemed



145

to be a speculation business and the loss incurred therefrom as
a speculation loss, which under the law cannot be set off against:
the income under any other source. The speculation loss has
to be carried forward for set off against speculation profit in
future years. The incorrect set-off resulted in under assessment
of business income by Rs. 4,12,090 involving short-levy of
tax of Rs. 2,43,649.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(January 1985).

2.31 Mistakes in assessments while giving effect to appellate
orders.

The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for deduction of capi-
tal expenditure incurred on scientific research in computing the
business income of an assessee. The Act further provides that
where expenditure on scientific research is represented wholly
or partly by an asset no deduction is allowable by way of depre-
ciation allowance on the cost of the asset in the same or any
other previous year. The appellate authorities had been taking
the view that deduction on account of depreciation on these assets
would not be available only in relation to the year in which the
capital expenditure was allowed and where the asset was conti-
nued to be used for purpose of scientific research, in subsequent
years, the assessee would be entitled to depreciation on
the capital assets in subsequent years. The Act was amend=d by
the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1980 retrospectively with effect from
1 April 1962 to make it clear that no depreciation would be
admissible on capital assets on scientific expenditure whether in
the year in which the capital expenditure on the assets was
allowed or in any other previous year.

(i) (a) In the assessment of a company made in February 1984
for the assessment year 1974-75 a sum of Rs. 29,75,204 was
allowed as depreciation on capital assets used for scientific re-
search in the engineering research centre of the company on the
basis of Appellate Tribunal's order of March 1980. = As the
full cost of the assets used for scientific research had already been
allowed as a deduction, no further deduction by way of deprecia-
tion was admissible in the light of amendment to the Act. The
Income-tax Officer was to approach the Tribunal to rectify their
order as a mistake apparent from record to enable him to dis-
allow the depreciation already allowed. The omission resulted
in incorrect allowance of depreciation leading to under-assess-



146

ment of income by Rs. 29,75,204 and short-levy of tax of
Rs. 17,18,178.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(b) A company was originally assessed in September 1979 for
the assessment year 1976-77 disallowing depreciation of
Rs. 1,79,457 on assets used for scientific research, the cost of
which was fully allowed as a deduction. On appeal the Commis-
sioner of Income-tax (Appeals) in his order of January 1980 allo-
wed depreciation amounting to Rs. 1,79,457 on these assets. The
assessment for the assessment year 1976-77 was revised in March
1980 to give effect to the orders of Commissioner (Appeals). On
appeal by the department, the Appellate Tribunal in its order of
August 1982 allowed the appeal and reversed the orders of the
Commissioner (Appeals) in view of the retrospective amendment
to the Act, Although the assessment for the assessment year
1976-77 was revised again in December 1982 to give effect to
the orders of the Appellate  Tribunal, the depreciation of
Rs. 1,79,457 wrongly allowed in the revised assessment made in
March 1980 was not withdrawn. The omission resulted in under-
assessment of income of Rs. 1,79,457 involving short-levy of tax
of Rs. 1,03,638.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

(i) The original assessment of a company was completed in
May 1978 for the assessment year 1974-75 by the Income-tax
Officer disallowing an expenditure of Rs. 1,50,000 incurred by
the company for filing fees paid to the Registrar of Companies for
raising the authorised share capital, holding the expenditure as
capital. On appeal the Commissioner (Appeals) in his order of
January 1979 held the expenditure as revenue expenditure
and the assessment for the assessment year 1974-75 was revised
in March 1979 allowing a deduction of Rs. 1,50,000. Op appeal
to the Appellate Tribunal both by the department and the asses-
see company on several grounds including the allowance of the
above expenditure by the Commissioner (Appeals) the Appellate
Tribuna! in its order of May 1980, hoiding that the expenditure
of Rs. 1,50,000 incurred to raise the capital of the company is a
capital expenditure, reversed the orders of the Commissioner
(Appeals). Though the assessment was revised in February 1981
to give effect to the orders of the Appellate Tribunal and further
revised in April 1981 and July 1981 to rectify some other mis-



147

takes, the deduction of Rs. 1,50,000 allowed in March 1979 was
not withdrawn by the Income-tax Officer. The omission resulted
in under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,50,000 involving
short-levy of tax and surtax of Rs. 1,05,638 including surtax of
Rs. 19,013.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1984).

(iii) In the assessment of a company for the assessment year
1975-76 (made in August 1978), the Income-tax Officer allowed
the tax holiday relief in respect of the new industrial undertaking
of the company after deducting the long-term borrowings and
debts from total value of assets, as laid down in the Income-tax
Rules, 1962. On an appeal preferred by the assessce, the Com-
missioner (Appeals) allowed in September 1979 more relief treat-
ing the long-term borrowings also as capital employed as was
then held by some of the High Courts. 7The assessment was
accordingly revised in November 1979 affording more relief. As
a result of further appeal preferred by the department, the
Appellate Tribunal directed in April 1982, that the relief should
be recomputed as envisaged in the retrospective amendment of the
law from 1 April 1972.

Accordingly, the Commissioner (Appeals), also directed in
Decex ber 1982 that the capital already computed by the asseSiing
officer, in his assessment order, was correct in view of the retros-
pective amendment of the law. However, the revision made in
November 1979 was not cancelled restoring the original assess-
ment made by the Income-tax Officer in August 1978. The
omission led to excess allowance of relief of Rs. 42,13.502 in
the assessment year 1975-76, with consequent short-levy of
tax of Rs. 28,78,348 (including surtax) in the assessment year
1976-77 when the relief allowed was adjusted.

19833]6 Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (September

(iv) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961
prior to its amendment by the Finance Act, 1980 with effect
from the assessment year 1981-82 where the gross total income
of an assessee includes any profits and gains derived from a
newly established industrial undertaking which went into pro-
duction before 1 April 1981, the assessee is entitled to tax re-



148

lief in respect of such profits and gains upto 6 per cent per
annum (74 per cent from 1 April 1976) of capital employed
in the undertaking in the assessment year in which it begins
to manufacture or produce articles and also in each of the
four succeeding assessment years, Where the profits and gains
derived from the industrial undertaking fall short of the re-
levant amount of capital employed or where there are no pro-
fits and gains, the whole or balance of deficiency can be carried
forward for adjustment upto the seventh assessment year,
reckoned from the end of the initial asscssment year.

In the regular assessment of a company for the assess-
ment year 1974-75 finalised in July 1977, an amount of
Rs. 17,78,792 being unabsorbed tax holiday relief due in
respect of a new industrial undertaking of the company for
the assessment years 1967-68 to 1971-72 was set off against
the profits. As a rtesult of orders of Commissioner
(Appeals), the tax holiday relief was enhanced by
Rs. 55,885 for the assessment year 1971-72, However, the
amount of carried forward relief for set-off against future pro-
fits was reduced by Rs., 5,21,915 for the assessment year
1971-72 under the orders of September 1979 of the Appellate
Tribunal, which ordered determination of the income of the
unit afresh for the assessment year 1971-72. The Appellate
Tribunal's orders were given effect to in January 1980. Con-
sequently the relief originally allowed in the assessment year
1974-75 in July 1977 was required to be withdrawn, which
was not done by the assessing officer. The omission led to
under-assessment of income of Rs. 4,66,030 (Rs. 5,21,915
minus Rs. 55,885) involving short-levy of tax Rs. 2,66,820.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(August 1984).

(v) In the income-tax assessment of a private company
for the assessment years 1976-77 and 1977-78 finalised in
September 1978 and December 1979 respectively, the assess-
ing officer quantified the tax holiday relief admissible in res-
pect of profits or gains derived from a new industrial vnit
owned by the assessee at Rs. 9,732 and Rs. 2,490 respectively.
For want of profit, the relief was allowed to be carried over
for adjustment in subsequent assessment year. On appeal by
the assessee against both the assessments, the Commissioner
(Appeals) held (June 1980) that the quantum of relief is to



-~

149

be determined on the gross value of the capital employed in the
undertaking without reducing therefrom the liabilitics owned
by the assessee. The appellate orders were given effect to in
March 1980 revising the relief admissible to Rs. 1,17,924 and
Rs. 1,27,308 respectively. Consequent on the retrospsctive
amendment of the relevant provision of tax holiday relief in
the Income-tax Act, 1961 with effect from 1 April 1972, the
Appellate Tribunal on an appeal by the department set aside
(June 1981) the orders of the Commissioner (Appeals) and
directed the assessing officer to determine the relief afresh. The
orders of the Tribunal had not, however, been given effect to
till the date of audit (June 1983). Meanwhile, the relief in
respect of the profits and gains of the units as revised in terms
of the orders of the Commissioner (Appeals). was carried for-
ward and set off was allowed against the income for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 completed in Septemebr 1982. As against
the total relief of Rs. 12,222 admissible in respect of both the
assessment years, deduction of Rs. 2,45,232 was, therefore,
allowed in the assessment year 1980-81. The incorrect grant
of relief resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 2,33,010
involving undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,51,505.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

Incorrect exemptions and excess reliefs

2.32 kicorrect deductions in respect of inter-corporate dividends.

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, in the case of a domestic
company where the gross total income includes any income
by way of dividends from another domestic company, there
shall be allowed in computing the total income, a deduction
at a specified percentage of such income. The Act was amend-
ed through Finance Act (No. 2) 1980 with retrospective effect
from 1 April 1968 to provide that the deduction on account
of inter-corporate dividends is to be allowed with reference to
the net dividend income as computed in accordance with the
provisions of the Act and not on the gross amount of the
dividend.

The Calcutta (February 1978) and Gujarat (November
1981) High Courts have held that in the case of assessee car-
rying on business as dealers-in-shares, the shares constitute
their stock-in-trade and consequently the dividend income is in
4 C&AG/84—11



150

the nature of business income and the entire expenses relating
thereto could be allowed in the computation of business income
without allocating specifically to the dividend income.

Finding that there are no guidelines available with the
assessing officers to determine who are dealers in shares, the
Public Accounts Committee in para 67 of their 206th Report
(Seventh Lok Sabha 1983-84) recommended that “the Central
Board of Direct Taxes should issue necessary guidelines to the
field formations on the tests to be applied 0 determine who
arc dealers-in-shares. They should also issue instructions to
lower formations to take special care to scrutinise the balance
sheets and profit and loss accounts of such assessee companies
as claiming to be dealers-in-shares”.

(i) (a) The assessments of a closely-held company for the
assessment years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 were revised
(February 1980—May 1980) wherein the deduction on ac-
count of inter-corporate dividends amounting to Rs. 24.41,729
was allowed by the department computing the same with re-
ference to the gross dividend income instead of Rs. 19,13,910
with reference to the net dividend income. In accordance with
retrospective amendment of the Act from 1 April 1968, the
assessce company was entitled to a deduction of Rs. 19.13.910
only. The excess deduction resulted in under-assessment of in-
come of Rs. 5,27,819 for the three years with conseguent
short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,60,237.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in prin-
ciple (November 1984).

(b) While completing the assessment of two banking com-
panies for the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 originally
assessed between September 1977 and August 1978 and sub-
sequently revised in January 1981 and November 1981 deduc-
tions on account of inter-corporate dividends were allowed to
the extent of Rs. 5.61,059 on the gross amount of dividends.
In view of the retrospective amendment made to the Income-
tax Act, 1961, through the Finance Act, 1980 the deduction is
allowable only on the net amount of dividends. The mistake
resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,24,012,

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance
in Septemebr 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).



151

{c) Form 1 April 1977 the specified deduction on account
of inter-corporate dividends is not admissible to a non-resident
company, Instead where the total income of a foreign company
includes any income by way of dividends. the income-tax shall
be payable at the rate of 25 per cent.

In the case of a non-resident company for the assessment
year 1976-77 completed in March 1980, the deduction on
account of inter-corporate dividends was allowed on the gross
dividend income as per law as it stood at that time. Conse-
quent on the amendment of law in 1980 with retrospective
effect from 1 April 1968 the deduction was required to be aliow-
ed on the net dividend income which was not done although the
assessment was revised in March 1983 on some other grounds.
This resulted in excess allowance of deduction of Rs. 21,85,520
with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 1,60,612.

Further, in the assessment year 1979-80 (revised assessment
completed in March 1983) a deduction of Rs. 2,82,480 on
account of inter-corporate dividends was allowed to the same
non-resident company overlooking the amendment to the law
with effect from 1 April 1977. This led to under-assessment of
income of Rs. 2,82,480 with tax undercharge of Rs. 70,620.

The two mistakes led to undercharge of tax of Rs. 2,31,232
in the two assessment years,

The paragarph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in June
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

233 Incorrect deduction of fees received from foreign enter-
prise

Under the Chapter VI-A of the Income-tax Act, 1961. where
the gross total income of an Indian company includzs income
by way of royalty, fees or any similar payment received by the
company from a foreign enterprise in consideration for technical
services rendered outside India to the foreign enterprise under
an agreement approved by the Board of Direct Taxes and such
income is received in convertible foreign exchange in India. a
deduction of the whole of such income shall be allowed i com-
puting the income of the company. Chapter VI-A of the Act
provides for certain deductions to be made from the gross total
income to arrive at net chargeable income to tax. The over-
riding condition is that the total deduction should not exceed
the gross total income of the assessee. Gross total incomz has
been defined as the total income computed in accordance with



152

the provisions of the Act before making deduction under Chap-
ter-VIA, Where set-off of unabsorbed loss of earlier vears, being
an anterior stage results in reducing the total income to ‘nil’ or
loss, no deduction under Chapter VI-A is admissible. No provi-
sion exists in the Act to carry forward the unabsorbed income
received by a company from a foreign enterprise for deduction
from the gross total income of future years.

For the assessment years 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979-80 an
assessee  company claimed deduction of Rs. 5,61,882,
R3. 2,34,192 and Rs. 8,01,599 respectively on account of fees
received from a foreign enterprise for the technical services ren-
dered by the company. In the assessments made in March 1981,
‘August 1981 and September 1982 for the assessment years
1977-78 to 1979-80 respectively, the Income-tax Oificer allowed
the deduction as claimed by the assessee company. The gross
total income of the assessee company, not being sufficient to
adjust the fees received from foreign enterprise in full, the In-
come-tax Officer allowed the company to carry forward the un-
absorbed deduction of Rs, 42,178, Rs. 1,84,427 and Rs. 5,55,892
in the assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80 respectively. In the
assessment for the assessment year 1980-81 made in March
1983, the Income-tax Officer set off the unabsorbed fees of the
carlier years against the positive income of Rs. 1,86,167 and
allowed to carry forward the balance unabsorbed fees amount-
ing to Rs. 5,96,330. As the Act stipulates that the deduction ot
fees received from foreign enterprise should not exceed the gross
total income of the respective assessment years of the company and
no carry forward of the unabsorbed deduction is admissible,
the carry forward of the unabsorbed fees of Rs. 7,82.497 for
‘deducticn from future years gross total income was not in order.
The mistake resulted in under-assessment of income of
Rs. 1,86,167 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,30,085 and
excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 5,96,330 in the assessment
rear 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1984).

2.34 Incorrect allowance of relief in respect of newly established
business undertaking.

Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961, prior to its
amendment by the Finance Act, 1980 with effect from the
assessment year 1981-82 where the gross total income of an

‘Y



153

assessee included any profits and gains derived from a newly
established undertaking which went into production before
1 April 1981, the assessee became entitled to tax relief in respect
of such profits and gains upto 6 per cent per annum (7-1|2 per
cent from 1 April 1976) of capital employed in the undertaking
in the assessment year in which it began to manufacture or pro-
duce articles and also in each of the four succeeding assessment
years.

Where, however, such profits and gains fall short of the
relevant amount of capital employed during the previous year
the amount of such short fall or deficiency was to be carried
forward and set off against future profits upto the seventh
assessment vear reckoned from the end of the initial assessment
year.

The method of computing capital employed in the industrial
undertaking was laid down in Income-tax Rules, 1962 accord-
ing to which the capital employed would be the value of assets
on the first day of the computation period of the undertaking,
as reduced by moneys and debts owed by the assessee op that
day. Accordingly the capital employed was calculated on the
basis of owned capital and reserves only exclusive of borrowad
capital, By an amendment through the Finance Act, 1980 to
the Act, the provisions of the Rules were incorporated in the
Act itself retrospectively from 1 April 1972.

(i) In the assessment of a private limited company for the
assessment year 1978-79 completed in March 1979 and modified
in April 1981, the department allowed relief in respect of its
newly established undertaking at Rs. 3.44,588 as claimed by the
company. Neither the claim by the assessee was supported with
necessary details nor the assessing officer, at the time of allowing
the relief, called for the details and verified the correctness of
claim.

At the instance of audit in August 1981, the Income-tax
Officer called for the details. The correct relief admissible as
per the law wag found to be only Rs. 1,47.960. The excess
relief on withdrawal resulted in additional demand of tax of
Rs. 1,23,865.

The excess relief allowed was not also noticed in the internal
audit.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).



154

(ii) (a) While computing the capital employed in the new
industrial undertaking of a company in the assessment for the
assessment year 1979-80 completed in September 1982, a sum
of Rs. 1,85,44,000 being the balance of unsecured loan due to
the Central Government had not been deducted to arrive at the
net capital employed and the tax holiday relief as claimed by
the assessee was allowed by the Income-tax Officer. The omission
to deduct the borrowings resulted in excess computation of
capital by Rs. 1,85,44,000 and excess allowance of tax holiday
relief of Rs. 11,12,640 with consequent undercharge of tax of
Rs. 6,42,549 in the assessment year 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(b) In the assessment of a manufacturing company for the
assessment year 1974-75 revised in September 1982 the Income-
tax Officer allowed a set off of Rs. 12.74,396 on account of
carry forward deficiency of tax holiday relief granted to an
industrial undertaking of the assessee. The tax holiday relief in
respect of the industrial undertaking for the assessment year
1973-74 was calculated by the assessing officer on the basis of
gross assets only without taking into account the liabilities
relating to the new unit. The new industrial undertaking was
entitled to a tax holiday relief of Rs. 5,98,359 only worked out
on the basis of value of assets on the first day of computation
pericd as reduced by the debts owed by the unit. The mistake
in not taking into account the debts owed by the unit resulted
in excess complutation of capital employed leading to excess
carry forward of loss of Rs. 6,76.837, for the assessment year
1974-75 with a tax effect of Rs. 4,25,903.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(iii)) A company was entitled for tax holiday relief of
Rs. 1.25,160 and Rs. 2,66,808 for the assessment years 1975-76
and 1976-77 respectively on its newly established industrial
undertaking. As the new unit suffered loss, the tax holiday relief
for these two years was allowed to be carried forward for
adjustment in the subsequent years. The deficiency was adjusted
in full in the assessment made in September 1982 for the
assessment year 1979-80.

The assessment for the assessment year 1977-78 which was
originally made in June 1980 was revised in May 1983 to give



155

effect to certain orders of August 1982 of the Income-tax Appel-
late Tribunal and while revising the asessment the tax holiday
relief of Rs. 3,91,968 carried forward from the assessment years
1975-76 and 1976-77 was again adjusted. However, no action
to withdraw the adjustment of the relief alicady made in Sep-
tember 1982 in the assessment for assessment year 1979-80 was
taken. The omission resulted in double allowance of the tax
holiday relief leading to under-assessment of income by
Rs. 3,91,968 involving short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,14,477 for
the assessment year 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(iv) The assessment of a company in which public were
substantially interested for the assessment year 1978-79 was
completed in September 1982 in which the capital employed
was computed, taking the written down valwe as returned by
the assessee in the revised return filed for that year in March
1981. The written down value had, however, undergone revision
for the assessment year 1977-78 completed in September 1981
after filing of the :eturn for the assessment year 1978-79 in
March 1981 and had been reduced by Rs. 42,72,865 due to
allowance of further depreciation during the course of the assess-
ment. Adoption of the value of plant and machinery at a higher
amount, without taking into account their revised written down
value led to excess computation of capital and consequently to
excess tax holiday relief of Rs. 2,56,372 involving undercharge
of tax (including surtax) of Rs. 1,91,382.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(v) In the assessment of a private company made in Sep-
tember 1982 for the assessment year 1979-80, the assessing
officer z2llowed in full the tax holiday relief amounting to
Rs. 7.78,050 in respect of a new unit although the profit from
the unit was Rs. 5,22,000 only. Since the profit of the new unit
fell short of relief, it was required to be restricted to the available
profit only. Failure to do so resulted in excess allowance of relief
to the extent of Rs. 2,56,050 leading to short-levy of tax of
Re. 1,47.868.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984).



156

(vi) A company in which public are not substantially
interested commenced production in the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1969-70 and the relief in respect of newly
established industrial undertaking for the assessment years 1970-71
and 1971-72 was determined as Rs. 88,548 and Rs. 45,865
respectively. The ielief was allowed to be carried forward for
set off against future profits for want of sufficient profits and gains
in the respective assessment years. Under the provisions of the
Act, the relief could be carried foiward and set off against the
profits only upto the assessment year 1976-77, being the seventh
assessment year from the end of the initial assessment year
1969-70. In  the assessments for the  assessment
years 1977-78  and 1978-79  completed in March
1983, the relief was, however, incorrectly brought forward and
set off against the profits and gains of these years to the extent
of Rs. 1,34,413. The incorrect set off resulted in total short-levy
of tax of Rs. 84,679 for the two assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984),

(vii) The provisions of tax holiday relief was amended by
the Finance Act, 1979 under which an industrial undertaking
which manufactured or produced any articles specified in the
Eleventh Schedule to the Act was not entitled to tax holiday
benefit with effect from 1 April 1979.

An assessce company claimed a deduction of Rs. 1,58,285
for the assessment year 1980-81 in respect of the unit manu-
facturing utensils in its packing division which was allowed by
the assessing officer in the assessment made in December 1982.
As the manufacture of utensils was an item listed in the Eleventh
Schedule to the Act, it was not eligible for the tax holiday
relief. The incorrect relief granted by the department resulted in
under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,58,285 with consequent
undercharge of tax of Rs. 93,584,

While not accepting the mistake. the Ministry of Finance
stated (December 1984) that industries manufacturing items
prescribed in the Eleventh Schedule are precluded from claiming
tax holiday benefit. if the manufacturing has commenced after
1 April 1979. Since the assessee company had commenced
manufacturing in 1978, the assessee was not barred from getling
the benefit. The reply of the Ministry is contrary to the provisions



4

157

of Law which had withd:awn the tax holiday concessions in res-
pect of industrial undertakings which had been manufacturing or
producing articles listed in the Eleventh Schedule with effect
from 1 April 1979.

(viii) In the case of a company, the tax holiday relief
allowable for the assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83 comple-
ted in October 1982 was computed at Rs. 798,717 and
Rs. 8,14,366 respectively and carried foiward for set off against
profits of future years. While computing the relief for these two
assessment years, secured loans totalling to Rs, 70.42,167 and
Rs. 85.66,902 respectively were not, however, deducted from the
value of the assets. This resulted in excess relief by Rs. 5,28,165
for the assessment year 1981-82 and Rs. 6,42,517 for the assess-
ment vear 1982-83 Ileading to excess carry forward of
Rs. 11,70,682 for adjustment against future years income.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

(ix) While computing the gross total income as defined in
the Act the unabsorbed business loss, depreciation ar develop-
ment rebate should first be set off against the profit and gain. The
tax holiday relief is to be set off against the balance profits, if
any.

A hydraulic unit, a new industrial unde.taking of an assessec
company, went into production in the assessment year 1972-73.
The new unit did not derive any profit upto the assessment year
1975-76 and the tax holiday relief in respect of the new unit for
the assessment vears 1972-73 to 1975-76 amounting to
Rs. 9,56,927 was carried forward for set off against the profits
for the assessment year 1976-77. In the assessment completed in
July 1980 for the assessment year 1976-77, the carry forward
loss to the extent of Rs. 5.20,897 was set off against the profit
of Rs. 5,20,897 of the unit as computed by the assessee. For the
assessment vear 1975-76 the assessee company was allowed to
carrv forward unabsorbed development rebate of Rs. 5,27.487
which included development rebate of Rs. 1,88.528 relating to
the new unit of the assessee company. In addition. the assessee
was entitled to a develooment rebate of Rs. 26.347 for the
assessment vear 1976-77 for the new unit. The unabsorbed and
current development rebate was required to be <et off first against
the profit of the new unit before adjusting the carried forward



158

relief. Instead the entire profit was adjusted against the carry
forward deficiency of tax holiday relief. The adjustment led to
under-assessment of income by Rs. 2,14,875 for the assessment
year 1976-77.

In the case of the same unit, in the assessment completed in
May 1981 for the assessment year 1977-78, the Income-tax
Officer set off the unabsorbed tax holiday relief amounting to
Rs. 8,64,349 for the assessment years 1974-75 to 1976-77
against the profit as computed by the assessee company at
Rs. 5,94,888 of the unit, The company was allowed investment
allowance of Rs. 6,87,670 for the assessment year 1977-78 in
respect of the new unit. which was required to be deducted
first from the profits derived by the unit before adjusting the
carry fofward relief. The omission to first adjust the investment
allowance which itself was more than the profits, and incorrect
adjustment of carry forward relief when no profit was available
for such adjustment resulted in under-assessment of income by
Rs. 8,64,349 for the assessment year 1977-78.

The total under-assessment of income for the two assessment
years was Rs. 10,79,224 involving short-levy of tax of
Rs. 6,11,352.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministiy of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984),

(x) The Rules stipulate that in case of depreciable assets,
the written down value as at the beginning of the previous year
should be taken into account while computing capital employed.

In the assessment made in February 1983 of a company for
the assessment year 1979-80, while determining the capital em-
ployed in the new industrial undertaking, the Inspecting Assistant
Commissicner (Assessment) Special Range, valued the depre-
ciable assets at Rs. 7,93,19,187 as claimed by the asscssee
company instead of adopting the written down value of the assets
at Rs. 7.03,36.502 as per Income-tax Rules. This resulted in
excess computation of capital of Rs. 89,82,685 leading to excess
allowance of relief of Rs. 6,73,701 for the assessment vear
1979-80. As the new wnit did not derive any profit, it led to
excess carry forwa'd of unabsorbed relief of a like amount.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).



159

(xi) Under the provisions of the Finance Acts, an ‘“industrial
company’ is subject to lower rates of tax gs compared to a
non-industrial company. The Finance Act defines an ‘industrial
company’, as a company which is mainly engaged in the business
of generation or distribution of electricity or any other form
of power or in the construction of ships or in the manufacture
or processing in goods or in mining. The provisions of the
Income-tax Act offer a tax holiday relief to new industrial under-
takings. Under the Income-tax Act, the relief ensures to the
profits and gains derived by an assessec fiom a new industrial
undertaking which begins to manufacture or produce articles.

A company engaged in purchase, re-drying and exporting of
tobacco to foreign companies claimed the tax holiday relief in
respect of the three re-drying units, newly set-up, during the
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1974-75 to
1976-77. In the original assessments made in June 1974 and
June 1975, the relief was disallowed by the depaitment on the
ground that the assessee was not engaged in the manufacture or
production of articles as envisaged in the Act.

The assessee, inter-alia, p.eferred appeals that it should be
treated as an ‘industrial company’ entitling it to concessional
rases of tax 'under the Finance Act and to benefit of tax holiday
relief under the Income-tax Act, as it had set up new units.
The Appellate Tribunal in its orders of June 1980 and November
1980 for the three assessment years admitted the claim of the
assessee for the status of an ‘industrial company’ under the
provisions of the concerned Finance Acts. As regards the con-
tention of the assessee for affording the tax holiday relief, the
Appellate Tribunal directed the Income-tax Officer to consider
the claim and allow it if the mandate of the section is satisfied.
In the light of the Appellate Tribunal’s findings, the assessee’s
entitlement to tax holiday relief under the Income-tax Act needed
consideration afresh by the Income-tax Officer.

Instead of examining the claim de novo, the Income-tax Officer
merely allowed the claim in the re-assessments made for the
three years in June/December 1981 stating that it was done as
per orders of the Tribunal. As the tax holiday relief is not
admissible under the Income-tax Act units engaged in processing
of goods, the assessee was not entitled to the tax holiday relief.
The incorrect relief of Rs. 8,52,215 resulted in short-levy of tax
of Rs. 4.,81,626.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January
1985).



160

(xii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961
where the gross total income of an assessee includes any profits
and gains derived from ships brought into use after 31 March
1976, the assessee becomes entitled to tax relief in respect of
such profits and gains, upto 7} per cent of the capital employed
in the ships in the assessment year in which the ship is first
brought into use and ulso in each of the following four asscssment
years. According to the Income-tax Rules, the capital employed
in a ship shall be for the first year of relief the net cost of
acquisition and for other years, the written down value as on the
first day of the relevant previous year.

In the assessment of a public sector company doing dredging
in sea, the capital employed for the puipose of computing the
relief for the assessment year 1980-81 finalised in January 1983
was computed taking the written-down value of the assets as on
31 March 1980 (Rs, 27.70,22,153) instead of their written
down value (Rs. 27,34,39,107) as on 1 April 1979, This
resulted in excess computation of the relief by Rs. 2,68,728 and
a short demand of tax of Rs. 1,58,986.

The Minist.y of Finance have accepted the mistake in principle
(December 1984).

(xiii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 where the gross total
income of an assessee includes any profits and gains derived from
an industrial undertaking which had begun to manufacture or
produce articles after 31 December 1970 in any backward
area, the assessee is entitled to a deduction from such profits or

gains for an amount equal to 20 per cent thereof in computing
its total income.

In the assessment of a company for the assessment years
1978-79 to 1980-81 made between May 1981 and December
1982, the Income-tax Officer allowed deduction of Rs. 6.61,492
for setting up a new industrial undertaking in a backward area.
The profit of the new unit not being readilv ascertainable. the
Income-tax Officer calculated the total income of the entire
business and arrived at the profit of the new unit on a pro-rata
basis with reference to the total income determined for each of
the assessment years. While calculating the total income of
the entire business for these assessment vears. the department did
not take into account the business loss and unabsorbed invest-
ment allowance and certain other adiustmentes of the entire busi-
ness in ea lier vears. Accordinelv the ascessee was entitled fo a
deduction on this account for a sum of Rs. 4.78.690 only. The



161

omission led to excess allowance of deductions to the new unit
by Rs. 1,82,082 for the assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-81
with consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,06,078.

The paragiaph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

2.35 Excess or irregular refunds

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 where a retuin has been
furnished by an assessee and the assessee claims that the tax paid
by him: by way of tax deducted at source and advance payment
of tax exceeds the tax payable on the basis of the return and the
Income-tax Officer is of the opinion that the regular assessment
is not likely to be made within six months from the date of
filing the return; he shall make a provisional assessment after
making adjustment to the income declared in the ieturn to the
extent laid down in the Act, and refund the tax paid in excess.
Under the Act, the tax paid on self assessment shall be deemed
to have been paid towards regular assessment and, therefore, for
determining the refund of tax due on provisional assess-

ment, the tax paid on self assessment is not required to be
considered.

(i) An assessee company paid advance tax of Rs. 5,38,313
for the assessment year 1980-81 and filed the return of income
for that assessment year in June 1980 declaring taxable income
of Rs. 11,97,860, The assessee also paid self-assessment tax of
Rs. 1,68,661 in June 1980. Subsequently the assessee filed a
revised return in January, 1981 for the same assessment year
showing a reduced taxable income of Rs. 8,23,600, On the basis
of the assessee’s claim for refund as per the revised return, the
Income-tax Officer made a provisional assessment in January
1981 and refunded a tax of Rs. 2,21,281 including the tax of
Rs. 1,68,661 paid on self-assessment as per the original return
while a refund of tax of Rs. 52,620 being the advance tax paid

only was due. The irregular refund made resulted in excess refund
of tax of Rs. 1,68,661.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

(i) The Act further provides that while making a provisional
assessment, the assessing officer shall make necessary adjustment
for giving deductions for unabsorbed investment allowance and
tax holiday benefits (available to new industrial undertakings)
of earlier years. These deductions should be computed with re-
ference to the assessments made by the department in the earlier
vears and not on the basis of the returns filed by an assessee.



162

In the case of private company while making provisional
assessment in October 1982 for the assessment year 1981-82,
the assessing officer allowed set off of unabsorbed investment
allowance and tax holiday benefit for earlier years at Rs. 3,41,112
as claimed 1n the returns instead of allowing a sum of Rs. 1,04,756
on the basis of the allowance and relief computed in the assess-
ments of the relevant earlier assessment years. This excess
allowance resulted in excess grant of deduction to the extent of
Rs. 2,36,356 leading to excess refund of tax of Rs. 1,52,448
at the time of making the provisional assessment.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1984).

(iii) In the assessment of a company for the assessment year
1980-81 completed in March 1981, the income of the company
was computed at Rs, 21,52,930 and the tax payable at
Rs. 12,72,919. Interest aggregating Rs. 57,863 was also levied
tor late filing of the return and short-fall in the payment of
advance tax. The assessee company had paid advance tax of
Rs. 8,27,750 during the relevant previous year and after ad-
justing this amount towards fotal demand of Rs. 13,30,782 the
palance demand of Rs. 5,03,032 was set off against the refund
aue to it for the assessment year 1978-79. In May 1981, the
inspecting Assistant Commissioner of Income-tax waived the
mterest aggregating Rs. 57,863 levied towards late filing of the
return and short-fall in the payment of advance tax. The amount
of refund of Rs. 57,863 thius arising was adjusted in March 1982
towards the demand due from the assessee for the assessment
vear 1979-80.

The assessment for assessment year 1980-81 was further
revised in February 1983 to give effect to certain deductions
allowed in appeal in the order of January 1983 of the Com-
missioner of Income-tax (Appeals), and the revision resulted in
the computation of income at a*loss of Rs. 1.00.433. As no tax
was payable, the entire demand of Rs. 1,3.30.782 was refunded to
the company in February 1983 overlooking the fact that
Rs. 57.863 included therein had alreadv been refunded by ad-
justment in March 1982. Thius, the refund due to the assessee on
the rectification made in February 1983 was only Rs., 12,72,919
as aeainst Rs. 13.30.782 actuallv made. Thic erroneous double
refund resulted in excess refund of interest to the extent of
Rs. 57.863.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).



-

e

163

NON-LEVY OR INCORRECT LEVY OF INTEREST
2.36 Delay in filing the return

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the return for
an assessment year is furnished after the specified due date,
the assessee shall be liable to pay simple interest at twelve
per cent per annum from the day immediately following the
specified date to the date of furnishing of the return on the
amount of tax payable on the total income as determined on
regular assessment, as reduced by the advance tax, if any, paid
and tax deducted at source. The Income-tax Rules, 1962
provide that the period for which such interest is to be cal-
culated shall be rounded off to a whole month(s) and for
this purpose any fraction of month shall be ignored. The
Central Board of Direct Taxes on advice by the Ministry of
Law clarified in December 1974 that for this purpose the actual
date of filing the return should be included in computing the
period for which interest is leviable.

(i) The revised total income of a non-resident company
for the assessment year 1975-76 was computed in June 1981
by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assessment) of a
Foreign Company Range at Rs, 2,83.57.132 and a net tax
demand of Rs. 47,28,548 was raised. The assessee company
had filed its return of income on 30 September 1975 while the
due date for filing the return was 30 June 1975. For the delay
in filing the return the assessee was liable to pay interest
amounting to Rs. 1,41,855 for a period of three months. The
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner  (Assessment)  however.
levied interest of Rs. 94,570 calculated for a period of two
months only instead of for three months. The mistake resulted
in short-levy of interest of Rs. 47,285,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(November 1984).

The Special Audit Party has checked the assessment but
did not raise this point.

(ii) Dwring the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1981-82, an assessee company paid advance tax totalling
to Rs. 2,00,000 in four equal instalments in July, September,
December 1980 and March 1981. However no statement of
advance tax payable was filed by the company as required under



164

the provisions of the Income-tax Act and the omission attracted
leny of penal interest of Rs. 55,011. In the assessment com-
pleted in April 1982, for the assessment year 1981-82, no
penal interest was levied by the Income-tax Officer. The
omission led to non-levy of penal interest of Rs. 55,011.

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance
in July 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

2.37 Non-payment|Short payment of Advance-tax

Under the Income-tax Act 1961, where an assessee com-
pany has paid advance tax for any financia] year and the
advance tax paid falls short of eighty three and one third per
cent of the tax determined op regular assessment, interest at
twelve per cent per annum is payable by the assessee on the
amount by which the advance tax paid falls short of the assessed
tax from the first day of next financial year to the date of
regular assessment.

(i) During the financial year relevant to the assessment
year 1981-82, an industrial company in which public are sub-
stantially interested paid a sum of Rs. 1,31,59,267 as advance
tax. On completion of regular assessment in February 1983,
for the assessment year 1981-82 on a taxable income of
Rs. 2,79,64,380 the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner (Assess-
ment) levied tax of Rs. 1,65,33,940. As the advance tax paid
fell short cf eighty three and one third per cent of the assessed
tax, the company was liable to pay interest amounting to
Rs. 6,62,066 on account of short-payment of advance tax.
The interest was, however, not levied by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have stated in September 1984
that (i) even though interest was not charged, “the intention
of Inspecting Assistant Commissioner was to reduce or waive
the interest”, as he is empowered to reduce or waive the interest
under the Income-tax Rules; and (ii )in view of the nature
of additions made to the closing stock in the assessment, the
interest leviable may not be exigible.

The levy of interest is mandatory and takes no cognisance,
of the intentions of the assessing officer. The levy is not also
dependent upon the additions made in the Income Computation.




165

(ii) In the case of a company, the aggregate advance lax
paid for the assessment year 1975-76 on the basis of its revised
estimate filed on 13 December 1974 was Rs. 1,45.000. As such
cach instalment of advance tax payable by it in June and
September 1974 worked out to Rs. 48,33,333. However, the
company had paid Rs. 35 lakhs and Rs. 20 lakhs only towards
the first two instalments on 18 June 1974 and 14 Scptember
1974 respectively on the basis of its original estimate of a
lower figure of Rs. 1,04,52,750 filed on 14 June 1974. As the
advance tax payable was originally under-estimated by the com-
pany, the deficiency in the payment of first two instalments
attracted interest of Rs. 1,15,611 under the Act. The department
did not levy the interest.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

2.38 Delay in Pavment of tax demand

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any demand for tax
should be paid by an assessee within thirty five days of service
of the notice of demand and failure to do so would attract simple
interest at twelve per cent per annum  from the .date of
default.  In November 1974, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes issued instructions that the interest for belated payment
of tax should be calculated and charged within a weck of the
date of payment of the tax demands.

Under the executive instructions issued by the Central
Board of Direct Taxes in April 1982, in cases where the
original assessments are subsequently revised, intgrest is reauired
to be calculated with reference to the date of the service of
original demand notice on the tax finally determined irrespec-
tive of the fact that during the intervening period there was
no tax payable by the assessce under any operative order.

(i) (a) In the case of an assessee company, the original
assessments for the years 1975-76 and 1976-77 were completed
in July 1979 and August 1979 respectively. These assessments
were subseqently rectified in August 1981 and September 1981
respectively and demands of Rs. 2,58,534 and Rs. 4.20.789
were raised. These demands were paid in August 1983, As
these payments were delayed beyond the period of thirty five
days from the date of original demand notice, interest thereon

4 C&AG /84—12



166

was leviable. The omission resulted in non-levy of interest of
Rs, 1,99,553 for the two assessment years 1975-76 and
1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have reported (November 1984)
that the additional demand amounting to Rs. 1,99,553 has been
raised. Report regarding collection is awaited (December 1984).

(b) For the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 com-
pleted 1n May 1981 and September 1982 respectively, a company
was served with notices of demand on 1 June 1981 and
21 September 1982 to pay taxes of Rs., 39,14,088 and
Rs. 46,52,469 for the two assessment years. The demands were,
however, paid by the assessee on 31 October 1981 and
20 January 1983. Since the demands were not paid within
the prescribed period, the assessee was liable to pay interest
amounting to Rs. 2,05,935. The interest was, not, however,
levied by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the Omission (July
1984).

(ii) Where an assessee has presented an appeal, the Income-
tax Officer may treat the assessee, as not being in default in
the payment of tax, in respect of the amount in dispute in
appeal even though the time for payment has expired as long
as such appeal remains undisposed of. Consequently the amount
of tax which is not being disputed is required to be paid by
the assessee within the prescribed time,

The original assessment of a company for the assessment
year 1979-80 was completed in September 1982 on a total
income of Rs, 9,70,18,420 after disallowing certain claims made
by the assessee and a tax demand of Rs. 4,26,19,097 was raised.
The assessee went in appeal against this assessment order and
the assessment was revised under the orders of Commissioner
of Income-tax (Appeals) in March 1983 reducing the total
income to Rs. 3,49,55,550 and net tax demand of Rs. 36,80,997
was raised by the department. The assessment was again
revised in May 1983 further reducing the income of
Rs. 3.42,70,230 raising 2 demand of Rs. 32,85,222. This
demand was paid by the assessee on 25 May 1983.

Before the appeal was decided by the Commissioner of
Income-tax  (Appeal), the department informed the assessee
company in November 1982 and February 1983 that pending
decision of the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeal) in the



167

appeal made by the company, the undisputed demand should
be paid by the company immediately. Although there was no
dispute over the demand of Rs. 32,85,222 which stood included
in the demand raised in Scptcmbcr 1982 the amount was paid

in May 1983 only.

Since the demand was not paid within the prescribed time,
the assessee was liable to pay interest of Rs, 1,97,112. The
interest was, however, not levied by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (July
1984).

(iii) For the assessment year 1979-80 assessment of which
was completed in September 1982, a company was served
with a notice of demand on 18 September 1982 to pay tax
of Rs, 23.,42,158. The demand was reduced to Rs. 20,91,319
as a result of a rectification made on 26 February 1983 and
the final demand was paid in instalments after the due date.
Since the demand was not paid within the prescribed period,
the assessee was liable to pay interest amounting to Rs. 1,23,013.
The interest was, however, not levied by the department,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (July
1984).

(iv) In the case of a non-resident company the demand
notices for payment of taxes for the assessment years 1975-76
to 1980-81 [assessments were completed by Inspecting Assis-
tant Commissioner (Assessment) between January 1977 and
December 1980] were served on the assessee on various dates
from March 1977 to December 1980. The tax demands should
havie been paid by the assessee company before the respective
specified due dates. The tax was, however, collected in
instalments. For the belated payments, the interest of Rs. 93,145
for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1980-81 was leviable
within a week of the final payment of tax demands. No
demands for interest were made by the department, though the
omission was pointed out by the Special Audit Party of the
department in December 1980 in respect of assessment years
1975-76 to 1977-78.

The Ministry of Finance have acccptcd the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).



168

(v) In the case of an assessce company for the assessment

year 1977-78, the original .demand of Rs. 15,48,516 raised on

29 Auvgust 1981 was subsequently revised to Rs. 5.96.036 on
3 August 1982 and was paid on 27 September 1982. However,
interest of Rs. 65,560 for the belated payment of tax was not
levied for the period from 2 October 1981 (ie. 35 days after
29 August 1981) to 27 Secptember 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have accepred the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

2.39 (mission to deduct tax at source

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any person not being an
individual or a Hindu undivided family who is responsible for
paying to a resident any income by way of interest other than
income chargeable under the head “interest on securities™ shall,
at the time of credit of such income to the account of the payee
or at the time of payment thercof in cash or by issue of cheque
whichever is earlier, deduct income-tax thercon at the rate of
10 per cent as it was applicable for the assessment years
1977-78 to 1979-80 and deposit the same to the credit of
Government.  Failure to  deduct tax at source renders the
assessee liable to pay interest at 12 per cent per annum on the
amount of such tax,

-\ pli\"llc company made a total payment of interest of
Rs. 4.49.743 to a resident assessee during the previous years
rclu.um to the assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80. ~ The
company was required to deduct tax at source of Rs. 94,445
calculated at 10 per cent of the payment made from time to
time and credit the same to Government, No tax was however
deducted by the company at source at the time of making
payment and consequently the company was liable to pay
interest for this omission.

In the assessments completed in  March and May 1981
for the assessment years 1977-78 to 1979-80 no interest
was  however levied op the failure of the company to
deduct tax at source, Omission to do so resulted in non-levy
of interest of Rs, 56,343. The aggregate sum recoverable from
the assessee was Rs. 1,50,788 (Rs. 94,445 tax plus 56,343

interest).
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake relating

to non-levy of interest (January 1985). Reply regarding recovery
of the tax not-deducted at source (Rs. 94,445) in awaited.



169

2.40 Avoidable or [ncorrect paymment of ingerest by Government

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the advance tax
paid by an assessee exceeds the amount of tax payable as deter-
mined on regular assessment, the Government is liable to pay
interest on the amount of advance tax paid in cxcess for the
period from 1 April of the assessment year to the date of
regular assessment. The Board issued instructions in April 1966
directing the Income-tax officers to complete regular — assess-
ments as soon as possible after receipt of the return,

In 1968 the Act was amended to provide for provisional
assessment and grant of refund of advance tax paid in excess
on the basis of provisional assessment. The oard also issued
instructions that provisional assessment should be made in all
cases where regular assessment is delayed bevond six months
from the date of receipt of the return.  These instructions were
reiterated by the Board in March 1971 and again in July
1972.

In September 1974 the Board prescribed a register to be
kept in the personal custody of the Income-tax ofticer for
noting down cases where provisional assessment would have to
be made. The Income-tax Officers were also required to leave
notes on the files, giving reasons as to why regular assessments
could not be completed within six months. While stating that
any payment of avoidable interest would be viewed seriously,
the Boarcd required the Commissioners and the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioners to call for half-yearly statements of
interest paid, exceeding Rs. 1,000 in each case in order to satisfy
themselves that the payment of interest was unavoidable.

In their further instructions of July 1977. the Board pres-
cribed the proforma of a register to be maintained by the
Income-tax Officers for making provisional assessments, Al
applications for provisional refunds and all returns with income
exceeding Rs, 50,000 were required to be entered in this register
as and when they are received. The Board also stated that provi-
sional assessment for refund should be made not only in cases
where the assessee had specifically claimed refunds but also
g}hsrc refunds were apparently due on the basis of returns
ifiled.

Despite the controls prescribed by the Board. the omission
1o make provisional assessments continue to occur involving



170

avoidable payment of substantial amounts of interest by Gov-
ernment apart from the delay caused in refunding the amounts
due to the assessces under the law. :

(i) Four companies in three different Commissioners’ charge
filed their return of income for the assessment years 1978-79,
1979-80 and 1980-81 between October 1978 and September
1980, three of them returning a loss of Rs. 3,14,13,581 and
the fourth an income of Rs, 18,56,810. The companies had
paid advance tax and tax deducted at source amounting to
Rs. 1,79,80,930 in respect of these assessment years. As
refunds were prima facie due to the four assessee companies,
provisional assessments were required to be made in pursuance
of the provisions in the Act and exccutive instructions issued
by the Board. No provisional assessments were however made
to refund the tax paid in excess by the companies. The regular
assessments of the four companies were made by the Income-tax
officers between August 1981 and March 1983 and a sum of
Rs. 58,32,355 was refunded to the assessees on account of tax
paid in excess along with interest thereon. The cmission to
make provisional assessments resulted in delay ranging over
28 months to 35 months in the assessees getting refunds and
also necessitated payment of interest of Rs. 20.47,276 by the
Government which could have been avoided, if the statutory
provisions were complied with by the assessing officers,

In three cases, involving payment of interest of Rs, 7,21.792
the Ministry of Finance have contended that the payment of
interest is as per law. Steps taken to make the system of framing
provisional assessments more effective as contemplated in the
law have not however, been indicated by the Ministry.

Reply in respect of the remaining case, sent to the Ministry
of Finance in June 1984 is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) Four other companies assessed in three commissioners
charges in Bombay city filed their returns of income for the
assessment years 1977-78 to 1980-81 between July 1977 and
January 1981. As refunds were prima facie due to these
companies, provisional assessments were required to be made
to determine and refund the tax paid in excess. Except in
the case of one company, no action was taken by the assessing



171

oflicers to make the provisional assessments to refund the taxes
paid in excess by the assessee companies. Even in that one
case, the provisional assessment was made by the Income-tax
Officer after a period of two years whereas it was to have been
made within six months from the date of receipt of return.
The regular assessments in respect of these cases were completed
between August 1980 and March 1983 and taxes amounting
to Rs. 52,83,038 paid in excess were refunded to them along-
with interest of Rs, 18,03,137. Had provisional assessments
been made within the prescribed time limit of six months,
payment of interest amounting to Rs. 12,68,147 could have
been avoided.

The Minislfy of Finance have accepted the mistake in principle
(January 1985).

(iii) Two banking companies assessed in two other Com-
missioners’ charges filed their returns of incomes ior the
assessment years 1974-75 and 1979-80 in October 1974 and
October 1979, respectively returning a total income of
Rs. 2,92,52,740. The advance tax and tax deducted at source
amounting to Rs. 3,36,68,550 was paid by the two banks for
these two assessment years. Since the advance tax paid by the
banks exceeded the tax payable on the basis of the returns,
refund of excess paid tax was prima facie due to them and
the department was required to make the provisional assess-
ment before April 1975 and April 1980 respectively to refund
the tax. The provisional assessments were however made
only in April 1977 and November 1980 after a declay of 13
and 30 months respectively. The regular assessments
of the two banking companies were made in April 1978 and
September 1982 and a refund of tax of Rs, 2,20,43,189 includ-
ing interest amounting to Rs, 15.95.153 was made. Had the
provisional assessments been donc within the prescribed period
of six months and the tax paid in excess refunded payment
of interest by Government amounting to Rs. 7,20,109 could
have been avoided.

The Ministry of Finance accepted the omission in both the
cases (September and Dember 1984).

. (iv) The Central Board of Direct Taxes have issued
instructions in April 1976 that, if the regular assessment needs
rectification on account of a mistake apparent from the records,



172

the interest payable by Government can be altered either on
the assessee’s application, or by the Income-tax Officer, on his
own motion with reference to the tax payable, as per the
rectified  order.

In the draft assessment order for the assessment year
1977-78 of a company, forwarded for approval of the Inspecting
Assistant Commissioner under the provisions of the Act, the
assessing officer trcated certain expenses relating to replace-
ment of machinery as capital expenditure. Even before the
draft order had become final, the Income-tax Oficer finalised
the regular assessment of the company for the next assessment
vear viz., 1978-79, in April 1981 allowing depreciation of
Rs. 80,12,157 on the capitalised expenditure and granted
refund of tax of Rs, 1,01,04,772 paid in excess, with intcrest
therecon, amounting to Rs. 36,37,392.

The Inspecting Assistant Commissioner, however, did rot
approve the Income-tax Officer’s proposal for the assessment
year 1977-78 treating the expenditure as capital and allowed
the entire cost of replacement of machinery as revenue expendi-
ture and accordingly the assessment for the assessment — year
1977-78, was finalised in August 1981. As a consequence,
the regular assessment for the assessment yecar 1978-79 was
rectified in December 1981, withdrawing the depreciation of
Rs. 80.12,157. Though demand of Rs. 46,27,022 for the
wssessment year 1978-79 was raised on the basis of the rectifi-
cation order. the amount of interest of Rs, 36.37.372 paid
carlier was not modified on the basis of the rectification order.
The omission resulted in excess payment of interest of
Rs. 16,65,727.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).
~(v) It was judicially held in October 1983 that an assessce
is entitled to interest on the excess amount of advance tax de-

termined only by first order of regular assessment and not on
any subsequent revision of asscssment based on an appellate

order.

The Act has been amended by Taxation Law’s amendment
Act, 1984 providing for increasing or reducing the interest pay-
able by government as a result of appellate orders only from
assessment year 1985-86.

In the casc of an assessee company for the assessment ycar
1976-77 the regular assessment was made in July 1980 raising

e



173

a demand of Rs. 27.046. The assessment was rectified i
December 1981, raising a demand of Rs, 78,590. No refund
of advance tax paid by the company arose in these assessments
owing o creation of additional demand of tax and conszquently
no interest on excess advance tax paid arosc. The assessmenl
was revised in November 1982 to give effect to an appellate
order, as a result of which tax of Rs. 1,66,706 was refunded to
the company. In addition to refund of tax, the department
paid interest of Rs, 1,28,849 also on the advance tax paid in
excess by the assessee. The payment of interest on excess ad-
vance tax paid based on a revised assessment and not on  the
regular assessment, was not in order. This resulted in incorrect
pavment of interest of Rs. 1.28.849.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(vi) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 19061,
where as @ result of any order passed in appeal or other procce-
dings under the Act, refund of any amount becomes due o the
assessee and the Income-tax Officer does not grant the refund
within a period of three months from the end of the month in
which such order is passed, the Government shall pay to  the
assessee simple interest at 12 per cent per annum on the amount
of refund due. from the date immediately following the cxpiry
of the period of three month to the date on which the refuni
is granted. [Instructions were issued by the Coentral Board of
Dircet Taxes in July 1962 to the effect that the income-tax
Officer should dispose of such refund cases within a fortnicht
of such orders.

In the case of a private limited company, assessed 1 a
central circle provisional assessment for the assessment  year
1969-70 was made in June 1970 and refund of Rs. 79.397 was
found due to the company. It was ordered by the Assessing
Officer on the same day that the refund should be adjusted
against the advance tax due from the assessee for the assessment
year 1970-71. However, the refund could not be adjusted
against the advance tax payable for the subsequent year. since
the due date for payment of the last instalment of advance tax
had already expired on 15 December 1969. The refund thus
remained to be made.

The regular assessment for the assessment vear 1969-70
was made in Februarv 1972 and at that time. the non-adjust-
ment of the refund of Rs. 79,397 against the advance tax for



174

the assessment year 1970-71 and the need for refund were not
also noticed, The refund of the amount was, however, made
to the company only in September 1982 after a delay of over
12 years, The inordinate delay in making the refund necessita-
ted payment of interest of Rs. 1,08,367 by Government on a
refund of Rs. 79,397.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Sep-
tember 1984).

(vii) An assessee company became entitled to a total re-
fund of Rs. 4,57,104 in respect of the assessment years 1965-66
and 1966-67 as a result of appellate orders passed in October
1973 and April 1974, Due to frequent changes of the assessing
officers and failure to keep a watch over the pendency,  the
refund was actually made in April 1981 and consequently the
department had to pay interest of Rs. 3,76,189 for the delay
of more than seven years in granting the refund. Had timely
action been taken by the assessing officer to refund the excess
tax paid, payment of interest of Rs. 3,76,189 could have been
avoided.

In the assessment for the assessment year 1967-68 comple-
ted in July 1972 in respect of the same company, inferest of
Rs. 39.381 was payable on the excess advance tax paid by the
company. The amount of interest of Rs. 39,381 was paid only
in April 1981 after a delay of more than nine years and for
the delay, the assessing officer allowed interest of Rs. 42,766
for the period from March 1972 to March 1981, There is no
provision under the Act for payment of interest owing to delay
in making payment of interest on advance tax paid in excess
and the payment of Rs. 42,766 on this account was not in order.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (De-
cember 1984).

(viii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where an assessee
becomes entitled to refund of any amount paid after 31 March
1975 as a result of any orders passed in appeal or other pro-
ceedings under the Act, the Central Government shall — pav
interest at 12 per cent per annum on the amount so refundable
from the date, the disputed demand was paid to the date on
which the refund is granted. No interest will, however, be
payable for a period of one month from the date of the order
passed in appeal or other proceedings. The Central Board of .



. —-—

175

Direct Taxes issued instructions in January 1977 to the efiect
that appellate orders involving refunds should be given effect
to with extraordinary promptness ensuring that in any case they
are given effect to within a month of the date of the order.

The income-tax assessments of a company in which public
are substantially intcrested for the assessment years [970-71 to
1973-74 were revised in November 1982 to give effect to appel-
late orders of Januvary 1980|February 1980 passed in favour
of the assessee company. According to the Board's instructions
of January 1977, the orders were to have been given effect to
in February 1980/March 1980 to refund the excess tax paid by
the company., However, the appellate orders were given eflect
to and refund of Rs, 13,09,837 made only in November 1982
after a delay of two years and seven months. Delay in refund
had also led to avoidable payment of interest of Rs. 2,64,957
by Government.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

2.41 Avoidable payment of interest due to delay in implementing
appellate orders.

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961. refund
should be given to the assessee within three months rrom the
end of the month in which relevant order is passed in appeal
or other proceedings under the Act, resulting in such refund,
Delay beyond three months in granting refund will render the
Government liable to pay interest to the assessez. Instructions
viere issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes in July 1962
to the effect that such refund cases should be finalised within a
fortnight of the receipt of appellate orders.

(i) Consequent upon certain appellate orders passed in
March 1980 by the Commissioner (Appeals) an assessee com-
pany became entitled to a refund of Rs. 26,67.219 in respect
of the assessment year 1976-77. The refund which was to have
been granted by April 1980 was actually paid to the assessee
in September 1981 together with interest of Rs. 3,34,773.
Similarly for the assessment year 1975-76, Commissioner (Ap-
peals) passed orders granting refund of Rs. 19.91,474 in Feb-
ruary 1980. However, the refund was granted to the assessee
in Scptember 1981 alongwith interest of Rs. 2,48.066. Head the
department granted the refunds by April 1980 and March
1980 respectively in respect of the two vears, payment of inte-
rest amounting to Rs. 5.82.839 could have been avoided.



176

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (De-
cember 1984).

(ii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, if the advance-tax
paid during any financial year exceeds the amount of tax deter-
mined on regular assessment, the Central Government shall pay
simple interest on such advance-tax paid at twelve per cent per
annum from the 1st day of April next following the said finan-
cial year to the date of regular assessment provided that in
respect of any amount refunded on provisional assessment no
interest shall be paid for the period after the date of such pro-
visional assessment. Also the interest payable on the refunded
amount, upto the date of provisional assessment is payable only
on completion of regular assessment and not before. The cen-
tral Board of Dircct Taxes, however, issucd instructions  in
August 1969 that interest due on the advance tax paid in cx-
cess, to the assessee shall be allowed along with the refund made
on completion of provisional assessment. The Kerala  High
Court held in July 1979 that the Board’s circular of August 1969
cannot be treated as authority for the proposition that intcerest
is payvable on the amount of refund ordered at the provisional
assessment stage, The court further held that interest on such
amount could be and should be paid on regular assessment. The
Ministry also confirmed to Audit (July 1980) that interest s
payable only on completion of regular assessment and not at the
time when a provisional assessment is completed.

The question came up before the Public Accounts Commit-
tece and as reported in para 1.25 of 100th Report (7th 1ok
Sabha) of the Public Accounts Committee, the Ministry of
Finance admitted that the withdrawal of Board’s instructions
of Auvgust 1969 allowing the payment of intercst at the stage
of provisional assessment, is under consideration in view of (he
Kerala High Court decision. On a reference made, the Ministry of
Law advised in December 1981, that the law should be suitably
amended to clarify the position, In para 1.36 of their 100th
Report, the Public Accounts Committee recommended that a
clarificatory amendment to Sec. 214 might be brought forward
at an ecarly date.

However, the instructions of August 1969 have not been
withdrawn so far, despite the Board’s assurances before  the
Piblic Accounts Committee.  As a result instances continue to
occur where interest is paid on the completion of provisional



177

asses;ment and such payments are justified by the assessing
officers stating that the Board circular of August 1969 still held
the field.

In the case of two private limited companies provisional
assgssments were made in September 1980 and November 1981
in respect of the assessment year 1980-81 on the admitted total
income of Rs. 46,71,550 and Rs. 8,00,010 respectively. The
assessee companies were allowed refunds of  Rs. 8,19,206 and
Rs, 3.06,950 out of the advance tax paid. In addition, pay-
ment of Rs, 1,02,593 was also made towards interest  though
payment of such interest was to be made only after completion
of regular assessments. The iegular assessmentg were made only
in September 1983 and March 1983 determuning the total in-
come at Rs. 56,82.430 and Rs. 9,45,070 respectively  raising
a {ax demand of Rs, 36,65,167 and Rs 6,09,570 in respect of
the two companies respectively. As such the total interest of
Rs. 1,02,593 paid earlier (on the excess tax paid) at the time
of making provisiona) assessments instcad of on completion of
regular assessment was not in order and resulted in un-intended
benefit to the assessee companies.

In regard to the first case, the Ministry of Finance have stated
in December 1984, that the amendment to Sec. 214-(1A) effective
from 1 April 1985, has settled the issue. The amendment has
however, no releveince to the issue. The executive instruction
of the Board of August 1969, which derived no authority from
the statute continue to be in force, The Ministry’s reply in the
other case in awaited (January 1985).

2.42 Non-levy of interest/penalty

The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that a company res-
ponsible for paying any sum exceeding Rs. 5,000 to any resi-
dent contractor for carrying out any work including supply of
Inbour in pursuance of a contract between the contractor and
the company shall at the time of credit of such sum to the
account of the contractor or at the time of payment thereof,
whichever is earlier, deduct an amount equal to 2 per cent of
such sum as income-tax. Failure to deduct the tax shall make
the company liable to interest at 12 per cent per annum on the
amount of such tax from the date on which such tax was deduc-
tible to the date on which such tax was actually paid. The
Company is also liable in such a case, t¢ pay such penalty as
the Income-tax Officer may direct, but not exceeding the
amount of tax in arrears.



178

On a reference made by the Ministry of Finance, the Law
Ministry opined in March 1984 that under the Bidi and Cigar
workers (Conditions of Employment) Act 1966, the expres-
sion ‘contractor’ includes an agent or munshi and hence the
provisions in the Income tax Act relating to tax deduction at
source by contractors|sub-contractors would apply in respect of
payments made to agent or munshi.

Four companies engaged in the business of manufacture of
bidies employed munshis as labour contractors who in turn em-
ployed labourers for manufacture and binding of bidies. During the
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1978-79 to
1980-81 the four companies credited the accounts of the munshis
and aiso paid them in cash a total amount of Rs. 3,64,59,071.
Under the aforesaid provisions of the Income-tax Act, the com-
panies were required to deduct tax of Rs. 7,29,181 from the
payments made to the munshis and credit the tax to Government
Account. Omission to recover the tax at source would attract levy
of interest and penalty.

In the assessments for the assessment years 1978-79 to
1980-81 completed by the Income-tax Officer between May 1980
and September 1982, the tax of Rs. 7,29,181 was not deducted
at source by the companies at the time of making payment to
the munshis, The companies were therefore liable to pay interest
and penalty of Rs. 3,81,219 besides tax of Rs, 7,29,181. No
action was however taken to levy and recover the demand of

Rs. 11,10,400.
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

2.43 Short levy of penalty.

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, if the assessing officer, in
the course of any proceeding is satisfied that any person has
concealed the particulars of his income or furnished inaccurate
particulars of such income, he may direct that such person shall
pay by way of penalty not exceeding twice the amount of tax

sought to be evaded.

A company concealed its income amounting to Rs. 2,66.615
in the previous vear relevant to the assessment year 1979-80.
Having satisfied that the company has concealed the income, the
Income-tax Officer levied penalty at twice the amount of tax
sought to be evaded, amounting to Rs. 2.51.950 bv his order
of November 1982. The tax leviable was however wrongly cal-
culated a the rate of 45 per cent instead of 55 per cent on the



179

income of Rs. 2,66,615 and consequently as against penalty of
Rs. 3,07,938 leviable on the tax of Rs. 1,53,969 a sum of

Rs. 2,51,950 was levied leading to short- lcvy of penalty of
Rs. 55,988.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984).

2.44 Non-levy of additional income-tax

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 where the
profits and gains of any previous year distributed as dividends
within the twelve months immediately following the expiry of
the previous year by a company, not being one in which the
public are substantially interested or a hundred per cent subsi-
diary of any such company, are less than the statutory percentage
of the distributable income of that previous year, the company
is liable to pay additional income-tax at the rates given below
on the distributable income as reduced by the amounts and
dividends actually distributed if any :

(i) Investment company . : ; ’ . 50 percent
(ii) Trading company ; . 2 3 . 37 per cent
(iii) Any other company . . . . 25 percent

By an amendment by Finance (No. 2) Act, 1977 to the
Income-tax Act, 1961, from 1 April 1978 an Indian company
whose business consists mainly in the construction of ships or in
the manufacture or processing of goods or in mintng or in the
generation or distribution of electricity or any other form of
power is not required to pay additiona]l income-tax.

A private limited company engaged in the business of cons-
truction of buildings and houses had distributable income of
Rs. 5,35,457 and Rs. 3,40,087 for the assessment years 1979-80
and 1980 81 respectively. Since the assessee company wag not
in the business of construction of ships or in the manufacture or
processing of goods, it was required to distribute dividend of
Rs. 3,21,274 and Rs. 2,04,052 calculated at the prescribed per-
centage of 60 of the distributable income in respect of these two
assessment years. The assessee company had however distributed
a dividend of Rs. 1,89.405 only for each vear and in the assess-
ments completed in June and October 1981 for the assessment
years 1979-80 and 1980-81, the Income-tax Officer had accepted
the same. Since the dividend distributed by the assessce company
was less than the statutory percentage, the company was liable
to pay additional income-tax at the rate of 25 ver cent on the
distributable income as reduced by Rs. 1,89,405 for cach year



18u

on account of dividend actually distiibuted. The omission
resulted in non-levy of additional income-tax of Rs. 1,24,183
for the two assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81.

I'he paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in
Scptember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984),

ANOTHER TOPIC OF INTEREST

2.45 Non issue of recovery certificate for arrears of tax and
omission to raise demand for interest for deley in pay=-
ment of tax

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where an
asscssee Is in default in mmaking a payment of tax the Income-
tax Oflicer may forward to the Tax Recovery Officer a certificate
specifying the amount of arrears due from the assessee. The
rules made under the act require that at the time of issuing a
certificate the Income-tax Officer should calculate the inteiest
payable on the arrcars of tax from the day following the due
date to the date of issue of the certificate and include such
inicrest in the certificate issued. It is also provided that the re-
covery certificate should be issued well in time and ca. e should
be taken that the demand does not become barred by time and
that when any demand is revised, the requisite particulars should
be entered in the plus and minus memorandum and a note
thereof kept in the rema:ks colump of the Register of Demand
and Collections against the original entry.

The assessment of a  private company for the assessment
year 1975-76 was completed by the Income-tax Officer in Novem-
ber 1977 and a notice of demand for Rs. 2.82,593 was served
on 24 November 1977. The demand was reduced to Rs, 2,45,001
in the revision order of August 1978, out of which a demand of
Rs. 15.966 was paid in January 1979. The assessment was
revised again in March 1982 and an additional demand of
Rs. 29.979 was raised. As the assessce was in arrears of tax, a
tax recovery certificate was issued on 31 March 1983.

The certificate was however issued only for the additional
demand of Rs. 29.979 raised in March 1982 together with the
interest thereon and no recovery certificate was issued fo- the
balance of Rs. 2.29.035 which was outstanding as on 31 Ma.rch.
1983 4< mecessary entry was not made in the plus and minus
memorandum in the register of demand and collections to indi-
cate the correct revised demand. The interest due thercon for

w

e =

T



181

the delay in payment of tax and recoverable as arrears of tax
worked out to Rs. 1,64,498 upto the end of November 1983. The
omission to follow the correct procedure resulied in non-
recovery of tax and interest there on aggregating to Rs. 3,89,533.

The paragraph was forwaided to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

SURTAX

As a disincentive to excessive profits, a special tax called
super profits tax was imposed on companics making excessive
profits during the assessment year 1963-64 under the Super
Profits Tax Act, 1963. This tax was replaced from the assesse-
ment year 1964-65 by surtax levied under the Companies (Pro-
fits) Surtax Act, 1964.

Surtax is levied on the “Chargeable profits” of a company
in so far as they exceed the statutory deduction, which is an
amount equal to 10 per cent (15 per cent from 1 April 1977)
of the capital of the company or Rs. 2 lakhs, whichever is
greater.

Duiing the period under review, under-assessment of super
profits tax|surtax of Rs. 394.09 lakhs was noticed in 181 cases.
A few illustrative cases are given in the following paragraphs.

2.46 Incorrect Computation of capital

Under the provisions of the Companies (Profits) Surtax
Act, 1964, surtax is leviable on the amount by which
the chargeable profits of a company exceed the statutory
deduction, which is an ' amdunt equal to 15 per cent
of the capital of the company or Rs. 2 lakhs which-
ever is greater. The chargeable profits of any year for this
pu.pose are computed with reference to the total income assessed
for levy of income-tax for that year after making certain pres-
cribed adjustments. It further lays down that any amount stan-
ding to the credit of any account in the books of a company
which is of the nature of liability or provision, shall not be
regarded as a reserve for the purpose of computation of capital.
Where no specific provision is made for payment of dividends
and the proposed dividends are to be paid out of general reserve,
the eeneral reserve is to be reduced by such proposed dividends.
Again as per Rules laid down for capital computation, where a
part of the income, profits and gains of a companv is not inclu-
dible in its total income as computed under the Income-tax Act,
the captial base is to be reduced proportionately.

4 C&AG/B4—13



182

() In computing the capital of an assessce company in
which public are substantially interested for the purpose of levy
of surtax for the assessment years 1976-77, the company had
made no provision for declaration of dividends for the year
ending 31 Maich 1975 even though the directors had proposed
payment of dividends to the extent of Rs. 54,00,000. This was
paid during the year ended 31 March 1976 by appropriating the
amount from the general reserve. While completing the surtax
assessment for the assessment year 1976-77 in Maich 1983,
the assessing officer incorrectly adopted the amount so proposed
for dividends (Rs. 54,00,000) included in the general reserve,
tpr the purpose of computation of capital and statuto.y deduc-
tion, This resulted in excess computation of capital and conse-
quent excess allowance of statutory deduction by Rs. 5,40,000
leading to undercharge of surtax of Rs, 2,56.500.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(November 1984).

The assessment was checked by the internal audit party of
the department; but the mistake was not detected by it.

(ii) The surtax assessment of a public limited company
for the assessment year 1977-78 was completed by the Income-
tax Officer in March 1983 on chargeable profit of Rs. 1,61,84,123,
In the computation of capital, the entire balance of general re-
serve amounting to Rs. 3,38,35,002 had been included by the
Income-tax Officer. A note appended to the balance sheet of
the company as on 31 March 1971 indicated that dividend for
the year 1975-76 amolunting to Rs. 17,01.661 was paid out of
the year’s profits transferred to the general reserve, As  the
dividend liability stood included in the general reserve, the
amount of Rs, 17,01,661 was to be reduced from the general
reserve for the purpose of capital computation.

For the assessment vear 1977-78, the net agricultural in-
come of the assessee company amounted to Rs. 73,000 and the
agricultural income being exempt from income-tax, the corres-

ponding capital employed for agricultural income was also to be
excluded in the capital computation for the purpose of surtax.
The proportionate amount of capital emploved for agricultural
income for the assessment vear 1977-78 worked out to
Rs. 3.18.000 and this was reanired to be excluded in the com-
putation of capital of the company.



183

As a result of these mistakes, the capital of the company
‘was determined in excess by Rs. 20,19,6601 involving short-levy
of tax of Rs. 1,36,327 for the assessment year 1977-78.

The Ministy of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(iii) The surtax ussessment of a company was made in
January 1983 for the assessment year 1973-74 on net chargeable
profits of Rs. 19,04,145. While computing the chargeable profits
of the company, although the assessing officer excluded the in-
come by way of management compensation amounting to
Rs. 11,53,797 from its total income, the amount of Rs. 6,66,317
on account of income-tax payable thereon was not deducted
fiom the tota] income-tax payable by the company. Similarly a
sum of Rs. 6,72,940 on account of income-tax on dividend
income of Rs. 11,93,686 was deducted from the income-tax
payable by the company as against the correct amount of tax of
Rs. 6,89,353 owing to the mistake in the application of rate of
surcharge. These two mistakes resulted in excess deduction of
income-tax of Rs. 6,82,730.

In addition, the assessing officer added a sum of Rs. 19,00,000
on account of Dividend Equivalisation Reserve to the paid up
capital in the capital computation of the company. The sum
of Rs. 19,00,000 however included, a provision of Rs. 14,00,000
for the payment of dividend for the vear 1971 which was also
paid. Consequently an amount of Rs, 5,00, 000 only was to have
been regarded as reserve for calculating the capital base. This
led to incorrect computation of capital by Rs. 14,00.000 result-
ing in the under statement of chargeable profits by Rs. 8,22,730
involving short levy of surtax by Rs. 2,50,319.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984). -

(iv) The Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified in November
1974 that “debenture sinking fund” and “debenture redemption
reserve” a-e onlv provisions and not reserve and as such. they
are not to be included in computing the capital.

In computing the capital of an assessee company in August
and October 1982 in respect of assessment years 1973-74,
1975-76 and 1976-77 the debenture redemption reserve of
Rs. 31,68,743, Rs. 37,68,743 and Rs. 40,68.743 respectively
were taken into account in computation of capital. The item
being a p-ovision and not a reserve, was not includible in com-
putation of capital. The mistake resulted in excess-computation



184

of capital with consequent under-charge of surtax amounting to

Rs. 2,75,157 for the assessment years 1973-74, 1975-76 and
1976-77.

While accepting the mistake for the assessment year 1975-76
and 1976-77, the Ministry of Finance have stated (January
1985) that action for the assessment year 1973-74 (involving
revenue of Rs. 79,219) has become time barred.

(v) Under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Rules, 1964 for
computing the capital of a company for the purpose of levy of
surtax, the paid-up share capital of the company as on the first
day of the previous year relevant to the assessment year is taken
into account, The Surtax Act also lays down that any premium
received in cash by the company on the issue of its ~ shares
standing to the credit of the shaie premium account is alsd
wegarded as forming part of its paid-up share capital.

In the surtax assessments of a company for the assess-
ment years 1971-72 and 1972-73 made in February 1978, a sum
of Rs. 1,90,76,428 iepresenting share premium not received in
cash but created by accounts adjustment was included in the
capital base as on the first day of the relevant previous years.
The mistake resulted in  excess computation of capital by
Rs. 1,90,76,428 leading to under-assessment of chargeable pro-
fits by Rs. 19,07,643 for each of the assessment year 1971-72
and 1972-73 involving total ‘'unde:charge of surtax of
Rs, 10,96,895 for both the assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

2.47 Mistakes in the Computation of Chargeable Profits

Under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, surtax is
leviable on the amount by which the chargeable profits of a
company exceeds the statutory deduction, which is an amount
equal to ten per cent (fiftcen per cent from April 1977) of the
capital of the company or rupees two lakhs, whichever is greater.
It is also stipulated that in cases where the relevant previous
vear is longér or shorter than a period of twelve months, the
aforesaid ten per cent (fifteen per cent from April 1977) of
capital or rupees two lakhs, as the case may be, should be in-
creased or decreased proportionately.

(i) While finalising the surtax assessment of a company in
March 1983 for the assessment year 1976-77 the assessing



185

officer assessed the statutory deduction at Rs. 7,32,34,075 being
len per cent of the capital computed at Ks. 13,25.40,/4Y and

allowed deduction 1n determining the taxable profit. The records

however, disclosed that the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1976-77 comprised of a3 period of nine months only

(1 April 1975 to 31 December 1975) and hence the statutory

deduction should have been reduced proportionately, Omission

to do so, resylted in under-assessment of net chargeable profits

by Rs. 1,83,08,519 with consequent under-charge of suitax of

Rs. 43,52,835.

198310 Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August

(ii) The total income assessed as reduced by income tax
payable on the said income is the basis for computation of
chargeable profits of a company for the purpose of levy of
surtax. Income tax payable means the gross tax as reduced by
any relief, rebate or deduction allowable under the Income tax
Act or the relevant annual Finance Act.

A sum of Rs. 11,99,000 having been deposited by an assessed
company under the Companies Deposits (Surcharge on Income-*
tax) Scheme 1976, the Surcharge payable by the company was
less to the same extent. Hence the Income-tax to be deducted
for computation of chargeable profits in the assessmcat vear
1977-78 (surtax) would have to be reduced by Rs. 11,99,000.
The omission led to under-statement of net chargeable profits by
Rs. 11,99.000 with consequent short-levy of Surtax of
Rs. 4.79,600 in the assessment year 1977-78.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(iii) In computing the chargeable profits of a public company
for the assessment vear 1977-78 completed in December 1982
for the purpose of levy of surtax a sum of Rs. 427,997 being
the income-tax payable on donation and dividends was added
to the Income-tax of Rs. 10,14,56,222 instead of subtracting
the same from income-tax. Consequently income-tax liability of
Rs. 10,18,84,219 was deducted from the total income instead
of deducting the correct amount of income-tax of Rs. 10,10,28,225,
The mistake resulted in short-computation of chargeable profits
by Rs. 8.55,994 with consequent short-levy of surtax of
Rs. 2,13,999.



186

The paragraph was sent to the Ministiy of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(iv) In the surtax assessment of a company in which public
were substantially interested made in September 1983 for the
assessment year 1980-81, the department reduced the net charge-
able profits by Rs. 2,96,126 being income-tax calculated on the
amount of export markets development allowance of Rs. 5,12,733
allowed in the income-tax assessment. As the sum of Rs. 5,12,733
did not suffer any tax, the assessee company was not entitled
to reduce the chargeable income by a sum of Rs. 2,96,126. The
mistake resulted in under-assessment of net chargeable profits
by Rs, 2,96,126 with consequent under-charge of surtax of
Rs. 1,18,450 in the assessment year 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(September 1984),

(v) In the surtax assessment completed in February 1983 of
a company for the assessment year 1977-78, the Income-tax
Officer allowed a deduction of Rs. 61,55,705 on account of
income-tax payable by the company in arriving at the chargeable
profits. The said sum comprised of Rs. 58,62,575 on account
of income-tax and Rs. 2,93,130 on account of surcharge thercon.
In the income-tax assessment for the assessment year 1977-78,
surcharge on income-tax was not levied in view of deposit of
Rs. 15,00,000 (which was much more than Rs. 2,93,130 being
the surcharge payable by the company) made by the assessee
under the Companies Deposits (Surcharge on income-tax) Scheme
1976. As surcharge on income-tax was not payable by the
company. the deduction to be allowed on account of income-tax
payable should have been Rs. 58,62,575 only and not
Rs. 61,55,705. The mistake resulted in under assessment of net
chargeable profit by Rs. 2,93,130 with consequent short levy of
surtax of Rs. 73,283 in the assessment year 1977-78.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

2.48 Omission to make surtax assessments

Under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964, there is
no statutory time limit for completion of surtax assessments.
Pursuant to the recommendations of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee in para 6.7 of their 128th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha)
the Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions in October



187

1974 that surtax assessment proceedings should be initiated along
with the income-tax assessments, The Board further laid down
that the surtax assessments should not be kept pending on the
ground that the additions made in the income-tax assessment
were disputed in appeal and the time lag between the date of
completion of income-tax assessments and surtax assessments
should not ordinarily, exceed a month unless there are special
reasons justifying the delay.

The Public Acconuts Committee noticing the persistent delay
or omission in completing the surtax assessments in spite of their
carlier recommendation and Board's instructions pursuant thereto
reiterated in paragraph 3.3 to 3.10 of their 85th Report (Seventh
Lok Sabha) that a statutory time limit for completion of surtax
assessments under the Surtax Act should be prescribed. The need
for a statutory time limit for completion of surtax assessment
was again stressed by the Public Accounts Committee in para
1.13 of their 193rd Report (7th Lok Sabha).

(i) In the case of nine companies assesscd in seven Com-
missioners’ charges, for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1980-81,
although the income-tax assessments had been comgpleted, the
surtax assessments had not been made, the delay ranging from
7 months to 33 months (as on the date of audit). The omission
resulted in non-levy of surtax of Rs. 36,10,356.

‘The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in seven
cases. In one case, while not accepting the omission, the Ministry
of Finance have stated (December 1984) that assessment pro-
ceedings will have to wait till orders for the succcession of the
business of the assessee arc passed. Reply in the remaining one
case is awaited (December 1984).

(ii) In the case of six companies assessed in five different
commissioners’ charges for the assessment vyears 1975-76 to
1980-81, although provisional surtax assessment was made bet-
ween March 1978 and April 1981, the final surtax assessments
had not been made. The omission to do so resulted in short levy
of surtax of Rs. 27,82,841 for the above assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in respect
of five companies. Reply for the remaining case sent to the
Ministry in September 1984 is awaited (December 1984).



188

2.49 Incorrect grant of credit for payment of tax in the absvme
of Challans etc.

An assessee company was assessed to surtax in June 1982 for
the asscssment year 1979-80 on a net chargeable profit  of
Rs. 61,63,348, and surtax payable thercon was determined at
Rs. 22,57,936. A net demand of Rs. 26,405 was raised after
giving a credit for Rs. 22,31,531 being the surtax paid by the
assessec on provisional assessment made in November 1979.
After adjusting refund of income-tax of Rs. 3.29,546 duc to
the assessment year 1979-80 against the demand of Rs. 22,31,531
a net demand of Rs. 19,01,985 was raised on completion of
the provisional assessment of surtax in November 1979. On
verification of credits, it was found that challans in suppo:t of
payment of tax of Rs. 14,00,726 were only available in the
assessment records of the assessee. No supporting challan in
respect of the balance amount of Rs. 5,01,259 could be produced
by the department. This resulted in incor ect grant of credit of
Rs. 5,01.259 leading to under-charge of surtax by the same
amount (Rs. 5.01,259) in the assessment vear 1979-80,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance m August
1984: their reply is awaited (November 1984).



CHAPTER 3
INCOME-TAX

3.01 Income-tax collected from persons other than companies
is booked under the Major Head “021-Taxes on Income other
than Corporation tax”. Eighty-five per cent of the net proceeds
of this tax, except in so far as these are attributable to Union
emoluments, Union Territories and Union surcharges, is assigned
to the States in accordance with the recommendations of the
Seventh Finance Commissiop,

3.02 Some instances ot mistakes noticed in the assessments
of persons other than companies are given in the following
paragraphs.

3.03 Avoidable mistakes in the computation of tax

Under-assessment of tax of substantial amount has been
noticed year after year on account of avoidable mistakes resulting
from carelessness or negligence. Such mistakes continue to occur
in spite of repeated instiuctions by the department.

A few cases are given in the following paragraphs :

(i) While computing income, the Income-tax Officer usually
procceds from the net profit shown in the profit and loss account
as the starting point. He adds back the amount of inadmissible
expenditure charged to the account.

In computing the income of a reeistered firm for the assess-
ment year 1975-76 in July 1979, the assessing officer, instead
of adding back certain inadmissible cxpenditure agercgating
Rs. 4.04,003 to the net income, actually deducted the amount
therefrom leading to excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 8.08,006
as unabsorbed development rebate. This excess carry forward
resulted in short levv of tax of Rs. 471,208 in the hands of the
firm and its partners in the assessment year 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber, 1984).

189



190

(ii) In the income-tax return filed by an individual for the
assessment year 1982-83, an income of Rs. 80,817 was returned,
inter alig as income from own business chargeable to tax. How-
ever, while completing the regular assessment in December 1982,
the assessing officer treated the income of Rs. 80,817 ag loss of
Rs. 80,817. The mistake resulted in excess computation and
carry forward of loss of Rs. 1,51,469.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(September 1984).

(iii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in
computing the business income of an assessce a deduction is
allowed by way of investment allowance at twenty-five per cent
of the actual cost of the new machinery or plant installed and
used for the purpose of business carried on by the assessee.
Further, where the gross total income of ap assessec includes
any profits and gains derived from a newly established industrial
undertaking, the assessee becomes entitled to tax holiday relief
in respect of such profits and gains upto six per cent per annum
of the capital employed in the industrial undertaking in the
assessment year in which the undertaking begins to manufacture
or produce articles and in each of the following four immediately
succeeding assessment vyears. Where the total income of an
assessce (without making any deductions allowable as above)
is ‘nil’ then the unabsorbed investment allowance|tax holiday
relicf is to be carried forward to the next assessment year for
being set off against the assessable income for that year.

The assessments of g registered fiim for the assessment vears
1978-79 to 1980-81 were completed in January 1981 and
November 1982 determining losses of Rs. 1,07,480,
Rs. 1,33,790 and Rs. 1.88,790 respectively. The losses deter-
mined were allocated among the eight partners of the fiim and
were set off against the income under other heads of income
in their individual assessments, The losses for the three assessment.
years had, however, been determined after adjusting investment
allowance aggregating to Rs. 81.696 and allowing tax relief of
Rs. 74.641 for new industrial undertakings. As the firm had no
positive income to absorb the investment allowance or tax holiday
relief in the respective vears, the same should not have been
included in business loss and allocated to the partners but carried
forward in the firms’ assessments for adjustment in subsequent
years.

The mistake resulted in short-levy of tax agercgating to
Rs. 85,555 in respect of the eight partners of the firm.



191

The Ministry of Finance have aceepted the mistake for the
assessment year 1978-79 (Novembe: 1984). As regards the
assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81, a reply is awaited.

(iv) In the case of a firm, the assessment for the assessment
year 1980-81 was completed in March 1983 treating it as an
unregistered firm, as the assessee did not furnish the declaration
in the prescribed form for continuation of registration. However,
while levying tax, the rates of tax applicable to iegistered firm
were incorrectly adopted. The incorrect adoption of rates
resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 78,240.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(September 1984). :

(v) The claim of an assessee that it was a religious and
charitable trust for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81
(assessment completed in February 1983) was rejected by the
assessing officer and hence tax was leviable on its income at the
rate laid down in the Income-tax Act. However, the assessing
officer levied tax on the income at the normal rates applicable
to association of persons laid down in the Finance Acts. This
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 65,440.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1984).

(vi) The original assessment of an individual assessee in
respect of the assessment year 1964-65 which was completed in
March 1969, was set aside (June 1971) by the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner.  While revising the assessment
(September 1981), the Income-tax Officer did not include an
income of Rs. 51,566 which had been originally assessed under
‘other sources’ and was not deleted by the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner. This resulted in an under-assessment of income
by Rs. 51,566 and consequential short-levy of tax of Rs. 43,842.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984).

3.04 Incorrect status adopted in assessments

(i) Under the provisions of Income-tax Act, 1961, winnings
from lotteries are subject to income-tax under the head “income
from other sources”. In the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General for the year 1981-82, two cases of short levy of
tax of Rs. 1.14,885 due to omission to make a single assessment



192

in the status of association of persons when a number of pe.sons
had joined in a common purpose with the object of producing
income from lotteries, were mentioned. The Ministry of Finance
had stated in reply (December 1982) that the issue was not free
from doubt and it could not be said with certainty whether the
income in such g case would be assessed in the status of an
individual or as association of persons/body of individuals.

A group of eight individuals assessed in a ward jointly won
the first prize in a lottery conducted by a State Government and
received a sum of Rs. 2,34,375 each as the sharc of the prize
money in June 1981. They offered the amount as income in their
individual assessments for the assessment year 1982-83 and the
assessments were completed accordingly by the assessing officer
between May 1982 and August 1982. As the eight individuals
had joined in a common purpose with the object of producing
income, the entire income was asscssable in the status of the
‘association of persons|/body of individuals® instead of as indivi-
duals. This omission resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,25,379.

The pa:agraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that income-tax
is, chargeable for every assessment year in respect of the total
income of the previous year of every person. The incidence of
income-tax differs, according to the residential status of the
tax-payer. An individwal is treated ag resident in a previous year
if during that year he has resided in India for a total period of
182 days in all or more. For and upto the assessment year
1982-83 a person, maintaining « dwelling place in India for a
period or periods amounting in all to 182 days or more and who
has been in India for 30 days or more in that year is also treated
as a resident. In order to become an “ordinarily resident”, an
individual should have been resident in nine out of ten preceding
previous years and also been in India for a period or periods
amounting in all 730 days or more during the seven years
preceding that previous year, failing which he shall be treated
as not ordinarily resident. For persons who are resident and
ordinarily resident all incomes whether arising in India o: outside
India, are chargeable to tax.

Two assessees, husband and wife, who were emplovees of
a church in United States of America, receiving salary in U.S.
Dollars, were assessed as resident and ordinarily resident from



193

the assessment year 1969-70 onwauds. In the assessment years
1979-80 and 1980-81, the assessments of which were completed
in September 1981, their status was taken as not ordinarily resi-
dent and subjected to tax accordingly. The assessees left India
on 5 December 1979 and returned on 8 December 1980,
Thus, during the financial year 1979-80, the assessees were in
India for more than 182 days and were, therefore, ‘resident’
during the assessment year 1980-81. Their income earned ip and
outside India was taxable as they served in India and had a
dwelling house in India. Similarly, in the assessment year
1981-82, the assessees were to be treated as ‘resident’ as they

had a dwelling house and also stayed in India for more than
30 days.

The amounts received outside India in the assessment years
1980-81 and 1981-82 amounting to U.S. $ 3046.50 and $ 6216
respectively by each of these assessees had, however, escaped
assessment. Aggregate shoit-levy of tax on this account worked
out to Rs. 50,341 for the two assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (June
1984).

3.05 Incorrect computation of ‘salary’ income

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, income
received by an employee from an employe: is chargeable under
the head ‘salary’. Salary includes profits in licu of salary received
from the employer. The Act also provides for standard deduction

in respect of expenditure incidental to the employment of an
assessec. '

It hag been judicially held that the mere fact that a pro-
fessional by reason of being a professional, engages in service,

will not convert his salary into professional earnings (12 ITR
193).

In para 3.05(i) (a) of the report of Comptroller & Auditor
General of India for the year 1982-83 (Revenue Receipts,
Volume IT), cases of under assessment of salary income of em-
ployed medical practitioners, due to misclassification of part of

the income as income from profession, instead of salary, were
reported.

Similar cases of under-assessments noticed are given below :—

(a) An assessee employed as radiologist in a hospital received
his remuneration in two parts, first part comprising fixed monthly



194

salary and the other being share of hospital profits. The assessee

‘worked under the supervision and control of the hospital autho-
ritics, During the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82, the
amount received as share of profit was assessed by the depart-
ment as income from profession after allowing deduction for the
expenses claimed whereas his fixed monthly salary income was
charged to tax under the head ‘salary’, As there was an apparent
employer-employee :elationship, the entire income arising from
the employment in the hospital was assessable under the head
‘salary’ after allowing the standard deduction admissible under
the Act. The incorrect classification of part of the income as
income from profession, resulted in under-assessment of income
of Rs. 1,14,801 and short-levy of tax of Rs. 55.053, for the
assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82.

(b) Three assessces employed in a hospital as medical
officers, similarly received their remuneration in two parts viz.,
a monthly fixed salary and a share of hospital income, as per
terms of the employment during the assessment years 1978-79
and 1979-80. Instead of the entire income being assessed as
salary income, the share of hospital income was assessed as pro-
fessional income after allowing deductions for expenses claimed.

This resulted in incorrect computation of salary income of
Rs. 1,01,013 and short-levy of tax of Rs. 29.541.

The two cases were referred to the Ministry of Finance in
April 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(¢) In the case of another assessee an employee of a hospital,
a standard deduction of Rs. 1,950 was allowed on a salary
income of Rs. 7,800 in the assessment year 1980-81 completed
in Mav 1982, The assessee had also received a sum of
Rs. 1,40,724 as “profit in lieu of or in addition to salary” from
the laboratory department of the hospital for indoor|outdoor
visits and  other works on  which a further  deduction of
Rs. 69,356 was allowed towards expenses. As the whole
income arising from the hospital, the assessee being only an
employee of the hospital, was assessable under the head ‘salary’,
no deduction for expenses other than the standard deduction
was admissible in the computation of salary income.

The incorrect deductions, thus allowed resulted in vwnder-
assessment of income of Rs. 69.356 and consequent short-levy
-of tax of Rs. 49.935.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in Tuly
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).



.

195

(ii) The Income-tax Rules, 1962 provide that the rate of
exchange for the conversion of the value in rupee of any income
accruing (o an assessee in foreign currency shall be the telegraphic
transter buying rate adopted by the State Bank of India on the
‘specified dates’, when the income in question accrues or arises
or is deemed to accrue or arise. In the case of salaried persons,
the ‘specified date’ will be the last day of the month immediately
preceding the month in which the salary is due.

Two assessees, husband and wife, who are employees of a
church in United States of America, receiveq their salary in
U.S. Doliars. The salary certificates in both the cases were en-
closed to the yeturns. The U.S. Dollais received were converted
into Indian rupees at the rate of Rs. 7.50 per U.S, Dollar and
taxable income was worked out accordingly every year.

In these cases, the amounts paid by the employer during the
year were certified. In the absence of monthly particulars, adopt-
ing the prescribed rate of exchange on monthly average salary
it was found in audit in April 1983 that income of Rs. 88,128
was under assessed in the two cases for the assessment years
1979-80 to 1982-83 leading to short levy of tax of Rs. 35,570.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (June
1984).

3.06 Incorrect computation of business income

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, while computing the
income of an assessee under the head ‘business’, the maximum
allowable deduction on account of payment of salary to an em-
ployee duiing a year is Rs. 60,000 only. The term ‘salary’ has
been defined to include wages, annuity or pension, gratuity, fees
and commission or profits in lieu thereof.

During the previous years relevant to the four assessment
vears from 1977-78 to 1980-81, a registered firm paid sums of
Rs. 94,625, Rs. 1,05.875, Rs, 95,696 and Rs. 1,19,693 respecti-
velv by way of salary and commission to its General Manager.
While computing business income of the firm for the respective
assessment vears the deduction thereof was not restricted to the
prescribed limit, resultine in under-assessment of business income
by an aggregate sum of Rs. 1.75.889 for the four assessment
vears. The short-levy of tax was Rs. 1.41.011 inclading other
minor mistakes in computation.

198;[')!13 Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake ( Octnbef_.



190

(i) With effect from the assessment year 1972-73, any
compensation or other payments due to er ieceived by any
person, for or in connection with the vesting in the Government,
or In any corporation owned or controllea by the Government
under any law for the time being in force, of e managenient ot
any property or business, shall be chargeable to income-tax
under the head “profits and gains of business or protession’.

Management of collieries run by a firm was taken over by
the Government in January 1973 tollowed by nationansation in
May 1973. Ag a result, the firm had no business activities whilc
payments of compensation were made to the partners of the
firm directly in accordance with the respective profit-sharing
ratios. Ap individual (a paitner) had during the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1979-80 received a sum of
Rs. 5,08,875 towards management compensation, profit for the
managed period and interest receipts, which though, includible
in the total income weie not assessed to tax while completing the
assessment in October 1982. This resulted in under assessment
of income by Rs. 5,08,875 with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 3,45,658. The assessments of the firm and other partners

were also requiied to be revised in the light of the observations .

made in audit.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(i1i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 any
expenditure, not being in the nature of capital expenditure or
personal expenses of the assessee, laid out or expended wholly
and exclusively for the purposes of the business or profession
shall be allowed in computing the income chargeable under the
head “profits and gains of business or p:ofession”.

An assessee’s main business consisted of supplying stores,
provisions, food stuffs etc., required on board of ships. On board,
the materials we e examined for their quality and weight. At
this time, it was customary to give cash gifts to prevent unneces-
sary rejection of goods on flimsy grounds. The expenditure was
not vouched. In the assessments of the firm for the assessment
years 1978-79 to 1981-82 (assessments completed in September
1981), out of total expenditure of Rs. 2,66,186 the depa'tment
considered 80 per cent of such expenditure as allowable wholly
for the purpose of busines: and 20 per cent as entertainment ex-
penditure resulting in disallowance of a sum of Rs. 32,136. In



197

the absence of any proof of payment considering the balance of
Rs. 2,34,050 as admissible expenses was not in order. This re-
sulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,80,305 in the hands of the
firm and its partners for the four assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance (January 1985) justified the assess-
ment relying on a Madras High Court decision of 1980. Howeve.,
subsequently in 1982, it has been held by the Bombay High
Court in another case that if the assessee failed to prove the
payments made with names and addresses of the recipients, the
payments were not deductible.

(iv) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 where an allowance
or deduction has been made in the assessment fo: any year in
respect of loss, expenditure or trading liability incurred by the
assessee, and subsequently during any previous year the asses-
sce has obtained, whether in cash or in any othe: manner what-
soever, any amount in respect of such lo:s or cxpenditure or some
benefit in respect of such trading liability by way of remission
or cessation thereof, the amount obtained by him or the value of
benefit accuring to him, is deemed to be profits and gains of
business or profession chargeable to income-tax as the income
of that previous year, It has been judicially held in March 1980
that the amount received by the assessce as refund of sales-tax
in its character as a trader constituted trading receipt and was
includible in computing the total income (128 ITR 43).

Ap assessee-firm deriving income from purchase and sale of
agricultural implements had made prevision for payment of sales
tax amounting to Rs. 2,29,434 by debit to the profit and loss
accounts for the accounting vears relevant to the assessment
vea:s 1975-76 to 1978-79. The liability was allowed as deduc-
tion in the assessments for thesc years. As the assessee’s con-
tention, that no sales-tax was payablg on agricultural implements,
was ultimately accepted by the State Government, the provision
toward sales tax wag written back by the assessee in the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1982-83. While making
assessment for the assessment year 1982-83 in January 1983
the amount of Rs. 2,29.434 was incorrectly excluded by the In-
come-tax Officer from the computation of income, This resulted
in short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,35.410.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1984) that
on cessation of liability to sales tax, sum of Rs. 92.113 was
broueht to tax in the assessment vear 1978-79 and the balance
of Rs. 1.40.848 which accrued during the assessment vea- 1980-81
remained to be taxed.

4 CRAG/84—14



198

(v) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, income
chareeable under the head “profits and gains of business’ shall e
computed in accordance with the method of accounting regularly
employed by the assessce. Any expenditure laid out or expended
wholly and exclusively for the purposes of business is allowed as
deduction in computing the business income provided it is an
ascertained liability.

(a) In the Income-tax asscssments of a registered firm, pro-
vision made in its accounts for payment of sales tax was being
regularly disallowed upto the assessment year 1976-77 on the
ground that no sales tax was payable on the finished steel pro-
ducts as the raw materials had already suffered tax as steel
materials. Similar provisions made in the accounts for the assess-
ment years 1979-80 and 1980-81 were also disallowed. As the
provision was not an ascertained liability, the amounts of
Rs. 1.03,194 and Rs. 2,65,257 claimed on this account for the
assessment vears 1977-78 and 1978-79 should also have been
similarly disallowed. This was not done and the erroneous de-
duction resulted in underassessment of income of Rs. 3,68,451
leading to total short-levy of tax of Rs. 2,61.094 for the two
assessment years in the hands of the fi.m and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984). .

(b) The assessment of a co-operative society for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 was completed in October 1982 on a tax-
able income of Rs. 6.36,540 after allowing deduction on account
of reserves for damaged stock, provisions for bonus and gratuity
aggregating to Rs. 2,62.344, as claimed by the assessee. In the
assessments for the earlier years, similar provisions and reserves
were added back and the actual payments made during the rele-

vant vears were only allowed. Acco dingly. the expenditure al-

lowable op the basis of actual payments made under the afore-
said three categories for the assessment year 1980-81 worked out
to Rs. 36,868 as against Rs. 2,62.344 allowed in the assessment.
The incorrect allowance resulted in underassessment of income
by Rs. 2.25.476 leading to short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,08230.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984) except that part relating to provision for damaged
coods for which a final reply is due.

(c¢) Tn the case of g registered firm. the original assessment
for the assessment year 1965-66, completed in February 1970,

L.

LW



199

was set aside by Appellate Assistant Commissioner for examina-
tion of the position of fresh introduction of hundi loans, amount-
ing to Rs, 11.52 lakhs during the period 1957 to 1964. The
department determined the hundi loans ag bogus and this was
agreed to by the assessee. A fresh assessment was completed
in October 1982.

However, on a sum of Rs, 7,99,500 shown as outstanding
balance oi hundi loans as on 31 December 1964, interest amount-
ing to Rs. 80,606 claimed by the assessee was not disallowed
while completing the assessment for the assessment year 1965-66
in October 1982. As the loan itself was held to be bogus, the
interest on the same was also not allowable, The mistake resul-
ted in underassessment of total income by Rs. 80,606 with con-
sequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 51,195 in the hands of the
firm and its three partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(d) A registered firm engaged ip the business of tea pro-
duction incu.red expenditure on replantation and replacement of
tea bushes to the extent of Rs. 1,04,879 and Rs. 1,66,898 in the
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1977-78 and
1978-79 respectively. Besides, the assessee firm incurred fur-
ther expenditure on extension of tea garden to the extent of
Rs. 22.639 dusing the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1977-78 and on land and plantation to the extent of
Rs. 11.313 during the previous year relevant to the assessment
vear 1978-79.

The four items of expenditure amounting to Rs. 3,05,729
incurred by the assessec were of a capital nature but the depart-
ment allowed them as revenue expenditure in computing the tax-
able income in the relevant assessment years. This resulted in
underassessment of income by Rs. 1,22,290 being 40 per cent of
Rs. 3,05,729 during the two assessment years with consequent
short-levy of tax aggregating Rs. 50,442 including interest levi-
able for non-compliance of the provisions of the Act in the hands
of the firm. The tax effect in the hands of the partners has td
be ascertained.

T'hc Ministry of Finance have accepted the mmtake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(¢) The assessment of a Co-operative Sugar Mill for the
assessment year 1979-80 was completed in February 1982 at a



200

loss of Rs. 32,55,530. During the previous year relevant to the
assessment year, the assessee had received subsidy of Rs. 22 lakhs
as compensation for loss incurred on the running of the mill
during that year. Instead of treating the subsidy as income of
the assessee, the assessing officer treated it as capital receipt and
excluded it while computing the taxable income. This resulted
In under-assessment of income leading to excess carry forward
of loss by Rs. 22 lakhs. Further, due to incoriect adoption of
the written-down value of plant and machinery, depreciation was
allowed in excess by Rs. 1,55,431 and similar amount was allo-
wed to be carried [orward for set off against income of futu.e
years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake for fai-
lure to tax the Government subsidy. Reply in respect of adop-
tion of incorrect written down value is awaited (October 1984).

(vi) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, agricultural income
is exempt from tax but the same is to be taken into account for
determining the rates of tax applicable to total income of a par-
ticular year under the p.ovisions of a Finance Act. Income
from the sale of tea grown and manufactured by an assessee is
treated as arising partly from business and partly from agri-
culture. The Income-tax Rules, 1962 prescribe that only forty
per cent of such income derived f.om the sale of tea grown
and manufactured by a seller in India should be deemed to be
income liable to Income-tax and the balance is agricultural
income within the meaning of the Act. No further cxpenses,
if any, incurred by the assessee would be admissible as deduc-
tion.

Ap assessee individual was engaged solely in cultivation and
sale of green tea leaves. Such income, being agricultu al in na-
ture, was exempt from tax. While completing the assessment
for the assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83 in December 1981
and November 1982 resoectively, the department while excluding
the income, however, gllowed 40 per cent of the gaiden expenses
amounting to Rs. 43,664 and Rs. 1,75.016 respectively for the
two assessment vyears as deduction while computing the other
income. The deduction was not admissible as the entire income
from growing of tea and sale of teg leaves was exempted from
tax. The incorrect deduction led to agg-egate short levy of tax
of Rs. 1,29,149,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984: their reply is awaited (November 1984).



201

(vii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as
operative during the peiiod April 1979 to March 1981, where the
aggregate expenditure on advertisement, publicity and sales pro-
motion in India exceeds half a per cent of the turn-over, 15 per
cent of the adjusted expenditure thereof has to be disallowed.
This provision which applied to all categories of tax payers carry-
ing on business or profession was not applicable to cases where
the aggregate amount of such expenditure does not exceed
Rs. 40,000, The expression “adjusted expenditure” meant the
aggregate expenditure incurred on publicity, advertisement and
sales promotion as reduced by the expenditure not allowable as
business cxpenditure under the @:neral head and further reduced
by expenditure specifically stated in the Act as admissible.

The gross-turn-over of an assessee firm for the p.evicus year
relevant to the assessment year 1979-80 (assessment completed
in January 1982) amounted to Rs. 138.57 lakhs and the expen-
diture on account of sales promotion as claimed by the assessece
amounted to Rs. 5.36,147. As the expenditure exceeded the
limit of half a per cent of total turn-over i.c. Rs. 69,286, fifteen
per cent of Rs. 5,36,147 i.c., Rs. 80,422 had to be disallowed.

The omission to disallow resulted in short-computation of
income of Rs. 80,422 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 55,982
in the hands of the firms and its partners.

The paragraph was seng to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984: their reply is awaited (November 1984).

3.07 Incorrect allowance for contribution to scientific research

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, any sum paid
to a scientific rescarch association, university, college o- other
institution to be used for scientific research is allowed as deduc-
tion in the computation of business income of an assessee provi-
ded that such association, university, college or institution is
approved by the prescribed autho:ity, viz., the Secretary, Depart-
ment of Science & Technology (Government of India). On ap-
proval by the prescribed autharity, the Ministry of Finance, De-
partment of Revenue issues a notification conveying the approval
of the prescribed authority for the purposes of the provisions
of the Income-tax Act laying down inter alia the period for which
the approval could be effective, maintenance of separate accounts,
rendition of annual accounts to the prescribed authority and to

4



202

the Commissioncr of Income-tax concerned. The Income-tax
Act also provides for a weighted deduction in respect of contri-
butiop paid to such g research institution if the contribution is
used for scientific research under a programme approved by the
prescribed authority, viz., the Secretary, Department of Science
and Technology. The weighted deduction is equal to one and
one-third times the sums so paid.

In the previous years relevant to the assessment years 1979-80
and 1980-81 a Hindu wundivided family contributed a sum of
Rs. 12,63,386 towards research fees t¢ a private limited company
of which the ‘karta’ of a Hindu undivided family was the Manag-
ing Director. The Department of Science & Technology (Go-
vernment of India) recognized the private company in July 1978
as a research and development laboratory for the purposes and
facilities provided in the import policy (1978-79) for import of
goods required for rescarch and development. While according
approval, it was made clear that the recognition was not meant
for tax exemptions concessions, development rebate etc.. under
the Income-tax Act for which the private company should take
up the matter separately with the tax authoritics, While comp-
leting the assessments for the two assessment years in March
1982|March 1983, the department allowed a deduction of
Rs, 16,84,515 accepting the claim of the assessee for weighted
deduction on the contribuwtion made. The assessee was not ¢n-
titled for the entire deduction of Rs. 16,84,515 (which included
weighted deduction) for the following reasons :

(1) The approval given by the Department of Scicnce
and Technology in July 1978 was intended only for
the import of goods required for research and deve-
lopment.

(2) The private limited company was not approved as a
scientific research association by the prescribed au-
thority for the purposes of the provisions of the
Income-tax Act relating to scientific research.

(3) The Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue)
had not issued any notification conveying the appro-
val of the prescribed authority.

(4) A specific programme of scientific research was not
also got approved by the prescribed awthority.

The incorrect deduction allowed resulted in underassess-
ment of income by Rs. 16,84.515 leading to short levy of fax

¥



203

of Rs, 10.76 lakhs. While accepting the mistake relating  to
weighted deduction, the Ministiy of Finance have stated (No-
vember 1984) that the fact that the private company which
received the contribution was not recognised as a scientific res-
carch association was noticed by the department and remedial
action is underway.

3.08 Mistakes in grant of export markets development allowance

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, domestic companics and
resident non-corporate assessees engaged in the business of ex-
port of goods outside India or of providing services or facilities
outside Indig were entitled upto March 1983 to export markets
development allowance equal to the actual amoung of qualifying
expenditure plus an extra amount of one-third thereof as weigh-
ted deduction.

(1) Assortment charge paid to sort out, cut and polich dia-
monds, before getting the goods ready for export, being in the
nature of commission ig only a trading activity in India and as
such does not qualify for the weighted deduction.

In the case of two assessee registered firms, weighted deduc-
tion was allowed on assortment charges during the assessment
years 1973-74, 1977-78, 1978-79 and 1979- 80 for the first
firm and during the assgsment year 1978-79 for the second firin.
The incorrect allowance resulted in aggregate underassessinent of
income of Rs. 4,01,815 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 2,99.802
in the hands of the two firms and their partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(August 1984).

(ii) From 1 April 1978 the weighted deduction would be
admissible subject to the conditions that the assessce was cither
a small scale exporter or a holder of an Export House Certificate;
or was engaged in the business of p:ovision of technical know-
how or rendering of services in connection with that business, to
persons outside India.

In the case of an assessee, weighted deduction of Rs. 2,12,275
was allowed, in the assessment year 1979-80 on expenditure in-
curred on development of export market. even though none of
the above mentioned conditions was fulfilled. The mistake re-
sulted in underassessment of income by Rs. 2,12,275 and short-
levy of tax of Rs. 1,46,474.



204

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(August 1984),

3.09 Mistakes in valuation of closing stock

In order to determine the profits from business, an assesscc
who maintains accounts on mercantile basis, may choose to value
the closing stock of his business every year, at cost price or mar-
ket price whichever is lower, It has been judicially held in Sep-
tember 1980 that the privilege of valuing closing stock in a con-
sistent manner would be available only to a continuing business
and that it cannot be adopted where a business comes to an end,
when stock on hand should be valued at the market price in
order to determine the true profits of the business on the date
of closure of business (102 ITR 622).

The Ministry of Law also had confirmed this position in
August 1982 and March 1984. The Central Board of Direct
Taxes have not, however, issued any instructions in this regard
for the guidance of assessing officers.

(i) A proprietary business in tyres, tubes and other automo-
bile parts of a Hindu undivided family was taken over with effect
from the 1 April 1981 by a firm in which the members of the
Hindu undivided family became partners along with a stranger.
The assessment records of the Hindu undivided family for the
assessment year 1981-82 (assessment completed in December
1982) revealed that the closing stock held by the proprictary
business as on 31 March 1981 had been valued at cost price
instead of at the market price for computing the business in-
come of Hindu undivided family. With the taking over of the
business by the firm from April 1981, the business of the Hindu
undivided family came to a close, as such the closing stock held at
the time of closure of its business required valuation at the mar-
ket price to ascertain the true profits of the business run by it
upto that date. The omission resulted in under-computation of
income by Rs. 4,81,278 for the assessment vear 1981-82 with
cansequential short levy of tax of Rs. 3.17,207.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) Tn the previous year relevant to the assessment vear
1980-81. a registered firm was dissolved due to the death of
one of its partners. The remaining pariners formed a new part-
nership taking in some more partners and took over the busi-
ness as a going concern and continued it. The accounts of the



205

old firm were closed upto the date of dissolution by valuing the
closing stock of textiles at cost price of Rs. 12,35,543. While
completing the assessment in March 1983 to the best of his
judgment, the assessing officer accepted the value of the closing
stock instead of adopting the market price to determine the true
profits of the business on the date of dissolution. The omission
to do so resulted in under assessment of income by Rs. 1,53,207
(based on the gross profit ratio of 12.4 per cent in the absence
of full details) with consequent total short-levy of tax of
Rs. 98,564 in the hands of the firm and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Jan-
uary 1985).

(iii) Two partnership firms valued their closing stocks, every
year, at cost price (which was less than the market price). One
of these firms was dissolved on 31 October 1979 and the other
on 5 October 1980. Their business was taken over by the exist-
ing partners who commenced their own separalc proprictary
business. In the assessment of one firm for the year 1980-81
finalised in October 1981 and that of the other firm fo: the year
1982-83 finalised in February 1983, the business income was
determined adopting the value of closing stock at cost price as
Rs. 5.57.755 and Rs. 12,26,360 as on 31 October 1979 and 5
October 1980 respectively instead of at the market value of the
closing stock which worked out to Rs. 6.13.530 and Rs. 13.09.660
(based on the gross profits returned by them).

The omission resulted in underassessment of income of the
concerns by Rs. 1,39,075 with consequent short-levy of tax of
Rs. 94,621 in the hands of the firms and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Jan-
uary 1985).

3.10 Incorrect allowance of depreciation

(i) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for grant of dep-
reciation allowance op buildings, plant and machinery owned
by an assessee and wsed for the purpose of business, in com-
puting the income from business. The Rules prescribed in this
regard provide for specific rates of depreciation rangine from
15 per cent to 100 per cent for certain items of plant and
machinery and a general rate of 10 per cent (15 per cent from
the assessment year 1984-85) in respect of plant and machinery
for which no special rate has been prescribed.



206

(a) According to the depreciation schedule in the Income-
tax Rules, depreciation is admissible on “building contractors
machinery™ at the rate of 15 per cent of its actual cost. Deprecia-
tion at the rate of 30 per cent is admissible on “carthmoving
machinery employed in heavy construction work such as dams,
tunnels, canal etc.”.

An assessee firm undertaking contract works and engaged
in the construction of dry docks claimed for the assessment years
1977-78 to 1979-80 depreciation on pile driving equipment used
for construction of dry docks at 30 per cent, classifying the item
as “‘carth moving machinery”. The internal audit party of the
department had raised an objection for the ecarlier assessment
years that only a rate of 15 per cent would be admissible, treat-
ing the item as ‘building contractors machinery’. The Commis-
sioner of Income-tax decided in his note of September 1980 that
the rate of depreciation admissible would be 30 per cent as clai-
med by the assessee. The assessments were accordingly completed
between March 1981 and April 1982 allowing the higher rate.
The decision of the Commissioner of Income-tax was based on
the observations of the Chief Engineer (Valuation Cell) that there
are basic similarities between the functions of a pile driving
equipment and earth moving machinery in that both types of
equipments deal with earth viz., work to be done in the earth
or ground.

The report of the Chief Engineer cited by the Commissioner
of Income-tax specifically mentions that ‘a pile driving equip-
ment is an equipment for driving piles into the ground in order
to transfer heavy building loads to the subsoil at suitable depth’
while the term earth moving machinery is generally applied to
equipments which are used for excavating andlor transporting
earth like bulldozers, scrappers, excavators, dumpers, shovels etc.
Admittedly, the two equipments are different and are used for
different purposes. As such the pile-driving equipments arc not
classifiable as ‘earth moving machinery’ entitling higher rate of
depreciation. The incorrect grant of depreciation at the rate of
30 per cent instead of 15 per cent resulted in excess allowance
of depreciation of Rs. 35,96,951 leading to short levy of tax of
Rs. 27.34.910 for the three assessment years 1977-78 ta 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance -have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

(b) In respect of rigs used in mineral oil concerns only the
special rate of depreciation of 30 per cent is applicable which



207

implies that the general rate of 10 per cent would be applicable
in respect of rigs used by all other concerns.

Two registered firms engaged in the busines of drilling bore-
wells for tapping drinking walter claimed in the revised returns
filed for the assessthent years 1980-81 and 1981-82, deprecia-
tion ip respect of rigs and compressors at 30 per cent. While
completing the assessments in November 1982, the assessing
officer allowed the claim of the assessce. As the rigs were used
only in drilling borewells and not in mine:al oil concerns, the
correct rate of depreciation allowable was 10 per cent and not
30 per cent. The mistake resulted in excess allowance of dep-
reciation to the extent of Rs. 7,88,984 and a total short levy
of tax of Rs, 2,06,960 in the hands of the firms and its pa:tners
for the two assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(c) Similarly ip another case of a registered firm engaged in
the business of sinking bore-wells for water, for the assessment
years 1978-79 to 1980-81, depreciation allowance op rigs and
compressors was incorrectly allowed at the rate of 30 per cent
applicable to mineral oil concerns, instead of at the general rate
of 10 per cent. The mistake resulted in aggregate short-levy of
tax of Rs. 85,797 in the hands of the firm and its two partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

(d) A registered firm did not claim depreciation on new
machinery valued at Rs. 9,02.876 on the ground that the machi-
nery had not been put to use during the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1977-78. However, while finalising the
assessment in December 1979 the assessing officer, allowed dep-
reciation at 10 per cent on this machinery. The mistake was also
not noticed by him when the assessment was revised in Septem-
ber 1981 to give cffect to an appellate order. The incorrect
allowance of Rs. 90,287 led to short-computation of business in-
come to the extent of Rs. 72.230 involving a short-levy of tax
nf Rs. 52,587 in the hands of the firm and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(¢) With effect from 1 April 1981, depreciation at special
rate of thirty per cent of written down value is allowable on



208

certain renewable energy devices which incer alia include “‘any
special devices including electric generators and pumps running
on wind energy”.

In computing total income of an assessee firm, depreciation
on generator running on diesel was allowe# at the higher rate
of thirty per cent and additional depreciation and extra shift
allowance was calculated accordingly. Since the generator run-
ning on diesel was not a renewable energy device, depreciation
thereof was allowable at the genecral rate of ten per cent only,
Owing to erroneous application of rates, depreciation inciuding
additional and extra depreciation was allowed in excess by
Rs. 89,073 leading to unde.charge of tax of Rs. 46,833 ia the
hands of firm and its three out of four partners. The assessment
records of the fourth partner were not p.oduced to audit.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

(ii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, depreciation is allowed
at the presciibed rates on the actual cost or the written down
value of the assets as the case may be. In determining the writ-
ten down value of assets for purposes of allowance of deprecia-
tion for any assessment year both normal depreciation and exira
shift allowance allowed are required to be taken into account.

(a) In the case of g3 co-operative sugar factory, although cxtra
shift allowance of Rs. 5,80,606 and Rs. 5,56,348 was allowed
on the plant an® machinery used by it for the assessment years
1978-79 and 1979-80 respectively, it was not taken into account
in determining the written down value of the assets in the suc-
ceeding assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81, assessments nf
which were completed in February 1983, The mistake resulted in
overstatement of the written down value of the assets and conse-
quent excess allowance of depreciation and extra shift allowance
of an aggregate sum of Rs. 2,78,795 thereby leading to excess
carry forward of depreciation allowance by Rs. 2.78.795 for
the assessment year 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(b) In the case of another co-operative sugar facto y. extra
shift allowance, similarly allowed on the plant and machinery
used in business, for the assessment years 1977-78, 1978-79
and 1979-80 was not deducted in determining the written down
value of the assets for the succeeding assessment vears viz..



209

1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81, assessments for which were
completed in September 1981, March 1982 and March 1983 res-
pectively. The assessment for assessment year 1979-30 done on
best judgment basis had been subsequently cancelled and re-
opened; no fresh assessment had been made. Thus, depreciation
for the two assessment years 1978-79 and 1980-81 allowed on
un.cduced amount of written down value resulted in excess
allowance of depreciation of Rs. 2.82,918 and Rs. 12,22,332
respectively leading to total excess carry forward cof loss of
Rs. 15,05,250.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (November
1984).

(iii) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962. depreciation on motor
buses, motor lorries and motor taxis is admissible at 40 per
cent if used in the business of running them on hire; otherwise
the admissible rate is at 30 per cent.

An assessee firm engaged in quarrying and sale of stenes
deployed their vehicles on hire for short durations of casual
nature in the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1981-
82. The assessce was allowed depreciation at the higher rate of
forty per cent in the assessment completed in March 1982. As
the assessee was not engaged in the business of plying vehicles
on hire and as the vehicles were primarily used for the
assessece’s business of quarrying and sale of stones. The asses-
see  was entitled to depreciation at  the lower
rate of 30 per cent enly. The incorrect allowance of depreciation
resulted in underassessment of income by Rs. 94,756 with a
short-levy of tax of Rs. 48,204 including a minor mistake in
granting depreciation on firm's car used for non-business pur-
poses, in the hands of the firm and its partners.

A similar mistake in two other ceses for the assessment years
1981-82 and 1982-83 had resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 60,664,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes
(October and November 1984).

(iv) In addition to the normal depreciation allowance, the
Income-tax Rules 1962 provide that in respect of machinery or
plant, an extra shift depreciation allowance upto a maximum
of one half of the normal allowance is allowed where a concern



210

claims and establishes that it has worked double shift and upto
a maximum of the normal allowance where it claims and estab-
lishes that it has worked triple shift. In this connection the pre-
amble to para 2.24 may also be referred to.

In the case of a registered firm extra shift allowance of
Rs. 1,13,453 was allowed by the assessing officer for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 in the assessment completed in June 1982,
Though the assessee firm had installed new machinery in the
second quarter of the previous year and also on the last day
of the previous year, it had claimed extra shift allowance for
the full year. As the machinery had not worked for the entire
period, the extra shift allowance should have been restricted in
proportion to the number of days, the machinery had actually
worked in extra shifts. This was not done. This resulted in
excess allowance of depreciation amounting to Rs. 91.271 lcad-
ing to short levy of tax of Rs. 73,080 in the hands of the firm

and its partners.

The Ministry of Finance have stated in reply (December
1984) that the assessment wzs in accordance with their instruc-
tions of March 1973, which, however, is contrary to judicial pro-
nouncements in the matter. It may be added that on a similar
case falling in the same jurisdiction reported in the Comptroller
and Auditor General’'s Report (Volume II), Direct Taxes for
the year 1982-83, the Ministry accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1982) in view of the judicial decision of September 1981.

3.11 Incorrect grant of investment allowance

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961 as appli-
cable for the assessment year 1977-78, while computing the
business income of an assessee, a deduction is allowed by way
of investment allowance at twenty-five per cent of the actual
cost of machinery or plant installed in any industrial undertak-
ing after 31 March 1976 for the purposes of business of cons-
truction, manufacture or production, of any one or more of the
articles or things specified in the list in Ninth Schedule 1o

the Act.

(i) In the assessment of a co-operative society engaged in
the production of sugar and wine, for the assessment year
1977-78, completed in January 1981 a deduction by way of
investment allowance was allowed for a sum of Rs. 1,14,741
calculated at the prescribed rate on the cost of new plant and
machinery brought to use in its distillery unit during the rele-
vant previous year. Since the product of distillery unit of the



211

society was not covered by any of the items specified in the
Ninth Scheduled of the Act, investment allowance of Rs. 1,14,741
was not admissible to the society.

Further in respect of the sugar unit, investment allowance
amounting to Rs. 4,70,893 allowed on the cost of new plant
and machinery of Rs. 18,83,573 was also not admissible as the
plant and machinery was installed prior to 1 April 1976. How-
ever initial depreciation amounting to Rs. 3,76,714 at twenty
per cent of the cost of said plant and machinery could be allow-
ed. Thus, the investment allowance amounting to Rs, 94,179
(4,70,893 minus 3,76,714) was incorrectly allowed in respect
of sugar unit.

The investment allowance of Rs. 2,08,920 incorrectly allowed
in both the units resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 91,925,

The assessment was checked by the internal audit of the
department but the mistakes escaped their notice.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January
1985).

(ii) The deduction towards investment allowance is admis-
sible in the year of installation of the plant and machinery
or if they were put to use in the immediately succeding year, in the
year in which they were put to use. However, the actual deduction
on this account in any assessment year is to be allowed only to
the extent sufficient to reduce the total income to nil and the
balance, if any, is carried forward to the subsequent assessment
year for adjustment, Further, investment allowance can be
allowed only if the assessee furnishes the prescribed particulars
in respect of the plant and machinery ifstalled and put to use
and debits an amount equal to 75 ‘per cent of the investment
allowable to the profit and loss account of the previous year
in which the deduction is allowed and credits it to a reserve
account called “Investment Allowance Reserve Account”. While
there is no obligation to create the reserve in the year of instal-
lation of plant and machinery or in the subsequent year when
they are put to use, in case the assessee has incurred loss during
ithe relevant previous year, the reserve is to be created in the
vear in which there is positive income and to the extent of
income, in case the profit is not adequate to absorb the full
amount of reserve to be created.



212

The Income-tax assessment of a registered firm for the
assessment year 1981-82 was finalised in March 1983 assessing
the nct income at Rs. 1,38,611 after allowing deduction of
Rs. 2,08,026 towards investment allowance which included
investment allowance of Rs. 1,76,340 in respect of plant and
machinery installed and put to use during the earlier assess-
ment vears 1978-79 to 1980-81 (though certain plant and
machinery were installed during the previous year rclevant to
asse_sment year 1977-78, they were put to use during the
subscquent year), The assessment records disclosed that the
assessee had not furnished the prescribed particulars in respect
of the plant and machinery during the respective assessment
years, and claimed investment allowance therecon. Though the
returned and assessed inconte of the assessment yecars 1978-79
to 1980-81 was positive, the assessce had not created the
investment allowance reserve by debiting 75 per cent of the
admissible investment allowance to the profit and loss account
or in the absence of sufficient profit, to the extent of available
profit. There was also no evidence to show that the claim for
investment allowance was admitted by the Income-tax Officer.
It was only in the accounts of the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1981-82 that the assessee created the necessary
rezerve for all the earlier years and claimed the investment
allowance which was allowed by the assessing officer. This was
not in order because, such a claim could have been made and
admitted-under the provisions of the Act only in the year of
installation of plant and machinery or in the subsequent year
if they were first put to use during that year. The incorrect
procedure adopted by the assessee and allowed by the assessing
officer resulted in excess allowance of investment allowance of
Rs. 1.76.340 with consequent under charge of tax of Rs. 77.591
in the hands of the firm and its partners including interest
on- excess advance tax paid.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ter 1984).

(iii) An assessec is entitled to investment allowance on the
actual cost of a ship or plant and machinery owned by him
and wholly used for the purposes of his business. The ship
must be a new one acquired after 31 March 1976 and the
assessec must have been engaged in the business of operation of
ships. If it is plant and machinery, it should be new and
installed after 31 March 1976 in an industrial undertaking.
No claim for investment allowance is admissible for replace-
ment of old plant and machinery by a new one in a ship.



213

Whilc assessing the income of a registered firm cngaged
in running steamer services, for the assessment year 1981-82
(assessment completed in December 1982), investment allow-
ance of Rs. 74,171 was allowed on four numbers of new gear
boxes fitted into the steamers. As investment allovwance is
admissible on acquisition of new  ships|steamer and as the
assessee was also not engaged in any industrial undertaking.
the replacement of old gear boxes with the new ones did
not entitle the firm to any investment allowance. The incorrect
grant of investment allowance of Rs. 74,171 resulted in under
assessment of income of the same amount with under charge
of tax of Rs. 54,206, in the hands of the firm and its partners.

The Ministry of  Finance have accepted the mistake
(January 1985).

(iv) The Act provides for withdrawal of rclief already
allowed if the assets are sold or otherwise transferred to any
person at any time before the expiry of eight years from the
end of the previous year in which the assets were acquired or
installed. The right to investment allowance is lost even if
the transfer of an asset results from a business re-organisation
or expansion e.g.. when a sole proprietary firm is formed into a
partnership.

In the assessment of an individual carrying on a proprietary
business, the department had allowed investment allowance of
Rs. 40.930 and Rs. 75,413 for the assessment years 1978-79
and 1979-80 respectively, During the previous year relevant to
the asscssment year 1980-81, the individual converted his
proprietary business into a partnership with another person.
As the conversion amounted to a “transfer” under the Act
and z¢ the transfer had taken place within a period of cight
years from the end of the previous year in which the asset was
acquired, the investment allowance of Rs. 1,16.343 allowed for
the two assessment years was required to be withdrawn. The
omission to withdraw the allowance resulted in short-levy of
tax aggregating Rs. 68,350.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984)
3.12 Omission to levy capital gains tax

~ Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act. 1961. any
profits or gain arising from the transfer of a capital asset are
chargeable to income-tax the head ‘capital gains’.

4 C&AG /84—15



214

(i) It has been judicially held, in April 1981 as also
reiterated by Central Board of Direct Taxes in June 1982,
that, when a person brings his assets into a firm in .which he
is a partner, as his capital contribution, it amounts to a transfer
of capital assets ag the person losses his exclusive right over
the said assets which became the property of the firm, his
sole title in respect of the assets being limited to his share in
money representing the value of the property of the firm as
a whole.

(a) Six persons (one HUF ang five individuals belonging
to a family) transferred the equity shares in companics
held by them to a firm in which they became partners,
in the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1980-81,
at market value. The cost of acquisition of the assets as per
books was Rs. 4,05,438 and the consideration for which they
were transferred to the firm was Rs. 11,26,866. While com-
pleting the assessment in September 1980, the department did
not bring the resultant capital gains of Rs. 7,21,428 to tax
thereby leading to short-levy of tax of Rs. 4,39.035.

While accepting the omission to levy capital gains tax in
three cases, the Ministry of Finance have contended (January
1985) that the other three persons were dealers in shares,

(b) An assessee entered into partnmership and transferred
in July 1976, his 6,240 equity shares at a value of Rs. 9,04,480
for which he was given credit in the capital account. The
cost of acquisition of the shares in the hands of the assessee
was only Rs. 5,12,400. Though the transfer of the shares to the
firm as share capital is transfer within the meaning of the Act
and attracted levy of capital gains tax, no tax was lcvied by
the department at the time of assessment for the assessment
year 1977-78 completed in June 1979. The omission led to
underassessment of income by Rs, 2,72.622 and consequent
short-levy of tax by Rs. 2,08.718 including interest for short
payment of advance tax,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(c) The Income-tax return of a partnership firm for  the
assessment year 1980-81 indicated that the firm was formed
with effect from 26 August 1979 with two partners who trans-
ferred their ancestral land valued at Rs. 12,000 as on 7 April
1964. as capital contribution to the firm carrying on the business
of construction and sale of flats etc. The land was valued  at
Rs. 4,00,000 and the capital accounts of the assessees were



215

credited with Rs. 2,00,000 each. Taking the value of the capital
asset at Rs. 6,000 each as on 1 January 1964, the income by
way of capital gains of Rs. 1,41,750 arising to each of the
partners was not brought to tax in the assessment year 1980-81
leading to non-levy of tax aggregating Rs. 1,78,470.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(d) Three individuals transferred their immovable property
consisting of salt pans to a firm in which they became partners
along with another individual, in the previous yecar relevant to
the assessment year 1978-79 assessed between May 1979 and
December 1980 and credited a sum of Rs. 2.75 lakhs towards
their capital contribution. The cost of acquisition of the salt
pans admeasuring 225.48 acres was Rs, 1.02.859 "as on
1 January 1964, The transfer involved a capital gain  of
Rs. 1,72,141 which was not subjected to tax, The omission
resulted in under assessment of income by Rs. 1,17,855 and
conscquent non-levy of tax of Rs. 67,508 in the hands of the
three individuals.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January
1985).

(e) An assessee introduced during the previous year rele-
vant to the assessment year 1978-79, 50 per cent of his share
in a salt pan, as his capital contribution in a registered firm
at a value of Rs, 2,40,000 against tine book value of Rs, 97,644.
The income by way of capital gains of Rs. 1,42,356, was not
brought to assessment, resulting in non-levy of tax of Rs. 69,760.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984).

(ii) Capital gains are computed by deducting from the full
value of the consideration received, the cost of the acquisition
of the capital asset and the cost of any improvement thereto.
Where the capital asset became the property of an assessee or
the previous owner in case where the assessee got the property
by succession or by inheritance, from a date prior to 1 January
1954 the cost of acquisition is deemed to be the cost for which
the previous owner of the property acquired it or at the option
of the assessee, at its fair market value as on 1 Tanuary 1954,
From the assessment year 1978-79, however, in respect of an
asset in possession of an assessee from a date prior to 1 January
1964, the cost of acquisition could be taken as itg fair market
valuz as on that date.



216

(a) Two sisters inherited a property, a film theatre in 1975
after the death of their three brothers. The income arising from
the asset was being assessed in the hands of the two sisters
upto the assessment year 1979-80 in the status of ‘body of
individuals’ and the share of each was included in the individual
assessments along with other income. During the previous
year rclevant to the assessment year 1980-81, the two sisters
cotered into a partnerhip with two major sons of one of the
sisters and all the four constituted a firm. The two sisters
brought into the firm, the film theatre. machinery and equip-
ment etc., as their capital in the new firm and Rs. 12,24,000
was credited to their capital accounts towards the capital con-
tribution. While making the assessment of the firm in March
1983, the Income-tax Officer did not consider levy of tax on
the capital gains arising from the transfer of the film theatre
and other assets owned by the two sisters to the firm. The
asset viz., the film theatre came into existence prior to 1964
and for purposes of arriving at capital gains the value of the
asset as on 1 January 1964 had to be substituted. in the
absence of records establishing the value of the asset as on
1 January 1964 if the values of the asset is taken as
Rs. 3,06,000, i, 25 per cent of the value credited in ihe
books of the firm in the previous yecar relevant to thg assess-
ment year 1980-81, the capital gaing chargeable to tax would
be Rs, 9,18,000. In consequence, capital gains tax of about
Rs. 4,83,005 in the hands of the two sisters escaped levy. The
exact amount of short levy hag to be arrived at after deter-
mining the fair market value as on 1 January 1964.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

(b) Two assessees having ownership in equal proportions
of a land with a building transferred the two portions of it viz.,
2400 sgq. metres and 772 sq. metres during the previous years
relevant to the assessment years 1976-77 (assessed in Decem-
ber 1980) and 1979-80 (assessed in March 1981) respectively
to a firm in which they were partners. in consideration of
which they were given credit of Rs. 3 lakhs and
Rs. 1.50 lakhs respectively in their capital accounts in the years
of transfer. The capital gain arising out of the transfer worked
out to Rs. 499500 for the assessment vyear 1976-77
(Rs. 6,00,000 minus assumed value as on 1 January 1954 at
Rs. 1.00.500) and Rs. 2,08.904 for the assessment year 1979-8C
(Rs. 3,00,000 minus Rs. 91,096 the cost of acquisition ado-
pted based on the sale rate of a portion of the same asset sold



217

in 1974, in the absence of information of fair market value as
on 1 January 1964) which was not subjected to tax. The omis-
sion resulted in aggregate short-levy of tax of Rs. 3,03,437.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo-
ber 1984).

(¢) The Income-tax law allows certain reductions while
computing taxable long-term capital gains arising in a year. If
there be any short-term capital loss in the same year, the short-
term capital loss should be set off against the Jong-term capital
gains and the further deductions admissible are to be calculated
on the net long-term capital gains,

In the assessment of an individual for the assessment year
1982-83 (completed in December 1982) capital gain arising
out of a sale of house property was determined as Rs, 5,31,110.
As the property was acquired before 1 January 1964, the assessce
had the option to adopt the fair market value as on 1 January
1964 as the cost of acquisition and accordingly showed a sum
of Rs. 4,80,960 as cost of acquisition in the income-tax return.
The assessee arrived at the figure of cost of acquisition on the
basis of a departmental valuation report drawn up to show the
value as on 31 March 1967. Eighty per cent of such value was
taken by the assessee as the fair market value on 1 January 1964.
However, in the wealth-tax assessment for the assessment year
1964-65 (the valuation date being 14 April 1964), the value
assessed and accepted by the assessee was only Rs. 1,31,220
for the property. Hence, the fair market value of the property
as on 1 January 1964 cannot ¢xceed the sum of Rs. 1,31,220.

The incorrect adoption of the fair market value of the pro-
perty as on 1 January 1964 together with the omission to set
off a short-term capital loss against the long-term capital gain
on the sale of property, accounted for underassessment of income
of Rs. 2,78,320 leading to short-levy of tax of Rs. 1,83,691.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(d) An assessee individual sold land and buildings during
the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1976-77 at
Rs. 1,75,000 which had been acquired in November 1968 for a
consideration of Rs. 13,000, While working out the capital



218

gains in the assessment for the assessment year 1976-77. com-
pleted in January 1983, however, the Income-tax Officer adop-
ted the cost of acquisition of the assets at the value certified
by the Chief Engineer, P.W.D., based on the rates of 1973
(viz. Rs. 1,42,846) as returned by the assessee instead of
Rs, 13,000. The mistake led to underassessment of  income
by Rs. 85,596 involving short levy of tax of Rs. 61,765.

The Ministry of Finance have acoepted the — mistake
(January 1985).

(iii) With effect from the assessment year 1978-79 onwards,
the Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for exemption from income-
tax, the capital gains arising from the transfer of any long-term
capital asset, if the full value of the consideration received or
accruing as a result of the transfer is invested or deposited by
the assessee in specified assets within a period of six menths
after the date of the transfer.

(a) Where, however, the long term capital gain accruesjor
arises after 28 February 1979 but before 1 March 1983, the
benefit of exemption shall be available only if the net considera-
tion is invested in 7 year National Rural Development Bonds
carrying interest at 7-1|2 per cent per annum. In case a part
of the consideration only is so invested or deposited, a propor-
tionate part of the capital gains shall be so exempted. These
provisions were extended from the assessment year 1978-79,
through Finance Act, 1978 to cover cases, where enhanced com-
pensation was awarded by a court|tribunal in respect of assets
acquired compulsorily under any law and accordingly the depart-
ment was empowered to issue a revised order within the speci-
fied time limit to bring to charge in the year of the transfer, the
quantum of compensation which does not enjoy exemption.

In the assessment records for the assessment year 1980-81
completed in February 1982 it was observed that an assessee
had claimed that the capital gains arising on account of addition-
al compensation of Rs. 4,64,900 received in July 1979 in res-
pect of lands acquired by Municipal Authorities in 1974 was
exempt from fax on the ground that an amount of Rs. 4,30,000
was invested in the 7-year National Rural Development Bonds
within the time allowed. This position was accepted by  the
department and accordingly the amount was not brought to tax.
The assessment to be amended to bring the additional compen-
sation received in July 1979 to tax was, however, for the assess-



219

ment year 1975-76, the original capital gains having been brought
1o tax in that year. It was noticed in Audit that the original com-
pensation in regard to the same assets had been received in
July 1974 and April 1977 and as such the enhanced compensa-
tion of Rs. 4,64,900 received by the assessee in July 1979 was
cxigible to tax in the assessment year 1975-76. The provisions
in the Act, relating to exemption of capital gains (including
additional compensation), when invested in specified securities,
took effect only from the assessment year 1978-79; as such the
erant of exemption in respect of enhanced compensation was
not in order. This incorrect grant of exemption resulted  in
short-demand of tax of Rs. 2,46,918.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(b) In respect of fixed deposits made after 27 April 1978,
the assessee should furnish alongwith the deposit, a declaration
to the bank that he would not take any loan or advance on the
security of the deposit and to the Income-tax Officer alongwith
the return a copy of the declaration attested by the bank.

During the period relevant to the assessment year 1979-80,
an assessec became a partner in a partnership firm and introdu-
ced a plot of land valued at Rs, 1,80,000 in August 1978 as his
capital contribution. The land was purchased by the assessee
at a cost of Rs. 7,000 in February 1960. The assessee made a
capital gain of Rs. 1,73,000 and claimed exemption thereto on
the basis of investment of Rs. 1.55.000 in fixed deposits and
Rs. 25,000 in Unit Trust of India in February 1979. The In-
come-tax Officer allowed the exemption in the assessment made
in September 1979. The exemption allowed was not admissible
for the following reasons.

(1) The assessee did not secure any consideration for the
transfer so as to enable him to invest the proceeds thereof in the
prescribed securities. He merely contributed his capital in kind.
Investment of other funds belonging to the assessce would not
entitle him to the tax relief.

(2): Further, the said investment was made after the expiry
of six months from the date of transfer, The assessee did not
produce a copy of declaration attested by the bank as stipulated
in the Act.

The incorrect exemption resulted in short levy of tax  of
Rs. 69.097.



220

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

3.13 Mistakes in computation of trust income,

(i), Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
where the individual shares of the persons on whose behalf or
for whose behalf such income is receivable by a trusi, ure in-
determinate or unknown, tax is chargeable on such income in
the hands of the trust at the maximum marginal rate,

(a) A lady created two trusts by two deeds of sctilement
in November 1975. As per terms of these trust deeds, the in-
come was notionally divided into two parts called trust fund
No. 1 and trusi fund No. 2. The trust deeds in both the cascs
further provided that the amount credited to each of the two
funds was to be retained by the trustees jointly for the benefit
of the three beneficiaries mentioned in ecach of the deeds. Be-
sides, on the date of distribution of the corpus i.e., 31 Dccem-
ber 2000 or such carlier date as may be decided by the trustees,
the corpus of the trust fund is to be distributed amongst  the
beneficiaries and their wives and children at the absolufe dis-
cretion of the trustees.

The assessments of these trusts for the assessment years
1979-80 to 1981-82 in one case and for the assessment  ycar
1979-80 in the other case were completed between October
1980 and November 1982 in the same ward (assessment com-
pleted in a summary manner cxcept for the assessment vyear
1981-82) indicating the distribution of taxable income as
shares of fund No. 1 and fund No. 2 as bencficiaries without
levying any tax on the trusts. The trust fund No. 1 and No. 2
were, however, charged to tax at the normal rates applicable
to association of persons. As the beneficiaries of the two trusts
were the persons whose names appeared in the trust deed and
not the twa trust funds and as the shares of the beneficiaries
were indeterminate. the trusts should have been treated as dis-
cretionary and tax levied at maximum marginal rate in the hands
of the two trusts. The omission led to aggregate short-levy of
tax of Rs. 1.60,897 for the three assessment vears after giving
credit to the tax in the hands of the two trust funds.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministrv of Finance in August
1984: their reply is awaited (November 1084).



221

(b) In respect of the assessment year 1980-81 (asscssment
completed in March 1983) an asscssee trust was assessed on
income of Rs. 1,54,790. In the assessment order, the trust was
shown as ‘specified’ and the shares were stated to be ‘“determi-
nate’. Accordingly no tax was payable by the trust as the in-
come of the trust was divided amongst the bencficiaries as per
the trust deed. As per the trust deed, however, the trustees can,
in their absolute discretion, decide the share of each of the bene-
ficiaries in the entire income of the trust fund different  from
the shares stipulated between the beneficiaries. This power of
the trustees included power to exclude anyone or more bene-
ficiary or to give the entire income or only a part thereof to
anyone of the beneficiaries. Since the trust deed empowercd
the trustees to vary the distribution of the income to the bene-
ficiaries, the trust should be treated as a discretionary trust and
assessed accordingly at the higher marginal rat¢ of 72 per cent
as applicable to the assessment vear 1980-81, The omission
led to short levy of tax of Rs. 1,54,439 in the hands of the
trust, after adjusting the tax already levied in the hands of the
beneficiaries.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistak: (Sep-
tember 1984).

(¢) From the assessment year 1980-81, a private discre-
tionary trust in which the shares of the beneficiaries are indeter-
minate or unknown, is liable to tax at the maximum marginal
rate of income-tax including surcharge, as applicable to  the
highest slab of income in the case of an association of persons
as specified in the Finance Act of the relevant year.

In the case of a family trust created by a deed in April 1981,
the shares of beneficiaries in the trust were not specified and
as such, the trust was chargeable to tax at the maximum margi-
nal rate of 66 per cent for the assessment year 1982-83. The
assessment was, however, made in January 1983 treating the
trust as not assessable and the income of Rs. 61.600 of the
trust was apportioned in equal shares of Rs. 12,320 among the
five beneficiaries. The omission to assess the trust itself on its
income of Rs, 61,600 for the assessment year 1982-83 I-d to
short-levy of tax of Rs. 40,656.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted th istake -
ber 1984). S

g



222

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
income derived from property held under trust wholly for chari-
table or religious purposes is exempt from tax to the extent to
which such income is applied for such purposes in India. The
various deductions admissible while computing income from
business are not admissible while computing surplus income of
a charitable trust.

In computing the taxable surplus of an assessee trust in
respect of the assessment year 1978-79 (in November 1981)
depreciation of Rs. 38,501 relating to the immovable property
of the trust was allowed as deduction which was not admissible
in the case of trust deriving income from property. The mis-
take resulted in underassessment of taxable income by Rs. 38,501
and consequent short-levy of tax by Rs. 32,867 including interest
for late filing of return.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(iii) Any income of an assessce by way of dividends attri-
butable to profits and gains from new industrial undertakings,
or ship or hotel business in certain specified cases is deductible
from the gross total income. The charitable trusts, the income
of which is chargeable to tax are not entitled to this exemption.

In computing the taxable surplus of a charitable trust for
the asscssment year 1979-80 in August 1981, deduction  of
such income to the extent of Rs. 77,928 was allowed by the de-
partment. The incorrect deduction on this account resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs. 77,928 and short levy of tax
of Rs. 31,120.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in April
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

3.14 Mistakes in assessments of firm and partners

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, where at the
time of completion of the assessment of a partner of a firm, the
assessment of the firm has not been completed and the final
share income of the partner is not known, the assessment of the
partner may be completed by taking his share income from the
firm on a provisional basis, In such cases, the assessments of
the partners are to be revised subsequently to include the final
share income, when the assessment of the firm is completed.
For this purpose the Income-tax Officers are required, under
instructions (February 1959) of the Central Board of Direct



223

Taxes, and reiterated in March 1973 to maintain a ‘register of
cases of provisional share income’, so that timely action may be
taken to revise the partners’ assessments. The instructions of
the Board issued in July 1976 provide that the cases of pariners
of a firm should, as far as possible, be assessed in the same
ward|circle where the firm is assessed as to reduce the rectifica-
tion work to the minimum.

(a) A registered firm with its three partners and another
registered firm with one of its partners werc assessed in  the
same ward. The assessments of the four persons for the assess-
ment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 were completed between March
1980 and January 1982 adopting their share income from the
firm provisionally as the firms assessments had not been com-
pleted by then. The assessments of the first firm for the three
assessment years and of the second firm for two assessment
years 1980-81 and 1981-82 were subsequently completed in
January 1982 and May 1982, In the provisional share income
register maintained by the department, no entries were made
indicating the adoption of provisional share income for certain
assessment years, and for the other assessment years though it
was indicated in the register as having been revised, actually
the assessments were not revised at all. The omission to revise
the assessments involved an aggregate short levy of tax  of
Rs. 2,00,582.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(b) For the assessment years 1977-78 and 1979-8¢ the
assessments of an individual having 40 per cent share income
in a registere ] firm, were finalised in December 1979, and Octo-
ber 1980 adopting share income from the firm at Rs. 1,09,665
and Rs. 97,539 respectively, as returned by the assessee. The
correct share income from the firm for these years as per the
firm’s assessments finalised in July 1980 and in August 1982
was Rs. 1,58.337 for the assessment vyear 1977-78 and Rs.
2,06,920 for the assessment vear 1979-80. However, the assess-
ments of the partner for both the years were not revised result-
ing in under-assessment of income of Rs. 48,672 and
Rs. 1,09,391 with aggregate short levy of tax of Rs. 1,07,601
for the two assessment years.

Igg’l‘)hc Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
4).



224

~ (e) In the case of an individual who was a partner in two
firms (one of them assessed in the same ward), the Income-tax
Officer completed the assessments for the assessment years
1978-79 anq 1979-80 in August 1980 and June 1981 respec-
tively, adopting the share income from the firms provisionally.
In the case of the firm assessed in the same ward, the assess-
ments for the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80 had been
completed in.March 1981 and March 1982 respectively and
the correct share income of the individual had been determined
as Rs. 35,313 and Rs. 1,24,438 respectively against the provi-
sional share income of Rs. 34,275 and Rs. 36,263 respectively
assessed carlier. In the case of the other firm, particulars of
the correct hoere income of the iadividual for the assessment
year 1978-79, (showing the correct share income as Rs. 6,354
against the provisional share income of Rs. 4,001 adopted), had
been received by the Income-tax Officer and was on record.
The assessing authorities, did not watch the revision of the assess-
ments through the register of cases of provisional share income
and revise the assessments. The omission resulted in an aggregate
under charge of income-tax of Rs. 55,907.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber, 1984.

(d) The Income-tax assessment of a partner in two regis-
tered firms for the assessment year 1977-78 was completed in
March 1980, provisionally adopting her share income from one
of the firms as Rs. 54,800. Though the assessee herseif on
finalisation of the assessment of the said firm intimated to the
Income-tax Officer in February 1981 that her share income from
the firm concerned should be Rs. 1,34,443, no action was taken
to revise the assessment. The omission resulted in short-levy
of tax of Rs. 52,151.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984).

(e) In the case of two individuals, assessed in the same ward,
provisional share incomes were adopted in the assessments for
the assessment vyears 1977-78 and 1978-79 completed bet-
ween February 1980 and February 1981. The assessments of
the firm in which the assessees were partners for these two years
were completed in July 1981 and September 1981 in a different
ward. The assessments of the individuals werz not, however, revi-
sed adopting the correct share income. In the prescribed register

v



225

entry was made in respect of one individual only for the assess-
ment year 1978-79. The omission to adopt the correct share in-
come involved an aggregate short levy of tax of Rs. 96,190.

‘I'he Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Novem-
ber 1984.

5.15 Mistakes in assessment Of firms

The excise rules of a state, under which licences were issued
for sale of liquor, prohibited the transfer of the licence by the
licencee|licencees (in cases they were held jointly) to any other
person or include|exclude any partner, other than those endorsed
in the licence, except with the prior permission of the licensing
authority, It has been judicially held in October 1978 by the
Punjat: and Haryana High Court that the partnerships formed
in violation of the rules are not legal and such partnerships are
not entitled to registration under the Income-tax Act. Depart-
mental instructions were also issued to the same effect, in June
1981 If partnership firms are constituted in violation of extent
rules, they are to be assessed to tax as unrcgistered firms. In an-
other decision pronounced by the Andhra Pradesh High Court
in April 1983, it has, however, been held that merely because
prior permission of State licensing autberity had not been ob-
tained, it cannot be an illegal partnership and contract between
the partners being valid. the firm is entitled to registration under
the Act. The department has, however, moved special leave

appeal in this case to the Supreme Court (March 1984) against
this decision,

(a) In four income-tax wards, the department incorrectly
granted registration to twenty one partncrship firms cngaged in
arrack trade though the licences were issued to some of the part-
ners in their individual capacity. The transfer and formation of
firms without prior permission of the licence issuing authority,
rendered the firms ineligible for registration and eventually re-
sulted in short demand of tax of Rs. 5,15.370 for the assessment
years 1979-80 to 1982-83.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August/
September 1984: their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(b) After securing the liquor licences, five assessees in an-
other ward joined hands with other persons and formed partner-
ship firms without permission of the licence issuing authority.
Since it was in violation of the State Excise Act and Rules. the



226

firms were not eligible for registration, The incorrect grant of
registration for the assessment years 1979-80 and 1981-82 re-
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 1,68,455.

The paragraph wag sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

3.16 Omission to include income of spouse[minor child etc.

(i) Under the provision of the Income-tax Act, 1961 where a
persen and his wife both are partners in the same firm, the in-
come from the firm of both the persons should be clubbed to-
gether and assessed in the hands of that spouse whose income
(excluding that from the firm) is higher, In this connection, the
Central Board of Direct Taxes have also issued clarificatory in-
structions in August 1975 that clubbing provisions would apply
even where a karta of a Hindu undivided family and his wife
are partners in the same firm,

(a) An individual in his capacity as “karta” of his Hindu
andivided family, became, in the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1977-78, a partner in 2 firm, in which his wife
was also a partner, As the quantum of the husband’s income was
higher than that of the wife, the income of the wife from the firm
was to be clubbed with the individual inceme of the husband for
purposes of levy of tax in his hands. This was, however, not
done and as a result, tax aggregating Rs. 71,870 was short levied
in the assessment years 1977-78 to 1982-83.

The Ministry of Finance have acceptel the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

(b) In computing the income of an individual for the assess-
ment years 1978-79 to 1981-82, share incoine of his wife from’
a registered firm of which both husband and wife were partners
was clubbed with his income in spite of the fact that the income
of wife was higher. This erroncous clubbing of share income of
wife with that of her husband led to undercharge of tax of
Rs. 67,451.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the misiake
(January 1985).

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in-
come arising from assets transferred by an individual directly or
indirectly to his son’s wife and his son’s minor ckildren, on or
after 1 June 1973, otherwise than for adequate consideration,



227

has to be included in the income of the transferor and subjected
to tax, It has been judicially held (May 1978) that the words
“directly or indirectly’” would cover cases of transfer through the
medium of trusts also.

An individual and his wife jointly created a trust in January
1981 by settling Rs. 10,000 each for the benefit of their son,
son’s wife and son’s seven minor children. The trust carried on
business, Under the trust deed, 90 per cent of the income arising
to the trust was to go to the benefit of the son’s wife and son’s
minor children in specified proportions, the balance 10 per cent
going to the son, For the assessment years 1981-82 and 1982-83
the department, instead of including 90 per cent of
the income arising to the trust from the business carried on by
it in the respective total incomes of the grand-parents, assessed
the shares allocated to the beneficiaries to tax as their individual
incomes. This resulted in a short-demand of tax of Rs. 1,37,131
in the hands of the grand-parents for the assessment years 1981-
82 and 1982-83.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the sistake (October
1984).

3.17 Income escaping assessment

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any
advance or loan made by a closely-held company to a share-
holder who has a substantial interest in it, is deemed to be divi-
dend in the hands of the share-holder, to the extent to which lhc
company possesses accumulated profits.

A closely-held private company advanced to an individual
who had a substantial interest in it, sums amounting to
Rs. 5,61,313 and Rs. 3,07,084 during the assessment years
1979-80 and 1980-81 respectively. As the company had ac-
cumulated profits which were more than the amounts advanced
to the share-holder, the advances of Rs. 5,61.313 and
Rs. 3,07.084 should have been treated as deemed dividends and
subjected to tax in ‘the hands of the share-holder. The omission
to do so resulted in short-levy of tax of Rs. 6,08,406 in the as-
sessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81,

While accepting the escapment of income, the Ministry of
Finance have stated (November 1984) that time for remedial
action for the assessment year 1979-80 had already expired and
that for the assessment year 1980-81, the action was being taken.
Had timely action been taken, when the omission was pointed



228

out in audit (August 1983) the loss of revenue of Rs. 3,87,385
for the assessment year 1979-80 could have been avoided.

(i1) Under the provxsmns of the Income tax Act 1961, the
total income in any previous year of a person who is a non-resi-
dent includes all income from whatever source received or deem-
ed to be received in India in such a year by or on behalf of such

a person,

Two assessees were assessed in a ward as non-residents for
the assessment year 1979-80 excluding their foreign dividend
income of Rs, 1,29,474 and Rs. 1,27,533 in the computation of
total income chargeable to tax in India. The assessees had autho-
rised the Chartered Bank of Hongkong to receive the foreign
income on their behalf at Hongkong and remit the same to
India for credit in their account. During the period from 1 April
1978 to 31 March 1979, their accounts with the Bombay branch
of Chartered Bank were credited with total sum of Rs. 1,29,474
and Rs. 1,27,533 representing the foreign dividends paid to them
by foreign companies at Hongkong.

The Chartered Bank of Hongkong acted merely as an agent in
collecting their dividends at Hongkong and passing them on to
India for credit to their accounts in India. The income was,
therefore, taxable as it is deemed to be received in India on be-
half of the assessees, The incorrect exclusion of the dividend in-
come¢ from total income resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs.2,35,435 including interest leviable for failure to cemply
with the provisions of the Act regarding prayment of advance tax.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(1) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 all incomes accruing
or arising to an assessee in India in the previous year relevant
to the assessment vear is includible in the total income of that
assessec

(a) In the case of an assessee individual, the assessment for
the assessment year 1980-81 was made on a total income of
Rs. 2,74,723 in December 1982. The assessed income did not
include (i) his share income from a firm and (ii) income from
a brandy shop, to the extent of Rs. 35,831 and Rs. 1.85,000 res-
pectively. The income from these two sources for the assess-
ment year 1980-81 was, however, returncd as income by another
firm in which the assessec was a partnar. While finalising the




229

assessment of this firm for the assessment yezar 1980-81 in Decem-
ber 1982 the Income-tax Officer held that the income referred
to above belonged to the assessee partner in his individual capa-
city and not to the firm returning the income and accordingly ex-
cluded it in the computation of the business income of the firm.
However, the assessment of the individual which was finalised
five days earlier was not amended. Accordingly the income from
these two sources amounting to Rs. 2,20,83] remained unassess-
ed in the hands of the assessee, even at the time of audit in
Junuary 1984. The undercharge of tax on this account worked
out to Rs. 1,58,999.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission
(December 1984).

(b) In the case of a co-operative society other than a con-
sumer co-operative society, engaged in activities not specified
under the provisions of the Act, total income beyond Rs. 20,000
as attributable to such activities, is liable to income-tax .

An assessee co-operative sociely, set up in 1973 was eng-
aged in various activities for the benefit of its members and bene-
ficiaries. It derived income from bidding fishing 1ights and interest
from deposits in District Co-operative Bank. This income had
not been subjected to tax for the assessment year 1978-79.
Neither the assessee filed any return of income nor did the de-

partment call for any return. The omission resulted in non-levy
of tax Rs. 57,286.

The paragraph was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance
in May 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

. " (iv) Capital gains arising from the transfer of a capital asset
is deemed to be the income of the previous year in which the
transfer takes place and taxed accordingly.

(a) It has been judicially held in 1972 that where interest is
awarded on enhanced compensation as a result of compulsory
acquisition of any asset, the liability to pay such interest would
arise when the compensation due to the assessee had not been
paid in each of the relevant years from the date of dispossession.
The method of accounting being mercantile, accrual of interest
would have to be spread over the years between the date of ac-
quisition and the date of actual payment and the amount of
interest income would be taxed in a particular assessment year
which accrued in that year,

4 C&AG/84—16



230

The lands of an assessee had been acquired by the Govern-
ment in the year 1953-54. As per the award of May 1973 of
the Land Acquisition Officer, the assessee received the com-
pensation amount of Rs, 544917 in March 1975. The Land
Acquisition Officer in his orders of July 1976, directed payment
of interest at 4 per cent on the amount of compensation from
1 March 1954 (the date of acquiring the lands) to 7 March
1975 (the date of payment of compensation). The interest amount
of Rs. 3,69,151 accrued to the assesseg but the same was not
brought to tax in any year. The omission resulted in the under
assessment of interest income of Rs, 1,17,120 for the years
from 1970-71 to 1975-76 involving short levy of tax Rs. 1,07,786.
Rectification for the assessment years 1954-55 to 1969-70 had
become time-barred.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Jan-
uary 1985).

(b) The wealth-tax assessment records of an assessee indivi-
dual for the assessment year 1979-80 revealed that in the rele-
vant previous year the assessee had sold his two properties for
consideration of Rs. 1,60,000 and Rs, 1,80,000. Taking into
account, the cost of acquisition including cost of additions to the
properties at Rs. 96,837 and Rs. 1,03.737 respectively, the
aggregate long term capital gains arising to the assessee worked
out to Rs. 1,39,376.

Neither any return of income had becn filed for the assess-
ment vear 1979-80, nor did the department initiate assess-
ment proceedings against the assessee. Income of Rs. 1,39,380
involving tax of Rs. 45,618 thus escaped assessment.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

(v) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides that where any
Central Act enacts that the income-tax shall be charged for any
assessment vear at any rate or rates, income-tax at the rates so
specified is to be charged in respect of the total income of the
previous year of every person. The term ‘person’ as defined in the
Act includes, inter alia ‘body of individuals’. The scope of the
term ‘body of individuals’ as judicially interpreted includes a
combination of individuals who have a unity of interest but who
are not actuated by a common desien, and one or more of
Vghosfc members produce or help to producs income for the bene-

t of all.



231

An individual, who was a partner in a registered firm having
one third share, died intestate in December 1977. The partner-
ship deed provided that, in the event of death of any of the
partners, one heir of the deceased partner, as unanimously
decided by all the heirs, can be admitted as a partner in the firm.
Accordingly, the widow of the deccased on behalf of
_herself, three minor sons and a major son  entered
into agreement in Janvary 1978 and the widow was
authorised to become the partner of the firm representing ali
the heirs. The agreement also stated that the share of interest in
the firm belonged to all the members and that the widow must pay
to the other members one fifth of the share of profits and retain
only one-fifth share for herself. In accordance with this agree-
ment, the widow of the deceased was taken as a partner of the
tirin in the partnership deed executed in January 1978 and be-
came entitled to one third share of profit of the firm. During the
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1979-80 to
1981-82 finalised between Febiuary 1980 and November 1981,
the widow received Rs. 67,907, Rs. 94,105 and Rs. 1,14,904
respectively as the share of profit allocated to her while finalising
the firm’s assessment, The widow had distributed the income re-
ccived from the firm amongst the heirs and returned only one
fifth of the share of income in her incQme-tax returns, The income-
tax assessments were also finalised accordingly as it was decided
that each member was to be taxed in respect of his share of in-
come scparately. Since the heirs of the deceased had executed
an agreement authorising one of them viz., the widow of the
deceased, to enter into partnership on behalf of all of them,
they would cons itute a ‘body of individuals’ and the entire share
of income from the registered firm was taxable in the hands of
the ‘body of individuals’. Omission to do so resulted in non-
assessment of income in the hands of ‘body of individuals’ for
the assessment years 1979-80 to 1981-82 and consequential
short levy of tax aggregating Rs. 90,347 (Appr.).

On this being pointed out in audit (August 1982) the depart-
ment contended (March 1983) that one fifth share of income
was correctly taxed in the hands of each heir, in view of the
decision of Supreme Court in a case in March 1960 and the
judgment of the Gujarat High Court in a case in November
1975, Tt was brought to the notice of the department (September
1683) that these judgments pertained to cases where there was
partition of Hindu undivided family and the question decided
was about taxation of income after such a partition and the facts
did not fit in with the particulars of the case under audit obiec-



232

tion in which an agreement was entered into in January 1978 by
all the surviving members authorising one to become a partner
in the firm.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(vi) An assessee firm, executing civil works contracts followed
the method of offering to tax the value of gross bills received
during the previous year, The recoveries made from the bills to-
wards security deposits were taken as ‘assets’ in the balance sheet.
When the security deposit was released by the contracting agency
on fulfilment of the contract, it was shown as reduction of the
‘asset” in the balance sheet.

In the assessment year 1981-82 (assessment completed in
October 1982), the fim received Rs. 1,23,763 towards release
of security deposit recovered from the bills in the earlier years.
Instead of exhibiting this amount as reduction of the relevant
asset in the balance sheet in which it already stood included, the
assessee deducted the same from the gioss bills of Rs. 7,19,998
of the assessment year 1981-82 and exhibited the balance of
Rs. 5,96,235 in the profit and loss account. This resulted in
short computation of income by Rs. 1,23,763 and consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 60,545 in the hands of the firm and its
partners. =

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(vii) The income-tax assessment of a cooperative society
engaged in purchase and sale of goods for the assessment year
1978-79 was finalised in February 1981 determining the income
at a loss of Rs. 4,50,000. A comparison of the balances appearing
in the balance sheet at the close of the, relevant previous year
(30 June 1977) with those appearing in the earlier year (30
June 1976) disclosed an increase in the balances of the reserve
to an extent of Rs. 1.51,568. As these increases could not be
linked with any of the items of expenditure debited to the profit
and loss account and also no details were on record showing the
sources from which the balances under the reserves increased,
the factual position was brought to the notice of the department
to ascertain whether the increase in the reserve represented un-
disclosed income of the assessee. After investigation, the depart-
ment reported that the increase was on account of capital gain
on sale of shares credited to the reserve fund. Further as per
the details, collected by the department, the society had sold



233

the shares for a consideration of Rs. 1,58,378 against purchase
price of Rs. 19,000 only, thereby deiiving capital gain of
Rs. 1,39,378. According to the department, the net capital gain
(after assessing deduction) of Rs. 80,628 would reduce the loss
assessed earlier. It was brought to the notice of the department
that under the relevant p.ovisions of the Act, the full capital
gain amounting to Rs. 1,39,378 was to be adjusted against the
loss assessed earlier thereby reducing the loss carried forward to
the same extent. The potential tax effect amounted to Rs. 59,509,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(December 1984).

(viii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, income chargeable
under the head ‘profits and gains of business or profession” shall
be computed in acco.dance with the method of accounting
regularly employed by the assessee. The income computed for
assessment of tax should also include amounts due though not
actually received during that year. The Central Board of Direct
Taxes had in their instruments of November 1974 directed that
proper liasion should be maintained with sales-tax authorities so
that various matters arising from proceedings under the Sales-tax
Act, which have a bearing on the incomatax assessments, are
taken due note of by the income-tax authorities in the rclevant
assessment proceedings.

(a) Saies tax authorities raided the premises of a registered
firm in November 1975 and detected unaccounted sales worth
several lakhs of rupees. While framing the sales-tax assessment
for assessment year 1975-76 (relevant to income tax assessment
year 1976-77) the turnover of the assessee was enhanced by
Rs. 4,00,000 by the sales tax department in March 1980,
However, this enhanced turnover was reduced to Rs. 2,00,000
by the sales-tax appellate authority in May 1980. The income-
tax depa:tment framed the assessment for the assessment year
1976-77 in November 1977 in which taxable income was
determined at Rs. 48,170, Owing to lack of liasion with the
sales-tax department no action was taken by the income-tax
department to reopen the assessment as a result of sales-tax pro-
ceedings against the assessee, till the facts were brought to the
notice of the assessing officer by Audit in July 1984,

Addition of sales of Rs. 2,00.000 in the trading account will
correspondingly increase the profit of the firm resulting in under
charge of tax of Rs. 47.508 in the hands of the firm against
which penalty for concealment of income is also leviable. Short



234

levy of tax in the hands of the partners as a result of the revision
of the assessment of the firm is yet to be ascertained.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission
(December 1984).

(b) In respect of assessment of an unregistered firm engaged
in liquor business, accounts rendered by the assessee for the
previous year (ending on 31 March 1979) relevant to the assess-
ment year 1979-80, were rejected by department and gross sales
for the year were estimated at Rs. 13,00,000. By applying a net
profit rate of 8 per cent of sales, total income for the assessment
year 1979-80 was determined at Rs. 1,04,000 in February 1983.

A corielation with sales-tax records indicated that the
assessee, for the purposes of sales-tax assessment had returned
sales of Rs. 18,00,000 for the same period. Total sales for the
income-tax assessment were consequently wunder stated by
Rs. 5,00,000 Ileading to short computation of income by
Rs. 40,000. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 40,296
including interest for default in payment of advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octuber
1984).

3.18 Liregular set off of losses

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, losses relating to long term
capital assets arising under the head ‘capital gains’ which cannot
be adjusted in the assessment of the same assessment year are
10 be carried forward to the follwing assessment years for set-off
against the income under the same head. The loss can be carried
forward for four assessment years immediately succeeding the
assessment year for which the loss was first computed.

In the case of a Hindu undivided family the assessment for
the assessment year 1980-81 was completed in May 1981 allow-
ing set-off of unadjusted loss under the head ‘capital gains' of
the assessment vear 1976-77 amounting to Rs. 1.44,924 against
the income of the relevant previous year under the same head.
Subsequently the assessment of the assessment year 1976-77
was revised in September 1982 in order to give effect to the
directions of the Income-tax Appellate Tribunal, which inter alia
had the effect of reducing the loss under the head ‘capital pains’
by Rs. 1,19,597. However, the assessment for the assessment
vear 1980-81 was not rectified accordinely modifying the amount
of loss which had been allowed set off earlier. The mistake



235

resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 71,758 with
consequent under charge of tax of Rs. 51,665.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

3.19 Iucoriect allowance of relief in respect of newly established
undertaking.

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended
retrospectively  with effect 1 April 1972 by the Finance
Act 1980 where the gross total income of an assessee includad
profits ang gains de.ived from a newly established industrial
undertaking which went into production before 1 April 1981
the assessce becomes entitled to tax relief in respect of such
profits and gains upto six per cent of the capital emploved i
the industrial undertaking in the assessment year in which the
undertaking begins to manufacture or produce articles gad also
in cach of the four succeeding assessment years, FFor the purpose
of arriving at the value of capital emploved, the ageregate of
the moneys borrowed or debts owed by the assessee should be
deducted from the gross value of the assets.

While finalising the income-tax assessment of a iegistered
firm for the assessment vear 1980-81 in February 1983, the
assessee was allowed deduction of Rs. 2,36.842 on account of
the relielf in respect of a new industrinl undertaking owned by
the assessee on the capital computed at Rs. 39.47.369 after
deducting the current liabilitiecs and p ovisions amounting to
Rs. 8.29.308 from the total asset valued at Rs. 47.76.677. The
additional liability of Rs. 14,32.000 outstanding toward: secured
and unsecured loans and advances was not. however. taken into
account while computing the capital employed and this resulted
in excess computation of the capital emploved and under assess
ment of income by Rs. 85.920 with censegquent under charge of
tax of Rs. 53,531 in the hands of the firm and its pa tners,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(November 1984).

3.20 Non levy or incorrect levy of interest,

Under the - provisions of the Income tax Act. 1961,
where the return fo: an assessment vear is furnished after the
specified date, the assessee is liable to pav interest at the
prescribed rates from the dav immediatelv followina the speci-
fied date to the date of furnishing the rcturn on the amount of



236

tax payable on the total income as determined on regular
assessment as reduced by the advance tax, if any paid, and any
tax deducted at source.

The Income-tax assessments for the assessment years
1972-73 to 1976-77 in respect of an individual were completed
in March 1983 ex parte. As no returng of income had been
filed, penal interest was levied by the department. However,
while calculating the period for which interest was chargeable,
the period was taken short by 11 months in respect of cach
assessment.  The mistake resulted in short levy of interest
agg egating Rs. 78,845.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (January
1985).

3.21 Mistakes in assessments under summary assessment scheme.

The problem of mounting arrears of assessment had been
engaging the attention of the Government from time to time.
With the increase in the volume of wo.k, vis-a-vis the available
man-power, the department adopted a selective approach in the
completion of assessments while at the same time, building an
atmosphere of mutual trust. The Taxation Laws (Amendment)
Act, 1970 which came into effect from 1 April 1971 gave
statutory recognition to the scheme of completing assessments
in a summary manne: upto the prescribed range of income.

The main objects of this scheme, inter alia are :
(i) reduction of mounting arrcars of work ;

(if) cutting out useless, infructuous and unproductive
work involved in the small revenue cases.

(iii) to dovetail the work load to match the available
man-power resources of the department for achiev-
ing more efficiency and effective output by the
department ;

(iv) deployment of the man-power so saved on higher
income cases to achieve better results; and

(v) to check the menace of tax evasion and tax
avoidance in bigger cases.

Inder this scheme, the Income-tax Officer may without re-
quiring the presence of the assessee or the production of any



237

evidence in support of the return, make an assessment of the
total income on the basis of the icturn iiself. In their instructions
of May 1980, February 1981 and May 1983, the Central Board
of Direct Taxes have framed guidelines for the operation of the
scheme. Some of the assessment cases made summarily are
selected at random by the department for detailed scrutiny.

Mistakes noticed in audit in some cases where assessmernts
were completed in a summary manner are detailed in succeeding
paragraphs,

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any profits and gains
arising fiom the transfer of a capital asset are chargeable to
income-tax under the head capital gains for the purpose of
computation of capital gains, The term “transfer” has been
defined in the Act to include sale, exchange or relinquishment
of an asset or extinguishment of any right therein.

An assessee individual had for the assessment years 1977-78
and 1978-79 returned total income of Rs. 9.860 for cach ycar
under the head “other sources”. The Income-tax Officer accepted
the returned income and completed the assessments in a sum-
mary manner in Mach 1979 and March 1981 for the twoe
years. According to the wealth-tax records, the assessee owned
four land sites bearing No. 26,27.36 and 45 (value indicated
as Rs. 13,410 for each site) in the assessment vear 1976-77.
During the previous vyear relevant to the assessment ycars
1977-78 and 1978-79 the assessee had sold the sites No. 36
and 26 respectively but the sale particulars had neither been
returned in the income-tax returns nor any capital gains arising
out of the sales offered to tax by the assestee. Based on the
orders of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner (September
1983) relating to the wealth-tax assessments for the assessment
years 1977-78 and 1978-79, the sale value of the two sites
could, however, be adopted at Rs. 1.57,000 and Rs. 1.00,000
respectively. Deducting therefrom, the value shown by the
assessee for the sites at Rs. 13,410 each in the wealth-tax returns,
the capital gains arising to the assessee would work out to
Rs. 1.43.590 and Rs. 86,590 for the two assessment years. The
omission to bring the income to tax, led to g short-levy of tax
of Rs. 78,692.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984).

(ii) Under the provisions of the Tncome-tax Act. 1961, all
income accruine or arising or deemed ta accrue or arise to an



233

assessee in India in a previous year rclevant to the assessment
year is includible in the total income of the assessee.

An assessee filed his return for the assessment year
1978-79 in April 1980, showing income of Rs. 93,827 from his
own business, basides share income of Rs. 6,292 from a firm in
which he was a partne:, and accordingly paid advance tax of
Rs. 20,000. The Income-tax Ofticer, however, made a summary
assessment only on the correct share income at Rs. 6,600 irom
the firm and refunded the entire advance tax of Rs. 20,000 to-
gether with interest of Rs. 5.400 the eon. The omission to assess
che income of Rs. 93,827 from assessee’s own business resulted
in short-levy of tax of Rs. 62,455 including interest for belated
filing of return and short fall of payment of advance tax as also
the interest of Rs. 5,400 incor.ectly allowed on advance tax.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
{ October 1984).

(iii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, dividends paid by
newly established undertaking out of the profits and gains exempt
from tax, arc entitled to a deduction from the total incoeme of
the recipient assessee for the relevant assessment year. The extent
of deduction to be allowed is indicated by the Piincipal Officer
of the concerned company on the dividend warrants themselves,

In the assessments of two assessees for the assessment yeur
1981-82. completed in August 1982 in a summary manner, the
department allowed deduction from the total income of dividends
aggregating Rs. 85,225 received f om a company even though
the dividend warrants did not bear the prescribed certificate for
allowing exemption. The incorrect deduction resulted in short-
demand of tax of Rs. 46.618.

In reply, the Ministry of Finance have stated (Duocember
1984) that the assessment wa: made in g summary manner and
remedial action is being taken.

¢iv) Under the Income-tax Act, the capital gains arising
fiom the transfer of a capital asset is not taxed in case the con-
sideration for such transfer does not exceed Rs, 25.000 and the
aggregate of the fair market value of all the capital assets, the
income from which is assessed under income from ‘house pro-
perty’ owned by the assessee immediately before the transfer.
does not exceed Rs. 50,000.



239

A Hindu undivided family filed a return of income for the
assessment year 1982-83 showing a taxable income of Rs. 23,750.
In the return, the capital gains arising out of the sale of a house
for Rs. 19,875 was claimed as exempt under the Act. In respect
of sale of another property for Rs. 90,000, capital gain was not
returned as according to the assessee it was the ‘stridhan’ of his
wife. The Income-tax assessment for the assessment year 1982-83
was completed in March 1983 under the summary assessment
scheme on the taxable income of Rs. 23,750 as returned.

In the Income-tax|wealth-tax assessments for the assessment
year 1970-71 and later years, the claim of the assessce that one
of the properties belonged to his wife was negatived by the
department and the property was treated as that of the assessee.
The capital gain arising out of the sale of the second property
was accordingly chargeable to tax. Besides, as the value of the
two propeities sold exceceded Rs. 50,000 the exemption of
capital gains allowed in relation to the first property was not
also in order.

The omission resulted in non-assessment of capital gains of
Rs. 95,875 with consequent non-levy of tax of Rs. 35,829.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

(v) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
unabsorbed business loss of an assessee for an assessment year can
be carried forward and set off against the profits and gains from
business for eight subsequent assessment years provided that the
assessee continues to carry on the business to which the loss
pertains in the vear in which the set off is claimed. Further, if
the assessce is a partner in a registered firm, the loss sustained
by the firm is to be allocated among the partners and it is the
partners who can claim set off during subsequent assessment year
subject to the conditions specified earlier.

In the income-tax assessment of an individual for the
assessment year 1980-81 finalised in April 1981 in a summary
manner, the income of the rclevant previous vear was assessed
at an amount of Rs. 82,084 which was fully set-off asainst the
business loss of earlier years amounting to Rs. 1.03.323 and the
net income was assessed at ‘nil’. The unabsorbed loss of Rs. 21.239
was allowed to be carried forward for subscauent assessment
vear, The assessment records disclosed that the business loss



240

carried forward from earlier years pertained to the assessee’s shaie
of loss from two registered firms in which he was a partner.
However, the assessee ceased to be a partner in these two firms
during the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1980-51
and hence, it cannot be said that he had carried on the business
in which the loss was incurred during the said previous year.
Therefore, the set off of loss of the earlier years to the extent
of Rs. 82,084 was not in order, and the mistake resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs, 78,031 (after allowing deduc-
tions admissible under the Act) with consequent non-levy of
income-tax of Rs. 32,539,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(vi) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the
entire income of a co-operative society from specified activities
is exempt from income-tax. For a co-operative society engaced
in other activities cither independently or in addition to those
specified, a deduction from such income relatable to othe: acti-
vities is admissible to the extent of Rs. 20,000.

(a) The income of a co-operative society for the
assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-81 included income
from  purchase and sale of agriculture  implements,
which is exempt fiom tax. In the returns filed, the
assessee deducted the g.0ss income from the specified activity
from the total income and arrived at the taxable income for
all the three years. Accepting the returned income, the Income-
tax Officer completed the assessments in a summary manneg, in
December 1980. The taxable income should have been arived at
after excluding the net income and not the gross income from
the said activity as returned by the assessee. In the absence of
details regarding the actual expenditure incurred, if the pro-
po:tionate amount of cxpenditure attributable to the activity
was considered for arriving at the net income from the said
activity, for purposes of exclusion from gross total income, the
excess relief allowed to the assessee would work out to
Rs. 3,07,500 leading to short levy of tax of Rs. 143015 for
all the three assessment years.

In reply, the Ministry of Finance have stated (January 1985)
that the assessments, made in a summary manner, had been cet
aside.



241

(b) In the case of a co-operative society engaged in trading
of consumer goods as well as business of banking, the assessing
officer computed the income cha:geable to tax at Rs. 13,880
and Rs. 7,200 for the assessment years 1980-81 and 1981-82
respectively and completed the assessments in a summary manner
in October 1982, as income relating to trading in consumer goods.
The annual reports of the society for the relevant previous years
ending 30 June 1979 and 30 June 1980, however, revealed
that after setting off expenses towards the trading activity, the
society had earned income from consumer goods alone, to the
extent of Rs. 86,899 and Rs. 1,13,756 for the two years. After
allowing a deduction of Rs. 40,000 as admissible the income
chargeable to tax would work out to Rs. 46,899 and Rs. 73,756
as against Rs. 13,880 and Rs. 7,200 respectively. This led to
short-levy of tax aggregating Rs. 51,444.

In reply, the Ministry of Finance have stated (January 1985)
that the assessments were made in a summary manner and
remedial action has been initiated.

3.22 Non-observance of the provisions of the law 1elating to
contractors

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where any person enters
into a contract with any other person for ca:rying out any work
or supply of goods or services in connection therewith, the value
of which exceeds Rs, 50,000 he shall within one month of entering
into contract furnish to the Income-tax Officer, pa:ticulars of
the contract in the prescribed form, In the event of failure to
furnish such particulars, the Commissioner of Income-tax may
impose a fine not exceeding Rs. 50 fo:r each day of default
subject to a maximum of 25 per cent of the value of the contract.

An assessee firm had entered into a sub-contract worth
Rs. 38.74.369 with a contractor in June 1976 for construction
of two additional stores. The assessee was to file the details of
contract, to the Tncome-tax Officer within one month of execution
of contract. The assessee had not, however, filed the statutory
return and the maximum fine leviable consequently would work
out to Rs. 9,68.592 which was not levied by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have admitted (December 1984)
that there was failure on the part of the assessee to comply with
the provisions of law.



242
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

3.23 Non-levy of tax on capital gains on transfer of assets

The Inocme-tax Act, 1961, contains a provision for the
computation of capital gains arising on transfer of a capital asset
with eference to its market value as on the date of its transfer,
ignoring the amount of consideration shown by the assessee, if
the following two conditions are satisfied :—

(1) The transfer is to a person who is directly or in-
directly connected with the assessee ; and

(2) The Income-tax Officer has reason to believe that
the transfer was effected with the object of avoidance
or reduction of the liability of the assessee to tax
on capital gains.

This provision has a limited operation and does not apply to
other cases, where tax liability on capital gains on transfer ot
capital assets between parties not connected with each other
is sought to be avoided or reduced by an under-statement of the
consideration paid for the transfer of the asset,

With a view to countering evasion of tax on capital gains
through the device of under-statement of the full value of the
consideration received or receivable on the tiansfer of a capital
asset, the law was amended with effect from 1 April 1964,
re-numbering the existing section as sub-section (1) and adding
a new provision as sub-section (2). The new provision enables
the Income-tax Officer to compute the amount of capital gains
arising on the t:ansfer of capital asset with reference to its fair
market value as on the date of its transfer, if in his opinion, such
fair market value exceeds the full value of the consideration for
it as declared by the assessee by 15 per cent of the value so
declared. The fair ma ket value of a capital asset is deemed fo
be the price that a capital asset would ordinarily fetch on sale
in the open market on the relevant date.

According to the Department of Revenue, the only condition
for attracting the applicability of the new provision is that the
fair market value of the capital asset transferred by the assessee
as on the date of transfer. exceeded the full value of the consi-
deration declared by the assessee in respect of the transfer by
an amount not less than 15 per cent of the value so declared.
Once, the Income-tax Officer is satisfied that this condition exists,
he can proceed to invoke the provision and compute the capital



243

gains adopting the fair market value as the full value of the
consideration. kurther, proving or estabushing the lact of undei-
statement oi consideraution, before mvoking the secuon, 15 not
contemplated. This stand of the Department was, however, held
to be untenable by the Supreme Court in a case in Sceptember
1981. The Supreme Court decided that the new provision can
be invoked only where the consideration for the transfer oi a
capital asset has been under stated by the assessee, or in other
words, the consideration actually received by the assessee is more
than what is declared or disclosed by him, and the burden of
proving such understatement or concealment is on the revenue.
According to the judgment, this burden may be discharged by
the revenue by establishing facts and circumstances from which
a reasonable inference can be drawn that the assessee has not
coirectly declared or disclosed the consideration received by
him and there is an understatement or concealment of the
consideration in respect of the transfer. As a result of the onus
of establishing the understatement or concealment of sale consi-
deration having been placed on the Department by the Supreme
Court, the provision has become practically inoperable thereby
defeating the original intention of countering tax evasion ¢n
capital gains through this provision. The impact of the Supreine:
Court judgment on the application of the law has not, however,
been reviewed by Government thereafter and action taken to
modify or amend the law to achieve the legislative intention.
Instructions for the guidance of the assessing officers explaining
the implications of the Supreme Court judgment and the pre-
cautions to be taken in the application of the law have not also
been issued so far (November 1984).

Two cases which have come to notice of audit in this regard
are cited below :

(a) An assessee sold a part of one of his properties during
the assessment year 1979-80 for g consideration of Rs. 8 lakhs
which was accepted by the Income-tax Officer in the assessment
completed in Feb uary 1980. The site of the property measuring
9 grounds and 552 sq. ft. and with a built up area of 16,627 sq.
ft. was located in one of the most important commercial localities
in a metropolitan city. Considering the location, area as also the
fact that the Departmental Valuation Officer himself had esti-
mated the value per ground in respect of anothe- property, in
the same area at nearly Rs. 1,26.000 during this perind, the
value f the plot itself even at a conservative rate of Rs. 1 lakh
per ground would work out to Rs. 9.23.000. Adding the:eto, the



244

cost of construction of Rs. 5,98,572 (at 1969 rates) the total
value of the property would be Rs. 15,21,572 as against
Rs. 8,00,000 returned by the assessece and accepted by the de-
partmuent for the assessment, The omission to adopt the fair
market value as on the date of transfer resulted in under assess-
ment of capital gains of at least Rs. 7,21,572 involving a short
levy of tax of Rs. 3,96,800.

On this under-assessment being pointed out during the course
of audit, the department stated (Februaiy 1984) that in view of
the Supreme Court’s decision the point raised was infructuous.

(b) An assessee had three-fourth share in a house property
which was sold by him during the p.evious year relevant to the
assessment year 1976-77 to a private limited company for a
total consideration of Rs. 4,95,000. This property was valued by
the District Valuation Officer at Rs. 7,49,000 as on 31 March
1975 for purposes of wealth-tax and the same value was adopted
in the wealth-tax assessment of the assessee for the assessment
year 1975-76. As the company which acquired the property and
the assessee were connected, the omission to take the fair market
value of the capital asset on the date of transfer as the full value
of the consideration for the transfer resulted in escapement of
capital gains of Rs. 1,41,938 involving short-levy of tax of
Rs. 92,981.

On this omission being pomnted out in audit in July 1981, the
department justified it by quoting the Supreme Court judgment.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984),

3.24 Payment of additional foreign allowance in lieu of Income-
tax under executive instructions

A person who is not resident in India is not taxed on the
income which arises outside India. So government servants who
are posted abroad and become technically non-residents, after
some time, are not liable to tax on the salaries drawn by them
ab;oad. With a view to subjeci such salaries, paid out of public
revenues of India (exclusive of all allowances and perquisites
granted to meet the cost of having to stay abroad) to tax,
irrespective, of the period of the government employees’ siay
abroad, the income-tax Act, 1922 was amended through Finance
Act 1959, with effect from 1 April 1959 providing that such
salary income shall be deemed to accrue or arise in the taxable



245

teriitories and become chargeable to tax. Simultaneously, the
allowances or perquisites paid or allowed to a citizen of India by
the Government for rendering service outside India were exemp-
ted from levy of tax. These provisions in the Income-tax Act
1922 were in toro carried into the Income-tax Act, 1961, which
is now in force. The legislative intention is that salary-part of
remuneration of government servants posted abroad, is liable to
tax.

Government of India, Ministry of External Affairs through
executive instructions of April 1959 (revised from time to time)
authorised payment of “additional foreign allowance” to all
government servants posted abroad as relief in lieu of income tax
payable on salaries which were exempt from tax before April 1959,
The additional foreign allowance is in no way related to the
normal foreign allowance granted for cost of living etc. in a
foreign station. However, this allowance is not subject to tax.
Initially the additional foreign allowance, varied acco.ding to the
salary slab and had no relationship with actual tax liability. In
December 1981, the Ministry revised the quantum of additional
foreign allowance equating it to the amount of tax actually paid.
The modus operandi of the arrangement is that, without deduct-
ing tax at source from salary at the time of payment every month
as contemplated in the law, the tax liability is calculated just
before the close of the financial year and a book adjustment
made debiting the service head and crediting revenue.

As a result of the payment of additional foreign allowance
since April 1959, the salary income of government servants
posted abroad, has, in effect become totally free of income-tax
though the specific decision of the Legislature was to tax the
salary-portion of the emoluments. The propriety of nullifying the
statutory provisions through executive instructions would seem
questionable.

The paragraph was sent to the Mimstry of Finance in
October 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

4 C&AG/34



CHAPTER 4

OTHER DIRECT TAXES
A—WEALTH TAX

4.01 In the financial years 1979-80 to 1983-84 wealth-tax
receipts vis-a-vis the budget estimates were as given below :—

Year

1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84

B.dzet Actuals
Estimates
(In crores of rupees)
60.00 64.47
65.00 67.37
66.00 78.12
80.00 90.37
90.00 93.31*

4.02 Particulars of cases finalised, pending assessment and
arrears of demand are given below :—

Year

1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84

Number of
assassments
completed

during th:z

car

3,25,718
3,50,583
3,97,211
4,27,483%*
4.61,923

Number of Arrears of

cases pend- demand
ing assess- pending
ment at the collection
end of at the end

o
(In crores of
rupees)
4,32,988 180.54
499,903  217.11
5,67,381 208.92
5,41.594** |82 29%+
492,752  197.29

4.03 During the test audit of assessments made under the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, conducted during the period 1 April
1983 to 31 March 1984, the following types of mistakes were

noticed :

(i) Wealth escaping assessment.
(ii) Incorrect valuation of assets.
(iii) Incorrect computation of net wealth.

*Provisional

**Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March/April 1984 have

been_m]optcd.

246

r



247

(iv) Incorrect exemptions and deductions.

(v) Mistakes in application of rates of tax, calculation
of tax, etc.

(vi) Non-levy|short-levy of additional wealth-tax.
(vii) Non-levy|short-levy of penalty.
(viii) Miscellaneous.

A few important cases illustrating these mistakes are given
in the following paragraphs.

4.04 Wealth escaping assessment

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the net wealth of an
assessee means the aggregate value of all asscts, wherever located,
belonging to the assessee, as reduced by the aggregate value of
ail admissible debts owed by him on the valuation date. Further,
the Act also provides for the levy of penalty, inter alia, if an
assessee has, without reasonable cause, failed to furnish the
wealth-tax return within the prescribed time or conccaled the
particulars of any assets or furnished inaccurate particulars of
any assets or debts.

(a) A person, in the status of individual filed income-tax
returns (October 1980 and revised returns in March 1981) for
the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80. Income returned
consisted of income from contract business and income from
house propeity. During the course of assessment proceedings,
the assessing afficer found (December 1982) that the house
property consisted of ten houses in urban area and belonged to
the Hindu undivided family of which the above person was a
coparcener. The Hindu undivided family had not filed any
wealth-tax return in respect of these properties. Accordingly, the
assessing officer issued notices to the Hindu undivided family
under the Act for filing returns of net wealth for the assessment
years 1980-81 and 1981-82. However, the assessments for earlier
years from 1975-76 to 1979-80 should have simultaneously been
opened as the Hindu undivided family had owned these ten
houses in years prior to 1980-81 and in December 1982 it was
possible to open assessments for the assessment year 1975-76
and onwards. The assessing officer had not recorded any reasons
as to why the assessments for the years prior to 1980-81 were
left out.

The above omission resulted in escapement of wealth of
Rs. 50.00,000, with consequent short levy of tax (including
additional wealth-tax on urban immovable properties for the



248

assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77) of Rs. 1,05,570, for the
assessmient years 1975-76 to 1979-80, In addition, penalty for
delay in filing the returns amounting to Rs. 4,32,200 was also
leviable, which was not levied.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(b) A Hindu undivided family filed wealth-tax returns, for
the assessment years 1977-78 to 1980-81 in October 1980.
Wealth returned consisted of immovable properties valued at
Rs. 2.95 lakbs, as on 31 March 1974, by a registered valuer
in June 1974.

As the value of the property returned by the assessee was
considered to be on lower side, the Wealth-tax Officer referred
the matter to the departmental valuer who valued the property
(January 1982) at Rs. 12.85 lakhs, Rs. 14.04 lakhs, Rs. 15.23
lakhs and Rs. 16.76 lakhs as on 31 March 1977, 31 March
1978, 31 March 1979 and 31 March 1980 respectively.

As the assessee opted for the value of the property as on
1 April 1971, in respect of self-occupied portion, the Wealth-
tax Officer again referred the matter to the valuation cell for
valuing the property. The revised valuation so desired by the
Wealth-tax Officer was not received and the assessment, for
assessment year 1977-78, was completed, in March 1982, adopt-
ing the value of the property at Rss 12.85 lakhs on the basis of
Departmental Valuation Officer’s report of Janvary 1982,
received on 2 February 1982, subject to rectification of
assessment on  receipt of revised valuation repoit.
In appeal, in August 1982, the Appellate Assistant Commissioner
directed that the assessment should be made afresh after taking
the value in respect of self-occupied portion. Similarly, the assess-
ment, for the assessment year 1978-79, was completed, in March
1983, adopting the value of the property at Rs. 14.04 lakhs,
subject to rectification on receipt of revised valuation report.

From fhe assessment records and the pendency register for
the year 1982-83 it was observed that the assessee did not file the
wealth-tax returns up to the assessment year 1976-77. The
department also did not call for the returns as per pendency
register. The returns for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1976-77
could have been called for by 31 March 1982, because by that
time (2 February 1982) it was known through the above valua-
tion report that the market value of the property as on 31 March
1977, for the assessment year 1977-78, was Rs, 12,85.000.



249

The departmental valuation report showed that on an average
the annual appreciation in the value of the properties was ten
per cent. After considering the concession available in respect of
the self-occupied portion of the house for the assessment year
1976-77 and taking the value of the properties less by 10 per
cent each year as compared to the value of Rs. 12,85,000-for the
assessment year 1977-78, the amount of net wealth that escaped
assessment was Rs, 7 lakhs, Rs. 8 lakhs, Rs. 9 lakhs and Rs. 9
lakhs, for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1976-77, respectively.
Consequent short levy of tax (including additional wealth-tax
on urban immovable properties) worked out to Rs. 1,51,895.
Out of this, revenue of Rs. 52,275, for the assessment years
1973-74 and 1974-75, was lost as the rectificatory action was
time-barred. Further, penalty provisions for non-filing _of the
returns were also attracted.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle (November 1984).

(c) In computing the net wealth of two assessces in  Match
1982 for the assessment year 1977-78, one-fifth shares in the
amounts of Rs, 25 lakhs and Rs. 51,500 due from a Sugar Mill
and an estate of an erstwhile Hindu undivided family, respectively,
in respect of each of the assessees, were not included in their net
wealth. However, one-fifth shares mentioned above were not inclu-
ded in respect of each of the assessee in the assessment year
1978-79 on the grounds that the court Receiver had filed a suit
for recovery of Rs. 25 lakhs from the Mill and the Mill was
solvent and hence it could not be said that the debt had become
bad. Regarding the sum of Rs. 51,500 there was no evidence on
the file to indicate that the estate was not capable of meeting the
liability. These omissions resulted in under-assessment of wealth
of Rs. 10.20,600, with consequent short levy of wealth-tax of
Rs. 34,510.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes
(September 1984).

(ii) An amount of Rs. 11,05,000 advanced bv a Hindu
undivided family to a debtor for which 3 decree was issued by a
Court in its favour, was included in its total wealth for the assess-
ment years 1969-70 to 1972-73. The inclusion was confirmed by
the Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals), rejectine the con-
tention of the assessee that the debt was not includible because
of the debtor’s appeal to the Supreme Court against the decree
granted by the lower Court. The debt was not one of the assets



250

which were divided during two partial pa:titions that took place
in March 1971 and July 1971. The debt was, therefore, includible
in the total wealth of the assessee Hindu undivided family for the
assessment years subsequent to 1972-73 also. But it was not so
included resulting in short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 3,99,800
for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1978-79, of which
Rs. 2,43,900 relating to the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-
76 cannot be recovered as claims are time-barred.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984),

(iii) Ap assessee (specified Hindu undivided family) applied
in June 1976, August 1976 and September 1976 for extension of
time for filing his wealth-tax return, for the assessment year
1976-77. The application dated September 1976 was reiected
by the department. A notice was served on the assessee in
February 1977 requiring him to file the return. However, neither
the assessee had filed the return nor the department had taken
further action to finalise the assessment.

The assessee’s net wealth for the earlier assessment year
1975-76 was computed gt Rs. 19.45.200 and tax including
additional wealth-tax of Rs. 1.24,887 was levied. Based on that
year’s computation, the wealth escaping assessment for the
assessment year 1976-77 was Rs. 19.45,200 with consequent
short-levy of wealth-tax (including additional wealth-tax) of
Rs. 1.24.887. Penalty provisions for non-filing of the return were
also attracted.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake
(October 1984).

(iv) The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions
(November 1973 and April 1979) emphasising the need for
oroper co-ordination amongst assessment records pertaining to
different direct taxes with a view to prevent cases of evasion
of tax.

(a) An individual, succeeded to the estate of his father (died
in October 1976) as per deceased’s ‘will’ of March 1975. The
net wealth of the individual for the assessment years 1977-78
and 1978-79 was assessed in February 1982 and January 1983,
at Rs. 15.11.593 and Rs. 13,96,940, respectively, after allowing,
inter alia, a deduction of Rs. 15,36,997 towards estate duty
liability for both the assessment years,



251

A correlation of the assessment records of the dececased in
respect of the wealth-tax and estate duty revealed that certain
assets (house property, deposits, amounts loaned out, share in
Hindu undivided family, etc.) of the deceased bequeathed to the
assessee under the ‘will' were not included in the net wealth
of the assessee for the above two assessment years. Taking into
account the above assets, the correct net wealth of the assessee
worked out to Rs. 25,31,773 and Rs. 20,03,376, for the two
assessment years 1977-78 and 1978-79, respectively. The failure
to correlate the different direct taxes returns resulted in short-levy
of tax of Rs. 52,930.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1984; therr reply is awaited (November 1984).

(b) Income-tax assessment records of an individual for the
assessment year 1974-75, revealed that the assessce possessed
Jagir Bonds® worth Rs. 1,85,750 with maturity dates in July
and December 1971, agricultural land measuring 40 Bighas, a
residential house under self-occupation and other immovable
properties with rental income of Rs. 4,310 in the years 1972-73
to 1974-75 and Rs. 9,158 in the year 1975-76. This information
available with the department was not made use of by the
assessing officer and consequently the values of the above assets
were not considered for wealth-tax assessments of the assessee,
for the assessment vears 1972-73 to 1977-78. This resulted in
non-levy of tax of Rs. 34,100.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984).

(v) The value of an estate was determined (March 1983)
by the Departmental Valuation Officer at Rs. 89.41 lakhs as on
31 December 1977 (valuation date) against its book value of
Rs., 29.14 lakhs returned by eight assessees who owned it, for
the assessment year 1978-79. In the case of four assessees, who
had one-eighth share each in the said property, an addition of
Rs. 7.53 lakhs in each case was made by the department at the
time of completing the wealth-tax assessment in March 1983,
towards the increase in the valuations, Similar additions were not,
however. made in the case of three other assessees who had also
one-eighth share each in the said propertv and whase assessments
for the assessment year 1978-79 were also completed in March
1983 in the same ward (the assessment of the eighth person not
having been completed). The omission in the three cases resulted



252

in' under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 7.53 lakhs in each case,
with consequent short-levy of tax in the aggregate of Rs. 50,385,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(vi) Five individuals, jointly owned agricultural lands
measuring 148 acres in fixed shares from a peiiod prior to April
1970. This asset was not disclosed by any of the five individuals
in their returns of net wealth, for the assessment years 1970-71
to 1972-73. However, only one individual disclosed part of the
land, viz., 55 acres in her return of net wealth for the assessment
year 1973-74 and the remaining part (93 acres) in her return
for the assessment year 1975-76.

While completing the wealth-tax assessment of the above
individual in March 1979, for the assessment year 1973-74, the
Wealth-tax Officer determined the value of 55 acres of land at
Rs. 5,000 per acre as no valuation of these lands was given by
the assessce. The total value worked out on this basis was
Rs. 2,75,000, out of which an exemption of Rs. 1,50,000 was
allowed. The Wealth-tax Officer also completed the wealth-tax
assessment of the same individual, for the assessment year
1975-76, in February 1980, and determined the value of 55 acres
of land at Rs. 7,000 per acre and Rs. 5.000 per acre for the
remaining 93 acres, total value of these lands was thus worked
out at Rs. 8,50.000.

The Wealth-tax Officer also noticed the co-ownership of five
individuals in the value of lands and allocated the vaiue of
Rs. 8,50,000 of lands amaongst the five individuals as per their
personal law which was taken into account for purposes of
wealth-tax assessments in respect of each of the five individuals,
for the assessment year 1975-76. However, no action was taken
by him to re-open the assessments for the earlier assessment years
1970-71 to 1974-75 of these individuals, though the land was
assessable to wealth-tax for these assessment vears also. Taking
the value of 148 acres of land at Rs. 5,000 per acre as determined
by the Wealth-tax Officer, for the assessment vear 1973-74, the
total value of lands worked out to Rs. 7.40.000, which escaped
astessment in each of the assessment years 1970-71 to 1974-75,
with consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 48,329.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).



253

(vii) Jewellery valued at Rs. 5.26 lakhs in the immediately
preceding years was not included in the wealth-tax asscssments
of an assessee, for the assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-71,
in spite of the orders cf December, 1972 of the Commissioner
of Wealth-tax. His orders were sustained also in appeal. The
omission led to wealth escaping assessment to the tune of
Rs. 10.52 lakhs. No action to rectify the assessment and rcalise
the additional demand is possible now due to time-bar and the
omission thus led to loss of revenue of Rs. 30,642 tor the
assessment years 1969-70 and 1970-71.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984),

4.05 Incorrect valuation of assets
A. Immaovable properties

(i) Six assessees were co-owners of five house properties.
The report of the Departmental Valuation Officer valuing these
properties as on the valuation dates relevant to the assessment
years 1976-77, 1977-78 and 1978-79, was received by the
Wealth-tax Officer in July 1980. The value so determined was
higher than that determined by the Appellate Tribunal in Decem-
ber 1980, for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75. In
the assessments, for the assessment years 1976-77, 1977-78 and
1978-79, made after July 1980, the Wealth-tax Officer took the
lower value of these assets as approved by the Appellate Authority
for the earlier years ignoring the higher value for the subsequent
years as dctermined by the departmental valuer, although the
valuer’s report was binding cn the Assessing Officer. This resulted
in under-valuation of net wealth in the cases of five assessecs,
with consequent short-levy of tax of Rs. 65,080.

The Minisuy of Finance have accepted the mistake (Jan-
uary 1985).

(ii) The net wealth of an assessee included two self-occupied
properties. The value of the first property was determined
(August 1979) by the Valuation Officer at Rs. 4.08 lakhs,
Rs. 4.60 lakhs and Rs. 5.28 lakhs as on 31 March, 1973,
31 March, 1974 and 31 March. 1975, for each of the respective
assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76. The value of the second
property in which the assessee had only one-fourth share, was
determined (July 1979) by the Valuation Officer at Rs. 16.23
lakhs. Rs. 16.91 lakhs and Rs. 15.60 lakhs as on 31 March, 1973,



254

31 March, 1974 and 31 March, 1975, respectively. While com-
pieting rcassessments in March 1982 [the original assessments
having been set aside in July 1979 by the Commissioner
(Appeals)] in the light of an audit objection raised in August
1978, for the assessment years 1973-74 to 1975-76, the Wealth-
tax Officer had not taken the value of these properties correctly.
The value of the second property was taken at the vdlue deter-
mined by the Valuation Officer for the first property for each
of the assessment year, Similarly, the value of the first property
was taken at Rs. 2.09 lakhs as returned by the assessee for each
of the assessment year instead of the higher value determined
by the Valuation Officer. No additional wealth-tax was also
levied on the value of urban immovable properties. The mis-
takes resulted in short levy of wealth-tax (including additional
wealth-tax) of Rs. 45,151.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(iii) While computing (March 1982) the net wealth in the
case of a Hindu undivided family, for the assessment yecar
197778, the Wealth-tax Officer had incorrectly taken the value
of a piece of land measuring 18,842 sq. yards at Rs. 1,130
(Re. 2,82,600 returned by the assessee), instead of the correct
value of Rs, 11,30.000 (determined by the Departmental Valua-
tion Officer for the assessment year 1976-77). This resulted
in under-assessment of wealth by Rs. 11,28,870 with consequent
short-levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 38,175.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).

(iv) In computing the net wealth of a Hindu undivided family,
for the assessment year 1975-76, in February 1980, the Wealth-
¢ tax Officer adopted the value of the house property belonging
to the assessee at Rs. 1,80,000, as returned by the assessee,
instead of Rs. 6,66,500 as determined by the Departmental Valuver,
in May 1979, as on the relevant valuation date (Diwali 1974).

Further, the assessee had not filed his wealth-tax return, for
the assessment year 1977-78. The department also had not
called for this return though the assessee had filed returns of
wealth-tax for the earlier and subsequent assessment years. The
non-filing of return resulted in escapement of wealth. On the
basis of the net wealth assessed, for the assessment year 1976-77,
in March 1981, the net wealth that escaped assessment amounted
to Rs. 6,47,412.



255

The cumulative effect of the above two mistakes resulted
in under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 11,33,912, with consequent
short-levy of tax of Rs. 37,672.

The Ministry of Finance have not accepted the mistake and
have stated (December 1984) that the mistake was already in
the notice of the department much before it was pointed out by
audit, The Ministry’s reply was not, however, found factually
correct.

B. Partners’ share interest in partnership firms

(1) Goodwill of a business, as a going concern is a valuable
asset. The Partnership Act provides that property of a firm in-
cludes also the goodwill of the business. As goodwill is a market-
table asset, its value is includible in net wealth for purposes of
levy of wealth-tax.

The Wealth-tax Rules, 1957, while laying down the method
for determination of the net value of assets of business as a
whole, inter alia, provides that the value of an asset not dis-
closed in the balance-sheet shall be taken to be, in the case of
goodwill purchased by the assessee for a price, its market
value or the price actually paid by him, whichever is less.
A residuary provision in the said rule also provides that “in
the case of any other asset not disclosed in the balance-sheet
of the business, its market value as on the valuation date is
to be adopted”. If goodwill is not purchased and is not also
shown in the balance-sheet, its market wvalue as on the valua-
tion date has to be taken into consideration for arriving at
the net value of assets of the business as a whole.

(a) While completing the wealth-tax assessments of three
assessees, who were partners in a firm, for the assessment years
1968-69 to 1976-77. on various dates between March 1969
and June 1981, their shares of goodwill in the firm were not
included in their net wealth. When the constitution of the
firm was changed with the introduction of a new partner
with effect from 1 April, 1967, the Gift-tax Officer held in
March 1981 that the introduction of a new partner without
any capital created a gift by five of the partners by relinquish-
ment and the value of goodwill in the deemed gift, was
assessed as Rs. 22,27,545. The shares of goodwill in the
hands of these three partners worked out to Rs. 3,71,258,
Rs. 3.09.381 and Rs. 3,09,381, respectively, which were in-
cludible in their net wealth as well. The omission resulted
in total short-levw of tax of Rs. 3,70,197, for all the assess-
ment years 1968-69 to 1976-77.



256

(b) In the case of 20 assessces in (wo LOMMISSIONZIS’
charges who were partners in five different partnership firms,
the value of goodwill was not considered in computing their sha.e
interest in the firms. The omission resulted in under-assess-
ment of wealth aggregating Rs. 32,43,824, for assessment
years 1973-74 to 1977-78, leading to total under-charge of
tax of Rs. 57,577.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1984)
that the goodwill on which no price has been paid is not charge-
able to wealth-tax under the existing Wealth-tax Rules. The
Ministry had, however, intimated in May 1978 that the matter
was examined in consultation with the Ministry of Law ¢n whose
advice the amendment to Rules was under consideration of the
Board. The Rules remain to be amended.

(ii) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where an assessce
is a partner in a firm, the value of his interest in the net assets
of the firm is to be included in his net wealth, The Wealth-tax
Rules, 1957, provide that where the market value of any asset
exceeds its book value by more than 20 per cent, the market
value is to be substituted for the book value in such valuation.
Further, in 1972, the Wealth-tax Act was amended, providing
for reference of the question of valuation to the valuation cell.
According to the Rule, a reference shall be made to the Valua-
tion Officer, if, in a case supported by the certificate of a re-
gistered valuer, the assessing officer is of the opinion that the
returned value is less than the fair market value and, in any
other case. the Assessing Officer considers that the fair market
value exceeds the returned value by more than 33-1/3 per
cent or Rs. 50,000, The valuation done by the Departmental
Valuation Officer is binding on the Wealth-tax Officer.

(a) The income-tax assessment records of a registered
firm as well as of its partners revealed that. out of four partners
in a firm, only one partner had submitted his wealth-tax returns,
for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1981-82. The other three
partners, though assessable to wealth-tax in their individual
capacity, in respect of the value of their share interest in the
partnership firm (along with the value of other assets owned by
them). had neither submitted their wealth-tax returns nor the
department issued any notice calling for the returns, for the
assessment years 1975-76 to 1982-83.

While working out the partner’s (of the partner who filed
the return) share interest in the assets of the firm., for the



257

assessment year 1981-82, in September 1981, the Assessing
Ofiicer took the value of the building (came into the possession
of the irm in May 1965 and valued at Rs, 3,45,000) which
was being used as hotel (lodging business), at its book value
of Rs. 2,56,838, as on 31lst December, 1980, rclevant to the
assessment year 1981-82. The market value of the building
was, however, neither ascertained nor the case reiferred to the
departmental valuation cell for valuation as prescribed in the Act,
despite the steep increase in the value of immovable properties
during the period from 1965 to 1980. Income derived from the
building by way of lodging charges|rent went up from Rs. 1,00,520
in the assessment year 1975-76 to Rs. 2,34,780 in the assess-
ment year 1981-82. In the light of these factors, even if a
moderate rate of appreciation in the value of the immovable
property from year to year, viz., 10 per cent is adopted, the
total short levy of tax (including the tax on the value of share
interest in the firm that escaped assessment in the hands of
the other three partners) amounted to Rs. 66,915, for the
assessment years 1975-76 to 1982-83.

Besides, penalties for delay in filing the returns and conceal-
ment of wealth in the case of three partners is also leviable.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sept-
ember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(b) While working out the share interest of seven partners
in the wealth of a firm, the value of assets, such as buildings
(excluding godown), motor vechicles, shop furniture, machinery
owned by the firm, was adopted at their dep eciated book
value at Rs. 29,03,395 continuously for twenty five years
from the assessment years 1957-58 to 1982-83, though it was
known to the Assessing Officer that the market vaiue of the
assets had gone up by more than 20 per cent in view of the
following facts noticed from the Income-tax assessment records
of the firm :—

(1) As against the book value of Rs, 7.06 lakhs of codowns
as on Diwali 1975, their market value was determined at
Rs. 20.21 lakhs by the Departmental Valuer and upheld at
Rs. 10 lakhs in appeal by the Appellate Tribunal;

(2) On sale of assets (buildings and motor vehicles) in
the previous years relevant to assessment years 1981-82 and
1982-83, profits determined under the provisions of Income-tax
Act, 1961, showed rise of market price by 33-1|3 per cent and
100 per cent in the respective assessment years;



258

(3) on sale of similar assets by another assessce assessed
in the same ward, profit determined under the relevant pro-
visions of Income-tax Act, 1961, showed rise of market
price by more than 400 per cent. Further, the matter was not
referred to the valuation cell for valuation as required under
the Board’s instructions of December 1971.

If in the wealth-tax assessments of the seven partners
(Hindu undivided families), completed in February and March
1983, for the assessment year 1982-83, a modest rise in the
value of assets owned by the firm at the rate of 100 per cent in
the case of buildings and 50 per cent for other assets is adopted
the value of the interest in the firm of all the seven partners
was under-assessed by Rs. 16,44,300, with consequent aggre-
gate short levy of tax of Rs. 74,375.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984, their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(c¢) Three individuals had substantial interest in a company
either directly by themselves or through a partnership firm
constituted by them. While submitting the returns of wealth,
for the assessment years 1971-72 to 1978-79, the three indi-
viduals furnished the details of the break-up value of the shares
owned by them in the said company. The Wealth-tax Officer,
between September 1974 and February 1983, however, deter-
mined the market value of the said shares in the company on
the basis of the break-up value at Rs. 131.25, Rs, 168, Rs. 180,
Rs. 168, Rs. 189, Rs. 170, Rs. 188 and Rs. 184 per share,
for the respective assessment years 1971-72 to 1978-79.

However, in computing the wealth of the firm, the book
value of Rs, 100 per share as per its balance-sheet was adopted
as market value in respect of the 4350 shares owned by the
firm in the above company, for all the assessment years 1971-72
to 1978-79, instead of the market value as determined by the
Assessing Officer in the case of the individuals. As a result of
the under-valuation of the net wealth in the hands of the firm.
the value of share interest of the partners in the said firm was
under-stated to the extent of Rs. 23,24.450, with consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 55,540.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).



259

(d) Five assessees, for the assessment year 1978-79,
returned the values of their interest in a firm (Rs. 9,34,913),
in which they were partners, on the basis of their capital as
well as current account in the books of the firm as shown in the
balance-sheet in the accounting year ending on 31 August, 1977.
The same valuation of partner’s interest in the firm was adopted
by the Assessing Officer and the wealth-tax assessments completed
between November 1982 and February 1983 accordingly.

In the case of another assessee who was also a pariner in
the said firm his interest in the firm for the same assessment
year was included in his wealth and was taken on the basis of
the valuation report of Departmental Valuation Officer, who
valued his interest at Rs. 3,40,171, as against Rs. 1,19,987
returned by him on the basis of share capital/current account
in the books of the firm.

The non-adoption of the valuation of partner’s interest in
the firm made by the Departmental Valuation Officer, in the
case of the other five assessees resulted in under-assessment of
wealth of Rs. 17,15,626, with consequent short levy of tax of
Rs. 38,744.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

C. Unquoted/quoted equity shares

(i) An assessee held 1,620 equity shares of Rs. 100 each
in a company. While completing the wealth-tax assessment of
the assessee, for the assessment year 1978-79, in March 1981,
the assessing officer had taken the value of these shares at
Rs. 102.94 per share. While checking the assessment, in July
1981, the Internal Audit Party of the department, pointed out
that there appeared to be a mistake in the valuation of the
shares due to double deduction of the advance tax
(Rs. 29.84,568) paid by the company and that the correct value
of the share was required to be worked out. It was noticed in
audit (June 1983) that the assessments of two other assessees
holding shares in the same company, for the same assessment
year, had been revised (March 1983) by adopting the value of
Rs. 280 per share. determined (February 1983) by the Com-
missioner of Wealth-tax. However, no revision of assessment
in respect of the above assessee had been made adoptine the
value of Rs, 280 per share till June 1983, when the omission
was pointed out in Audit.



269

Further, the same mistake was noticed for the assessment
years 1979-80 and 1980-81, completed in November and De-
cember 1981, respectively. Based on audit objection the Wealth-
tax Officer issued notices for re-opening the assessments, for the
assessment years 1979-80 and 1980-81, in the case of two other
assessees mentioned above, but no similar proceedings had been
initiated to re-open the assessments of the assessee in question.

The omission resulted in total under-assessment of wealth of
Rs. 13,17,060, with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 50,757,
for the assessment years 1978-79 to 1980-81.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decens
ber 1984).

(ii) For valuation of unquoted equity shares of investment
companies, the Central Board of Diiect Taxes in their circular
of March 1982, revising their earlier circular dated 31 October
1967, for adoption of the average of break-up value and capi-
talised value on yield basis, have observed that the yield method
on the basis of maintainable profits is the generally applicable
method, The valuation of shares of investment companies having
a wholly owned subsidiary should be worked out treating the
parent investment company and the wholly owned subsidiary as
one single company.

In computing the net wealth of an assessee, for the assess-
ment vears 1978-79 and 1979-80, in March 1983, the Wealth-
tax Officer took the value of 173 unquoted equity shares of an
investment company (which had a wholly owned subsidiary
company) held by the assessce at Rs. 9,586 and Rs. 10,953
respectively, per share as returned by the asstssee. The
value of these shares was determined on the basis of average
of the valuation as per *break-up method’ and ‘yield methed’ under
Board’s instructions of October 1967. However, on the basis of
Board’s revised instructions of March 1982, the value of each
sharc would work out to Rs. 13,739 and Rs. 14,545, for the
assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80, respectively. The in-
correct valuation adopted by the department resulted in total
under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 13,39,890, with consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 45,260,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).



261

(iii) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of any pro-
perty shall be estimated to be the price which it would feten if
sold in the open market on the valuation date. In the case of
quoted shares, the relevant quotations in the stock-exchange re-
presented the price the shares would fetch if sold in the open
market on the valuation date.

In computing the net wealth of four individuals, for the
assessment years 1981-82 and  1982-83, the value of 38,840
shares, held by them in four companies, was taken as returncd
by the assessees instead of adopting {he stock-exchange quota-
tions for the shares as market price on the relevant valuation
dates. This resulted in under-valuation of shares by Rs. 20,55,400,
with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 55,287.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes in all
the four cases.

D. Gold ornaments

An assessee’s wealth included 600 tolas (6,995 grams) of gold
ornaments at the rate of Rs. 150 per tola (after deduction of
impurities) upto the assessment year 1974-75. For the assess-
ment years 1978-79 to 1981-82 (assessments completed in March
1982), the assessee had returned the same value of Rs. i50 per
tola for 600 tolas of gold. The Wealth-tax Officer also completed
the assessments in March 1982 accordingly without taking into
account the appréciation in the value of gold. The value of 10
grams of gold (after giving allowance at 15 per cent for impuri-
ties), on the respective valuation dates relevant to four assess-
ment years 1978-79 to 1981-82, worked out to Rs. 565, Rs. 797,
Rs. 1,130 and Rs. 1,445 respectively. Omission to include the
appreciation in the market value of gold resulted in under-assess-
ment of wealth of Rs. 23.95 lakhs, with consequent short levy of
tax of Rs. 50,750.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984). ’

E. Private trusts

In the case of a private discretionary trust under which the
trustees had been given wide discretionary powers for distribn-
tion of income and corpus of the trust amoag various beneficiarics.
the Appellate Tribunal held in May 1981, that the valuation of
the assets held by the trust for the purpose of wealth-tax on the

4 C&AG /R4—18



262

basis that the value is equal to the sum of the interests of the life
tenant and remainderman determined on actuarial principles is
inapplicable. According to the Tribunal, in such cases, the valuc
ol the interest of the beneficiaiies is to be taken as cqual to the
value of the entire corpus of the trust including the income
held by it on the several valuation dates.

The wealth-tax assessments of many discretionary trusts of
a family group under the jurisdiction of an income-tax wurd
were finalised in accordance with the decision of the Tribunal
mentioned above. However, in respect of 18 trusts whose wealth-
tax assessments, for the assessment years 1978-79 and 1979-80,
were finalised during October and November 1982, the net
wealth assessable in the hands of the trusts was determind as the
total of life interest and interest of remainderman both estimated
on actuarial principles. As these trusts wers also  discrétionary
trusts wherein not only the trustees but bencficiaries also had
been given discretionary powers regarding  distribution of in-
come and corpus of the trusts, the decision of the Tribunal was
applicable to these 18 cases also. Omission to do sa resulted in
aggregate under-assessment of wealth of R3. 36.09,084, with
consequent short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 54,126, for the assess-
ment vears 1978-79 and 1979-80.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decein-
ber 1984):

4.06 Incorrect computation of net wealth

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where at the time of
making the assessment, it is brought to the notice of the Wealth-
tax Officer that a partition has taken place among the members
of the Hindu undivided family and the Wealth-tax Officer, after
inquiry, is satisfied that the joint family property has been parti-
tioned as a whole among the various members or groups of
members in definite portions, he shall record an order to that
effect and shall make assessment on the net wealth of the family
as such. Further, where the Wealth-tax Officer is not so satisfied,
he may, by an order declare that such family shall be deemed for
the purposes of the Act to continue to be Hindu undivided
family liable to be assessed as such. Tt has been judicially held
(October/November 1970) that inspite of the partition in the
sense of severunce of joint status having taken place amonest the
members of the Hindu wundivided family, if the Wealth-tax
Officer is not satisfied that there has been a partition by metes



263

-and bounds, even though there has been a severance of status,
the family shall be deemed for the purposes of the Wealth-tax
Act to continue to be a Hindu undivided family.

A co-parcener in a Hindu undivided family, filed a civil suit
in a court, in October 1966, claiming partition of family assets.
Subsequently, all the three members of the family, filed an appli-
cation in January 1976, for compromise and the Court passed a
consent decree in January 1976, which was made effective from
‘October 1966, permitting partition of all assets of the family
excepting some immovable properties.

The regular wealth-tax assessments of the above Hindu undi-
vided family, for the assessment years 1967-68 to 1975-76, were
completed in March 1979 and March 1980 on a net wealth
ranging between Rs. 10,49,000 and Rs. 22,53.250. In appeal the
assessments, for the assessment years 1968-69 to 1975-76, were
set aside by the Commissioner of Wealth-tax (Appeals), in April
1980, directing the assessing officer to make the assessments
de novo taking into account the judgment of the civil court.

In pursuance to the appellate orders, the Wealth-tax Officer,
completed the reassessments, for the assessment years 1967-68 to
1975-76, in March 1983, for the assessment year 1967-68 on a
net wealth, at Rs. 10,49,000 as originally assessed and at ‘nil’
amount, for the assessment years 1968-69 to 1975-76. on the basis
of the decision of the court. The re-assessments for the assessment
years 1968-69 to 1975-76, as ‘nil’ were not in order as there was
no physical partition of the family properties into definite portions
amongst the family members during the previous vears relevant
to the assessment years. Further, in the income-tax assessment
of the family, for the assessment year 1976-77. completed in Feb-
ruary 1979, the Income-tax Officer recorded his findings that the
partition by the court order would be treated as a partial parti-
tion and would be effective from 30 March 1976 (assessment
vear 1976-77). The incorrect status adopted by the department
resulted in under-assessment of wealth by Rs, 132.18 lakhs (as
assessed in the original assessments) with consequent short levy
of tax (including additional wealth-tax) of Rs. 6,28.150, for the
assessment years 1968-69 to 1975-76.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, in the case of an indi-
vidwval being a member of Hindu undivided family, any pro-
perty having been the separate property of the individaul has, at



264

any time after the 31 day of December 1969, been converted by
the individual into property belonging to the family through the
act of impressing such separate property with the characier of
property belonging to the family, then, for the purpose of com-
puting the net wealth of the individual the converted property,
in so far as attributable to the interest of the individual in the pro-
perty of the family, shall be deemed to be assets belonging to the
individual and not tp the family. These provisions shall be appli-
cable for the assessment year 1972-73 and onwards. From 1
Apri] 1976 the entire value of the converted property is includi-
ble as the wealth of the transferor.

It was seen from the gift-tax return for the assessment ycar
1971-72, filed in June 1971, that an assessce had impressed
17,500 shares of a company to a Hindu undivided family in
February 1971, The said Hindu undivided family consisted of
the assessee and his two brothers. Since the assessee being an
individual had converted his separate property into property be-
longing to Hindu undivided family after 31 December 1969, one
third of the converted property was required to be included in
the assessee’s net wealth for the assessment years 1972-73 to
1975-76, and the full value of the converted property for the
assessment year 1976-77 and onwards. The valuation date was,
31 March each year.

It was seen from the wealth-tax assessment records of the
assess=e that the addition on this account was made, in the assess-
ment years 1972-73 to 1974-75, by rectifying the assessments
which were cancelled (April 1983) on technical ground by the
Commissioner of Income-tax (Appeals). So far as the assess-
ment year 1975-76 is concerned, neither the assessment order
was on record nor the miscellaneous folder made available, For
the assessment years 1976-77 to 1978-79 the value of the shares
(converted property) of Rs. 542,500, Rs. 3,10,625 and
Rs. 1,66,250, respectively, was not included by the assessee in
his wealth-tax returns. The department also apparently lost sight
of this aspect and finalised the assessments without including the
value of the converted property in the assessee’s wealth. This re-
sulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 62,457.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984). '

(iii) In the computation of net wealth, the Wealth-tax Act,
1957, does not permit deduction of tax liabilities which are out-
standing for more than twelve months as on the valuation date.



265

In the wealth-tax assessments, an individual assessee was
allowed deduction towards tax liabilities of Rs. 2,61,010,
Rs. 3,06,089, Rs. 3,79,100, Rs. 78,371 and Rs. 1,20,550 in the
assessment years 1977-78 to 1981-82. As the liabilitics were out-
standing for more than 12 months, no deductions were admissi-
ble. The incorrect allowance, together with a mistake in calcula-
tion of tax, for the assessment year 1980-81, accounted for ag-
gregate short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 54,641.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(iv) In computing (January 1983) thc net wealth of an
individual for the assessment year 1981-82, the assessing officer
had incorrectly taken 'the value of shares heid by the assessee on
the valuation date (31-12-1980) at Rs. 5,700 instead of the
correct market value of Rs. 5,07,000 retuined by the assessce.
This omission resulted in under assessment of wealth of
Rs. 5,01,300, with consequent under charge of tax of Rs. 20,039.

The Ministry of TFinance have accepted the mistaks (July
1984).

4,07 Incorrect exemptions and deductions

(i) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, one building in the
occupation of a Ruler and declared by the Central Govern-
ment as his official residence under the provisions of the Merged
States (Taxation Concession) Order, 1949, or of the Part B
States (Taxation Concession) Order, 1950, was cxempt from
wealth-tax. Consequent on the abolition of privileges of the
Rulers under the Abolition of Privileges Act, 1972, the Wealth-
tax Act was amended to provide that the exemption would be
available only in respect of a building which immediately before
28 December 1971 was declared under the aforesaid provisions
as the official residence of a Ruler.

For the assessment years upto and including the assessment
year 1975-76, the ex-Ruler of a princely state was being granted
exemption from the wealth-tax in respect of a palace declared
by the Central Government in May 1954 as his official residence.
The State Government acquired this palace in May 1975 for pub-
lic purposes and the wealth-tax assessment of the ex-Ruler, for
the assessment years 1976-77 to 1979-80, were completed, in
December 1978—November 1979, without allowing the exemp-
tion for the value of the official residence. At the request of the




266

ex-Ruler, the Central Government notified in August, 1980 an-
other palace valued at Rs. 11,20,000 as his official residence
effective from the date of acquisition of the exempted palace by
the State Government. In view of this notification, the depart-
ment rectified (March 1981), the wealth-tax assessments of four
assessment years (1976-77 to 1979-80) exempting the value
(Rs. 11,20,000) of the newly declared palace from wealth-tax
and made a tota] refund of Rs. 2,34,683.

The exemption granted and the consequent refund allewed
was noi in order as :(—

(1) the notification issued in August 1980 declared the
second palace as the ex-Ruler’s official residence
only with effect from May 1975 and not from a date
prior to 28 December 1971, as required under the
amended provisions of the Wealth-tax Act,

(2) the second palace belonged to the joint family of
the Ruler having been thrown into the family hotch-
pot belore 28 December 1971 and the exemption
contemplated under the Wealth-tax Act is in respect
of the official residence of the Ruler.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Octo-
ber 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) In computing the net wealth of an individual or Hindu
undivided family not resident in India or resident but
not ordinarily resident during the year ending on the valuation
date, the exemption admissible, inter alia, includes the
value of the assets in India represented by any loans or
debts owing to the assessee, in any case, where the in
terest payable thercon is totally exempt from income-tax, Though
this provision has grouped together both ‘non-resident’ and ‘resi-
dent but not ordinarily resident’, in effect the exemption is ad-
missible to  non-resident assessez only gas the TIncome-tax
Act provision exempts interest income of non-residents only.
This position was changed only with effect from 1 April 1982
onwards after the relevant provisions of the Income-tax Act/
Wealth-tax Act were amended by the Financz Act, 1982,

A person filed wealth-tax returns, for the assessment years
1975-76 to 1977-78. declaring the residential status as ‘resident
but not ordinarily resident’ had, claimed exemption in respect
of amounts kept in fixed deposit in Non-Resident (External)
Account and did not include their value in the net wealth re-
turned by him. The claim was accepted in the wealth-tax assess-



267

ments of the assessee, for the assessment years 1975-76 to 1977-
78, finalised in May 1980, March 1981 and March 1982, res-
pectively. In the income-tax assessment of the individual for the
assessment year 1979-80, the Income-tax Oflicer brought to tax
interest income and had also directed that earlier assessments
were to be re-opened for taxing the interest income. As the
exemption was not admissible to the assessee, his status being
‘resident but not ordinarily resident’, there was under-assessment
of wealth of Rs. 20,95,253, with consequent short levy of tax
of Rs. 81,784.

The Ministry of Finance have agcepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

(iii) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where an assessce is
a partner in a firm, the value of his interest in the net assets of
the firm is to be included in his net wealth. As a partnership
firm as such is not a chargeable person under the Act it is not
entitled to any exemptions under the Act. Also what is included
in the partner’s assessment is the value of his interest in the firm,
and not values of any particular assets so that exemptions related
to specified asscls such as house property are not available to
the partner also even if the firm’s property includes such assets.
It was held by the Madras High Court (August 1975) that
neither the firm nor the partners are entitled to any exemptions
in such cases.

The Central Board of Direct Taxes in their circular of July
1974 expressed the view that exemption under the Act could
not be granted to a partner if the house belongs to a firm. The
Board also stated that the larger issue whether any or some or
all of the exemptions listed in the Act are available while com-
puting the net wealth of the firm under the Wealth-tax Rules,
1957, was under consideration. Even after a lapse of over nine
years, the Board have not issued any instructions for the guidance
of the assessing officers, with the result that the assessing officers
have not maintained uniformity in assessment.

In the wealth-tax assessments of thirteen assessees, who
were partners in a firm, the department incorrectly allowed
exemption in respact of a housz owned Ly the firmy, for the
assessment years 1977-78 to 1982-83. This resulted in aggregate
short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 49,788.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984),



268

(iv) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, one house or part of
a house belonging to an assessee, is not includible in net wealth,
provided, if the valuc thereof exceeds Rs. 1 lakh, the exemption
is available only for Rs. 1 lakh. So far as Rulers of former States
are concerned, the Act exempts any one building in the occupu-
tion of a Ruler being a building which immediately before the
commencement of the Constitution (Twenty-Sixth Amendment)
Act, 1971 was his official residence. The general provision ap-
plicable to all assessees contemplates exemption even for part
of w building, but the specific provision applicable to former
Rulers, does not, however, provide for such a contingency.

In a Notification issued in May 1954, the Central Govern-
ment declared two palaces owned by a former Ruler as the offi-
cial residences as required under the Merged States (Taxation
Concessions) Order, 1949, and Part B States (Taxation Conces-
sions) Order, 1950. As exemption from wealth-tax is, howeve:,
available only in respect of one palace, the Central Board of
Direct Taxes in their letters dated 5 May and 14 May 1958 in-
dicated the option exercised by the former Ruler for exemption
for one palace. The Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified in
the letters ciled that the palace should be taken to include
outhouses, garage, guest house and lands appurtenant thereto
situated within the same compound or its immediate vicinity.

In the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1975-76,
the former Ruler let out g portion of the palace in respect of
which option for wealth-tax exempiion was exercised and the
income therefrom was given to assessment. The wealth-tax
exemption for the building was, however, continued to be allowed
to the assessee in the assessments for the assessment years
1975-76 and 1976-77. By letting out the palace the Central
Government’s declaration of the building as his official resi-
dence was rendered void. and, therefore, the exemption allowed
for the building from wealth-tax was not in order.

Further, jewellery, gold ornaments and silver articies were
valued for the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77 as in the
assessment year 1974-75, despite steep increase in market value
of these precious metals in the later years. Old gold and silver
cons were not included in the net wealth by incorrectly treating
them as pieces of art collection.

The department revised the assessments (February 1984)
including the value of the rented portion of the building for
wealth-tax purposes and rectifying other mistakes, raised addi-
tional demand of tax of Rs. 36,347.



269

In the absence of a declaration by the Central Government
for the portion of the building in use by the assessce as his
official residence in terms of relevant statute, exemption allowed
to it was not in order.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake ( Decem-
ber 1984).

(v) Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of intercst
of an assessee in the assets (excluding any lana or building or
any rights in any land or building) forming part of an industrial
undertaking belonging to a firm or an association of persons
of which the assessee is a partner or a member, as the case may
be, is exempt upto & maximum limit of Rs, 1.5 lakhs. Industrial
undertaking for this purpose is defined as an undertaking
engaged in the business of generation or distribution of clectri-
city or any other form of power or in the construction of ships
or in the manufacture or processing of goods or in mining. The
definition is almost similar to the definition of an ‘industrial
company’ appearing in the wnnual Finance Acts for purposes
of concessional levy of income-tax. In g case decided by the
Bombay High Court in April 1980 (126 I'TR 377), it was held
that the definition of industrial company covers only that cons-
truction company which is engaged in the construction of ships
and by implication excludes a company which is engaged mainly
or otherwise in the construction of anything other than ships.
In other words, applying the ratio of the decision, if an indus-
trial undertaking is engaged in the construction of buildings, it
is not entitled for the aforesaid exemption under the Wealth-tax
Act.

In the assessments of a Hindu undivided family, for the
ussessment years 1973-74 to 1980-81 (assessments completed
in January 1978 and Moarch 1981), exemptior was given on the
value of the interest of the assessee in assets of a firm engaged
in construction of buildings., The incorrect exemption resulted
in under-assessment of aggregate wealth of Rs.11,76,618, with
censequent short levy of wealth tax of Rs 33,147 for all the
assessment  years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984). :

4.08 Mistakes in application of rates of rax, calculation of
tax, ete.

_ (i) Under t_hc Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where shares of bene-
ficiaries in a private frust are indeterminate or unknown, wealth-



270

tax is levied as if the persons on whose behalf or for whose
benefit the assets are held are in individual. at the rates specified
in the Schedule to the Act or at the flat rate of one and one-half
per cent whichever is more beneficial to revenue.

While completing the assessment of a discretionary trust,
for the assessmeant year 1975-79, m Maica 1983, the depart-
ment computed the net wealth of the trust at Rs, 1,95,10,476
and raised a demand of tax of Rs. 2,92,657 by applying the
uniform rate of one and one-half per cent instead of the higher
rates prescribed in the Schedule to the Act, which was more
beneficial to revenue. The tax leviable as per the Schedule to
the Act worked out to Rs. 6,34,408. The mistake in the appli-
cation of tax resulted in under charge of tax of Rs. 3,41,751.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

(ii) From the assessment year 1974-75, the Schedule to the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, was amended to provide for a higher
rate of tax for every Hindu undivided family (HUF) having at
least one member with assessable net wealth exceeding Rs. one
lakh upto the assessment year 1979-80 and Rs. one lakh and
fifty thousands from the assessment year 1980-81 and subsequent

years. Other cases of Hindu undivided family attract tax at
lower rates.

In the assessments of four such Hindu undivided families,
in four commissioners’ charges, the prescribed higher rates were
not applied in the wealth-tax assessments for the assessment
vears 1974-75 to 1978-79 and 1981-82. This resulted in aggre-
gate short levy of tax of Rs. 1,03,013.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the short levy in
all the four cases.

(1i1) The Finance Act, 1974, revised upwards the rates of
wealth-tax from the assessment year 1975-76, in the case of
every Hindu undivided family which has at least one member

whose net wealth assessable for the assessment year excceded
Rs. 1,00,000.

The assessments of five such Hindu undivided familics were
completed in March 1981, for the assessment year 1975-76, on
net wealth ranging between Rs. 6,40.510 and Rs, 7,87,230. The
assessing officer had, however, applied the lower rites of tax
applicable to the assessment year 1974-75 instead of the revised



271

(higher) rates applicable to the assessment year 1975-76. Fuither,
in the assessment of one of the assessees. the net wealth was shqu
computed by Rs. 1,14,000, due to totalling mistake. These mis-
takes resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 36,927.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

4.09 Non-levy short levy of additional wealth-tax

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, before its amendment by
the Finance Act, 1976, where the net wealth of an individual or a
Hindu undivided family included buildings or lands (other than
business premiscs) or any rights therein, situated in an urban
area additional wealth-tax was leviable on the value of such
urban assets exceeding rupees five lakhs,

(i) The net wealth of six individuals and a Hindu undivided
family, for the assessment years 1969-70 and 1971-72 to 1976-77,
included urban immovable properties valued at Rs. 153.20
lakhs on which additional wealth-tax was not levied/short-
levied by the department. This resulted in under-charge of tax
of Rs. 2,94,781 in these cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the under-charge of
tax in all the seven cases.

(ii) An individual had reversionary interest in respect of an
urban immovable property, the life interest thereon being vested
with his mother. The wealth-tax assessments of this individual,
for the assessment years 1970-71 to 1976-77, were completed,
in December 1982 and March 1983, to bring to tax his rever-
sionary interest valued at Rs. 53,70.088 in the urban property.
The value of the urban property included in the assessments so
made exceeded the prescribed limits and attracted levy of addi-
tional wealth-tax. However, the additional wealth-tax was not
levied by the department. The omission resulted in under-charge
of tax of Rs. 92,496.

The Ministry of Finance have wccepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(iii) An assessee filed the wealth-tax return, for the assess-
ment year 1976-77, in March 1977 and declared the net wealth
of Rs. 77,435, The Wealth-tax Officer finalised (March 1981)
the assessment to the best of his judgment and assessed the net
wealth at Rs, 16,52,904. The difference between the returned



272

and assessed net wealth was mainly due to asscssment of a plot
of Jand owned by the assessee at Rs. 13,28,000, on the basis of
the valuation report of the Departmental Valuation Officer
(March 1980) as zgainst the returned value of Rs. 1,4 1,252.

The assessment records including valuation report disclosed
that the net wealth of the assessee, included urban immovable
properties valued at Rs. 14,48,848. However, additional wealth-
tax was not levied by the department, The tax leviable amount-
ed to Rs. 62,434, including a mistake in the tax already levied.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and have
stated (October 1984) that assessment has been rectified.

4.10 Non-levy/short levy of penalty

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, penalty is leviable where
the assessing officer is satisfied that an assessee has, without rea-
sonable causé, failed to furnish the wealth-tax return within the
prescribed time. Upto 31 March 1976, the penalty leviable was
a sum, equal to one-half per cent of the net wealth assessed for
every month, during which the default continued, as reduced by
the amount of initial exemption but subject to a maximum of
equal to one hundred per cent of net wealth assessed. The Act
was amended with effect from 1 April 1976, to provide that the
penalty should be equal to two per cent of the assessed tax for
every month during which the default continued. As regards
cases where the default took place prior to the amendment and
continued after the amendment, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes issued instructions (February 1977) that such default
being a continuous one, the penalty should be imposed for every
month during which the default continued by applying the un-
amended provisions for the period prior to 1 April 1976 and
the amended provisions thereafter. However, in April 1981,
the Supreme Court held that —

(a) the default was not continuous but was a single
default committed on the last date on which the re-
turn had to be filed, and

(b) the penalty should be imposed in accordance with
the law in force on the date of default,

In view of the judgment. the aforesaid instructions of Fch-
ruary 1977 were withdrawn by the Board in October 1981.



273

(i) Two individuals did not file their returns (due date 30
June 1975) of net wealth, for the assessment year 1975-76. The
assessments were completed (February 1980) by the department
ex-parte on the net wealth of Rs. 18,20,000 and Rs. 15,70,000
respectively and demands of Rs. 65,000 and Rs. 45,600
were raised. Penalty of Rs. 1,29,152 and Rs. 85,500, respective-
ly, was levied in April 1982 by the department for non-filing
the returns of net wealth in these two cases. The penalty was
incorrectly computed by the department at one-half per cent
of assessed net wealth for the period from the due date of filing
of return to 31 March 1976 under the law then in force
and at two per cent of the assessed tax from 1 April 1976 to
the date of assessment.

But as per the law enunciated by the Supreme Court in April
1981, the penalty leviable in both the cases would work out to
Rs. 8,77,250, The omission to rectify the levy of penalty result-
ed in short levy of penalty of Rs. 6,62,598.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Septem-
ber 1984).

(ii) An individual, filed his returns of net wealth, for the
assessment years 1970-71 to 1975-76, on 1 January 1976, i.c.,
long after the due dates of the relevant assessment years. The
period of delay ranged between 5 months and 65 months. While
completing the assessments in March 1979 and March 1980, a
total penalty of Rs. 9,002 was levied by the Wealth-tax Officer,
for the delay in filing of the returns. The penalty levied was
incorrectly computed at the rate of 2 per cent of the assessed
tax for each month of default instead of at the rate of one-half
per cent of the net wealth assessed for each month of default
ta_? c;l)cl' provisions of law on the date on which returns had to be
iled.

On the basis of the principle laid down by the Supreme
Court in its decision of April 1981, the penalty leviable would
work out to Rs. 2,51,412 The mistake resulted in short levy
of penalty of Rs, 2,42.410.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in July
1984; their reply is awaite« (November 1984).

(iti) No order imposing a penalty can be passed after the expiry
of two years from the end of the financial year in which the pro-
ceedings in the course of which action for imposition of penalty
has been initiated are completed.



274

For the assessment years 1969-70 to 1976-77, an individual
filed wealth-tax returns, between February 1972 and July 1979,
much later than the respective due dates. The periods of delay
ranged between 2 months and 36 months. For the belated fil-
ing of the returns, the ussessing officer initiated penalty proceed-
ings, for the assessment vyears 1969-70 to 1975-76, in March
1978 and passed an order, in March 1981, for initiation of
penalty proceedings for the assessment year 1976-77. The
penalty proceedings were not, however, finalised by March 1980
for the assessment years 1969-70 to 1975-76 and by March
1983 for the assessment year 1976-77 as prescribed under the
Act, though the assessee had furnished (February 1979) replies
to the penalty notices for the assessment vyears 1969-70 to
1975-76. Further, the Commissioner of Wealth-tax had also
rejected assessee’s petition for waiver of penatly, in November
1978, for the assessment years 1969-70 to 1971-72. Conscqm.m-
ly, levy of penalty had become time-barred resulting in loss of
revenue, The minimum: penalty leviable would work out to
Rs. 88,823 for the assessment vears 1969-70 to 1976-77.

While accepting the omission in principle the Ministry stated
(November 1984) that levy of penalty being discretionary it
cannot be said that the Wealth-tax Officer would have defini-
tely levied penalty and failure to finalise proceedings resulted in
definite revenue loss. The reply of the Ministry is presumptuous.

(iv) The Wealth-tax Act, 1957, provides that where any tax
is payable on the basis of any return, after taking into zccount
the amount of tax, if any, already paid, the assessee shall be
liable to pay such a tax before furnishing the return and the
return shall be accompanied by proof of payment of such tax.
If any assessee fails to pay the tax or any part thereof, the as-
sessing authority may impose a penalty calculated at the rate of
two per cent of such tax remaining unpaid for cvery month dur-
ing which the default continued. The Central Board of Direct
Taxes clarified in March 1974 that in cases where penal action
is not initiated, the &ssessing officers should properly record the
1easons in the order sheet or append a note to the assessment
order giving reasons thereof.

(a) In the case of an assessee whose wealth mainly consisted
of shares allocated to him in several trusts, the retuims of net
wealth, for the assessment years 1978-79 to 1981-82, were filed
by the trustees without paying the tax in full on self-assessment.

S}



27

L=

Penalty for the default working out to Rs, 61,722 for these as-
sessment years was, however, not levied and specific reasons
were not also recorded for the omission,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(b) An individual filed his return of wealth of Rs, 32,25.291,
for the assessment year 1977-78, in August 1977. The asscssee
paid self-assessment tax of Rs. 32,790 instead of Rs. 86,635
actually payable by him on the basis of return, The assessing
officer initiated penalty proceedings in October 1980, There-
after further action wig not pursued. Orders dropping the penalty
proceedings were also not on record, The omission resulted in
non-levy of penalty of Rs. 52,641.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Nov-
ember 1984),

4.11 Miscellaneous.
(i) Ksue of invalid notice

In August 1983, mistakes in levy of wealth-tax and addi-
tional wealth-tax on an assessee assessed as legal represcntative
of a person (deceased), for the assessment years 1972-73 to
1976-77, were pointed out in audit. On local verification (May
1984) of the reply of the department (March 1984) accepting

the mistakes, the following further developments were notic-
ed :—

To assess the wealth of the above person, who died in Nov-
ember 1971, & notice wag issued by the department, in February
1979, to his daughter as his legal representative. treating the
Case as one of wealth escaping assessment, for the assessment
years 1972-73 to 1978-79. The assessments for all the above as-
sessment years were completed in February 1983 by the Wealth-
tax Officer to the best of his judgment.

On an appeal by the deceased’s daughter, the Commissicner
(Appeals) quashed, in March 1984, all the assessments on the
ground that notice under the relevant provisions of the Wealth-
tax Act, 1957, which was not a mere formality, was not issued
to the daughfer (the deceased’s only child) in her individual
capacity. The notice issued to her &g a legal representative of the
deceased was legally incorrect. Under the circumstances the



276

Commissioner held that the assessments were not valid, The
department decided (May 1984) that no further appeal to the
Tribunal was necessary.

In the meantime the Wealth-tax Officer on his own volition
issued notice in January 1983 to the deceased’s daughter in the
status of individual, for re-opening the assessments, for the as-
sessment years 1974-75 and onwards. However, no notice wzs
issued for the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74 as the
assessments for these years were time-barred. The Wealth-tax
Officer also deleted the demands of Rs. 75,424 and Rs. 1,67,731
for the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74, respectively,
from the books of the department.

The issue of invalid notice by the Wealth-tax Officer resulted
in loss of revenue by way of wealth of Rs, 2,37,347. Further,
it was noticed that the total wealth of the assessee included
urban assets on which additional wealth-tax for the assessment
year 1972-73 was omitted to be levied. Taking into account
the additional wealth-tax of Rs. 84,381 and the wealth-tax ac-
tually payable for the assessment year 1972-73, the total loss
of revenue worked out to Rs. 3,29,654.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo-
ber 1984).

(i1) Inordinate delay in taking action on appellate order

The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued instructions in
August 1976, and, inter alia, reiterated these instructions in
February 1977, that all appellate orders of the Income-tax Ap-
pellate Tribunal should be given effect to promptly within a
fortnight of receipt thereof by the Income-tax Officers.

The wealth-tax assessments of an ex-Ruler of an erstwhile
Indian State, for the assessmgnt years 1966-67 to 1971-72,
finalised in March 1979, included, inter alia, the value of a
palace owned by the assessee. In appeal, the Commissioner
of Wealth-tax (Appeals), allowed exemption, in July 1979,
for the value of the said palace and his order was given effect
to in September 1979, The department did not, however,
accept the decision of the Commissioner of Wealth-tax
(Appeals) and preferred an appeal with the Appellate Tribunal
for all the assessment years. The Tribunal restored the order
of the Wealth-tax Officer, in December 1980, holding that the



277

value of the palace was includible in the net wealth of the
assessece as on relevant valuation dates. Though the order of
the Tribunal was required to be given effect to within a fort-
night of the receipt of the order as per executive instructions
issued by the Board in February 1977, the relevant assessments
had not been revised till December 1982 when the omission
was pointed out in audit. The delay in giving effect to the
appellate order resulted in postponement of raising of demand
of tax of Rs. 2.81 lakhs and recovery thereot.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Nevem-
ber 1984).

(iii) Inordinate delay in remedial action on internal audit
objection

According to the executive instructions issued in 1977,
mistakes pointed out by internal audit parties of the department
should be rectified by the assessing authorities promptly ; the
remedial action should be initiated within a month and com-
pleted, as far as possible, within three months from the date
of receipt of the report of internal audit.

The wealth tax assessments of an individual, for the assess-
ment years 1973-74, 1974-75 and 1975-76, were completed n
March 1979. The internal audit party of the department
scrutinised these assessments and pointed out in August 1979
that the correct value of immovable properties as determined
by the departmental valuer had not been adopted, resulting in
short levy of tax of Rs. 93,870. Though a note in this regard
‘was kept in the order sheet in February 1980, no action was
taken to revise the assessments till November 1982,

On the inordinate delay in rectifying the mistake being
pointed out in audit (November 1982), the Ministry of Finance
intimated that the assessments have been rectified and additional
demand of Rs. 93,828 raised.

(iv) Omission to obtain orders of appropriate appellate
authority

By an amendment to the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, made by
the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1971, exemption in respect of the
value of jewellery in the computation of net wealth hitherto
allowed, was withdrawn retrospectively with effect from 1 April
1963.

4 C&AG /8419



278

The wealth-tax assessments of two individuals assessed in
the same ward, for the assessment year 1964-65 to 1968-69,
were completed in February 1970, including the value of
jewellery. On appeal by the assessees, the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner allowed in April 1970 exemption in respect of
Jewellery with reference to a Supreme Court decision (Fcbruary
1970). These orders were revised by ancther Appellate Assis-
tant Commissioner in October 1973 in view of the retrospective
amendment to the section and the jewellery was held liable to
wealth-tax.

The assessees went in appeal to the Commissioner of Income-
tax (Appeals) against the orders passed in October 1973 on the
ground that the Appellaie Assistant Commissioner  who had
passed the crders to include the value of jewellery had no
jurisdiction over the assessees and the orders passed were not
valid. The Commissioner of Income-tax upheld (February
1982) the contention of the assessees and allowed again the
excmption in respect of jewellery. The assessments were
revised in May 1982 and the demands raised and coliected by
the department, aggregating to Rs. 71,685, were refunded to
the assessees.

The jurisdiction of the files were transferred from a city
ward to a company ward under the jurisdiction of another
Appellate Assistant Commissioner by a notification of the
Central Board of Direct Taxes in December 1970 and the
appellate jurisdiction over the latter ward was again changed
in May 1972. Though the appellate jurisdiction of the assessees
had been changed twice, the Wealth-tax Officer had not noticed
the change in jurisdiction and consequently not obtained orders
of the appropriate appellate authority resulting in his obtaining
the orders of the wrong Appeliate Assistant Commissioner in

ctober 1973. This led to the decision being negatived by
the Commissioner of the Income-tax (Appeals) and loss of
revenue of Rs. 71,685.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle (November 1984).
B—GIFT TAX

4.12 Gift-tax is levied on the aggregate value of all gifts
made by a person during the relevant previous year. All trans-.
fers of property which are made without adequate consideration




279

in money or money's worth are also liable to tax unless specially
exempted by the Gift-tax Act. The term ‘property” for the
purposc of the Gift-tax Act connotes not only tangible movable
and immovable property including agricultural land but also -
other valuable rights and interests.

4.13 Receipts under gift-tax in the financial years 1979-80
to 1983-84 compared as under with the budget estimates of
these years :-—

Year Budiget Actuals

Estimates

(In crores of rupees)
1979-80 ! - ; : : 9. 75 6.83
1980-81 . : . ; ; 6.25 6.51
1981-82 . , : o : 6.25 7.74
1982-83 : ; ; ; : 6.75 7.71
1983-84 2 3 E 3 ; . 8.50 8.84*

4.14 Particulars of cases finalised, pending assessment and
arrears of demand are given below 1 —-

Year Number of  Number of Arrcars of
assessments  case pending  demand pen-
compl ted assessments  ding col’ection

during the at theend at the end of
year of (In crores of
rurees)
1979-80 s . ; 63,042 27,403 15.77
1980-81 €0,562 38,226 29.52
1981-82 & J 68.964 53,100 31.16
1982-83 3 74,163%+ 47,741%* . 21.90%#*
1983-84 : : 82,204 43,893 27.21

4.15 During the test audit of assessments made under the
Gift-tax Act, 1958, conducted during the period from 1 April
1983 to 31 March 1984, following types of mistakes were
noticed :

(i) Gifts cscaping assessment,
(ii) Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts,

(iii) Incorrect valuation of gifted properties and mistakes
in computation of gifts,

‘i’;ovigon_al_ AL i Hirva
**Figures furnished by Ministry of Finance in March/April 1984 have
heen adopted,



280

(iv) Omission to aggregate gifts for purpose oI caleula-
tion of tax.

A few important cases of these mistakes are given in the
following paragraphs.

4.16 Gifts escaping assessment

(i) Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, gift meuns the transfer
by cne person to another of any existing movable or immovable
property made voluntarily and without consideration in moncy
or money’s worth.

An assessee in his wealth-tax returns, had not returned the
value of three flats in Bombay owned by him from the asscss-
ment year 1974-75 and onwards. The value of the three flats
as for the assessment ycar 1973-74 was Rs, 2.93,134. On the
non-return of the value of the three flats being taken up in
Audit in December 1982 the department stated in April 1983
that the assessee had transferred the three flats to his three
sisters and hence, he ceased to be the owner of the properties
as on the valuation dates relevant to the assessment year 1974-75
and onwards.

It was seen that a note regarding the transfer of the properties
was made by the assessee in his wealth-tax return for the
assessment year 1974-75, submitted to the department in
October 1974. Further, the assessee had brought to the
notice of the department in December 1974 that he had
made a gift of the properties but had claimed exem.ption. The
claim of the assessee was not, however, examined by the
department.

As the assets were transferred without consideration, the
assessee was liable to pay gift-tax. Hence, gift amounting to
Rs. 2,93,134 escaped assessment, involving  gift-tax of
Rs. 53.536, for the assessment year 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
stated (October 1984) that the rectification has become time
barred.

(ii) From the details of interest received on deposits
filed by an assessec along with his income-tax return for the
assessment year 1977-78, it was seen in audit in Jupe 1982
that the assessee had, among other deposits, made a fixed
deposit ‘of Rupees one lakh in the name of his spouse in April
1975 in a bank. Though the amount constituted a valid gift
to spouse. it was not included in the other gifts amounting to
Rs. 1.68,320, assessed to tax in March 1982, for the assess-



281

ment year 1976-77. This resulted in non-levy of gift-tax of
Rs. 24,111, b

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in May
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

4.17 Non-levy of tax on deemed gifts

Under the gift-tax Act, 1958, where property is transferred
otherwise than for adequate consideration, the amount by which
the market value of property on the date of transfer exceeds the
declared consideration, shall be deemed to be a gift made by the
transferor and is chargeable to gift-tax.

(i) The income-tax records of seven individual assessees,
for .the assessment year 1974-75, showed that they sold in
September and November 1973, 24,046 unquoted equity shares
of a limited company at the face value of Rs. 12.50 per share.
The market value of these shares on the dates of gift (i.e.,
dates of sale) was not determined with reference to the market
value of the total assets of the company including goodwill to
find out whether any gift had escaped assessment.

On this being pointed out in audit (September 1978),
the department completed the assessment in respect of all the seven
assessees in March 1980, creating a demand of tax of
Rs. 1,94.857. The assessments in respect of six assessees who
filed appeals, were set aside by the Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioner in February 1981 with directions that shares should be got
revalued according to the principles laid down by the Supreme
Court. Accordingly cases of the six assesseces (seventh assessee
did not file any appeal) were referred to two Departmental
Valuation Officers for determining the market value of shares.
One Departmental Valuation Officer determined  (November
1983) the market value at Rs. 140 per share in the case of four
assessces. The report in respect of twg other assessees was
awaited. On the basis of the market value of Rs. 140 per share,
determined by the departmental valuer, deemed gifts aceregating
Rs. 30,65,865, involving gift-tax of Rs. 6,40,024, had escaped
assessment in respect of all the seven assessces.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984) in five cases; their reply in the remaining two cases is
awaited (November 1984).

(ii) In the income-tax assessment of the estate of a deccased
person for the assessment year 1975-76 finalised in September
1978. the assessing officer disallowed the claim of the assessee
for short-term capital loss of Rs. 6,53,965, on sale of shares
of two private limited companies, holding that it was a



282,

fictitious loss. However, no attempt was made to ascertain
the fair market value of the shares transferred to determine
the ‘deemed gift’ involved in the transfer of the shares.

The accounts of one of the companics whose shares were
transferred showed that it was an investment company with
1,195 shares of Rs. 1000 each fully paid up holding mainly two
assets, i.e., a house property of book value of Rs., 4,83,510
and 5,180 shares of another company at the book value of
Rs. 5,95,700. The market value of the house properly was
determined (October 1977) by the Departmental Valuation
Officer at Rs, 15,61,900, as on 1 April 1974 and the market
value of 5,180 shares of the company would be Rs.12,17.300,
at Rs. 235 per share, as worked out in audit estimating the
market value of assets, Hence, considering the market value of
“the assets held by the company, the market value of the shares
of the company would be about Rs. 2,500 per share against
which 595 shares were sold at Rs. 393 each by the assessee and
consequently, the deemed gift involved in the sale amounted to
Rs. 12,53,665. Further, taking into account  the loss cf
Rs. 2.92,800 incurred by the assessec on sale of the shares of
the second company which was rejected as fictitious while
assessing the incoeme, the total value of deemed gift escaping
assessment, for the assessment year 1975-76, was Rs. 15.46,465,
with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 4,77,232.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984). '

(iii) In the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1980-81, two individual assessees sold 1,000 and 800 unquoted
equity shares in a limited company at their face value of
Rs. 100 each. The same shares were, hewever, valusd by the
Wealth-tax Officer for purposes of levy of wealth-tax in the two
cases for the same assessment year 1980-81 at Rs. 745.22 per
share, which showed that their fair market value was much higher
than the declared consideration of Rs. 100 per share, The trans-
fer attracted levy of gift-tax on ‘deemed gift’. However,
neither the assessces filed gift-tax returns nor did the department
initiate gift-tax proceedings. In the absence of data in the
assessment records to determine the market value of share under
the Gift-tax Act, even adopting the value of Rs. 745.22 per
share, as determined for wealth-tax purposes, “deemed gift™ of
Rs. 11.61,400 had escaped assessment in these two cases, the
gift-tax leviable was Rs. 2,58,420.,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).



283

(iv) According to a declaration (February 1973) an
assessec’s interest in a partnership firm, valued at Rs. 6 lakhs
for wealth-tax purposes, was divided equally between the
assessee, her son and her married daughter during the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1973-74. The amount
of Rs. 4 lakhs, thus surrendered, constituted deemed gift and
attracted levy of gift-tax of Rs. 71,500. The assessce did not,
however, file any gift-tax return.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-
ber 1984).

(v) The income-tax assessment records of an assessee dis-
closed that a piece of land was sold for Rs, 1,50,000, the cost
price of which was Rs, 3,87,531. The reasons given by the asse-
ssee for the sale at such abnormally low price were not accepted
by the Income-tax Officer. After considering the various circum-
stantial evidence and facts mentioned by the assessce the sale
price of the said property was estimated at Rs.  5,00,000 as
against Rs. 1,50,000 shown by the asscssce and the income-tux
assessment for the .assessment year was completed (March
1983) accordingly. However, the department had not initiated
any proceedings under the Gift-tax Act. The difference betwseen
the sale price (Rs. 1,50,000) and the estimated market price
(Rs. 5,00.000) constituted d¥emed gift attracting gift-tax of
Rs. 67,750.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in pl’!nCI--
ple (August 1984).

(vi) Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, the value of transactions
such as release, discharge, surrender, forfeiture or abandonment
of any debt, contract, an actionable claim or of any intercst in
property, if not bonafide, are deemed gifts, The Central Board
of Direct Taxes issued instructions in March 1976 and May
1977 clarifying that when a  partnership firm is rcconstituted
either with the same old partners or on retirement of one of the
partners or on admission of new partners or on conversion of a
sole proprictorship into a partnership and the profit sharing
ratios of the partners are revised, any interest surrendered or re-
linquished by one or more of such persons (without adequate
consideration in money or money’s worth) in favour of others
~ would attract levy of gift-tax.

(a) A partnership firm was reconstituted on the death of a
partner (September 1979) during the previous vear relevant to
the asscssment year 1980-81. A new partner (major) joined the
firm and a minor son of the deceased partner was admitted to



284

the berefits of the partnership. In this process, one of the existing
partners who had 25 per cent share in thz firm surrendered 15
per cent of his share of interest in the firm in favour of other
partners on reconstitution of the firm, which resulted in realign-
ment of the profit sharing ratios of the partners. The surrender
of the interest was without consideration in money or money’s
worth and it, therefore, constituted deemed gift attracting levy of
gift-tax. The department did not, however, initiate any gift-tax
proceeding in the matter, Taking 'into account three years pur-
chase value of the net average profits for the last four assessment
years 1976-77 to 1979-80 of the firm, the value of deemed gift
that escaped assessment worked out to Rs. 5,37,492, with conse-
quent non-levy of gift-tax of Rs, 1,16,247.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in princi-
ple (December 1984).

(b) A partnership firm was reconstituted cn the death of
a partner (Septemebr 1979) during the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1980-81. A minor son of the deceased
partner was admitted to the benefits of the partnership, In this
process one of the existing partners who had 40 per cent share
in the firm surrendered 30 per cent of her share of interest in the
firm in favour of other partners on reconstitution of the firm
which resulted in realignment of the profit sharing ratios of the
partners. The surrcnder of the in%rest was without consideration
in money or money’s worth and it, therefore, constituted deemed
eift attracting levy of gift-tax. The department did not, however,
initiate any gift-tax proceeding in the matter. Taking into account
three years purchase value of the net average profits for the last
five years 1975-76 to 1979-80 of the firm, the value of decmed
gift that escaped asscssment, worked out to Rs. 3,39,400, with
censequent non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 65,100,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake' in
principle (December 1984).

(¢) A Hindu undivided family had fifty per cent share of
inferest in a registered firm. On the dissolution of the firm, in
July 1979, it received the balance to the credit of its account in
the books of the firm. The assessee had, however, foregone share
in the goodwill and the share in the difference between the mar-
ket value and cost price of the closing stock; the value of the
assets released without consideration was assessable as deemed
gift in the hands of the Hindu undivided family. Though the
assessing officer had made a note in the miscellaneous records
of the firm for the assessment year 1980-81 in July 1981 on the
assessability to gift-tax, no follow-up action was taken till the



285

date of audit (June 1983). The omission resulted in non-levy
of gift-tax of Rs. 29,758, on the deemed gift of Rs. 1,56,285.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

4.18 Incorrect valuation of gifted properties and mistakes in
computation of gifts

(i) In the assessment, for the assessment year 1977 78 of an
an assessee, the departmenl did not include the value (Rs. 22,000)
of shares (500) transferred, while computing the total taxable
gift (Rs. 22,10,790). Further, while calculating the tax, an
amount of Rs, 848,092 was wrongly deducted as against
Rs. 2,88,900 towards gift-tax on the aggregate gift of
Rs. 10,81,000 made during the four previous years immediately
preceding the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1977-78.

The two mistakes resulted in short levy of gift-tax of
Rs. 5,75,692.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

(ii) The gift-tax assessment of an individual, for the assess-
ment year 1973-74, re-opened to bring to tax certain gift which
had escaped assessment ‘in the original assessment order, was
finalised ¢n 31 March 1983. Ag per assessment order gift of
Rs. 2,93.384, on account of the difference between the value of
certain unquoted equity shares as assessed by the Gift-tax Officer
and the value returned, was to be added in the total value of gifts.
However, in actual computation of the total value of gifts, this
amount was not included. Consequently, the valve of the gifts
made during the relevant previous year was under-assessed by
Rs. 2,93,384, resulting in short levy of gift-tax of Rs. 2.20,038.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(iii) An individual assessee returned apn immovable property
at a value of Rs. 1.24,080 in the wealth-tax rcturn (valuation
rate 3! December 1976) for the assessment year 1977-78.
Within two months from this valuation date the assessee gifted
(Febraary 1977) this property to her daughter and the gift was
assessed on 24 March 1983, for the assessment year 1978-79, at
the retuined value of Rs. 1,24,000. The case of valuation of
the property for weath-tax levy for the assessment year 1977-
78 wag referred to the Departmental Valuation Officer and the
valuer in his preliminary report of 9 March 1983 (confirmed



286

later on 20 April 1983) reported the value as Rs. 6,07,000. This
valuc of Rs. 6,07,000 for the property was adopted in the
wealth-tax assessment made on 29 March 1983. However, the
assessing officer neither adopted the value of the gift as
Rs. 6,07.000 on the basis of valuer’s report of 9 March 1983 in
the original gift-tax (assessment done on 24 March 1983) nor
did he revise the gift-tax assessment to rectity under-valuation.
The under-valuation of the property resulting from omission to
correlate the assessments under various direct tax laws led to under
assessment of gift by Rs. 4,83,000 and short levy of gift-tax
of Rs. 1,15.250, for the assessment yecar 1978-79.

The Ministry of Finance have acccpled the mistake (Octo-
ber 1984).

(iv) An individual settled 62 grounds and 1909 square feet
of urban lands owned by him in August 1981 in favour of vari-
ous partics and returned the total value of the gifted property as
Rs. 41,668 in the gift-tax return filed in April 1982. In the gift-
tax assessment, for the assessment year 1952-83, completed in
April 1982, the department fixed the total value as Rs. 2,17,000,
taking the value per ground as Rs, 3,500 and also deducting
therefrom the value of the property (Rs. 37,200) as on 1 January
1964, the cost of improvements (Rs. 31,000) and urban Jand tax
of Rs., 18,554, to arrive at the value of the gift.

According to the various settlement deeds filed with the re-
turn, the market value was, however, found to be Rs. 6,375
(approximately) per ground and that the total value of 62 grounds
and 1909 square feet of land gifted by the individual at that rate
amounted to  Rs. 3,99.250 (approximately). Taking into
account this market value and deducting therefrom urban land
tax of Rs. 18,554 (other two deductions being inadmissible)
and allowing basic exemption of Rs. 5,000, the taxable gift
under-assessed was Rs, 2,51,050, with consequent undercharge
of gift-tax of Rs. 58.358.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Sep-
tember 1984).

(v) The Central Board of Direct Taxes clarified (January
1982) that, where, the break-up value method is adopted to
determine the value of unquoted shares, no discount for restric-
tions 1cgarding alienation, should be aiven.



287

(a) An assessee gifted 3,000 unquoted equity shares of a
private limited company to his grand daughters in April 1981.
‘the break-up value of each share was computed at Rs. 186, on
the basis of balance sheet as on 31 May 1980. The market value
was adopted at Rs. 144.15 being 77.5 per cent of Rs. 186. The
valuc of 3.000 shares was thus returned at Rs. 4,32,450, which
was accepted by the Gift-tax Officer, The assessment was com-
pleted in December 1982 and tax of Rs. 88,363 was levied. The
incorrcet allowance of discount of 22.5 per cent from the break-
up value of cach share resulted in under-assessment of tax of
Rs. 34,037, -: :

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Octo-
ber 1984).

(b) The provisions of Gift-tax Act, 1958, are pari-materia
with those of Estate Duty Act, 1953, in regard to the valuation of
unquoted equity shares. Thus, the instructions issued by the
Central Board of Direct Taxes under the Estate Duty Act for
valuation of shares, are equally applicable to cases under the
Gifi-tax Act. Under the Estate Duty Act the Board had issued
instructions in May and July 1965 that the value of unquoted
equity shares should be determined on the basis of market value
and not the book value of assets of the company. The Board
reiterated their instructions of May and July 1965 in Cctober
1974 and May 1975.

The provisions relating to the valuation of shares under the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and the rules made thereunder are not
applicable to valuation under the Gift-tax Act.

An assessee gifted 260 equity shares of a private limited com-
pany during the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1972-73. The assessee showed the value of the
gift as ‘nil’ in the return filed in December 1976. In
the assessment made in December 1978, the Gift-tax Officer
valued the shares at Rs. 1,915 each. As a result of an appeal pre-
ferred by the assessee to the Commissioner ( Appeals), the assess-
ment was revised in December 1980, determining the value of
cach share as Rs. 1,737 after allowing a deduction of 15 per cent,
ic., Rs. 306 towards non-declaration of dividends, as contem-
plated under the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957. As the wealth-tax
Rules of valuation are not applicable for gift-tax purposes the
deduction of 15 per cent resulted in aggregate short levy of tax
of Rs. 28.860, including a totalling mistake.



288

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1984) that
the audit objection is under examination.

(vi) An individual gifted a portion of his house property to
his sons during the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1977-78. While assessing the gifted property in May 1982, the
asscssing officer determined the taxable gift as Rs. 2,01,500,
after deducting from the value (Rs. 4,13,000) of the property
fixed by the departmental valuer, a sum of Rs. 68,833, being the
value of the portion owned by the assessee’s wife. The depart-
mental valuer while fixing (January 1981) the value of the pro-
perty (Rs. 4,13,000) had, however, already excluded the value
(Rs. 68,833) of the portion of the property owned by the asses-
see’s wife in his report. Further, a perusal of the income-tax and
wealth-tax records upto the assessment year 1976-77 revealed
(September 1983) that the income from the entire property was
bzing assessed to income-tax in the hands of the assessee, the
entirc value of the property was included in the net wealth of
the assessee except for the assessment year 1976-77 and no por-
ticn of the property belonged to the wife,

The two mistakes resulted in total under-assessment of giflt
of Rs. 1,37,666, with consequent short levy of gift-fax of
Rs. 34,417.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Novem-
ber 1984).

4.19 Omission to aggregate gifts for purpose of calerlation
of tax.

Under the Gift-tax Act, 1958, as amended by the Taxation
Laws (Amendment) Act, 1976, from 1 April, 1976, taxable gifts
made by an assessee in a previous year are to be charged to tax
after aggregating them with the taxable gifts, if any, made during
the preceding four previous years (excluding the gifts made be-
fore 1 June 1973) at the rates applicable to the relevant assess-
ment year. From the tax so computed, gzift-tax on the taxable
gifts of the preceding four previous years reckoned at the same
rates will be deducted and the balance would represent the gift-
tax payable for the year.

In the gift-tax assessment of an individual. for the assessment
year 1977-78, finalised on 30 March 1982, the taxable gift was
determined as Rs. 7,66,420, on which gift-tax of Rs. 1,86,426
was levied. While computing the tax payable by the assessce the
taxable gifts amounting to Rs, 39,89,181 made by the assessee



289

during the previous years relevant o the assessment years
1975-76 and 1976-77 were, however, not reckoned for purposes
of aggregation of gifts. The omission resulted in short levy of
aift-tax of Rs. 3,88,389.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (August
1984).
C—ESTATE DUTY

4.20 Receipts under the estate duty in the financial years
1979-80 to 1983-84 compared as under with the Budget Esti-
mates of these years:

Year Budget Actuals
Estimates
(In crores of rupees)
1979-80 . . 5 - ; . - 12,00 14.05
1980-81 - ! : . N . ; 13.00 16.23
NS b 3 sy s A 15.00 21.31
1982-83 . . . 3 ; : ‘ 17.00 20.38
1983-84 ; . . i A i : 19.00 26.46*

4.21 Particulars of cases finalised, pending assessment and
arrears of dem‘md are given below :

Year Number of  No. ofcses  Arrears of ce-
assessminis  pending mand puncirg
completed assessment  collectic n at the
curing the year end of(in crores

of rupees)

1979-80 : " : . 32,607 34,891 17.23

1980-81 ; : ; . 32428 35,862 27.65

1981-82 : : v 35257 36,581 30.73

1982.83 ; . i . 38,483 35,561 %+ 34.31**

1983-84 40,165* 34,477 34.45

4.22 During the test audit of assessments made under the
Estate Duty Act, 1953, conducted during the period from 1 April
1983 to 31 March 1984, the following types of .mslak»s
resulting in under-assessment of duty were noticed :

(i) Incorrect computation of principal value of cstate.
(ii) Estates escaping assessmcnt

‘Prov:q:onal
**Final figures revised by Ministry ol Finance,




290

(iii) Incorrect valuation of assclts.
(a) unquoted equity shares, and
(b) immovable properties.
(iv) Incorrcct grant of reliefs deductions
(v) Non-levy of penalty.
(vi) Miscellancous.

A few instances of these mistakes are given in the following
paragraphs :

4.23 Incorrect computation of principal value of estaie.

(i) In the estate-duty assessment of a deceased (died in
August 1976). the following mistakes were noticed in the com-
putation of principal value of the estate :

(a) Out of the total number of 9,833 shares owned by the
deceased in g private limited company, only 3,000 shares were
taken for estate duty assessment, Value of 6,833 shares at
Rs. 75:94 per share escaped assessment.

(b) The 3,000 shares reckoned for estate duty purposes
were valued at Rs. 43.65 only per share, though in the wealth-
tax assessment (valwation date 16 August 1976) the same
shares were valued at Rs. 75.94 per share. On this basis the
3,000 shares were under-valued by Rs. 32.29 per share.

The value of the estate short-assessed amounted to
Rs. 6,15.768 involving short-levy of duty of Rs. 4,77.021.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes (Septem-
ber 1984). '

(ii) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953
and the instructions issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes
in October 1974 and May 1975 unguoted equity shares in a
private limited company where alienation of shares is restricted
should be valued for the purpose of levy of estate duty by refe-
rence to the market value of the assets of the company, including
the value of its goodwill, as on the date of death. The provisions
relating to valuation of shares under the Wealth-tax Rules are
not applicable to estate duty assessments.



29

The Act also provides inter alia that where any disposition
had been made by the deceased person in favour of a relative,
it would be treated as a gift unless the disposition had been made
on the part of the deceased for full considerition in money or
money’'s worth paid to him for his own use or benefit and that,
if such dispositicn had been made within (wo years before death,
the gifit comprised in the disposition would be deemed to pass
for levy of estate duty.

The estate of a person (died in July 1964) comprised inter
alia 10 unquoted equity shares in a private limited investment
company which restricted alienation of irs shares. In the estate
duty assessment made in December 1978, these shares were in-
correctly valued at Rs. 5,260.33 per share under the “break-up”
value method under the Wealth-tax Rules, adopting book value
of assets of the company. Having regard to rental income from
a building owned by the company comprising 95 per cent of the
income of the company and capitalizing it under the “income-
capitalization” method, the fair market value of the building
would work out more than its book value in the balance-shect
of the company by Rs. 72.34 lakhs. On adoption of market valuc
of the building, the market value of these shares would werk
out to Rs, 27.519.27 per share for levy of estate duty instead of
Rs. 5,260.33 per share adopted in the assessment.

The deceased had during his life-time. sold 40 such shares
to his daughter-in-law in April 1964, i.e., within two vears be-
fore his death, at Rs. 2,000 per share. As this disposition to
relative was not for full consideration the excess of the value of
these 40 shares at Rs. 27,519.27 per share over the declared
censideration of Rs. 2,000 per share would be gift which would

be deemed to pass and was includible in the principal value of
the cstate., Tt was not so included.

The two mistakes led to under-assessment of estate by
Rs. 12,43,359 and short levy of duty of Rs. 4,72,863.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Decem-
ber 1984). ; !

The case was seen in internal audit but mistakes were not
noticed.

(iii) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, movable property
situated outside India is not included in the property passing
on the death of a person, unless the deceased was domiciled
in India at the time of his death., Domicile is determined



292

in accordunce with the provisions of Indian Sucession Act, 1925
which inter alia provides that domicile of origin prevails until
a new domicile is acquired,

In December 1974, the Estate Duty Officer directed the
accountable person to adduce proof that the deceased was not of
Indian domicile and the property was not situated in India ar
the time of death, In January 1975 the accountable person filed
an afiidavit to the effect that the deceased migrated to the U.S.A
in the year 1964 to run a business and became a permanent resi-
dent thereafter. Accepting the affidavit the Estate Duty Officer
excluded an insurance amount of Rs. 7,76,382 from the princi-
pal value of the estate. The following facts as per the assess-
ment records, indicated that the exclusion of the asset was
net in order —

(a) as per the will executed in April 1972, the deceased
transferred his entire property consisting of both mov-
able and immovable assets to his relative. There
was no mention therein of the foreign business.

(b) for the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73, the
assessec was assessed in the status of resident and
for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 in
the status of non-resident,

(¢) as per the death certificate, the deceased was resi-
ding at the time of death in a hotel in New Delhi.

(d) in the death certificate the deceased was shown as
Indian citizen with permanent address in India.

(2) the assessee had also purchased a plot of land, in
March 1967, in India and in the conveyance deed
of July 1972 the Indian address only was shown.

(f) No assets relating to the business in US.A. were
returned and assessed for estatz duty,

These facts confirmed that the deceased was domiciled in
India at the time of his death. The incorrect exclusion of the
asset of Rs. 7,76,382 resulted in short levey of estate duty of
Re, 2.14,673. i

The para was sent to the Ministry of Finance in September
1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

s

=



il

e

293

(iv) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953 and
the instructions issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes in
October 1974 and May 1975 unquoted equity shares in a pri-
vate limited company are to be valued on the basis of the market
value of the assets including goodwill of the company as on the
date of death. The provisions relating to the valuation of shares
under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and rules thereunder are not
applicable to the valuation under the Estate Duty Act.

A liability for debt and incumbrance can be allowed from
the gross value of dutiable estate only when the debt or incum-
brance were incurred or created bonafide for full consideration
in money or money’s worth wholly for the deceased’s own use
and benefit and take effect out of his interest.

A deceased lady held 1,370 shares of a private limited com-
pany and these were valued by the assessing officer at their face
value of Rs. 100 each in the assessment made in February 1983
instead of being valued with reference to market value of the
assets of the company. In the absence of particulars of market
value of assets and value of goodwill being ascertained and kept
on tecord, even under the break-up value method the value per
share worked out to Rs. 230 instead of Rs. 100. The omission
to adopt the value of shares as Rs. 230 each resulted in under-
assessment of the estate by Rs. 1,78,000. The under-assessment
will be more if the market value of assets and goodwill were
taken into consideration for valuing the shares.

Further a deduction of Rs. 2,08,480 representing balance
amaount of debt raised by her to discharge liabilitics of her hus-
band who had adopted a son in November 1969 was allowed in
the assessment, which was not in order as it was not incurred for

.the deceased’s own use and benefit,

These mistakes resulted in under-assessment of principal
valie of the estate by Rs. 3,86,580 leading to short levy of estate
duty by Rs. 1,17,465 (including the mistake of duty free slab
taken incorrectly as Rs. 1,50,000 instead of Rs. 50.000).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Decem-
ber 1984).

(v} Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, estate duty shall be
due from the date of death and the Controller may at any time
after the receipt of account delivered, proceed to make in a sum-
mary manner, a provisional assessment of estate duty payable
by the person delivering the account on the basis of account so
delivered.

4 C&AG /R4--20



294

In the case of a person, who died on 1 December 1980,
principal value of the estate passing on death was returned at
Rs. 13,75,479 and in addition, amounts of Rs. 2,66,658 as lincal
descendant’s share in the propertics of Hindu undivided lamily
and Rs, 1,500 representing a gift made were shown as includible
for determining the rate of duty payable., While completing the
asscssment provisionally in November 1982, the assessing oificer
did not include the amount of Rs. 2,68,158 (Rs. 2,66,658 plus
Rs. 1,500) mentioned above for rate purpose. Owing to incor-
rect computation of the principal value of the estate, there was
short levy of estate duty of Rs, 60,350.

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance
August 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(vi) A male Hindu who, for the time being is the sole surviv-

ing coparcener of a Hindu undivided family governed by the
Mitaksnara School of Hindu Law, is competent to alienate the
common property of the family in the same way and to the
same extcnt as his separate property and the alienation cannot
be questioned by the female members of the family or by a son,
if any, born to or adopted by him subsequent to the alienation.
Female members of such a family also cannot call for a partition
and do not have a right of share in such common property. On
the death of such a sole coparcener, the whole of the common
property of the family along with his separate property passes
for levy of estate duty, as he has power of disposition over these
properties. This well settled position of law was reiterated in
Board’s circulars of October, 1959 and Tuly, 1976.

(a) In the estate duty assessment in respect of a sole copar-
cener of a Hindu undivided family who died in April 1977 and
who inter alia owned properties valuing Rs. 3,89,772, the
Assistant Controller of Estate Duty included (assessment made
in October 1980) only one-half share of th= properties instead
of the whole in the estate of the deceased, incorrectly excluding
the other half as share belonging to his wife. The principal value
of his estate was, thus, computed short-by Rs, 1,94,886, result-
ing in short levy of estate duty of Rs. 58,410.
~ The case was checked in Internal Audit: however, the mistake
escaped their notice.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Octo-
ber 1984).

(b) In another case relating to the same charge a sole conar-
cener-of a Hindu undivided family who died in November 1981,
inter alia owned agricultural land valuing Rs. 3,22,645. The



==

295

Assistant Conltroller of Estate Duty included (assessment made
in February 1983) only one-half share of the above property in-
stead of the whole in the estate of the deceased, mcom.ctly ex-
cluding the other half as share belonging to his wife, The princi-
pal value of his estate was, thus, computed short by Rs. 1,61,320
resulting in short-levy of estate duty of Rs, 30,778.

Though the case was checked by the Internal Audit Party
the point escaped their notice.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (October
1984).

(vii) In the estate duty assessment completed in April 1982
of a person, who died in May 1979, two house properties were
valued at Rs. 2,55,000 and movables and other assets lying in
locker of a bank were valued Rs. 81,260. The aforesaid assets
were, however, valued by the Calcutta High Court at Rs. 5,22,200
in the letter of Administration granted in November 1982, The
omission to revise the original assessment on the basis of his in-
formation resulted in under-valuation of the estate by
Rs. 1,85,940 with consequent short-levy of duty of Rs. 45,254, -

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(viii) In the case of a person who died in June 1981, pro-
visional assessment of estate duty was completed in March 1983
determining the value of the estate at Rs. 2,69,794. The value so
determined comprised Rs. 2,09,484 as individual estate and
Rs. 60,310 as lineal descendant’s share in the properties of
Hindu undivided family, aggregated for rate purpose. The details
furnishied by the accountable person, however, indicated that the
sum of Rs. 60,310 represented the deceased’s share in the assets
of Hindu undivided family and that the linea! descendant’s share
amounted to Rs. 3,71,883 beside value of individual estate of
Rs. 2.09,484. The principal value of the estate thus amounted
to Rs, 6,41,677 as against Rs. 2,69,794 adopted in the assess-
ment. This resulted in short-levy of duty of Rs. 33,172.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (October
1984).

(ix) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, any
liability of the estate existing on the date of death is deductlblt,
in computing the principal value of the cstate,



296

The assessment to estate duty of a person who died in Novem-
ber 1971, was completed in April 1981 allowing a deduction of
Rs, 2,35,955 for outstanding liabilities on account of income-
tax and interest thercon for the assessment years 1970-71 and
1972-73. These liabilities were based on the original income-tax
assessments completed in March 1976. The liability for the two
years had, however, been reduced to Rs. 1,27.924 in September
1979 i.e, nearly 20 months prior to completion of the estate
duty assessment in April 1981, Omission to correlate estate duty
assessment with the corresponding income-tax assessments and
adopt correct income-tax and ‘interest liability in the estate duty
assessment led to under assessment of the principal value of the
estate by Rs. 1,08.031 and short-levy of estate duty of Rs. 32,409,

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in July
1984 : their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(x) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, any disposition made
by the deceased in favour of a relative without he receiving full
consideration therefor in money or money’s worth, is treated as
gift and property taken under any gift whenever made, in which
the donor retains some interest or benefit is deemed to pass on
his death as part of his estate and is accordingly liable to estate
duty. Blending by a deceased person of his self-acquired pro-
perty with common property of the Hindu undivided family, of
which he was a member, would be a disposition liable to estate
duty as it amounts to gift from which the donor was not entirely

excluded.

A person, who died in February 1981, had transferred
(November 1977) his self-acquired property (4,700 shares of
-a company), worth Rs. 2,03.274 to the common hotch pot of
Hindu undivided family, consisting of himself, his wife and son.
As this was a disposition in favour of relatives and the deceased
was not excluded entirely from the enjoyment and benefit of the
property even after its transfer, the full value of the transferred
property was includible in the estate passing on the death of
the deceased. However, the assessing officer, in the assessment
made in February 1983 included only one-third (Rs. 67,758)
of the value of the transferred property and an equal amount
as lintal descendant’s share only for rate purpose. The above
omission resulted in under-charge of duty of Rs. 24.890.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Sep-
tember 1984).



297

4.24 Estate escaping assessment

Under the provisions of the Estaté Duty Act, 1953 property
which the deceased was competent to dispose of at the time of
his death is deemed to pass on his death.

(i) In the case of a person, who died in  October 1976,
refund of wealth-tax of Rs. 68,630 for the assessment years
1973-74 to 1976-77, was made by the department us per
Appellate  Tribunal’s order dated 8 November 1979. The
amount of this refund was, however, not included in the estate
duty assessment of the estate made in June 1981 and rcvised
subsequently in October 1983. The omission resulted in short-
levy of duty of Rs. 52,348.

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) In the wealth-tax assessment for the assessment year
1966-67 of an assessee the value of twelve immovable properties
in a metropolitan town was assessed at Rs. 3,82.060, accepting
the valuation of the assessee as shown in the relevant return.
The assessee died in March 1967. In the estate duty assessment
done in September 1982 the Assistant Controller of Estate Duty
determined the value of these properties at Rs. 2,21,854. The
omission to correlate the estate duty assessment with the
wealth-tax assessment, thus, resulted in undervaluation of the
estate by Rs. 1,60,206 leading to short-levy of duty of
Rs. 42,787.

The case was required to be checked in internal audit ; it
has not been so checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Novem-
ber 1984).

(iii) The estate duty assessment of a person, who dicd n
November 1967, was revised in April 1979, to allow relief of
court fee paid for obtaining representation to the estate of the
deceased. Audit scrutiny revealed (November 1980) that
assets worth Rs. 74,770 shown in the succession certificate were
not returned in the estate duty return by the accountable person
and were also not included in the principal value of the estate
by the asse§sing authority. This resulted in under-assessment
of the principal value of the estate by Rs. 74,770, with conse-
quent short levy of duty of Rs. 29,894,



298

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Novem-
ber 1984). “

4.25 Incorrect valuation of assets
(A) Unguoted equity shares

According to the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953
and the “instructions issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes
in October 1974 and May 1975 unquoted equity shares m a
private limited company where alienation is restricted held by
a deceased person should be valued for the purposes of levy
of estate duty by reference to the market value of the assets
of the company, including goodwill, as on the date oi death.
The provisions relating to the valuation of shares under the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957 and Rules thereunder are not applicable
10 estate duty assessments.

(i) In the estate duty assessment (completed in February
1979) in respect of the estate of a person, who died in August
1976 the assessing officer incorrectly applied Wealth-tax Rules
to value unquoted equity shares held by the deceased in various
private limited companies and accordingly valued these shares
under the break-up value method on the basis of the book
value of assets of the companies after allowing thereunder
percentage deduction for non-declaration of dividends. Valua-
tion under Wealth-tax Rules is not applicable to estate duty
assessments for which valuation is required to be done on the
basis ‘'of market value of assets, including goodwill, of the
companies. The market value of assets of the companies includ-
ing goodwill not having been ascertained and placed on the
assessment records of the assessee, the exact under-valuation
of the shares could not be worked out. Even adopting the
valuation under Wealth-tax Rules. ignoring the percentage
deduction allowed of Rs. 2,72.032 which is not admissible
for levy of estate duty, the value of the shares, as part of the
estate, was under-assessed by the same amount leading to short
levy of estate duty of Rs. 1.36 lakhs (approx). If the shares
were valued on the basis of market value of assets of the company;
including goodwill, under the Estate Duty Act, the under-assess-
ment and short levy of tax would be still higher.

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in
July 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).



299

(ii) The estate of a person, who died in February 1981,
included 2040 unquoted equity shares mn a private limited
company (including 590 shares as his interest in Hindu undivided
family). The shares were valued by the Assistant Controller
in October 1981, while making assessment under the break-up
value method on the basis of the book value of assets of the
company with percentage deduction for non-declaration of
dividends. The valuation made by the Assessing Officer
adopting the Wealth-tax Rules was not correct, as the valuation
had to be done under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act
adopting market value of assets, including goodwill of the
company.

The market value of assets of the company, including
goodwill not having been ascertained and placed on the assess-
ment records in the case of the assessee, the exact under-
valuation of the shares could not be worked out. Even adopting
the valuation wunder the Wealth-tax Rules ignoring the
percentage deduction of Rs. 2,62,046  allowed in the case,
which is not admissible, the value of the shares was
under-assessed by the same amount leading to short-levy of
estate duty of Rs, 1,07,462. If the shares were valued on
the basis ¢f market value of assets of the company, including
goodwill, the under-assessment and short-levy ©of tax would
be still higher. &

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Nov-
ember 1984).

(B) lmmovable properties

(i) A person, who died in December 1975, ownzd one
third share in an urban house property. The assessing officer
referred the va'uvation of  the property to the Departmental
Valvation Oflicer who valued the entire property for
Rs. 13,91,797. The value of a deceased’s share thercof was
thus Rs. 4.63,932. However, while completing the estate
duty assessment in June 1982, the assessing officer, relying on
an appellate order (October 1977) determined the value of
the proper'v on a different basis and the value of deceased’s
share was taken at Rs. 1,21,165.

It was noticed that the appellate order did not relate to
this particular property but to two other properties and, there-
fore, had no relevance to this property. Further, the valuation
made by the Departmental Valuation Officer of this property



300

was accepted by the department in the wealth-tax assessment
for the assessment year 1975-76 (valuation date 31 March
1975). The incorrect valuation of the house property resulted

in under-assessment of the value of the estate of Rs. 3,43,767,

with consequent under-charge of estate duty of Rs. 1,25,194.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission
(December 1984).

(ii) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, the
value of a property included in the principal estate is estimated
to be the price which it would fetch if sold in the open market.

A person who died in January 1959 was 3 co-owner of
immovable properties, his share being one-third. The immov-
able properties were valued at 20 times of the net income
assessed for income-tax purposes. The income from the pro-
perties assessed for the assessment years 1958-59 and 1959-60,
was Rs. 89,450 and Rs. 1,13,194 respectively. In the estatc
duty assessment made in November 1982, the Assistant Con-
troller deducted income-tax demands of Rs. 43,667 and
Rs. 63,907 respectively from the said income and determined
one-third share of the deceased as the average of the two incomes,
which amounted to Rs. 15,845. Thus deceased’s shaie in
immovable property included in the estate duty assessment was
worked out as Rs. 3,16,900. The assessment contained thc
following two mistakes :—

(a) While determining the value of the property under
vield method, no deduction is admissible for
income-tax liability.

(b) As the person died in January 1959, the income
assessed in the income-tax assessments for the
assessment year 1959-60 would be :elevant for
consideration.

The value of the immovable properties correctly worked out to
Rs. 6,75.480 instecad of Rs. 3,16,900. The under-assessment of
the estate by Rs. 3,58,580 resulted in short-levy of estate duty
of Rs. 90.600 (approx).

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).



301

4.26 Incorrect grant of relief/deductions

Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, a liability for debt and
incumbrance can be allowed from the gross value of dutiable
estate only when the debt or incumbrance is incurred or created
bonafide for full consideration in money or money’s worth wholly
for the deceased’s own use and benefit and take effect out of his
interest.

(i) From the value of the estate left by a deceased (died
in August 1982), deduction of Rs. 2,43,539 was allowed (March
1983) as a debt dwe. According to the Ilegal representative
(January 1983) the deceased had stood guarantor for the loans
(to the extent of Rs. 2.43.539) obtained by other persons frrr_m
scheduled banks and of the principal borrowers had not paid
off these respective loans to their banks, the banks had filed civil
suits for the recovery of the said loans from the borrowers as
well as from the guarantor.

The debts were thus not obtained by the deceased himself
in exchange of full consideration in money or money’s worth
for his own use or benefit and the debts had not taken effect
out of his own interest. Further, the cases were sub-judice in the
court of law and the chances of recovery of the loans from the
principal debtors were still there. This incorrect deduction
of debt due resulted in under-charge of duty of Rs, 22,610.

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in
June 1984; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) In the estate duty account filed in respect of a deceased,
who died in February 1969, the accountable person claimed
deduction for income-tax liability of Rs. 1,31.714. As
against this, the department allowed a deduction of Rs. 5,91,341
in assessment made in March 1979, taking into account the
increased demand raised by the Income-tax Officer for the
assessment years 1962-63 to 1965-66 on re-assessment (done
in February 1979 for the assessment year 1962-63, 1963-64:
and 1965-66 and in December 1978 for the assessment year
1964-65) to include certain income escaping assessment. 'These
Income-tax re-assessment proceedings themselves were sub-
sequently set aside in July 1979 by the Commissioner of
Income-tax (Appeals). However. the increased income-tax
liability of Rs. 4,59.627 allowed in the estate duty assessment
was not withdrawn involving short levy of duty of Rs. 1,73,996.



302

The case was required to be seen in Internal Audit as per
the standing instructions of the Board ; it was not so checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission (Sep-
tember 1984).

(iii) Under the Estate Duty Act, moneys’ deposited with
Government in such manner as may be prescribed for the pur-
pose of estate duty together with interest, subject to a ceiling
of Rs. 50,000 are exempt from tax.

In the estate duty assessment (completed in May 1982)
in respect of a person (died in February 1977), rebate .of
Rs. 1.68,340 was allowed being the matured value of an insu-
rance policy cffect for payment of estate duty, instead of limiting
the rebate to the ceiling limit of Rs. 50,000 as prescribed in
the Act. A further rebate of Rs. 5,000 on another insurance
policy was also allowed, even though no such insurance policy
had been effected by the deceased on his life.

The two mistakes resulted in excess allowance of rebate of
Rs. 1,23,340 leading to undercharge of duty of Rs, 28.271.
The casc was required to be seen in internal audit und r the
standing instructions of the Board ; it was not so checked.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
stated (September 1984) that these are being rectified.

4.27 Non-levy of penalty

Under the Estate Duty Act. 1953, every person accountable
for cstate duty shall, within six months of the death of the
deceased, deliver to the Controller, an account of all the pro-
perties in respect of which duty is pavable. The Controller
may also extend the period of six months. Further, the Control-
ler shall serve a notice on the accountable person to attend in
person or produce any evidence in support of his account. The
Act also vests powers with the Controller to levy penalty when
any person who has without a reasonable cause, failed to deliver
an account of the property of the deceased or has without
reasonable cause failed to comply with the notice issued under
the Act. The quantum of penalty for non-delivery of account
is a sum not exceeding twice the amount of estate duty payable
by the accountable person and for failure to comply with the
notice, a sum not exceeding twice the amount of estate dutv,



303

if any, which would have been avoided if the principal value
shown in the account of such persons had been acceptied as
correct.

Where penalty is not levied in exercise of discretion, reasous
for such non-levy are required to be recorded in the course of
assessment proceedings as per instructions of July 1969 of
Central Board of Direct Taxes.

In a case, after the death of a person in August 1977, the
accountable person delivered the accounts of the deceased’s
estate in January 1979, though no extension of time to deliver
the accounts beyond the initial period of six months after the
death, had been granted by the assessing authority. Further,
due to lack of response from the accountable person to three
natices issued in February 1980, in January 1982 and in reb-
ruary 1982 for production of material or personal appearance
for completion of assessment the assessing authority finalised the
assessment on best judgement basis. The omission to render
account in time and failure to respond to notices attracted levy
of penalty wnder the Act.

For the delay in rendering the account of estate, the Assis.
tant Controller neither initiated any penalty proceedings nor
recorded reasons therefor in the assessment proceedings. In
regard to failure of the accountable person to respond to notices
issued, the Controller initiated penalty proceedings in June
1982 but did not issue any notice till May 1983, when audit
pointed out the omission. The maximum penalty leviable was
Rs. 10,56,724.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission and stated
(September 1984)  that the penalty proceedings have been
initiated.

4.28 Miscellaneous

(1) A person, who died in January 1980, held 2,420 equity
shares of Rs. 100 each and 29,000 equity shares of Rs. 10 each
in two companies. In the estate duty assessment completed
in May 1982, the assessing officer had taken the value of shares
of the above two companies at their face values.

In the gift-tax assessment of the deceased completed in May
1981, the value of the same shares was, however, determined



304

under the break-up method at Rs. 384.41 and Rs. 53.40 cach
respectively as returned by the assessees; the gifts were made
in September|November 1979. The omission to correlate cstate
duty assessment with the gift-tax assessment, resulted in undcr_—
valuation of shares by Rs. 284.41 and Rs. 43.40 cach respecti-
vely. with consequent under-assessment of the cstate by
Rs. 19,46,872 and short-levy of Rs, 13,50,000 (approx).

The return was due to be filed on 11 July 1980 but it was
actually filed on 26 December 1980. Penalty for delay in
filing the return was also leviable but was not levied.

The para was forwarded to the Ministry of Finance in
August 1984 ; their reply is awaited (November 1984).

(ii) In the case of a person who died in April 1976, the
accountable person, claimed that the properties left by the
deceased belonged to his (deceased’s) Hindu undivided family.
but did not produce any evidence in support of the claim inspite
of repeated requests therefor by the Assistant Controller of
Estate Duty. There was no evidence that the deceased had
received any fund or other properties from his ancestors or that
the assets purchased or accummulated during his life time were
either out of such ancestral properties or thrown by him to
the common hotch pot of joint family.

In November 1978, the Assistant Controller sought instruc-
tions from the Deputy Controller as to what he should do in the
face of such complete lack of evidence, but no instructions were
received. As the non co-operation of the accountable person con-
tinued in this and all other matters of assessment proceedings.
the Assistant Controller made the assessment to the best of his
judgment in August 1981, where he accepted the status of the
deceased as Hindu undivided family on the sole ground that the
income-tax assessment, for the assessment year 1974-75, in the
case of the deceased was made in that status. However, the
deceased never submitted any income-tax and wealth-tax re-
turns and no assessment was ever made in his case. The assess-
ment for the assessment year 1974-75 mentioned above was in
fact made in the case of the accountable person.

Further, according to the Controller himself, there was no
evidence to support the claim for the status of Hindu undivided
family. The adoptions of incorrect status as Hindu undivided
family instead of individual resulted in short-levy of duty of
Rs. 1,37,460.



305

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission
(January 1985).

D—INTEREST TFAX

4.29 Under the Interest-tax Act, interest-tax is levied at the
rate of seven per cent for every assessment year commencing on
or after 1 April 1975, on the total amount of interest received by
scheduled banks on Joans and advances made in India. The
Finance Act, 1983, has reduced the rate of tax to three and a half
per cent from the assessment year 1984-85 and onwards. How-
ever, interest on Government securities as also debentures and
other securities issued by local authorities, companies and statu-
tory corporations will not be included in the tax base. Interest re-
ceived on loans and advances made to other scheduled banks will
likewisc be exempted from the levy. Interest accruing or arising
before 1 August 1974 or during the period commencing on the
1 March 1978 and ending with the 30 June 1980 shall not be
liable to tax. The levy of interest tax was also extended to the
specified all India Industrial Finance Institutions in respect of
interest accruing or arising after 30 June 1980

4.30 Receipts under interest-tax were included under the head
“28—Other Taxes on Income and Expenditure” prior to its ¢x-
hibition separately under the head “024—Interest Tax™ with
effect from the financial year 1982-83 Receipts upder interest-
tax in the financial years 1982-83 and 1983-84 compared as
under with the budget estimates of these years :—

Year Budget Actuals
Estimates
(In crores of rupees)
1982-83 ; y : . 1 . ; 220.00 265.47°
1983-84 . . . - . . , 156.00 177.91*

4.31 Incorrect computation of chargeable interest

Under the Interest-tax Act, 1974, there shall be allowed
from the total amount of interest (other than interest on loans
and advances made to scheduled banks) accruing or arising to the
assessee in the previous year, a deduction in respect of the

*Provisional



306

amount of interest which is established to have become a bad
debt during the previous year subject to conditions specified. No
deduction, other than the deduction specified above, shall be al-
lowed from the total amount of interest accruing or arising to
the assessee. Accordingly, the amounts paid to the Reserve Bank
of India on rediscounting of bills were not to be allowed as de-
duction from the gross amount of chargeable interest.

(i) The accounts of a banking company indicated that pro-
vision of Rs. 18,90,533, made for incoma-tax, interest-tax and
bad and doubtful debt, had been deducted from the gross interest
receipts and only the net amount credited in the profit and loss

account.

However, while computing the chargeabls interest for the
purpose of interest-tax assessment of the assessee, for the assess-
ment year 1978-79, in October 1979 (revised in August 1981),
instead of adding the provision of Rs, 18,90,533, the amount
was deducted from the net amount credited in the profit and loss
account. This omission resulted in short assessment of interest
of Rs. 37,81,066, with consequent short levy of interest-tax of
Rs. 2,64,675.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (July
1984).

(ii; While completing the assessments of an assessee bank in
September 1979, the amounts of Rs. 4,49,20C and Rs. 9,89,980,
paid on rediscounting of bills with the Reserve Bank of India
during the previous years relevant to the assessment years
1975-76 and 1976-77, were allowed as deduction from the gross
amount of chargeable interest of an assessee,

Such charges paid to Reserve Bank of India are not deduc-
tible as they are primarily incurred by the Bank to increase the
liquidity of the assessee to make loans, advances, etc., and dis-
count bills. Further, the interest-tax Act imposas tax on the gross
amount of interest received by the bank cn loans and advances
(other than loans and advances made to the scheduled banks)
made in India and no deduction, excepting deduction for the
amount of interest which is established to have become a bad
debt, is admissible in computing the chargeable interest. The
rediscounting charges thus incorrectly allowed as deduction from



307

chargeable interest led to short levy of tax of Rs. 1,00,358, in
the assessment years 1975-76 and 1976-77.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake (Decem-

ber 1984),
IO >
. 8/\/\/\3&/\_»{’,4 JOA -
(V. SUNDARESAN)
Director of Receipt Audit-T
New Delhi.
The 1985.

u.4—1985
Countersigned

TN [t’w a fuve el

(T. N. CHATURVEDI)
Comptroller and Auditor General of India
New Delhi. :

The 1985.

24-4-198%

MGIPRRND—CR. IT—4 C&AG/84—16-4-85—1900






ERRATA

Page Para Line For Read
(ii) Table of contents 10 from top 81 82
(iii) Table of cantents 22 from top - 179
(iii) Table af contents 23 from tap AN OTHER ANOTHER
11 1.07(ii)(v) 13 from top 50.34 50.34%
*The discre-
. pincy in the fi

gures is under
reconciliation
by the Ministry

. of Finance
1 1.08 18 from tap in i5
14 1.08(ii)}b) 5 from bottam 1984 1985
(Footnote)
17 1.09(i)(d) 10 fram battom lakhs lakh
18 1.09(iD) 10 from tap 8842 8802
18 1.09(ii) 14 from top 1,02,329 1,02,309
3 18 1.09(iii) 24 from tap 1983-84 1982-83
18 1.09(iii) 6 from bottom  Delete 1983-84 and figures there
against and note thereunder.
18 1,09(iii) Delete the Secand Faatnote
24 1.1Kf) 15from top 2037 1037
25 1.11(© 1 fram top (e) (e
25 1.11(c) 15-16 from top ~ Wealth-tax 1957 iV\'eg!th-tax Act
95
26 1.12(iXb) 15 from tap case cases
28 L1260 4 from top far foil
30 1.12/0) Add at the 12. Orissa
bottom
30 Li2(@) Add at the 13. Karnataka
battom
32 L12(eX2) 3 from bottam 25,146 29,146
33 1.12 () 17 from bottam below** **Figures have
been furnished
by the Ministry
. of Finance.
45 1.19(1) 4fromtap - lakns lakhs
46 1.19(1) I from top 164.84 146.84
46 1.19(1) 2 from top 679.14 769.14
46 1.19(ii) 7 from bottam  Toatl Total
51 L.21(iiNa) | from bottom  1,80,542 1,08,542
56 1.22(ii) 12 from bottom leavy levy
59 2.06 13 from top 1533 1597
39 2,06 —do— 458.94 161.09
60 2.06(ii) _ 7 from top 1,13,12,455 1,13,12,454
62 2.06(viii) 19 fromtop , cagried an carried an of
printing printing
82  2.13(i) 16from battam September assessment
984; their years 1980-81
reply is and 1981-82
awaited
(November
1984)

4 C & AG/84—



Page Para

36 219 =

92 2.21(3)
93 2.22(%i)
94 2.22(%)
95 2.22(i)
96 2.22(ii)
104 2.22(xi)
118 2.25(ii)

120
128
148

149

156
159

160
162
165

168
173

2.26(iii)
2.28(i)

2.31(v)
2.31(v)
2.34(vii)
2.34(xi)
2.34(xiii)
2.35(iii)
2.37(ii)
2.39

2.40(vi)
177 2.41(i)

177 2.41(ii)
181 Surtex

181
202

Surtax
3.07 (second
sub-para)
3.10(ii)b)
3.10(iii)
3.12
3.17(vii)
4.01
4.04(i)(c)
4.04(i)c)

209
209
213
233
246
249
249

257
4.05(C)(ii)
4.08(i)
4.11(D)
4.14
4.14
4. 18(iii)
4.23(x)

270
275
279
279
285
296

4.05(B)(ii)(b)

Line For Read
13-14 from Delete the words “and invest the
bottom money so accumulated or set
apart”
5 from top officers of officers in
17 from top the in
4 from bottom  1971-82 1971-72
11 from bo‘tom vear years
15 from bottom Schedued Scheduled
6 from top 4,79,851 4,79,351 g
18 from battom resulted in is admissible in
excess respect of
Camputatian stationery
of plant
depreciation
12 from tap he the
2 from top 9,331 9.331
3 from battom  year years
2 from top awned owed
4 from bottam  benefit benefits
6 from bottom  Act units Act ta units
2 from bottom ea lier earlier
10 fram bottom 1,3,30.782 13,30,782
3 from top 1,45,000 1,45,00,000
1 from bottom in is
19 from bottom month months
19 fram battom releveince relevance
16 from battom in is
20 from tap Rs. 394.09 Rs. 247.89
lakhs lakhs
20 from top 181 160
18 from top exemptions exemptions/
concessions concessions
7 from top un educed unreduced
24 from top stones. The stones, the
Last line tax the tax under the
18 from tap instruments instructions
6 from top B dget Budget
18 from top Match March
23 from top were nat were included
included
16 from bottom depeciated depreciated
12 from bottom  asstssee assesseo
2 from top in an
17 from top Isue Issue
20 from top case cases
21 from top complted completed
8 from bottom rate date
4 from battam._ lintal lineal




=
F B
Al

lr . N -
At ey BY
.r' A -“j- E
S i s Vi S A
: i F.'g','.,r--.:-r.f"'55'- R ) e L o)
3 {FI“ W *r}*‘ﬂ‘{ ES F:?:A . T
A e oes 2 Vs it T A
S LR R T

— 13

- l,'-»t_!-._i:"?_:‘q..; e = s




PAG-68-II 83-5

1900- 1985 (DSK.-I1
. Comptroller and Auwditor Gonera' of India
1985

PRINTED BY THE Jmam. GOVT. OF INBIA, FRESS, RING RO'D, NEW! ;’;ﬁ 5lf‘l
AND FWBLISHED BY TME SONTROLLER OF PUBLIGATIONS, NETV WELEM-
1985









